3000 N e
Parts Catalog o

(Serial #226 and Above)







You are the best

PUBLICATION COMMENT SHEET

judge of this publication's quality. Your comments may help to improve the next version of

this manual! Did you find it technically accurate? Was any information missing?

Use the table below to indicate your opinion of this publication. Check the box which corresponds to each

aspect of quality.
possible, please

Use the space provided to describe any errors or deficiencies in this publication. Whenever
reference specific page and/or figure numbers.

Thank you for your time and comments.

Your overall

Name Date Reply Reguested
[Jves O wo
Company Title of Publication
Address Publication Part Number
Phone Publication Form Number and Date (Rear Cover)
Description : Poor Fair Good  Excellent
ACCUFACY .coutiiiiiimtanimer e I T O -
Completeness ........ccccoeciiininiinnnnen. I [ O -eeeeereeens [y |
Usefulness of graphics .......ccccocveeen. e I i [P o0
Clearness of language ..........coooovimmunnnee P O eeeereeven [ [P o
Ease of USE ......ccciviirrrreri et O--eeeveeeen I e I O
Logical organization ..................ccecnss [Jovrveenannn O eeeremneree O -eeeeeeemeees [l

IMpression ..............cvveee S RO [ i R 0

Page #/Figure #

Description of Error or Deficiency

TEAR ALONG PERFORATIONS THEN FOLD AND TAPE SHEET



FOLD HERE AND TAPE

NO POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED

IN THE
UNITED STATES

N

]

: R

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL R —

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 1877 NILES, IL |

POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE: I

- ]

[ ]

ATTN: TECHNICAL MEDIA DEPARTMENT P

A.B.DICK COMPANY
5700 W TOUHY AVE MSN 90
NILES IL 60714-9873

FOLD HERE AND TAPE



PUBLICATION COMMENT SHEET

You are the best judge of this publication’s quality. Your comments may help to improve the next version of
this manual! Did you find it technically accurate? Was any information missing?

Use the table below to indicate your opinion of this publication. Check the box which correspondé to each
aspect of quality. Use the space provided to describe any errors or deficiencies in this publication. Whenever
possible, please reference specific page and/or figure numbers.

Thank you for your time and comments.

Name . Date Reply Requested
C Yes [ o
Company Title of Publication
Address Publication Part Number
Phone Publication Form Number and Date (Rear Cover)
Description - Poor Fair Good Excellent
ACCUFACY ...ovviiicivcceresnremresrsmeessrees [ evrrneniene R NN |
Completeness ............cooveveiiniiiiiincnnns | R I [
Usefulness of graphics ... L eeevererees [ [ 1 [P |
Clearness of language ...........cccccoceerns | S [ [ [ |
Ease of Use ... g-eeeeverwere ET ereresnnanns I 0O
Logical organization ... o O g | O
Your overall impression ... ] TR | S CJ eeeerrremeens O
Page #/Figure # Desdripﬁon of Error or Deficiency

TEAR ALONG PERFORATIONS THEN FOLD AND TAPE SHEET



FOLD HERE AND TAPE

BUSINESS REPLY MAIL

FIRST-CLASS MAIL PERMIT NO. 1877 _NILES, I
POSTAGE WILL BE PAID BY ADDRESSEE:

ATTN: TECHNICAL MEDIA DEPARTMENT
A.B.DICK COMPANY

5700 W TOUHY AVE MSN 90

NILES IL 60714-9873

FOLD HERE AND TAPE

NC POSTAGE
NECESSARY
IF MAILED
IN THE
UNITED STATES




m

®

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- Safety Guards -

OS COVERS - PART 1 . ............ IR S AP L1
0S COVERS = PART 2 . ottt e it e e e et e e e e 1-3
NOS COVERS - PART 1 . o\ttt e ettt e e e PR 1-5
NOS COVERS - PART 2 . ...\ vveneannnn, e RPN B
INK AND DAMPENER SAFETY GUARDS . . ..o\ o vven e R 1-9
IMPRESSION AND TOWER ONE SAFETY GUARDS . .......... o1
CHAIN DELIVERY SAFETY GUARDS .......... S NN RN IR 1-13
- Cranks, Handles, and Knobs -
CRANKS, HANDLES, AND KNOBS .. .............. S Lo 21
- Towers -
ROLLER CONFIGURATION .« « + + + « o s et oo o L3
ROLLER CLEANUP ATTACHMENT « .+ o v v oo e oo P 3-3
INK FOUNTAIN ROLLER ASSEMBLY . . .+ ... ... A L . 35
INK TRANSFER ROLLER/THIRD INK FORM ROLLER . . . . . . .. [T 3-7
" FIRST INK OSCILLATING ROLLER/FIRST & SECOND INK FORM ROLLERS . . . ..o 39
" FIRST INK OSCILLATING ROLLER/TRANSFER ROLLERS . . .. ... ... ... .. IR
INK DISTRIBUTOR ROLLER/RIDER ROLLER BRACKET ... ...\ttt 313
BRACKET ASSEMBLY . ..o\, D S 3-15
OSCILLATING AND FORM ROLLER BRACKETS -- PART 1 .. .. ... .. e L. 317
OSCILLATING AND FORM ROLLER BRACKETS - PART 2 .. .. ..ot v v e 3-19
/7L Ducror. TG loc) o | 3-Zo
MICRO-SWITCH ASSEMBLY . . . o o\ ettt ettt e e 3-21

3000 Parts Cat‘élog . ‘ | i




TABLE OF CONTENTS

DUCTOR ROLLER ASSEMBLY - - -« + oo eve et e e e e 3.23
INK FOUNTAIN RATCHET = PART 1 .« .\ v v v v e e oo e e 3-25
INK FOUNTAIN RATCHET - PART 2 . . - o\ oo oo e 3-27
DAMPENER . .« o o oo e e e e e e e e 3.29
DAMPENER BRACKETS - PART 1. ... .... o R e 3-31
DAMPENER BRACKETS - PART 2+« « « v oo oo e e e e oo 3-33
DAMPENER ROLLERS . ........ B 3.35
OSCILLATING RIDER ROLLER/DAMPENER FORM ROLLER . . . . « o o oo eoev v v, 3.37
NIGHT LATCH o o oo e e e e e e e 3-39
FORM ONJOFF LINKAGE .+« + o oo oo e oo e e e e 3-41
OSCILLATING SHAFT/STEP DOWN SHAFT .« .« oot ve e e oo oo 3-43
OSCILLATOR DRIVE/DAMPENER ONJOFF . .« « o o o oo 3-45
MASTER CYLINDER == PART 1 .« oo oo oo 3.47
MASTER CYLINDER — PART 2 et o oo 3-49
BEARING HOUSINGS == PART 1 .+ o e o oo e e 3-51
BEARING HOUSINGS «~ PART 2« . oo o oo e 3-53
PLATE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . .. ........... . ass
- Oil System -
OS TOWER - o o oo oo oo e 4-1
OIL DRIP TRAYS .« « o oot e e e e e e e e 4-3
BASE ELECTRICAL .« .« v v vve et et e e e e e e 4-5
NOS OILING SYSTEM RESERVOIR .+« + o oo oo 4.7

ii | 3000 Parts Catalog |



TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOS TOWER -- PART 1 ....... PP A S S T L |
NOS TOWER - PART 2 . ..t iiii i S 4-11
OSOILINGSYSTEM .. ..........ovvunn.. T 4-13
- Mid Section -

ANTI-SCUFF UNIT L .ttt e e e et e e e e e e e e e 5-1
TRANSFER CYLINDEh GRIPPER SHAFT . .. ..ttt e s 5-3
TRANSFER CYLINDER SHAFT ASSEMBLY . .. i vttt e tv et e e e i 5-5
TRANSFER CYLINDER PAPER GUIDES .. ... ...\t i it 5-7
TRANSFER CYLINDER CAM ASSEMBLY . . ... tvvte e e i e b e 5-9
LINE PNEUMATICS . ... BLAOWE SBddsa . . ... ... ... 5:11
THROW ON/OFF LINKAGE (NOS) .« .\t ittt e ettt e e e e i e i e e e 5-13
PLATE AND PAPER PRESSURE LINKAGE . ............ e Li......... 515
ATTACHING THE BASE, MID, AND TOWER . . ... ...ovvvennn... ... B7
IMPRESSION CYLINDER ...\t tteonee s e T " 5-19
THROW ON/OFF LINKAGE (OS) . o vt v vt e tiiie e eenieee S 5-21
CIRCUMFERENTIAL AND LATERAL ADJUSTMENTS --PART 1 ............. ‘. 5-23
'CIRCUMFERENTIAL AND LATERAL ADJUSTMENTS -- PART 2 ... ... ... ..... 525
MID-FRAME ASSEMBLY . e e I .‘ N 5-27
LINE PNEUMATICS . ... ... it T ... 529
oS PNEUMATICS — AIR VALVES AND FITTINGS . ..o, 5-31
0S PNEUMATICS -- AIR LINES AND FITTINGS EEEEEEEE R e .. 5-33
NOS PNEUMATICS -- AIR LINES AND FITTINGS .. ............ . ...... 535
3000 Parts .Catal'og fii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOS PNEUMATICS -- AIR VALVES AND FITTINGS . ..o veeeeeee e 5-R7

- Feeder Section -

CAM FOLLOWER REGISTRATION . . ot ittt ettt e e et e e 6-1
STOP FINGER ASSEMBLY . . .ttt i e et i e ... B3
UPPER FORWARDING ROLLER ASSEMBLY . . . o c vt viiie e v . ..... 85
FRONT PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY . . ...\t ittt et et i e 6-7
BLANKET CYLINDER ... ... ..................................... 6-9
SIDE LAY REGISTER ASSEMBLY . . . ottt o ittt ittt e e e 6-11
REGISTRATION SIDE PULLS . . . .. B e 6-13
REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY . . .\ttt it e et e et e e e n e e e 6-15
THROW ON/OFF LINKAGE . . . ottt i e e et e e e e e 6-17
HEADER TUBE ASSEMBLY . . . . vttt ettt et e e e et e e
DOUBLES DIVERT ASSEMBLY . ..\ ittt ettt et e e e et e e e 6-21
PULLOUT ROLLERS .« . .\t ittt e e e e e e e e e 6-23
DOUBLES SENSOR . . .ottt et ettt e e e e e e e 6-25
FEED LINK ASSEMBLY . ......... e .. 827
FEED SOLENOID . ... ... ov i e S e 6-29
EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH ASSEMBLY . .. ...ttt eeien 6-31
AIR AND VACUUM CONTROL VALVES . .ottt e it et e ei e 6-33
FEEDER DRIVE . . .\t ittt e et e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-35
VACUUM TIMING SPROCKET . . o oo vt e et ettt e et e e e 6-37
SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . . ot vttt e e e et e ettt e et e e e 6-39

iv 3000 Parts Catalog



TABLE OF CONTENTS

BAIL BAR SENSOR ASSEMBLY . « « « e v o e ettt e ettt et 6-41
BAIL BAR ASSEMBLY .+« « v et et e e e e e et e e e 6-43
BRUSH ASSEMBLIES . © « .« et et et et e e e e e e e 6-45
CONVEYOR ROLLER .« .ttt e 6-47
LOWER FEED ROLLER AND GEAR ASSEMBLY ......... o e 6-49
HOLD DOWN STRAPS &+ e v o vt e e e et et e e e e e e e e 8-51
SHEET SEPARATOR AND BLOWER "+ © + + o e v o e e e et e e e e 6-53
FEEDER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY - PART T+ v ot ot ettt e 6-55
FEEDER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY = PART 2 .« o oo it et v eie e ieean e 6-57
PAPER FEED GUIDES == PART 1 .+ vt o et e e et e e e e e e e e e o 6-59
PAPER FEED GUIDES —~ PART 2 -« o s ottt e e e e e e e e e 6-61
FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY . ... ... LS P 6-63
PAPER GUIDE RAILS . .. .. ...... RS 6-65
FEEDER SIDE GUIDE SPROCKETS -+« vt ettt e e e e e e 6-67
PAPER GUIDE RAIL CRANKS . ...... U 6-69

SUPER BLUE . . . . e e e e 7-1

TABLE DESCENT . . .. i e e e e e e e 7-3
TRACK ASSEMBLY . .. .. ... o i e e 7-5
CHAIN DELIVERY (NOS FRAME) -- PART 1 ... ... ... . i 7-7
CHAIN DELIVERY (NOS FRAME} - PART 2 . . . .. .. o e 7-9
CHAIN DELIVERY (OS FRAME)} -- PART 1 . . ... . . i 7-11

3000 Parts Catalog v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAIN DELIVERY (OS FRAME) - PART 2 . . ot it et e e e 7-13
WORK LIGHT RETROFIT KIT . ottt it e e e e e et e e e e 7-15
CHAIN DELIVERY JOGGER ASSEMBLY . . . .. ..ttt e 7-17
SPROCKET SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . .ottt et e e i e e e et e e e e 7-19
BACK JOGGER ADJUSTING SHAFT . ............. [ 7-21
JOGGERMECHANISM . . . .. .............. . . 7-23
GRIPPERBAR . . ............. e 7-25
POWDER SPRAY ASSEMBLY - PART 1+ v et etee e et et 7-27
POWDER SPRAY ASSEMBLY --PART 2 . ... ...ttt 7-29
CHAIN DELIVERY RATCHET AND WORM GEAR . .. ... ...t 7-31
CHAIN DELIVERY SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . ..t i i ittt et i ie e ee e e 7-33
POWDER SPRAY -- POWDER METERING ASSEMBLY . . ... ......ovviunn... 7-35
POWDER SPRAY -~ SPRAY BAR ASSEMBLY . .+« v v eoe et e 7-37
POWDER SPRAY - WIRING SUBASSEMBLY . . « vt o ve o e e 7-39
POWDER SPRAY -- SPRAYER SUBASSEMBLY . .. ..ot iit e iie e iee e 7-41
POWDER SPRAY -- FRAME SUBASSEMBLY .. . ...\ttt e, 7-43
INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY - COVER . . .\ oo oot e e e e et e e 7-45
POWDER SPRAY -- PNEULECTRIC PANEL ASSEMBLY . .. ... .............. 747
POWDER SPRAY -- PNEUMATICS ASSEMBLY . ................. R 7-49
INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- ELECTRICAL PANEL WIRING . . . . oo o veen .. 7-51
POWDER SPRAY -- CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY . ... ................ ... 7-53

INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- STRAIN RELIEF BRACKET/IR POWER SWITCH . ... 7-55

INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- POWERCORD . ........... e e e e e 7-57

vi . 3000 Parts Catalog



TABLE OF CONTENTS

POWDER SPRAY -- COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY . ... ...ouvnnunnann. ... 7-59
- Base -
MOTOR AND POSITION CONTROL ASSEMBLY . . ..o\ttt neeeaee e 8-1
HEAT EXCHANGER ASSEMBLY . ...\ttt iee it L., 83
TUBING SCHEMATIC .+ .ttt ettt et et e e e e e .. 85
FEEDER ASSEMBLY .......... P P 8-7
TANK ASSEMBLY . . .00ttt e et et e 8-9
FEEDER PUMP AND COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY . ... .................... 8-11
PNEUMATIC AIR COMPRESSOR . . . . . e e 8-13
BASE ASSEMBLY . . .\ttt t et e e S 8-15
DRIVE MOTOR . . -« ottt ete i et et e e e e 8-17
- Electrical -
TRANSFORMER . . . .t oottt ettt ettt e 9-1
BRIDGE CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY . ...\t votetotneaanat e 9-3
BALLAST TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY . . ..\ tvvvteeeeene . RPN -8.
FEEDER SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY . . . . .. e 9-7
INTER-TOWER SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY . . ..o vvnvennnnnnn .. o 9-9
FEEDER WIRING . . .« o\ttt et ettt e e e e 9-11
AIR/VACUUM POWER CORD .. ... o\vivennenn, e 9-13
POWDER SPRAY CHAIN DELIVERY HARNESS ... ...................... 9-15
DC POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY (OS] .ttt vveeeeeeeinee e, 9-17
DC POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY (NOS) . . .« vveeteeieeeinanneann. 9-19

3000 Parts Catalog ' Vii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

INVERTER ASSEMBLY .« .« « « s vt et et e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-21
INCH MONITOR -~ DRIVE MOTOR CABLE .« « « + « v v v et ee e e et e 9-23
DRIVE MOTOR INVERTER ASSEMBLY . . o\ oottt 9.25
PNEUMATIC COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY. .+« o v o e v eee e e et 9-27
NOS MQTOR DRIVE HARNESS . ... ......... e P . 929
0S MOTOR DRIVE HARNESS . . . . vt o e e e e e e 9-31
FEEDER HARNESS (0S) . .. ... .. R 9-33
AC DEVICE CONTROL HARNESS -+ + o v+ oo oo 9-35
AIR SOLENOID HARNESS (NOS) . . . . .. P 9-37
AIR SOLENOID HARNESS (OS) .+« v v vt et e e e e e e 9-39
SENSORS . .o\ ottt et e e e .. 941
GUARD SWITCHES (NOS) .+ .+ o o vttt e e e e e 9-43
GUARD SWITCHES {0S) .« « o v ot e e e e e e e e 9-45
ACCESSORY POWER . . . oot e oo et e et e e 9-47
INTER-TOWER HARNESS . . . oo\ ottt e e e e 9-49
POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX — PART T+ v e v ot e ot e e 9-51

POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX —~ PART 2 ..o\ttt itaie it eie e 9-53
POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX ~ PART 3+« ot eee e e 9-55
POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX - PART 4+« o o ot eee e e e e e 9-57
POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX — PART 5 o\ o v et e e 9-59
VDE LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY .+« o v o vt et e et 9-61
CONTROL PANEL — PART T . oottt e e e 9-63
CONTROL PANEL ~ PART 2 . o . oot e et e e e e e 9-65

viii 3000 Parts Catalog



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTROL PANEL == PART 3 .+« + « v e e e et ee e e e e e e e 9-67
CONTROL PANEL < PART 4 « « o o e et e e e e e e e e e 9-69
ELECTRONICS BAY - PART T« v v vttt ettt e et e e e e 9-71
ELECTRONICS BAY — PART 2 .\ ottt et et e ettt et e 9-73
ELECTRONICS BAY — PART 3 .ot vv e, P 9-75

3000 Parts Catalog | | ix






Covers and Safety Guards




COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

24, 25, 26

3000 Parts Catalog



-COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

0OS COVERS -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMVBLY
1T ... ... 102165 ..... SCREW -- thread forming, #10-12, 1 1/4" .. ... .... .. ... ... 8
2 ... 101144 ... .. SPEEDNUT - #10 . . . . . . i i e 8
3 ..., 014285 ... .. SCREW -- pan with star washer, 6-32 x3/8" . .............. 12
4 ... 173127 ... .. RETAINER . . .. . e e e e e e 12
5 ...... 001649 . .. .. SCREW -- pan with star washer, 10-32. x1/2" .............. 4
6 ...... 172908 ... .. BEZEL -- plastic frame . . . . . . . .. e e 4
7 ..., 180168 ... .. BEZEL - plasticframe .. ... ... i i s 1
8 ...... 180996 . .. .. BEZEL DECAL .1ttt it i e et e b e e e e e e 1
9 ...... 173053 ..... COVER - feeder . . ... ... i et e i e e 1
10 ...... 173043 ... .. PANEL -- feader insert .. ... ... ..ottt 1
1M1 ... .. 173056 ... .. COVER == tOWEF ONE@ . . o i i i v it e it e e e e e e e s e e e e 1
12 ..., .. 173059 ... .. COVER - IMSBIL vt v v i i e ettt et e e e e e i e 1
13 ...... 173068 .. ... COVER - 1OWEr tWO . . . .. ittt i e et et i i e e e 1
14 ....... -173064 ... .. FILLER BRACKET --chaindelivery .. ... ..... ... ... ........ 1
15 .. .. .. 172851 ... .. DECAL--loweringspged control ........................ 1
16 ...... 001575 ... .. SCREW --pan, 10-32 x5/16™ . . ... ... . i o1
17 ..., 102157 ..... SCREW -- button head, 10-32 x3/8" . ... ... .. ... ........ 2
18 ... .. 172850 ..... DECAL -- back jogger adjustment . . . .. ... .. e e 1
19 ... 172854 .. ... DECAL -- lateral adjustment . ... ... . ... .. 2
20 ... ... 172862 ..... DECAL —-inkcontral . ... .. i i i e e e e 2
21 ..., 172853 .. ... DECAL -- fountain SWEeeP . . . v -« v v v et it et i e e it e 2
22 ..., 172852 .. ... DECAL -- quickrelease . .. ... ... .. it 1
23 ... ... 172857 .. ... DECAL -- lateral paper adjustment . . ... .. ... ... ... 1
24 ... .. 178373 ... .. DECAL -- powder spray (double knob) ... ................. 1
25 ..., 173267 ... .. DECAL -- powder spray (single knob) .. ... ................ 1
26 ...... 178374 ... .. DECAL -- powder spray and infrared .. ................... 1
27 ... ... 400757 ... .. DECAL -- AB.Dick . .. .. C e e e e e e 1
28 ... ... 172881 ... .. DECAL - puliguide vacuum . . .. . ... it e e 1
29 ... ... 172860 ... .. DECAL -- air and vacuum direction . . ... .. ... .. ... o, 1

3000 Parts Catalog "1-1



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

3000 Parts Catalog '

o —— - - aap

1-2



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

OS COVERS -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIFTION - ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 173082 ..... SPEEDNUT ........... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7
2 ..., 1730871 ... .. BRACKET . . it ittt e e e it et e s s 7
3 ...... 001575 .. ... SCREW - pan head, 10-32 x5/16" ... ................... 14
4 ... .. 014183 .. ... SCREW -- hex with star washer, 5/16-18 x 5/8", forupperrail ... 4
5 ...... 173081 .. ... UPPER RAIL ... . e e 1
6 ...... 173069 . .... COVER--hasefeeder .. .. ... ... i 1
7 ..., 173071 .. .., COVER--basedelivery .. ....... . .. . . ... ... 1
8 ...... 102165 ..... SCREW --thread forming . .. ... ... ... ... .. 7
g ..., 193338 ..... WASHER -- plain, .260 i.d., 1.500 o.d., .120, for lower rail .. ... 2
10 ..., 005071 .. ... WASHER -- plain, .253 i.d.,, .5000.d., . 0680 ................ 7
11 ..., 021013 ..... SCREW --1/4-28 x5/8", forlowerrail . ... ................ 7
12 .. ..., 173372 . . ... DECAL —-fork lift . ... .. i i e e e e e 2
13 ...... 173083 .. ... GASKET --foamrail . . . . . . . i i e e e e 2
4 ...... 173073 . . ... LOWER RAIL . .. .. i e e e 1
15 .. ..., 173079 .. ... BRACKET - mounting . ... ... it iu i 1
16 ...... 173150 .. ... CUSHION . ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
17 ... ... 172941 .. ... DECAL --basefeeder cover ... ... ... .. i innn o 1
18 ...... 172940 .. ... DECAL -- base delivery cover {Century} . .................. 1
19 ...... 173324 .. ... DECAL -- base delivery cover (Ruby} . .................... 1

3000 Parts Catalog 1-3



| COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

3000 Parts Catalog

1-4



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

NOS COVERS -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 173005 ... .. COVER - tOWEI tWO .o v it et e et s tm e it e s ea e et e ey 1
2 ..., 173060 ... .. COVER --iMSBIMt . o v v ot et e s e et e e s it e e s 1
3 ..., 173057 .. ... COVER - 1OWEF ONE |, o o v it ittt et it e e e e e i 1
4 ..., 173044 ... .. PANEL - feeder inSert . . ... .. ..« i v it iin e onnnon 1
5 ...... 173064 ... .. COVER -- fe@der . .. v ottt i it et et et e e e 1
6 ...... 172849 , .. .. DECAL - MaSter POWEL . . . . v v v m v et e it et e e me i e e e e 1
7 ... 102165 ... .. SCREW -- thread forming, 10-12 x 1 1/4" . . . .. ... ... .o 17
8 ...... 001649 ..... SCREW -- pan head with star washer, 10-32 x 1/2" . .. ..... ... 16
9 ...... 014183 ..... SCREW -- with star washer, 5/16-18 x 5/8", for upperrail .. .. .. 4
10 ..., .. 173081 ..... BRACKET .. o e e e 7
11 ... ... 173082 ..... SPEED NUT ..t e e e e e e e e e e 7
12 ..., 102157 .. ... SCREW -- button head, 10-32 x3/8" .......... ... ... ..., 4
13 ..., 173078 ... .. BRACKET --magnet . . . . o vttt ittt et e e e e e e 1
14 ...... 101548 ... .. CATCH - magnetic . . . .. . . it e i i i e a s 1 -
15 ...... 014808 ... .. NUT - 10-32 o e e e e e e e e 2
16 ...... 001575 ... .. SCREW --pan, 10-32 x 5/16" . ... ... ... . . .. i 1
17 ..., 173063 .. ... FILLER - deliVery « .« v v v e e e e e e et e e e e it e e e 1
18 ...... 172856 .. ... DECAL-inkrollercleanup ... ... .. it 2
19 ....... 172855 ..... DECAL --nightlatch . ... ... . .. . i i 2
20 ...... 101144 .. ... SPEED NUT - #10 . . . oo e e et e 10
21 ... ... 173062 ... .. PPER RAIL . . it e e e et e e e 1
22 ...... 172859 ... .. DECAL - On/T . o ot e e e e e e e e e e e 1
1-5

3000 Parts Catalog



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

3000 Parts Catalog

1-6



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

NOS COVERS -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... .. 150083 ... .. NUT - B-32 . .. i e et et s e e e 4
2 ... .. 173066 ..... DOOR ANDHINGE .. ...ttt e e iee st e 1
3 ...... 173506 ... .. STOP--door.........co.v.. e e U
a4 ... .. 197195 ..... WASHER -- .257id., .5000.d., .125 . ... ... ... ... ... 1
5 ...... 102157 ... .. SCREW -- button head, 10-32 x3/8" ... ... ... ... .. ... ... 3
6 ...... 021013 ..... SCREW - 1/4-28 x 5/8", forlowerrail . ................... 7
7 ..., 005071 ..... WASHER - plain, .253 i.d., .500 0.d.,, .060 ................ 7
8 ...... 111057 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8™ © i i i it e e e e e e e e 1
9 ...... 173080 ..... BRACKET --mounting . ... ... .ttt it oo ns 1
10 ...... 173372 ..... DECAL --fork lift . . .. o i i e e e e e e e e e 2
1 173150 ... .. CUSHION & . i e e e e et e e s e e e e 1
12 ..., 173072 .. ... COVER--bhasedelivery ............ . ... ... 1
13 ..., 172863 ... .. DECAL -- base delivery {Century) ... ... ... ... .. ..oy 1
14 ...... 173323 ..... DECAL -- base delivery {Ruby) . . ... ... ... .. o, 1
15 ...... 173070 .. ... COVER--basefeeder. . ... ... i i it ittt it 1
16 ...... 172943 ... .. DECAL --basefeeder . . ... ............... e e e e 1
7., 173074 .. ... LOWER RAIL . . . . o e e i e e e e e e e e 1
18 ...... 193338 ... .. WASHER -- plain, .260 i.d., 1.500 o.d., .120, for lower rail ..... 2
19 ...... 173083 ..... GASKET ~-foamrail . . . . . v o ot e e e e 2
3000 Parts Catalog 1-7



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

T,

AV
////////////////////

\
NN

12

3000 Parts Catalog

1-8



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

INK AND DAMPENER SAFETY GUARDS

PART
NUMBER

180283 ... ..
014108 ... ..
197195 ... ..
001097 ... ..
180180 .....
180185 .....
180870 .. ...
180589 .....
001881 .....
180588 ... ..
180788 .....
180188 ... ..
001649 .. ...
010342 .....
253822 . ....
178283 ., ...
102301 .....
101979 ... ..
180177 ... ..
001220 ... ..
250356 ... ..
150089 .. ...
180175 ... ..
180176 ... ..
014812 ... ..

190731 . ...
- 180554

DESCRIPTION

GUARD --ink .. ......... . . it
SCREW -- set, 10-32 x 3/8" ...... P
WASHER -- .267id., .B00o.d. . ... ... ... ... ...
RETAINING RING --7-32 .. ......... e
SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- ink guard . .. .. e
SHAFT ASSEMBLY - dampener . ........c..:...
STRUT ASSEMBLY —nos . . ... ... .. v
TUBECONNECTOR ... v v e e ns
SCREW -- 6-32 x 1/4" . . . . .. . i i
TUBE . . . ot e e e L.
GUARD -- tower one dampener ... .............
HANDLE . . ... i e
SCREW - 10-32 x 1/27 . . ... i it i iie e
INSULATOR ........... L
SWITCH . .t et e i e e e e e e e e e
STRUT ASSEMBLY - 08 . . . . ... ittt it e i e e n v
SCREW —hex, 6-32 x 7/8" . . . ... i iii e
SCREW — hex, 6-32 x15/8" .. ... ... ... .. ...
SPACER . . it e e e
SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/8" ... ... . . . i
CLAMP . ... e e e e
NUT - 3/8"-24 . . n e e e e e et e
BRACKET --switch ... .. ... ... ... ... ......
STANDOFF . . . . . e e e e e e e e
NUT - B-32 it e e e e et e e e
PLATE - nut, 6-32 .. ... . i e e e

GUARD -- tower two dampener {not illustrated)

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

......... 4

3000 Parts Catalog

1-9



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

1-10 3000 Parts Catalog



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

FIGURE

IMPRESSION AND TOWER ONE SAFETY GUARDS

PART

NUMBER

173017 .. ..
100716 . . . .
001568 . . ..
172937 . ...
111057 .. ..
102040 . . ..
196988 . . . .
001650 .. ..
173151 .. ..
001097 . . ..
180544 . . ..
180542 . . ..
014157 . ...
001731 ....
014164 . . ..
173302 . ...
102301 .. ..
253822 . . ..
173300 . . ..
001649 . . ..
180188 .. ..
180926 . . ..
101548 . . ..
178199 . . ..
173016 . . ..
180873 . . ..
178177 .. ..
178355 . . . .
001555 .. ..
191384 . . ..
111073 .. ..
173299 .. ..
190731 .. ..
173301 ...,
014175 . ...
111051 .. ..
014108 .. ..

DESCRIPTION

GUARD -- impression .. .......... C e
NUT -~ locking, 6-32 ............. AP
SCREW -- Phillips, 6-32 x 3/8" .. ..............
EXTENSION --frame ..... ... .«
SCREW -- hex washer, 10-32 x 3/4" ............
SCREW -- Allen cap, 1/4-20x 1 1/4™ ... .........
BUMPER -. . . . .. e e
SCREW --set, 10-32 x3/16" .. ........ ... ....
SPACER . . .. i e e
RETAINING RING . ... .. . i it e e
SHAFT & o e e e e e e e
SLEEVE ..... P
SCREW -- Allencap, 1/4-28x11/4™ . ...........
WASHER -- split, .250 i.d., .485 o.d., .00 ... ....
SCREW -- Allen cap, 8-32 x7/16" . .. .. .........
SWITCH COVER ... .. . i e i i i

BRACKET --NOS . . it vt ittt e e it e e e s st e

SCREW -- pan with star washer, 10-32 x 1/2°

HANDLE . . .. e i e e i e e e e e
GUARD --toweroneroller .. ........ . .........
MAGNET .. .. . e e
LATCH ASSEMBLY ... .. ... . i
ANTI-SCUFF SEGMENT ... ... .. it
BRACKET . .. i i e e
MAGNET STRIP .. .. it e e e e
BRACKET --magnet . . . ..o vt v i i eie e e e ns
SCREW -- Phillips, 10-32 x 1/2™ .. ... .. ... .....
WASHER -- flat, .255i.d., 3/4" o.d., 1/18" . . ... ...
SCREW --hex, 1/4-28 x5/8" .. ... ... . ... ...
BRACKET - 0S8 .. i it v ittt et et i et o
PLATE --nut, 6-32 . .. ... .. it et e e
SWITCH PLATE . .. . o e e e e e e e e e et e e
SCREW -- Allen cap, 10-32 x7/8" . . ............
SCREW -- hex with washer, 10-32 x 5/16" . .. ... ..
SCREW --set, 10-32x3/8" ........ ... ... .....

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

1-11



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

A

S A,

<

3000 Parts Catalog

1-12



COVERS AND SAFETY GUARDS

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1 ..., 102301 .. ..
2 ... 253822 . ...
3 ... 010342 . ...
4 ...... 173178 . ...
5 ... 190731 ....
6 ...... 111073 ...
7 ... 180188 . ...
g ...... 172102 . ...
9 ...... 001649 . ...
10 ...... 701648 . ...
I I 178355 .. ..
12 ..., 001555 . ...
13 ..., 180127 .. ..
14 ...... 014108 .. ..
15 ... ... 001097 .. ..
16 ...... 172406 . ...
17 ... "180162 . ...
18 ...... 180160 .. ..
19 ..., 180139 .. ..
20 ..., 102157 . ...
21 ..., .. 180128 .. ..
22 ... 150081 ...
23 ... ... 196988 .. ..
24 ... 101193 .. ..
25 ... 150083 . ...
26 .. ..., 074399 . ...
27 ... 191797 .. ..
28 ..., .. 172811 ...
29 ..., 172809 .. ..
30 ... .. 001778 . ...
B 072258 ....
32 ... .. 180490 . ...
33 ...... 173032 . ...

CHAIN DELIVERY SAFETY GUARDS

3000 Parts Catalog

UNITS PER

DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
SCREW --hex, 6-32 x 7/8" . . . . . . i e e e 4
SWITCH . .. e e e e e e e 2
INSULATOR ... e i e e s et e e e e e e e 2
BRACKET - sWItCh . . . . v i i o iy ittt et e et e e i s 1
PLATE - nut, B-32 . ... . ittt i et ettty 2
SCREW -- hex washer head, 1/4-28 x5/8" ... ... ... .. ....... 2
HANDLE .- . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
RUBBER TUBE . . . . . i it r i it e et e e e i e e 1
SCREW -- pan with star washer, 10-32 x1/2" ... ........... 2
MAGNET . ... it e e e e e e e e e e 2
BRACKET ~-magnet . . . . .. i it vt s sttt cne et aaen s 2
SCREW -- Phillips, 10-32 x 1/2" . . .. i 4
GUARD - 1oWer two . . . . . . et e e it e e 1
SCREW --set, 10-32 x 3/8" . .. .. . . i 2
RETAINING RING -- .186i.d. x .027 . ... ... .. o, 2
GUARD —-delivery . . ... e i e e 1
SLEEVE ASSEMBLY . . .. . i e e e 1
SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . ..o e e e e 1
CHANNEL - window . . . . ittt e e e e et e e e a s 2
SCREW -- button head, 10-32 x 3/8" . . . ... .. . o 6
WINDOW --delivery guard . . ... ... ... ... .. 1
LOCKNUT - 8-32 . . i e e e e e e e e 2
BUMPER . . .. i i i e et e e e e e e 2
SCREW - cap, B-32 x B/B” . . . i ittt e e 2
FOCKNUT -- flange, 10-32 . . .. ... i i i e e e 1
SPACER . . . i e e e e e 1
WASHER -- plain, .2651id.,5/8"o0.d. .. ...... ... . . . ... 1
SCREW -- shoulder, 10-32 . . . ... .. . . it i i e 1
STRUT ASSEMBLY . . . i ittt e e e e e e e e 1
RETAINING RING -- .214id x .027. . .. . i 1
LABEL .ot it e e e e e e e e 1
TUBING CLIP . ... .. e e e et e i e e e e 2
LABEL --scale . . . . oo it it s e e e e e e e e 1

1-13






Cranks/Handles/Knobs




CRANKS/HANDLES/KNOBS

13

3000 Parts catalog



CRANKS/HANDLES/KNOBS

CRANKS, HANDLES, AND KNOBS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 180703 ... .. HANDLE ASSEMBLY . ........... PR 2
2 ..., 178368 ... .. HANDLE --nightlatch . ... ... .. ... . . i 2
3 ...... 0bB5R30 .. ... SCREW --special . ............... e e e e e e 2
4 ... .. 180697 ..... HUB - hand lever . .. .. ... . ¢ttt tannnneeenns 2
b ... 173210 ... .. HANDLE --ratchet . . . . . . . o et e e e et it e e e e e e e o s 2
6 ...... 197107 ... .. KNOB ... e e e e e e e s 2
7 ..., 014108 ... .. SCREW --set, 10-32 x 3/B™ . .. . . it i e 2
8 ...... 017595 ... .. CRANK --arm .. ..... e e e e e e 2
9 ...... 039642 ... .. RING «= plastiC v v v v v i e v vt e m v e e e et et e a e e e e e 2
10 ...... 196244 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8" . . . it i e e e e e e 2
11 ... .. 017582 ... .. KNOB--gear adjustment . .. ... .. ...t ennnnennns 1
12 ...... 016574 ... .. WASHER -- .315i.d., .687 0.d., .047 . ... ... ... ... . .. . .. 1
13 ...... 016933 ..... KNOB . Lt e e e e e e e e e e 1
14 ...... 172630 ..... CRANK --chaindelivery . ... .. .. ittt it e 1
15 ..., 196906 ..... SCREW -~ dowel . . . it i e e e e e e 1
i6 ... ... 178573 ... .. EXTENSION --crankshaft . ..... ... ... ... .. .. ... 1
17 ... .. 0015562 .. ... SCREW -- Phillips, 8-32 x3/8" ... ... .. . .. i 1
18 ...... 016921 ..... KN O B . . e e e e e e e e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog ’ 2-1






Towers




TOWERS

fi\\ C

3000 Parts Catalog



C-3000 ROLLER CONFIGURATION

AN

IINR WATER

180974\
gDistributor

N 180845
Oscillating Rider
80970\ .
istributor

R

178535

172954
First Ink Hater
179947 ASSY Oscillator 180895 180519 Metering
Transfer Water P
R Oscillator

- 178538
Pan

Raller
M

172354. 173627 172977 |
Second Ink First Ink Water Form WATER PAN
Oscillator Form P

N R

178945
Ink Transfer
R

173628
Second Ink
Form
R

172954
Third Ink
Oscilliator
N

173629
Third Ink

Form
R

Plate Cylinder

ROLLER COATINGS

M = METAL

R = HNYLON

P = POLYURETHANE
R = RUBBER






— C-3000 ROLLER CONFIGURATION

INK WATER

180974\
g0istributor

Ink

i L 180845
in ‘ : ‘
Cﬂf rounte Oscillating Rider
) Roller 80970
G 09703,
474}* ’ 1§tr1butor
172854 1?8535
f First Ink ) hfter
179947 ASSY Oscillator [ 1sosss 180519 Metering
N Transfer Water P
B Oscillator
g ]
180897
ransfe Pan

Roller
M

172977

172954

J 7555 Water Form "y
S Second Ink First Ink WATER PAH
Oscillator Form P
N R
178349
Ink Transfer
R 7567
Second Ink
Form
R
172954
Third Ink
Oscillator 179079 Plate Cylinder
N Third Ink
Form
R
ROLLER COATIHGS
M = METAL
K = KYLCM
P = POLYURETHANE
. R = RUBBER
.\‘b/‘.

4-Serez







TOWERS
ROLLER CONFIGURATION

'UNITS PER

: PART « .

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - - . "ASSEMBLY
I R 179947 .. ... INK FOUNTAIN AND BLADE — metal .. ....... e e 1
2 ... 179961 .. ... INK DUCTOR -- rubber ., ....... PR R VT AP |
3 ..., 172447 .. ... INK DISTRIBUTOR -- rubber . ........ e e T 1
4 ..., 180974 . . ... RIDER - nylon . ............. e T e e i o1
5 ...... 180970 . .. .. RIDER - rubber . ............ O N I 1
6 ...... 172954 .. .., FIRST INK OSCILLATING =~ nylon ... ........coionnin.nn 1
7 o 180895 .. ... TRANSFER = rubber . .........uouvuienennus s R |
8 ..... . 180897 ..... TRANSFER = nYION . ... ovvviiien i, 1
9 ...... 180844 .. ... OSCILLATING RIDER == nylon .. .. ........ S O
10 ..... . 180519 WATER OSCILLATING —-metal ...................... Lo
L I e _ oh
12 ...... 178538 .
13 {72377 weezer
14 ...... 172522 , ,
14 ...... 172520 . .. . ‘PLATE CYLINDER -- tower two . ......... e i -1
15 . ..... , 173@5‘[‘1 SECOND INK FORM -- rubber . ........... S e
16 ...... 1738 582 . THIRD INK FORM - rubber .. ........... REATEAIE LS TR A v o
17 ...... 172954 ... .. THIRD INK OSCILLATING - nylon ~. . . .. SRR ONEE U RSl SR
18 ...... INK TRANSFER -- rubber . ........... e s e 1
19 ...... ... SECOND INK OSCILLATING -- nylon A = iy B S 1
20 ...... . FIRST INK FORM rubber L.l e A e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 3-1



TOWERS

SR n iF 3
13_/ ]TB' P N & 1 \_22
19 oo !

20 2]

3-2

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

ROLLER CLEANUP ATTACHMENT

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 180850 ... .. ROLLER CLEANUP ASSEMBLY . . .ot i i ittt e e e e 1
2 ..., 173650 ....... PIN == slide .. ...ttt ittt e et ee e e e e 2
3 ..., 197366 ....... SPRING -- compression, .219 o.d. x .76Q 0.a.l. x .020 ....... 2
4 ...... 173549 . ... ... ROD - pluNger . . . .ot e e e e e e i i s 2
5 ...... 180868 ....... KNOB--plunger pin . .. . o ittt i e e et i ea 2
6 ...... 042150 ....... ROLLPIN -- 103 0.d. x 765 0.a.l. ... ... ... .. e, 2
7 ..., 180858 ....... BLADE «-cleanup . . .. .. oot it et e 1
8 ...... 001220 ....... SCREWS -- pan head, Phillips, 10-32 x3/8" .............. 7
9 ...... 180859 .. ... .. BLADE - support bar . . ... . .. i i e e 1
10 ...... 0186783 ....... SPRING -- .2500d. x1.250.2al. x.035 . ................ 1
11 ...... 001060 ....... RETAINING RING - .2080d. . ..ot i e i eennn 1
12 ... ... 180862 ....... ACTUATING LEVER ASSEMBLY . ... ...... ... ..o 1
13 ...... 180853 . ...... PIN = DIVt . .ttt et i e e e et e e e e e e 1
4 ..., 197371 ..... .. ROLLER - trUCK v o i ittt e it e it e it e e a e 2
i5 ..., 197372 ....... SLEEVE --roller .. ... . @ i it e e e e e e 1
16 ...... 006801 ....... WASHER -- .149i.d., .2810.d., .031 ... ... .. ... ... ... .. 1
17 ... .. 014514 . ... ... "E'RING -- .094 id. x .2700d. x.017 . ... ... ... ... e 1
18 ...... 1808566 ....... MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY --nos . . ... .. v v v v v v v o 1
19 ...... 014215 . ... ... SCREW -- Allen cap, 10-32 x3/8" ... ... ... 4
20 ..., 021861 ....... WASHER - .196i.d., 437 0.d.,.048 ... ... ... ... ... ... 4
21 ... ... 180851 ....... INK CLEANUP HOUSING ASSEMBLY . . ................. 1
22 ... ... 180854 ....... MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY --0s . ... ............. 1

3000 Parts Catalog 3-3



TOWERS

3-4

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

INK FOUNTAIN ROLLER ASSEMBLY

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1T 179947 . . ...
2 ... 014158 . . . ..
3 ..., 179974 .. ...
4 ... .. 173365 .. ...
5 ...... 178461 . .. ..
6 ...... 001573 . .. ..
7 . 179945 . . ...
8 ...... 179963 .. ...
8 ...... 179962 . . . ..
9 ...... 014162 . . ...
10 ...... 172389 .. ...
M .. ..., 014165 ... ..
12 ... ... 179983 .. ...
13 ..., 197208 . . ...
14 ... .. 001047 . . ...
15 ... .. 102283 .. ...
16 ...... 180561 ... ..
17 o 197018 .. ...
18 ...... 173678 .. ...
19 ...... 014115 .. ...
20 ... ... 150050 . . ...
21 ... ... 197021 ... ..
22 ... ... 102106 .. ...
23 ..., 179411 .. ...
24
2B
26 .. .. .. 197161 .. ...
27 ... 001763 . .. ..
28 ... .. 102047 . .. ..
29 ... .. 178194 .. ...
30 ...... 178195 .. ...
31 ... 178191 .. ...
32 ...... 172969 . . ...
33 ... .. 001772 . . . ..
34 ..., 102026 . .. ..
35 ...... 001786 ... ..
36 ...... 078520 . . ...
37 ... .. 102096 . . . ..

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
INK BLADE AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY .. ... ... . .. 1
SCREW - socket head, 10-32 x 1/2" . . ... ... i 5
SCREW «-ink control . .. . oo i v i v e it et i e it e e e ees et 17
SPRING - SCrew tension . .. . . v vttt it i e s 1
PIN - pIvOt . .o s e e e e e e s e e 2
SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 5/16" . . . . . i i e i e 2
PAN —-ink- .. . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
PLATE--inkpanhead, 08 .. ... ..ttt nn 1
PLATE -- ink pan head, nos {notillustrated} . ................ 1
SCREW -- socket head, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . . ... i 4
BLOCK ~inkpanlock ........ ... ... ... i, 2
SCREW -- socket head, 1/4-28 x 1" . .. . .. it i i i e e 4
NUT - knurded . .. .. s i e e e et e e e e 2
BOLT - eye .. i e e e e e e e e e 2
SNAP RING . .ot e e e s e e e e e 2
SCREW -- socket head, 5/16-18 x 1 /2" . ........ ... . ... 2
INK FOUNTAIN TIE BAR ASSEMBLY ... ..... . ... . .00, 1
BUSHING . . . ettt e e e e e e e e e e e 2
PIN--eyebolt ........... e e e e 2
SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 1 1/8" . .. .. . i e o 2
NUT - 1/4-28 . . it it e e e e e e e 2
PIN - dowel . o v ittt e e e e e et e e e e 4
SCREW -- socket head, 3/8-24 x 1 1/2" ... ... .. vt 6
BRACE ~-ink head . . ... .o v ittt i e e e e e e 1
FRAME -- ink head, nos (illustrated for reference only)
FRAME -- ink head, os {illustrated for reference only)
PIN --dowel . ... ... it i e e i i e e 4
WASHER -- lack, .38561i.d., .6730.d. .... ... ..., 4
SCREW -- socket head, 3/8-24 x t 1/4" . ... ... ... ... .. .... 4
0S BRACKET ASSEMBLY . . ... oo e e e e e s 1
NOS BRACKET ASSEMBLY . ... . . i e e e 1
GUARD . ottt e e e 1
DECAL —- 8Cal8 . . o vt it e e e e e e 1
WASHER -- friction . .. . . . o i et e e e e e s 2
BEARING SLEEVE . .. .. .. i i e e e e 2
RETAINING RING . .. i e e e i e a e e 2
BALL BEARING . . ... e e e e 2
RETAINING RING . it it i et e et im e et e aa s 2

3000 Parts Catalog

3-5



TOWERS

2 @ //\’/
\_ Y
\o
Ink Transfer Roller
- / L I
\ v
os ! NOS

Third Ink Form Roller I

\.

il

3.6 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

INK TRANSFER ROLLER/THIRD INK FORM ROLLER

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 178949 ... .. INK TRANSFER ROLLER ASSEMBLY . ...... ... ... .. 1
2 ... .. 102001 ....... BALL BEARING ... . i it i ittt et ittt e s e s o e 2
3 ...... 173629 ... .. THIRD INK FORM ROLLER ... e e e e e .
4 ... ., 073316 ....... BEARING ....... e e e e e e e e e e e 2
5 ..., 179218 ... .. THIRD INK FORM ROLLER SHAFT ASSEMBLY ... ............ 1
6 ...... 102008 ....... PIN - drive lock . . ..ot it e e e et e e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 3-7



" TOWERS

P

First ink Form Roller

First Ink Oscillating Roller

—H

Second Ink Form Roller

10

- 9]

3-8 ' | 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

FIRST INK OSCILLATING ROLLER/FIRST & SECOND INK FORM ROLLERS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ...... 102228 .. ... SCREW --set, 1/4-28x3/14" ... ..... e e e e 2
2 ... .. 179220 ... .. SLEEVE —-inkformrollershaft . .. ............... e 2
3 ..., 179218 ... .. INK FORM ROLLER SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . . ... ... ... ... ... 2
4 .. ... 172973 .. ... SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . ..ottt it i e ettt e e 1
5 ...... 014207 ... .. SCREW —-set, 1/4-28 x B/8B" . . . . i i ittt e e e e a e 1
6 ...... 073482 ... .. COUPLING . ... ... .. i e e e e e 1
7 ... .. 179221 ... .. WRENCH freferenced) . .. ... ... . .. . . ... 1
8 ...... 173627 ... .. FIRSTINK FORMROLLER . . .ttt ittt et ne i 1
9 ..., 172954 . ... FIRST INK OSCILLATING ROLLER ASSEMBLY ... ......... ... 1
W0 ... 173628 ... .. SECOND INK FORMROLLER . .. ... . .. i e 1
| 014165 .. ... SCREW — 1/4-2B X 1™ . i i e e e e e e 3
12 ...... 102008 .. ... PIN--drivelock . ... .. i 2
13 ...... 014941 .. ... [ 13 I - o T 2
14 ...... 000023 ... .. [0V - o T - 1 -

3000 Parts Catalog 3.9



"TOWERS

N
First Ink Oscillating Roller
15 /
a
" Transfer Roller
10
/ _
Transfer Roller
11 14
7
/ / 13 \
ﬂ: Rider Roller g [ lnk Dlstrlbuto?
E Rider Roller } \ Roller \
\-? \12 13
\._43

3-10 . 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

FIRST INK OSCILLATING ROLLER/TRANSFER ROLLERS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 000023 .. ... T - T 1
2 ..., 172934 ... .. SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . ... . . i i e i P
3 ...... 014941 ... .. R - o Y- T
4 ..., 014207 .. ... SCREW —-set, 1/4-2B x B/8" . . . . .. . i i e e 1
5 ...... 073482 .. ... COUPLINGROLL . ... ... i e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 014165 .. ... SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1™ . . . it i i e e i e e e 3
7 ... 196783 ... .. BALL BEARING ... .. i i i i it i e s e s 6
8 ...... 180895 ... .. TRANSFER ROLLER ASSEMBLY .. ... ... ... i 1
9 ...... 196783 .. ... BALL BEARING ............ e e e e e 2
10 ...... 180897 .. ... TRANSFER ROLLER ASSEMBLY ... ... ... . .. .. i 1
11 ... ... 180974 .. ... RIDER ROLLER .. .. it e e st e s s e aa s 1
12 ...... 180970 . . ... RIDER ROLLER . .\ ot te e ettt e et i 1
13 ...... 073310 ... .. BALLBEARING ... .. . i e i e e e 2
14 ...... 172447 .. ... INK DISTRIBUTORROLLER . .. ..ottt e e e as 1
15 ...... 172954 .. ... FIRST INK OSCILLATING ROLLER ASSEMBLY .. ... .......... 1
3000 Parts Catalog 3-11



- TOWERS

3000 Parts Catalog

3-12



TOWERS

INK DISTRIBUTOR ROLLER/RIDER ROLLER BRACKET

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 014162 ..... SCREW — 1/4-28 % 1/2™ o i i i it i e e et s e et e 6
2 ... 102228 ..... SCREW -- set, 1/4-28 x 3/4™ . . ... e e e e e e 4
i 001726 ..... WASHER - 1/4id., 437 0.d. . .. ... i e e 6
4 ... .. "172788 .. ... COVER ADJUSTMENT . ........... e e e e e 4
5 ...... 196884 .. ... NUT -- hex, 1/4-28 . . o e e e e e e e e e e n s 2
6 ...... 043106 ..... WASHER -- .314id., . 437 0od. .. ... . e 2
7 ... .. 102229 .. ... SCREW ---set, 1/4-28 x 1 114" . . i i it e e e e en 2
8 ...... 172453 .. ... BRACKET - pivot, 08 . o o . ot 1
g ...... 172452 .. ... BRACKET --pivot, NOS . . . . . i ittt it st i e a s 1
10 ..., 172790 .. ... BRACKET -- ink distributor and riderrollers, nos . ... ... .. .... 1
1T ... 172791 ... .. BRACKET -- ink distributor and rider rollers, 0s . .. ... ..... ... 1
12 ..., 172792 .. ... COVER ..... S 2
13 ..., 197399 .., ... BOLT -- precision . . .. oottt e e e e e e e e e 2
14 ...... 172491 ... .. SPRING WASHER ...... e e e e e e 14
19 ...... 101754 .. ... SCREW - 5/16-24 x 1 1/4" . . . .. e e et e 8
16 ...... 181397 .. ... PIN-—dowel . ... ... . .. ... i i e 2
3000 Parts Catalog 3-13



TOWERS

3-14

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

BRACKET ASSEMBLY

PART _ UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

1T .. ... 014162 ... .. SCREW -- Allen cap, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . ., ... . .. i, 2

2 ..., 001726 ... .. WASHER -- spring, .260i.d., .437 0.d.,.015 . . .......... ... 2

3 ... ... 196884 ..... NUT == 1/4-20 . o o e e e e e e e 2

4 ..., 014158 .. ... SCREW - Allen cap, 10-32 x 1/2" . . .. . i i i e 2

5 ...... 172457 ... .. COVER . e e e e e e e 2

6 ...... 172786 ..... BRACKET ASSEMBLY - NOS . . . o v i vt it e et e e e e e ie e a e 1

7 ... .. 172787 .. ... BRACKET-ASSEMBLY - 08 . .. . v v i it v e e e e e e e e e 1

8 ...... 172785 ... .. BRACKET #1 OSCILLATING ASSEMBLY --0s8 .. ... .. ... ..... 1

9 ...... 172784 .. ... BRACKET #1 OSCILLATING ASSEMBLY --nos . .. ........ ... 1

10 ...... 194611 ... .. SPRING ... i i e e e e e e e e 2

L I I 172788 .. ... ADJUSTMENT COVER . .. . .. e e e e e v e 2

12 ...... 102228 ..... SCREW —-set, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . . . . i e ittt 2

13 ...... 173676 ... .. TRANSFER ROLLER BRACKET --nos ... ... ... .. 1

4 ..., 173677 ... .. TRANSFER ROLLER BRACKET - 08 .. . . . . o o v e e i oo e s 1

15 ... .. 172459 ... .. BOLT == YE . i it i e e e e e e e e e e e 2

16 ...... 172461 ..... PIN -dowel ... ... ... ittt e et s i et e e 2

17 ... 173025 ... .. BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating roller shaft, 0s .. ........ ... 1

18 ...... 173029 .. ... BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating roller shaft, nos . . . .......... 1

19 ...... 102042 ... .. SCREW - hex, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . .. 0 i i e e 6

20 ... ... 196850 ... .. WASHER -- thrust, 1.00i.d., 1.56 o.d., .06% ............... 2

21 ... ... 197419 .. ... SNAPRING - bowed . ... .. ittt i et e tn e e 2
3000 Parts Catalog 3-15



TOWERS

3-16 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

OSCILLATING AND FORM ROLLER BRACKETS -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ..., 179097 ... .. PIVOT BLOCK . . . ot e e e e e e 12
2 ..., 197398 ..... SPRING -- compression . .............. e e e . e 2
3 ..., 197414 . .. .. SPRING -- compression ... ... ... e e 2
4 ..., . 196860 ..... SPRING -- compression . .. ... ottt n ittt it nte e 4
5 ..., 179449 ... .. BRACKET #2 OSCILLATING ASSEMBLY --nos . . . ... ... .. ... 1
6 ...... 179448 .. ... BRACKET #2 OSCILLATING ASSEMBLY =08 . ... ... ... ... 1
7 ... ... 196859 .. ... SPRING -- compression . ... ... ... . ittt 6
8 ...... 172783 .. ... FORM SOCKET ASSEMBLY ... ... . i i e e 4
9 ...... 196884 ... .. NUT == BeX .. it et e e e e e et et e e e e 14
10 ..., Q06825 ... .. SCOREW - 8Bt . . i it e e e e e e e e 3
11 ...... 197328 ..., .. PLUNGER BALL . . . . o e e e e e e 3
12 ...... 172779 ... .. OSCILLATING BRACKET #1 —-nos . ... . ... o v i 1
13 ...... 172780 ..... OSCILLATING BRACKET #2 - 08 . .. . i i e e i e i e e a e 1
14 ...... 173244 .. ... CAM ROLLER .. e et e e e e e e e 6
15 ...... 173243 .. ... CAMROLLER --shaft . . . . ... . . e e e e e e 6
16 ...... 196873 . . ... PIN-—dowel ... . .. it e e e e e 14
17 ... ... 102042 .. ... SCREW -- hex head, 1/4-28 x 3/4" .. ... ... .. .. .. ... .. 12
18 ...... 173030 .. ... BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, nos ... ... ... ....... 1
19 ...... 173026 ..... BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, os . . ... ............ 1
20 ... ... 197419 ..... RING --snap, bowed . ... ... ... .. . i, 4
21 ... ... 196850 ... .. WASHER == thrust . . . . o it e e e e et e et e 4
22 ... ... 179189 ..... BOLT —-eye i e 6
23 ...... 172460 ... .. = 10 T R = 6
24 ... ... 172623 ... .. BOLT == @Y . v ittt et e e e e e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 3-17



TOWERS

Paal <
f N NN '5% \? -
| e\\\ N 57
3 ‘\l | S "{sl K e
-2 ’ AN LN \] 3
@» ’a'?:a \Q:} ll B' [::\)\r\):\}( \-\ ﬁﬁ% ﬁ":‘:'
NG AR 3«3 \ﬁ' ’ |{: N g
o | O e N\ & . W K& 5 \
‘%\ A\ N SN 0 h&
NN “<HY & AR
N | & ?\ I\ Ly l||§
NN o g X

3-18 3000 Parts Catalog‘



TOWERS

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
T ... 173031 ... ..
2 o 173027 .. ...
3 ... 102042 . .. ..
4 ... 197419 . .. ..
5 ... 196850 . . . ..
6 ... 197097 ... ..
7 e 196884 . .. ..
8 ...... 179501 . .. ..
9 ...... 179500 . . . ..
10 ...... 172781 ... ..
1M ... 172782 ... ..
12 ...... 172783 ... ..
13 ...... 196873 ... ..
14 ...... 178849 . . ...
15 ...... 196867 . . . ..
16 ...... 179220 ... ..
17 ... .. 006825 . . ...
18 ...... 197328 ... ..
19 ..., 180888 . . . ..
20 ...... 179110 ... ..
21 ..., 001731 .. ...
22 ..., 001817 .. ...
23 ..., 173244 . . ...
24 ... .. 173243 . . ...
25 ...... 196860 . . . ..
26 ...... 196859 ... ..
27 ...... 172460 . . . ..
28 ...... 179189 .. ...
29 ...... 179221 ... ..
30 ...... 179218 ... ..
31 ...... 102008 . . ...
32 ...... 7
33 ...... moeme . . ...
34 ...... R Y

OSCILLATING AND FORM ROLLER BRACKETS -- PART 2

- DESCRIPTION

BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, nos
BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, os

SCREW -- hex head, 1/4-28 x 3/4"
RING --snap, bowed . ...............
WASHER --thrust .. ............0...
BLOCK —-pivot ... ... ...
NUT --hex, 1/4-20 . ............ ...,
OSCILLATING BRACKET #3 ASSEMBLY -- nos .
OSCILLATING BRACKET #3 ASSEMBLY -- os
FORMSOCKET #1 --nos ... ..o vun ...
FORMSOCKET #1 =08 . ... v v i
FORM SOCKET ASSEMBLY
PIN--dowel ..........¢c.vvu....
SCREW --shoulder .................

BOLT -- shoulder, precision

SLEEVE -- form roller shaft, os
SCREW --set ............... P
PLUNGERBALL . .. .. ... ... ..........
BLOCK —-pivot . ... .. vt
STOP --eccentric ... ....couvvvnnan

WASHER -- lock, 1/4" i.d.

NUT --1/4-28 . . ... .. it
CAMROLLER ........... ... ..
CAMROLLER --shaft . ...............
SPRING -- compression . .............
SPRING -- compression ... . ... ........
BOLT --eye .. ... inndenny
BOLT --eye . ...ttt iiiiennn
WRENCH ASSEMBLY . .. .............
SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ................

PIN -- drive lock type "E"
FIRST INK FORM ROLLER

SECOND INK FORM ROLLER ... .

THIRD INK FORM ROLLER

............

.............

............

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

3-19



" TOWERS

0

P ©

‘ 0 o ()
oo a
-o ©,°

C %0 0:!}:0 C O o o ::1 Q Q)

Outside View (NOS)

3-20

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

MICRO-SWITCH ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .. ... 179990 ..... PLATE ASSEMBLY —-inklockout . ... ...... ... ... .. ... 1
2 ... .. 253381 ... .. SOLENOID ... oo e e e e i
3 ... 100334 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 3/4" . . .. e e e i e e 3
4 ...... 001052 . ... . WASHER -- .203i.d., .5000.d. . ... ... . .. 3
5 ..., 0010380 ..... RETAINING RING . ... ... ... e e e e 1
6 ...... 179988 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY --inklockout ........ ... ... 1
7 .. 100820 ... .. SCREW - B/32 x 1/4™ . . . i e e e e 2
8 ...... 192206 .. ... WASHER -- .385i.d.,.6250.d. . ...... ... .. .. oo, 1
9 ...... 192204 ... .. SPRING ........... e e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 ...... 190713 .. ... PIN e e e e e e e 1
11 ... .. 014515 .. ... RING - plastic . . . . v v s e e e e e e e 2
12 ... .. 1799568 ... .. DUCTOR SHAFT ASSEMBLY ... . .. . ... .. i e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 3-21



'TOWERS

3-22 . 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

DUCTOR ROLLER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T .. 102042 . ..., SCREW - hex head, 1/4-28 x 7/16™ ... ... ... .. ... ..... .. 4
2 ...... 102135 . ..., RETAINING RING . ... .. it it e it e e e e iee, 2
3 ...... 190149 .. ... WASHER -- 443 i.d., .697 0.d. . . . ... . i e .. 2
4 ... 197014 . . ... " SPRING -- torsion, 08 . .. ..... e e e e e e e 1
5 ...... 001046 .. ... RETAINING RING ... .. it it i e e e e ey 2
6 ...... 179961 .. ... INK DUCTOR ROLLER ASSEMBLY . . . oo v ittt i e e i e 1
7 ... 179971 .. . .. SHAET ——ductarroller . . ... i e i e e et et e e 1
8 ...... 197022 . .... SPRING -- t0rSion, NOS . . . . . i it e it et e et e e e e 1
9 ...... 172911 ..... DUCTOR SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . . ... . i e i 1
10 ..., 172817 .. ... INK DUCTOR ARM SUBASSEMBLY --nos . . .. .. ... 1
11 ..., .. 102113 ... .. SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 1" ... ... i i e e 2
12 ...... 001817 ..... NUT == 1/4-28 . ot e e e e e e e et e e e 2
13 ...... 196838 .. ... CAM ROLLER ... .ttt i e i et e e e e e 1
14 ...... 001817 ..... NUT - 1/4-28 . . . i it e i e e e et e e e 1
15 ...... 196884 ... .. NUT - hex, 1/4-20 .. ... ... e 1
16 ...... 180281 ... .. PIN --ink fountain ............. cv.... e e e 2
17 ... ... 196860 . .. .. SPRING -- compression . . ... ... .. ..t 2
18 ...... 190631 ..... SPACER - TO7S i ittt et e e e e e e e 2
19 ...... 172916 ... .. INK DUCTOR ARM SUBASSEMBLY . ... ... .« ... 1
20 ... ... 014380 ... .. SCREW —-set, 1/4-28 x 1/4™ . . . e e e e e 2
21 ... .. 080956 ... .. COLLAR ..t et e e e e e e e e e e e 2
22 ... .. 172924 . ..., BUSHING ASSEMBLY —-ductorarm . ... ... ..ccuuuenunnns 2
23 ..., .. 073310 ... .. BEARING .. .. e e e e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 3-23



TOWERS

10

3000 Parts Catalog

3-24



TOWERS

INK FOUNTAIN RATCHET -- PART 1

PART , UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... 180330 ..... ROLLER -- ink fountain . ........ e e e e e 2
2 ... 078520 ... .. BALL BEARING ... .. i i i et e it s et e e 2
3 .. ..., 197098 ... .. KEY — SQUAIE . . . . ittt ittt ettt e e e e e 2
4 ..., 197097 .. ... SPACER . . . . e e e e e 2
5 ..., 197101 .. ... WASHER --thrust . . .. ... i e e i e e e 2
6 ...... 178986 ... .. HUB ASSEMBLY —-lever, ink . . ... .o ittt e e it e e e 2
7 ... .. 173210 .. ... HANDLE - ratChet . . o o v vt v e e e et ittt i i e e ae e 2
8 ...... 080634 ..... SPRING - tOrSion | . . oot i ittt e it e e bt e e 2
9 ...... 043106 .. ... WASHER .. it e i e e e e e e 2
10 ...... 073325 ..... SPRING . .. e e e e e e e e 2
11 ... ... 180914 .. ... LEVER - crank . ... i i e i e e e e e e e 2
12 ... .. 001991 ..... PIN - spring . .. e e e e e e e 2
13 ...... 179878 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY —-operating . ........................ 2
14 ...... 001046 ... .. RETAINING RING --5/16" shaft .. ...... ... ... .. .. ....... 4
15 ... .. 193774 .. ... ROLLER ..ttt i st e et e e e e e 2
16 ...... 070 0 D T & 3\ R~ o - Y o O O 4
17 . ... .. 178991 ... .. PAWL ASSEMBLY . ... . e e e 2
18 ...... 180334 ... .. RATCHET . o .o i e e e 2
19 ..., 197102 ... .. WASHER - thrust ... ... . i it e e 10
20 ..., .. 178987 ... .. DIAL ASSEMBLY . . . . .. e e e e e 2
21 ... 0010983 ..... RETAINING RING .. ..ottt i et e et i e et ee e 2
22 ... .. 014108 ... .. SCREW --set, 10-32 X 3/8™ ... i it e it e e 4
23 ... .. 001786 ... .. RETAINING RING .. . .o et e e e e e e e e e e e 4
24 ... ... 001095 .. ... RETAINING RING -- 5/16" shaft . .......... ... ... ... ..., 4

3000 Parts Catalog . 3-25



TOWERS

3-26

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

INK FOUNTAIN RATCHET -- PART 2

- PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY
T oo 180303 .. ... SHAFT ASSEMBLY ............. . 2
2 ... 100400 .. ... PIN .. e e e e 2
3 ... 197107 ... KNOB .............. e e e 2
4 ..., 180677 ... .. SPRING ..o e e e 2
B ... 014158 .. ... SCREW --cap, 10-32 x1/2" ... ... e e e 10
6 ...... 180579 ... .. STAND OFF ... e e e e 2
7 ... 172978 ... .. SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- ductorcam and ratchet .. ... .......... 2
8 ...... 001936 ....... PIN « e e e e e e 2
9 ..., 014941 ....... PIN e e e e 2
10 ...... 102108 ... .. PIN o e e e e e e 2
L S 180838 ..... HOUSING ASSEMBLY ... ... i it c e e 2
12 ...... 001461 ... ... BUSHING -- notillustrated . . . ..... ... ... ... .. . v, 2
13 ...... 196897 ... .. WASHER -- thrust, .750i.d. x.060 ...................... 4
14 ...... 001673 ..... SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x5/16" . ... ... ... ... .. .. .. ..., 4
15 ...... 197160 . .. .. COLLAR . .t e e e e e 4
16 ..., .. 100653 ... .. SCREW - cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4™ .. ... i i 16
17 ... ... 178895 .. ... HOUSING SHAFT ... .. e e s e cee s e 2
18 ...... 180578 ... .. PLATE . & . i e e e et e e e 2
19 ... 014313 .. ... SCREW —-set, T/4-28 X 1™ .. i it i e i i e s 4
20 ... ... 180300 .. ... SPACER . .. . e e 4
21 ... 014162 ... .. SCREW —-set, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . . ..o o e e 4
22 ... 178949 ... .. ROLLER ASSEMBLY --rider, jumbo . ..................... 2
23 ... 001095 ..... RETAINING RING -- 5/16" shaft . ........... .. ... ....... 4
24 ..., 014108 ... .. SCREW --set, 10-32 x 3/8" . ... .. i i 4

3000 Parts Catalog 3-27



TOWERS

3-28 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

DAMPENER
PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 178549 ... .. IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY . ... i vt i e e et 2
2 ..., 021203 ... .. WASHER -- .254j.d.,, 5o0d. ........... T S 10
BC 001731 ... .. WASHER - lock, 1/4" 0.« . ot e e et e e e 10
4 ..., 100653 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/4" . . . i e it e e e e e 8
5 ...... 101086 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . ... e e e e e e e 6
8 ...... 001220 ..... SCREW «- 10-32 X 3/B" . . i ittt it e e e e e 1
7 ..., 178595 ... .. BRACKET--- dampener motor . ... ..... ... ..o ronann. 2
8 ...... 022499 .. ... MOTOR ASSEMBLY --dampener . ... ... ... ... 2
9 ...... 014807 .. ... NUT - 1/4-28 . . i e e e e e e 6
10 ...... 180575 .. ... BRACKET - bottleholder . ..... ... ... ... 2
1M1 ...... 100339 ..... SCREW - 1/4-28 x 3/8™ . . . .. . i 4
12 ...... 197327 ..... TEE-3/8"tube . ...... .. i e e 2
13 ...... 022524 ... .. BOTTLE - dampenar . ... .. .. ...ttt inuunnnnvnnnon 2
14 ...... 017747 .. ... CAP VALVE ASSEMBLY . . ... .. i i 2
15 ...... 400543 .. ... .. WASHER -- rubbBer . ... .. ittt e e 2
16 ...... 180795 .. ... HOLDER - BOtte . . v v ittt e e et et et e et et e e e 2
17 ... ... 001453 .. ... BUSHING © . o e e et e e e e e e e e e e 2
18 ...... 180441 .. ... HOSE -- fountain, 9" . . . .. i it it e e e et e e 2
19 ... .. 014162 .. ... SCREW - 1/4-28 x 112" . . . o e e e e e e 4
20 ... ... 052187 .. ... SCREW - knurled . . .. . ... e e e 2
21 ... ... 180431 ..... BRACKET ASSEMBLY --nosfountain . .. .................. 2
22 ..., 180429 ... .. BRACKET ASSEMBLY -- os fountain (not illustrated) . . ... ...... 2
23 ... ... 180440 ... .. HOSE -- fountain, 6 1/2" . . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e 2
24 ... ... 180439 ..... HOSE -- fountain, 4" . . . o i e e e e e e 2
25 ... .. 102122 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x ¥/2" . . . .. . o e .. 2
26 ..., .. 180433 ... .. FOUNTAIN ASSEMBLY . .. .. . e e 2
27 ... .. 178535 .. ... ROLLER ASSEMBLY ... .. it i et e e e T 2
28 ... .. 178796 .. ... END CAP - bearing roller . .. .. vt e et e i 4
29 ... ... 180519 .. ... ROLLER ASSEMBLY -- oscillating, chrome . .. ... .. .. EEEEREEE 2
30 ...... 014165 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1" . .t e e e e e e 4
31 ..., 022650 ..... GEAR -motordrive . . ... .. . e e 2
32 ...... 001978 ... .. PIN = 1ol e e e e e e 2
33 ..., .. 250500 ..... CLIP - ROSE . v v v v e et i et e e e e e e 1
34 ...... 100820 . .... SCREW - 6-32 x 1/4" . ... i e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 3-29



TOWERS

3-30 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

PART
FIGURE NUMBER

1 ... 179763 . ..
2 ..., 178407 . ..
3 ... .. 179815 . . .
4 ... .. 179813 . ..
5 ...... 179834 . ..
6 ...... 001060 . . .
7 .. 172710 . ..
8 ...... 196881 . . .
9 ...... 001817 . ..
10 ...... 179370 . . .
1M ... 178571 . ..
12 ..., 178553 . . .
13 ...... 196891 . . .
14 ...... 178512 . ..
15 ...... 102140 . ..
16 ...... 178556 . . .
17 ... .. 178555 . . .
18 ...... 001049 . ..
19 ...... 014165 . . .
20 ..., 179098 . ..
21 ... 179097 . ..
22 ..., 076124 . ..
23 ..., 178522 . . .
24 ... .. 001845 . ..
25 ... ... 191797 ...
26 ... .. 102292 . ..
27 ... 178575 . . .
28 ...... 102294 . ..
29 ... .. 178591 . . .

30 ... .. 172792 . ..

DAMPENER BRACKETS -- PART 1

DESCRIPTION

o TEE oo e e

.. BARB--10-32 x 1/16" . .. .. e e e
.. FITTING --swivel, 1/8"npt . . . ... ..........
.. STANDOFF--aircylinder . . ...............
.. RETAININGRING ........ ... . ...
.. AIRCYLINDER . ... . i
.. SPRING --compression . ........c.0vvucn..
o NUT - 1/4-28 . e e
.. CLEVIS —pistonrod ............ .. ¢cc.o...
s SHAFT & e e e e e ‘
.. SCREW --set, 1/4-20x1/2" .. .. ... ... .. ...
o CLAMP —-collar .. ... ... e
.. BRACKET -- meteringroller . ...............
.. SCREW --set, 1/4-28x13/4" ... ..........
.. BRACKET -- dampener,nos ...............
.. BRACKET --dampener, 08 .. ..............
... RETAININGRING ................ e
e SCREW L L e e e
o BOLT —swing . .. . e e
.. BLOCK --pivot . . .. e e e
. SPRING .. e
o NUT —-knurled .. ..o oo e
o NUT - 3/B-24 e e e
WASHER -- .265i.d., .6250.d..............
.. SCREW --set, 1/4-28x1/2" . . .......... ...
.. SETSCREW ASSEMBLY .. .. ...... ... ...,
.. SCREW —-set, 1/4-28x 1 1/2" .. ... .. ......
.. PIWOT --dampener ............. e
.. COVER o e e

UNITS PER
- ASSEMBLY

............ 2

3000 Parts Catalog

3-31



TOWERS

3-32

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

DAMPENER BRACKETS -- PART 2

PART : UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
| I 178538 .. ... PAN ROLLER ASSEMBLY ......... e e e e 1
2 ... 178796 .. ... BRACKET --roller, dampener . . . ............... e e e 2
3 ..., 172792 ... .. COVER . . e e e e e e 2
4 ...... 102292 .. ... SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 112" . . . . e i et e e 6
5 ..., 100653 .. ... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x /4™ . ... .. i e e e 2
6 ...... 197328 .. ... PLUNGER -- ball . . .. . et e e e e e e e ea e 1
7 ..., 178411 .. ... RETAINER -~ shaft . .. ... .. i e e e e 1
8 ...... 014164 ... .. SCREW - 8-32 x 7/168™ . . . it e it e e e e e 3
9 ...... 001817 .. ... NUT -- 1/4-28 . .. i e e e e e e e 10
10 ...... 014313 .. ... SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . .. . i e e e 2
11T ..., 150050 ..... NUT-1/4-28 .. ........... e e e e e e e e e 4
12 ... ... 178576 .. ... SCREW ..... e e e e e e 1
13 ...... 180425 .. ... DAMPENER --cam . . . . ... i e e e e e 2
14 ...... 001049 . ..., RETAINING RING .. ... i e i e e e et i e 2
15 ...... 178933 .. ... SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . .t i i i e s e e e e e 1
16 ...... 001787 ..... RETAINING RING . ... i it it e e e e e e e e 1
17 ... ... 178590 ..... SLEEVE -- dampener, meeting roller . . ... ... .. ... .. . ... .. 1
18 ...... 178414 .. ... CLAMP -- dampener, shaftroller ... ..................... 1
19 ...... 172977 .. ... FORM ROLLER . . .. it e et e e e e e e et 1
20 ... ... 173234 .. ... SHIM -- dampener gear . . . ... .. vttt it 1
21 ..., 172965 ... .. GEAR -- 38T, dampenerform . ............. e e 1
22 ..., 014165 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1" e e e e e e e e 3
23 ... ... 180844 . ..., OSCILLATING ROLLER ASSEMBLY . ... ... . ... ... 1
24 ... ... 180555 ... .. BRACKET - NOS . . . it it et e e e e e e e 1
25 ... ... 180556 ..... BRACKET - 08 . . . o i i i e e e e e 1
26 ...... 001048 ... .. RETAINING RING . . .. .. e e e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 3-33



—

——
—— —— —— =

7/

Water Metering Roller

3
7 |

Pan Roller

_//_._.

/oL

Water Oscillatin

Rolier

N :
AN —16

3-34

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

DAMPENER ROLLERS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ...... 178549 ... .. IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY . . . . .. . . .. i i e 1
2 ..., 100201 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x 718" . . .. . .. i i, 2
3 ...... 102083 ... .. RETAINING RING . ... .. ... e e .
4 ... .. 102084 ... .. PIN -- tADBr . . s it e e e e e e e e e e e 2
5 ...... 102082 .. ... RETAINING RING ... ... . i i e a s s 1
6 ...... 102085 ..... BALL BEARING .. ... . . i i i et et e e 2
7 ..., 102001 ... .. BALL BEARING . ... ... ittt et e et a e enen 2
8 ...... 178796 .. ... END CAP --roller dampener ... ... . ... it 2
9 ...... 001817 . .... NUT - 1/4-28 . i e e e e e e 2
10 ...... 102038 .. ... SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 1 1/27 . . i i 2
11 ..., 178544 . . ... HOLDER -- bearing roller . . . . ... ... . .. . i 2
12 ..., 001974 ... .. PIN == roll . .. e e e e e 2
13 ...... 179374 ... .. DISC = SE0P v o et i e e e 2
14 ...... 178535 .. ... ROLLER ASSEMBLY -- water metering . . ... ... ... ..., 1
15 ...... 178538 .. ... ROLLER ASSEMBLY - pan . .. . .o i it e e e e e 1
16 ...... 1805192 ... .. ROLLER ASSEMBLY -- water oscillating ... .. . 1
17 ... .. 014165 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x 1" . . e e 2
N (14024 Tolley - whrer MeTee — HEW styce (W Gexe)
¢ . N3k3I t s " 0 @ (w/t) Gerr)

3000 Parts Catalog 3-35



TOWERS

(OB ",
.0900.:6 3 o'a @
A 0@ ' a. Q ,05%0
] 7 e A
B
o e L
o °{D_

NOTE: View from the
back of the machine

3-36 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

OSCILLATING RIDER ROLLER/DAMPENER FORM ROLLER

PART UNITS PER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ ASSEMBLY
180844 ... .. OSCILLATINGRIDERROLLER ASSEMBLY . .. ... ............ 1
178933 ... .. DAMPENER FORM ROLLER SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ... .......... 1
172977 .. ... DAMPENER FORMROLLER . ... ... ... ... i i i i, 1
102008 ... .. PIN —-drivelock ................ e e 1
014165 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1™ L s e i e e e e e 3
172965 . .... GEAR-- 38T, dform . ... ... .. i it e e 1
173234 .. ... SHIM - dampenar gear . . . . .. ...ttt i ittt a e 1
178414 . .. .. CLAMP SHAFT -- dampenerroller .. ... ... .. ... ........ 1
178590 .. ... SLEEVE — mtg, dampener rofler . .. ... ..., 1
102132 ... .. BALL BEARING . .. .. i it e i e e e e e e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 3-37



TOWERS

\_:ie;ﬁ’

3000 Parts Catalog

15

3-38



TOWERS

NIGHT LATCH

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... 179178 ... .. PIN ... e e e .2
2 ..., 001986 ..... PIN --roll, 3/16" o.d. x 1 1/4" .. .... e e e e e e e e 1
3 ..., 179183 ..., SHAFT ASSEMBLY - nightlatch .. ... ..o v v e e 1
4 ,..... 102026 .. ... BEARING -- sleeve, inside frame .. ................ ... .. 2
5 ...... 102025 ... .. SCREW --set, 3/8-24 x 1™ . . . . . .. i et 2
6 ...... 179120 ..... STAND OFF .. i e e 2
7 ..., 180695 .. ... BLOCK ASSEMBLY . . ... ... it e ettt e e eae 1
8 ...... 100860 ..... SCREW -- 3/8-24 X 1" .. . e e e 2
9 ...... 197220 ..... BUSHING - flanged . .. .. .. ittt e e 1
10 ...... 014761 ... .. WASHER -- plain, 5/8i.d. x .030" . ..... ... .. ... . ... -2
LI 180698 ..... SHAFT ASSEMBLY - extension . . . ... .ot v e e 1
12 ..., 196847 ... .. SPRING -- compression . ... ....... .. i 1
13 ..., 001986 ..... PIN - roll . e e e e e e e e 1
14 ...... 178368 ..... HANDLE ASSEMBLY -- nightlatch . ...................... 1
15 ...... 180697 ..... HUB L i e e e e e e e e e e e 1
16 ...... 056530 ..... SCREW --special . ... ... it i it i e e 1
17 ..., 001763 .. ... WASHER --'lock, .385i.d., 673 o0.d. ... ... ... .. ... . ... .. 2
18 ... .. 179177 ... .. NIGHT LATCH . ... et e e e e e e 4
19 ...... 001936 ..... PIN - aPEF . . e e e e e 4

3000 Parts Catalog 3-39



TOWERS

3000 Parts Catalog

3-40



_TOWERS

FORM ON/OFF LINKAGE

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T .00, 179332 .. ... CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY --upper, n0S . . . .. oo v v v v o -2
T ..., 179193 .. ... CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- upper, os (not illustrated) . ......... 2
2 ...... 179090 ..... HOUSING ASSEMBLY --bearing . . . .. ... vt v ittt n 8
3 ...... 192797 ..... WASHER -- lock; .260 i. d A890.d. . e 16
4 ..., 014165 ... .. SCREW i e e e e e e e e e 24
5 ...... 179192 ..... CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY —-lower, 0s . . .. ..ot v vt n v an o ann 2
5 ...... 179333 ..... CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- lower, nos (notillustrated) ......... 2
6 ...... 196840 ..... BEARING --redend .........covvuee... e ... 8
7 ..., 001817 ..... NUT --jam, 1/4-28 . . . . . oo i i e e e e as 8
8 ...... 196840 ... .. BEARING - 6-rod end ... ... ..ttt 4
g9 ...... 179199 ... .. CLEVIS —-aircylinder . ... ...ttt 4
10 ...... 074230 ..... SPACER & . it e e e e e e e 8
1M1 ... .. 102029 ..... SCREW == 6-32 X 3/4" . . . it i it e e e 16
12 ....... 202604 . .... WASHER - lock, #12 . ... . i i e i e e 16
13 112844 139216~ .. .. AIR CYLINDER - .« o et e et e e e e e e e e 4
14 ...... 102027 ... .. SCREW -- shoulder, 3/8-16 x 5/8™ ... .. ... . v v, 4
15 ...... 179198 ... .. BASE —aircylinder ... ... ... ... .. i e e e 4
16 ...... 180411 ..... CAM —-aircylinder, 08 . . .. v o v v i e e 2
16 ...... 180412 ... .. CAM -- air cylinder, nos (notillustrated) ................... 2
17 ... .. 196834 ... .. BOLT == StHPPer . . o vt vttt e e et e e e 4
18 ...... 196835 ..... SPACER . o e e e 4
19 ...... 100576 ... .. RETAINING RING . . ittt e et e et e e e 16
20 ...... 196839 ..... PIN -- link, nightlatch .. ... ... .. et i e 4
21 ..., 178596 .. ... LINK == arm v o i i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
22 ... .. 179116 .. ... ] G 8
23 ...... 179114 . .. .. PIN -- clevis, aircylinder . .. ........ .0 ... . i 4
24 . ..... 196838 ..... ROLLER==cam . .. ... i v iV i o 4
3000 Parts Catalog 3-41



TOWERS

[ |

o S—

Operator

Side 0OS

Ink Frame NOS

Ink Frame OS

3000 Parts Catalog

3-42



TOWERS

OSCILLATING SHAFT/STEP DOWN SHAFT

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY
T ..., 172924 . .. .. BUSHING ASSEMBLY --ductor ... ........ ...t 2
2 ..., 0143841 . ..., a1 I - T o =] 2
3 ...... 172946 ... ., IDLER GEAR ASSEMBLY . . . . ... . i e -1
4 ... .. 121384 ... .. WASHER -- .256id., .7500.d. . .. ... .. .. i e 4
5 ... 111073 .. ... SCREW - 1/4-28 x5/8" . . ... .... e e e e e 1
6 ...... 102246 ... .. RETAINING RING . .. .. it i e e e it e et e n s 1
7 ... 102245 .. ., . BALL BEARING . . . . i e i e e e e e e e e 2
8 ...... 172942 .. ... STUD —idlergear .. ...... oo iiauna 1
9 ...... 001845 ... .. NUT — 3/8-24 . . . e e e e e 1
10 ..., 001763 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .385i.d., .6730d. ........ ... ... . ... ..., 1
1M1 ..., 102108 ... .. T R =T o T 1
12 ..., 001936 ... .. PIN == £8PEF . v v o e e vt e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
13 ..., 180838 ..... BUSHING ASSEMBLY . ... . . i e et 2
14 ...... 197160 ... .. COLLAR --shaft ... ... ... . .. . i e 2
15 ...... 196997 ..... WASHER -- thrust, .750i.d., 1.250¢0.d. . ... ....... ... ..... 2
16 ...... 172978 ... .. CAM SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ... .. it e e as 1
17 ... ... 172975 ..... CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ... ... .. . i i 1
18 ...... 001461 ... .. BUSHING . . .. i e e e e s e 1

3000 Parts Catalog

3-43



TOWERS

16, 17

Outside View (NOS)

3000 Parts Catalog

3-44



TOWERS

OSCILLATOR DRIVE/DAMPENER ON/OFF

PART
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1T ... .. 172213 ... .. LEVER ... . e
2 ... 073482 .. ... COUPLINGROLL ......... ... .. .o
3 ...... 179123 ... .. LEVER . .. . i e
4 ..., 001080 ..... RETAININGRING . ......... ... oo
b ... 192766 ... .. WASHER -- .3851.D., .7550.D. ..............
6 ...... 100653 .. ... SCREW —-cap .. ..ot vt i e i
7 ... 080298 .. ... SCREW —--1/4-28 x 3/4™ . . . ... .. ... .. ... ...
8 ...... 101051 ... .. NUT --10-32 ... e
9 ..., 080289 .. ... ROLLER ............ e e e
10 ...... 179185 ... .. BLOCK ASSEMBLY . ........ ... e
LA PP 178834 ... .. STAND OFF AIRCYLINDER .................
12 ..., 196881 ... .. SPRING -- compression . ...................
13 ...... 172710 .. ... AIRCYLINDER . ....... ... i
14 ...... 001060 .. ... RETAININGRING ...... ... ... ... .. . ... ...
15 ...... 179370 . .... CLEVIS—-pistonrod ............ .. .. ...
16 ...... 179813 .. ... FITTING SWIVEL - 1/8" .. .. ... .. ... .. ..
17 ... .. 1798156 .. ... BARB . . ...
18 ...... 100653 ... .. SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x3/4™ ..... ... ... .....
19 ... .. 180363 ... .. STOP . . .
20 ..., 179163 ... .. STANDOFF ... ... . . i
21 ... 014600 ... .. BUSHING -- oilite

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

.......... 2

3000 Parts Catalog

3-45



TOWERS

3000 Parts Catalog

3-46



"TOWERS

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1T ... 173964 .. ...
2 ... 172904 ... ..
3 ...... 102245 ... ..
4 ..., 102246 ... ..
5 ...... 102247 ... ..
6 ...... 081609 .....
7 ..., 195930 ... ..
8 ...... 172906 . . ...
9 ...... 172905 .....
10 ...... 172907 ... ..
| 172803 .. ...
12 ..., 102263 ... ..
13 ...... 014274 ... ..
14 ...... 179171 .....
15 ... 179018 .....
16 ...... 172522 .. ...
17 ..., 102236 . ....
18 ..., 179170 .. ...
19 ... 196832 .....
20 ...... 100860 .....
21 ... 173370 ... ..
22 ..., 173371 .....
23 ..., 102243 ... ..
24 ... ... 179056 .. ...

173140

MASTER CYLINDER -- PART 1

3000 Parts Catalog

UNITS PER

DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
MASTER CYLINDER =-tOWErone . . ... ... coivviienvnennn. 1
..HOUSING —-idlergear .. .. .. ... ... iiiiiinnieerenns 2

... BALLBEARING - radial .. .........oouuiuiuanannn.. 4

... RETAINING RING . ... i e e e e 2

s SCREW == SBL & vt i i i te et et e e e 2

s CRANK e e e e e e e 4
e SPRING L e e e e e 2
i SLEEVE .o e e e e 2
e NUT i e e e e e e 2
o SPACER Lt e e e e e e e 2
... GEARAND MAINIDLER ... ... ... iiviannnnnnnan 2
vew WASHER == SPFING & v v v v v e e vttt et e e et e et 4

.. SCREW - 1/4-28 x 11/16" . . . . it ittt 12

L CLAMP --bearing . . . o v vt e e e e 4

oo GEAR == SPUF, NMOS .« v v v e e e i e e e e e 2

.. CYLINDER --master . ....... ..ot ettemmennnneerannan 2

L. BALLBEARING ..o it e e e e e e 2

.. HUB --support, cylinder, nos . . ......... .00, 2

.. FITTING -- grease, NOS . . . . v v v v it vt ot i a s e e e s 2
CoSCREW -=cap, 3/8-24 x 1" ..o o e v i e e 16

.. NUT -bearing preload . ......... i 2

.. SPACER --bearingpreload . .. .. ..... ... .. i, 2

.. SCREW --set, 1/4-20 x 3/16" .. .. ... ... 2

.. SHAFT --mastercylinder . ...........0 it ennnns 2

Clamp wptrted
3-47



TOWERS

3-48 3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1o 173964 . . ..
2 ... 102236 . . ..
3 ..., 173376 .. ..
4 ... .. 179150 . . ..
5 ..., 197106 . . ..
B ...... 100339 . . ..
7 o 091203 . . ..
8 ...... 180362 . . ..
9 ...... 192230 .. ..
10 ...... 172402 . . ..
11 ... 172404 . . ..
12 ..., 014386 . ...
13 ...... 102018 . ...
14 ...... 102023 . ...
15 . ... 196831 .. ..
16 ...... 102019 , ...
17 ... .. 014304 . . ..
18 ...... 172721 ...,
19 ...... 179152 . . ..
20 ...... 196830 . . ..
21 ... ... 180361 .. ..
22 ... .. 179151 .. ..
23 ... ... 100860 . . . .
24 ... ... 173965 . . ..
25 . ..... 014386 . . ..
26 ...... 179163 .. ..
27 ... 100653 . . ..
28 ... .. 102047 . . ..
29 ... .. 180363 . . ..

MASTER CYLINDER -- PART 2

DESCRIPTION

MASTER CYLINDER -- tower one
...BALLBEARING ............ R
... RETAININGRING .............. .
HUB -- support, cylinder, os
... FTTING --grease, 0s ......... e
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8"
WASHER --1/4 i.d. x 1/2 o.d. x 1/32"
... SEAL--grease ......... ...
...PIN-—-dowel ..................
...BLOCK~-dog ......... .. ...
... INSERT --brass ................
... SCREW --set..................
... RETAININGRING ...............
.. WASHER --spring ..............
... WASHER -- thrust, thick
BEARING -- needie, thrust
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x 1 1/2"
. . . GEAR -- dog assembly
... PLATE--thrust ................
. .. WASHER -- thrust, thin
o SEAL--wvering L L
... GEAR -- adjust, rotation
SCREW -- cap, 3/8-24 x 1"
MASTER CYLINDER -- tower two
SCREW --set ...... ... ...
STAND OFF ... ... ... i
SCREW --cap ...... ... ...
SCREW --cap .. ...,
STOP . . i e

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

3-49



TOWERS

3000 Parts Catalog

3-50



TOWERS

BEARING HOUSINGS -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... .. 180838 ..... BUSHING HOUSING . . . . oo it i e e i e e e e e e i e e e s 2
2 ..., 100653 ... .. SCREW ............. e e e e e e e e e 6
3 ... .. 173025 ... .. BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, 0s .. ... ............ 1
4 ... .. 173029 ..... BEARING HOQUSING -- oscillating shaft, nos .. .............. 1.
b ...... 102042 ... .. SCREW - hexhead, cp ... ... .. 6
6 ...... 180282 ,.... 0 1 e (T 4T = = 1
7 ... 173027 ... .. BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, 0os . ... ............. 1
8 ...... 173031 ... .. BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft, nos ................ 1
9 ..., 173026 ... .. BEARING HOUSING -- oscillating shaft,as .. ............... 1
10 ..., 173030 ... .. BEARING HOUSING -- eoscillating shaft, nos .. .............. 1
1M ..., 001461 ... .. BUSHING ... it i e e e e e e e 2
3000 Parts Catalog 3-51



TOWERS

3-52

3000 Parts Catalog



TOWERS

BEARING HOUSINGS -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

| 180873 .. ... LATCH -- support, toweroneonly . ...................... 2

2 ..., 178356 . .... BRACKET -magnet . . ............... e e e e 2

3 ...... 101548 .. ... CATCH - magnetic . . ..o vttt et e e e e et e et e e s 3

4 ...... 178199 .. ... LATCH ASSEMBLY --toweroneonly . ......... [ 2

5 ...... 1804890 . .... CLIP--tubing . ... ..ttt it 2

6 ...... 001655 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2™ . .. i e e e e e 4

7 ... .. 0211569 .. ... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 1 1/4" . . . e e e e 4

8 ...... 179090 ... .. BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY ... ... ... ..o 2

9 ...... 179193 .. ... SHAFT ASSEMBLY - 08 . . . . . ittt it ittt s ee e e i e ia e 1

10 ...... 179332 ..... SHAFT ASSEMBLY - n0S . . . . . .o it i e i e e e e e e 1

11 ... .. 179192 .. ... SHAFT ASSEMBLY - 058 . v v v v v v h ot e et et ettt e en s 1

12 ...... 179333 ... .. SHAFT ASSEMBLY - nos ... ... oo i e i e v 1

13 ...... 021159 . .. .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x 1 1/4" .. . i e e i e i i e 2

14 ..,.... 179090 ... .. BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY -- cam pivotshaft . . ... .. ..... 2

15 ..., .. 179170 .. ... HUB -- cylinder support, NOS . . . v v v it i et e e et e et e e e a 1

16 ...... 014618 . .. .. BUSHING ..t e e e e e e 4

17 ... .. 102293 ... L. SCREW -- special, 1/4-28 x 1 1/4" .. . . ... . . 2

18 .. .. .. 172792 ... .. PLATE -- retainer, bearing, cover, large adjustment . . . . .. ...... 2

19 .. ... 179081 ... .. BEARING --retainer . .. ... i it i et e e e 2

20 ..., 014187 ... .. SCREW —-cap, 1/4-28 x 1 /4" . . .. .. . i i 4

4 I 014162 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 X 1/2™ i e e e e e e e e e 2

22 ... .. Q01726 ... .. WASHER - 1/4 x 716" . . . e e i e 1
3000 Parts Catalog - 3-53



TOWERS

3000 Parts Catalog

3-54



TOWERS

PLATE CLAMP ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... .. 173943* . ... CLAMP --platecylinder . ... .. .. ... ... . ... 1
2 ... .. 173400 ..... PLATE CLAMP ASSEMBLY . . .. ... it i 1
2 ... 172731 ... ... CLAMP - lead . . . .. ittt ettt em it e e 1
2 ..., 172732 . ... ... CLAMP ——trail ... .o vt i it et e e e e 1
3 ..., 173158 ... .. INSTALLATION TOOL . ... .t s i e e a 1
4 ... .. 180881 ..... RETAINER - base, NMOS . . v v v i it ittt et it e e i e e e 1
5 ... .. 172437 ... .. PUSHER - plateclamp .. ... ... .. .. it 1
6 ...... 172438 . .... CRANK . it e e e e e e e e 1
7 ... .. 102291 ..... SCREW —- 1/4-28 X 1™ . i i i i et e e e e e e 2
8 ...... 102290 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . . i e e e e e e 4
9 ...... 180581 ... .. SPRING - MOS8 . . .ttt it e e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 ...... 197168 .. ... SPRING --compression .. .... ... ...ty 1
11 ...... 197209 ... .. SPRING - COMPression . .. .. v ot i e oot ettt nene oo 1
12 ..., 172223 . ... . PIN --preload . .... ... . i i 1
13 ..., .. 172399 ... .. GUIDE -- trailing, s . . . .. ... ... .. e e e 1
* Affix green tag and return part if found defective.
3-55

3000 Parts Catalog






Oiling System




-OILING SYSTEM

8, 16, 18,
10, 20

—,2

27,28, 29

3000 Parts Catalog



~ OILING SYSTEM

PART
FIGURE NUMBER

T ... 180491 . . ..
2 ... .. 001106 . . ..
3 ... .. 180496 . . ..
4 ...... 180493 . . ..
5 ...... 173171 .. ..
6 ...... 179926 . . ..
7 ... 014165 . .. .
8 ...... 001731 ....
9 ...... 180492 . . ..
10 ...... 180494 . . ..
1M ..., 173138 .. ..
12 ...... 173168 . . ..
13 ...... 173133 . ...
14 ...... 173134 .. ..
15 . ..... 180483 . . ..
16 ... .. 101626 . . . .
17 ... .. 014807 . . ..
18 ...... 253918 . ...
19 ... .. 180501 . . . .
20 ...... 180480 . . ..
21 ... .. 178404 . . ..
22 ... .. 180497 .. ..
23 ...... 180482 . . ..
24 ... .. 179928 . . ..
25 ...... 150083 . . . .
26 ...... 111056 .. ..
27 ... .. 180502 .. ..
28 ... .. 180500 . . ..
20 ... .. 180498 . . ..
30 ...... 178406 . . . .
3 I 173173 .. ..

CLIP -- tubing

SCREW -- 10-32 x 5/16"
SLEEVE -- compression, 3/32" tubing
NUT -- compression, 3/32" tubing

METER UNIT

BRACKET -- angle
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x 1"
WASHER -- lock, 1/4"
NUT -- compression, 5/32" tubing

OS TOWER

DESCRIPTION

..................

...................

BUSHING -- compression, 5/32" tubing

TUBING -- formed, 6.14"
TUBING -- formed, 6.84"
TUBING -- formed, 6.52"
TUBING -- formed, 7.84"

JUNCTION --

SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x 5/8™
NUT -- 1/4-28

SWITCH - pr

ADAPTOR -- straight

JUNCTION --

TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., (sold 18")
SLEEVE -- compression, 5/32" tubing

JUNCTION --

7-way, single

essure

3-way

4-way, single

BRACKET -- angle, chain delivery brush

NUT -- lock, 10-32
SCREW -- 10-32 x 5/8"
BRUSH ASSEMBLY

ADAPTOR --

CONNECTOR -- 90 -degree
TUBING -- natural, .0B4-i.d., 3/32" o.d., {sold 6.5")
PLUG -- closure

90 degree

...............
............

..........
..........

.................

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

...................

...................

...................

...................

...................

...................

...........

3000 Parts Catalog

4-1



OILING SYSTEM

0Ss
28, 30 ~
¥
@ //_14, 15: 161 1?
31,32 |
' 18
T
21
22, 23, 24, 25, LA L= /\
26, 27, 28
19, 20
NCS
1 _\

\ 10, 11, 12, 13

4-2 : 3000 Parts Catalog



OILING SYSTEM

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
L 173122
2 ... 173118 .. ..
3 ..., 001220 . ...
4 ...... 100339
5 ...... 196999 . ...
6 ...... 111059
7 ... 173123
8 ...... 001812
9 ...... 173143
10 ...... 179697
M ..., .. 179698
12 ... .. 001731
13 ...... 101626
14 .. .... 173112
15 ... ... 173113
16 ...... 100339
17 ... 001731 . ...
18 ...... 172899 . ...
19 ...... 173145
20 ... .. 102102
21 ... .. 101626
22 ... .. 173273
23 ... .. 173274
24 ... .. 100863 . . . .
25 ... ... 001052
26 ...... 014165
27 ... .. 001731
28 ... .. 173143
29 ...... 014215
30 ...... 001052
31 ... 173114
32 ... .. 173117

OIL DRIP TRAYS

DESCRIPTION

SCREW -- 10-32 x3/8" .........
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8" ... ..
SPACER . ... ... .. i
SCREW -- hex washer, 10-32 x 1" ..
SHIELD ~-oil . ... ... ... ... ....
NUT -- hex, 10-32
GASKET -- rubber
PAN -- drip
PAN--drip ..................
WASHER -- lock, .250 i.d., .485 o.d.
SCREW - 1/4-28 x5/8" .. ... ....
SHIELD -- arm
EXTRUSION --rubber . . .. .......
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x3/8" ... ..
WASHER -- lock, .250 i.d., .485 o.d.
BRACKET -- harness
COVER -- cable
SCREW -- socket head, 10-32 x 3/16"
SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 5/8" _ ... .. ...
BRACKET .. ... ... ... ........
SHIEED --oil . ... ... .. oot
SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/4"
WASHER
SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 1"
WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .485 o.d.
GASKET -- rubber
SCREW --10-32x3/8 .........
WASHER -- .203i.d., .500 0.d. .. ..
SHIELD ASSEMBLY ............
SEAL -- rubber

UNITS PER
ASSEMBELY

..................... 1

3000 Parts Catalog

4-3



OILING SYSTEM

7,8,9,10
11, 12,13

14, 15, 16

(

—— . —7
T ——
. . "‘oh-.\,. I y, ﬁ 18
+ l 18
® 8 » \
i ] & b

4-4 3000 Parts Catalog

&



OILING SYSTEM

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1T ... 197397 ... ..
2 ..., 178401 ... ..
3 ... 173076 ... ..
4 ..., 178401 ... ..
5 ..., 172713 ... ..
6 ...... 172713 ... ..
7 ... 197396 ... ..
8 ...... 172706 .. ...
9 ..., 172706 .....
10 ...... 001649 .....
L I co1702 ... ..
12 ... ... 000666 . .. ..
13 ..., ooigiz2 ... ..
14 ...... 178804 ... ..
15 ... 253383 ... ..
16 ...... 196971 ... ..
17 ... .. 172704 ... ..
18 ...... 179832 . ....
19 ...... 001649 .. ...
20 ... ... 197395 ... ..
21 ..., 172713 .. ...
22 ... 173083 ... ..
23 ... 172713 ... ..
24 ... 187395 ... ..
25 ..., 197416 ... ..
26 ... .. 250098 .. ...
27 ... 172713 ... ..

BASE ELECTRICAL

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
TEE - union, 3/8" 0.d. .. .. ....... e Lo
TUEBING -- natural, .170i.d., .2500.d., (sold 22.5°) . .......... 1
PAN --oilpump .. ...... e e e e e e e 1

TUBING -- natural, .170 i.d., .250 o.d., 23" {sold 22.5°) ....... 1

TUBING -- black, .25i.d., .375 0.d., 6" {sold 7.5} ........... 1
TUBING -- black, .25i.d., .3750.d., 17" {sold 7.5') . . .. ... .. .. 1
FITTING--male, elbow . ... ... ittt e e e e 1
FILTER - reguUiator . . . o it v e vt i e e e e e e e e et e e e e e as 1
BRACKET —~reguUlator . . . . v i ittt e i e e e e e e 1
SEMS UNIT .. e e e e e e e e e 2
WASHER -- .186i.d., .5000.d. . . ..... .. e 2
WASHER -- lock, .196i.d., .3340.d. ... ... ... .. . ..., 2
NUT - hex, T0-32 . . .. e e e e e e et e e e 2
NIPPLE - clase . ... .. i i i i et e e e i e eane s 2
CONNECTOR .. .. e e e e e e e 1
CONNECTOR --male ... ... ... ittt e e e 1
BLOCK COUPLING . . ..o e e e e e i e e e 1
DRAIN COCK .. o e e e e e et e e e 1
SEMS UNIT L e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
FITTING --male . . . o e e e e e e e e e e et e 1
TUBING -- black, .25i.d., .3750.d., 18" {sold 7.5} . . . .. ... ... 1
GASKET --foamrail, 1 172" . ... e e 1
TUBING -- black, .251i.d., .375 0.d., 16" {sold 7.5} . . . ... .. ... 1
FITTING --male . . ... e et ettt e e e e a 1
RIVET - SNap . . . o .ot it et e et et e et e et 2
CLAMP —-cable .. ... ... . . i e e e 2
TUBING -- black, .25i.d., .3750.d.,, 30" {(sold 7.5') . . . ... ... .. 1

3000 Parts Catalog

4-5



OILING SYSTEM

1,2

4-6

3000 Parts Catalog



- OILING SYSTEM

NOS OILING SYSTEM RESERVOIR

PART UNITS. PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 000666 ... .. WASHER --lock, .198i.d., .334 0.d. . ... ... ... ... ... ... 2
2 ... .. ¢co1812 ... .. NUT--- hex, 10-32 . ... ... e e e e e e e e 2
3 ...... 180477 ..... LUBRICATOR - one liter . . . . .. v v i et e et i e e e e e 1
4 ...... 180500 ..... ADAPTOR --80degree . ... .. ittt e e 2
5 ...... 180494 ... ... BUSHING -- compression, 5/32" ... ... ... i, 2
6 ...... 180497 ..... SLEEVE -- compression, 5/32" . . .. . . . e e 2
7 ... 178404 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 7" (sold 18"} ......... 1
8 ...... 180478 .. ... FILTER ASSEMBLY ... . . .. it a e 1
9 ...... 001649 .. ... SEMS UNIT . e e e e e e e e e e e L
10 ...... 001702 ... .. WASHER - .,195i.d., .B00o.d. . ... .. . .. e 1
17 ... ... 000666 . .. .. WASHER -- lock, .198i.d., .3340.d. .. ... ... . ... ... ... 1
12 ... ... 001812 ..... NUT - hex, 10-32 . .. e e e 1

4-7

3000 Parts Catalog



OILING SYSTEM

4-8

3000 Parts Catalog



'OILING SYSTEM

NOS TOWER -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T o, 178404 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" 0.d., 18" (sold 18") ........ 1
2 ...... 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 11 1/2" (sold 18") ... .. 1
3 ...... 178404 . .... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 35 1/2" (sold 18") ..... 1
4 ...... 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o0.d., 16" {sold 18') ........ 1
5 ...... 178404 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32 0.d., 15 1/2" (sold 18") ...... 1
6 ...... 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32 0.d., 24" (sold 18) ......... 1
7 ...... 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32 0.d., 7" (sold 18") .......... 1
8 ...... 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32 0.d., 12" (sold 18') ......... 1
9....... 180494 .. ... BUSHING -- compression . ... ... .....uuiuienerseeeonnn 12
10 ...... 180497 ..... SLEEVE --cOmMPression . ... .....iviiuinuneennnnnnensns 12
L P 180491 ..... CLIP--tubing, B/32 . . ... .. i i s 4
12 ..., 001220 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/8" . .t i it it it it et e e 4
13 112105 AR PLESSURE. REGuATEL [EILTER 1
3000 Parts Catalog 4-9



OILING SYSTEM

3000 Parts Catalog

4-10



OILING SYSTEM

- .

NOS TOWER -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY
1 ... .. 180484 ... .. JUNCTION --B-way, single . . . .. .. ... .. .. 2
2 ...... t80212 ,.... BRACKET - angle . . ... .ot it e i st e et ia e 2
3 ...... 014165 ..... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 1" . . .. ... i i i i 11
4 ... .. 001731 ..... WASHER - lock, 1747 . o e e e e e e 6
5 ...... 101626 ..... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x B/8" . . . .. e 4
6 ...... 014807 ... .. NUT ~ 1828 . e et e e e e e it et e e e e e 4
7o, 180497 ... .. SLEEVE - compression, 5/32" tubing . . .. . ... .o i i 25
8 ...... 180494 ... .. BUSHING - comp, B/32 . v i i i i e e i e e e e e e e e e 12
9 ...... 173135 ... .. TUBING -- farmed, 4/40" . . . . i e e e 2
10 ...... 173167 ... .. TUBING -- formed, 8/64" . . . ... . . e e i et e 2
1M1 ... .. 173170 ..... TUBING -- farmed, 4/08™ . . . . . i e e 2
12 ...... 173137 ... .. TUBING -- formed, 6.85" .. ......... .. ... .. ... . ... .... 2
13 ...... 173169 ..... TUBING -- formed, 5.93" . .. .. .. . i i e e 2
14 ...... 173366 ..... TUBING -- formed, 4.88" . . . . . it it et e e 2
15 ..., .. 180482 ... .. JUNCTION - 4-way, single . . .. ... ... . ... i, 2
16 ...... 180496 ... .. SLEEVE -- compression, 3/32" tubing . . . . . ... .. ... . ... ..., 7
17 ... ... 180433 ... .. NUT -- compression, 3/32" tubing . . ... .. ... ..y 7
18 ...... 180494 . ..., BUSHING -- compression, 5/32" tubing .. ............ ... .. 13
19 ...... 180481 ..... JUNCTION -- 3-way, toweroneonly ..................... 1
20 ... ... 180502 ..... BRUSH ASSEMBLY . ..o i i ittt it et ettt s e e e 1
21 ... ... 180498 ... .. CONNECTOR --90 degree . ... oo vt ittt it i e inn e nns 1
22 ..., 179928 ..... BRACKET -- angle, brush, chaindelivery . .................. 1
23 ... .. 111056 ..... SCREW - 10-32 x 4/8" . . i e e e e e 2
24 ..., .. 150083 ..... NUT - lock, 10-32 . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
25 ..., 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., {(sold 18} ........... 1
26 ... .. 180491 ... .. CLIP - tubing, 5/32 . .. . . i it e e 9
27 ... ... 001106 ..... SCREW -- Phillips, 10-32 x 5/16" ... ... ... . ... . ... ... .. 9
28 ...... 180479 ..... JUNCTION == B-Way .« o v v i e et e e et e e e e e et e e et aee e 1
29 ..., 178406 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .054 i.d., 3/32" 0.d., {sCld 6/5") ... ........ 1
30 ...... 001220 ..... SCREW --pan head, 10-32 x 3/8" . . ... . i i i e nn e 4
31 ... ... 173171 .. ... METER UNIT - FJC-0 .. ... .. e 7
NOTE: Items 1-19 are for tower one and tower two NOS.

TOOLS NEEDED:

172733 MAKE UP TOOL
172734 PUNCH DRIVE TOOL FOR 3/32” NYLON TUBING
3000 Parts Catalog 4-11



OILING SYSTEM

4-12 3000 Parts Catalog



OILING SYSTEM

PART
NUMBER

178404
178404
178404
178404
178404
180494
180497
253918
180491

001106

0OS OILING SYSTEM

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., {sold 18"} . .......... 1
TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 30" (sold 18" ........ 1
TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 11 1/2" {sold 18"} ..... 1
TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32 o.d., 6" {sold 18') ... ... .. .. 1
TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 11 1/2" (sold 18) ..... 1
BUSHING -- compression, 5/32" . .. .. ... .. e 7
SLEEVE -- compression, 5/32" . .. ... ... . . e 7
OIL PRESSURE SWITCH . . .. . i o i e e e e e e e 1
CLIP - tubing, 5/32 . . . . i i e e e e e e 2
SCREW -- Phillips, 10-32 x 5/168" . ... .. .. i e 2

3000 Parts Catalog

4-13






Mid Section




MID SECTION

2, 3,4\

o 7

5—“\\
/ -
/ o
&% b 21
1 10, 11 .
' 16, 16, 17
12
13 18, 19, 20

22

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

ANTI-SCUFF UNIT

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 001080 .. ... RETAINING RING . .. i it e e 2
2 ... 100716 ... .. NUT - lock, BI32™ o v et e e et e e e e e e e o 2
3 ...... 001568 ..... SCREW -- B/32 x 3/8" . . . i e e 2
. 173009 ... .. BRACKET ittt ittt s e e e e e e s 2
5 ... 111057 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/4™ . . e e 4
6 ...... 173013 ... .. NUT —-thumb . . et e e e e 2
7 ... .. 173022 .. ... COVER - €8DIE & . o vttt i et ettt it et e e e e e 1
8 ...... 173014 ... .. IMPRESSION GUARD - nOS . . . o vt vttt r e ettt e et e e s 1
9 ...... 173015 ... .. IMPRESSION GUARD - 08 . . . . v v vt e e ettt e e 1
10 ...... 173018 ... .. GASKET . i e et e e e e e e e 4
11 ... ... 014808 ..... NUT - 10-32 i it e et e et ittt e e e 4
12 ...... 173010 ... .. BRACKET --crossshaft, nos . . .. ...... ... ... . ... ... .. 1
12 ,..... 173011 ..... BRACKET --cross shaft, 08 .. .. . .. .0 ittt i i k|
13 ...... 173012 ..... ANTI-SCUFRF SEGMENT . o ot it e e e e e i e 1
14 ..., ., 173006 ..... CHUTE -- SUPPOMT . & o ottt e e e e et i e e e e 1
i5 ... ... 001568 . . ... SCREW -- 6/32 X 3/8™ . . e e e e 2
16 ...... 100716 .. ... NUT - lock, B/32 . . ot e e e e e e i e e 2
17 ..., 204185 ..... WASHER - nylon .. o i i e e i e e e e 2
18 ...... 173008 .. ... NUT - thumb . . . . e e e e e e e e e e et 2
19 ..., 001781 ..... RING == S8 . . o v e e e e e e e e e i e s 2
20 ...... 014703 .. ... WASHER -- .384 i.d., .5620.d. . ... .o i 2
21 ... ... 173005 ... .. ANTI-SCUFF CHUTE . . i it s e it e e it e e e e e et e e s 1
22 ... .. 173819 ... .. BRACKET = guard . o v v v v v v et r et e e et et et e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 5-1



MID SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog

5-2



“MID SECTION

TRANSFER CYLINDER GRIPPER SHAFT

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 100246 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-20 x 1" .. ......... R o2
2 ... 172600 .. ... BLOCK -- bearing assembly . . ... ... e e e e e 2
3 ... 172801 .. ... .. BLOCK BEARING . . ... e e e e e e e e 1
4 ... 102141 .. ... .. SLEEVE - bushing . ... ... ... ...ttt 1
5 ...... 102239 .. ... SCREW — 1/4-20 X 1 142" e et e e e e e e e 4
6 ...... 172594 .. ... ANVIL GRIPPER . .. . .. i i e e e e e 1
7 ..., 102143 .. ... SCREW ——5/168-24 x B/8" . . . .. . .. e e 7
8 ...... 180349 . .... PLATE GRIPPER . . ... . i it i i et e e e as 7
9 ...... 173659 .. ... GRIPPER FINGER . . . ... it i i s e e 7
10 ...... 172595 .. ... TRANSFER BAR GRIPPER ASSEMBLY .. .................. 1
11 ..., 178526 ... .. BRACKET --spring anchor . . ... ... .. .. . .. an 1
12 ... ... 014123 .. ... SCREW - 5/1B-18 x 1 3/8" . ... .. i e e 2
13 ...... 1785628 .. ... GUIDE -- spring . . . . . i i et e e e e e e 1
14 ...... 197132 ... .. NUT -- special, 3/B-24 . . . .. . e e 1
15 ...... 190254 .. ... NUT -- special, 3/8-24 . . . . . .. e e et e v 1
16 ...... 015369 ... .. PIN - collar . . . i e e e e e e e 1
17 ... 197130 .. ... SPRING -- cOmMPression . . .. ..t n i in et nn i nes e a1
18 ...... 178523 ... .. GUIDE ASSEMBLY SPRING . . . .. ... . e 1
19 ... ... 172595 ... .. TRANSFER BAR . .. .. e e e e e e e 1
20 ... ... 102142 ... .... PIN = 1808, . . ot e e e e e e 1
21 ... 197137 ..... WASHER -- nylon, .578 i.d., 1.0000.d. .......... ... ..... 2

3000 Parts Catalog 5-3



MID SECTION

15

5-4

3000 Parts Catalog



TRANSFER CYLINDER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

MID SECTION

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T oo ... 173756 ..... GEAR —-transfercylinder . ........... .. ... 1
2 ..., 195234 ... .. WASHER -- .324i.d., .562o0d.......... e e e e e L3
3 ...... 014123 . .... SCREW --5/16-18 x13/8" ... ..... ... e e 3
4 ..., 173033 ..... CAMFORWARDING ... ... .. . i i e 1
5 ...... 197452 . . ... WASHER - 1 15/16" . ... i e e e e e 1
6 ...... 102216 .. ... NUT - 7/16-20 ., .. it e et e e e e e e 1
7 ..., 100185 . .... SCREW --nylok, 10-32 x 1/2" . . . .. i e e e e o 12
8 ...... 178497 ... .. BLOCK --indicator sUpPOrt . . . . . ..t ittt it ettt e e e 1
9 ...... 102040 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-20 x 1.25" . . . . .. . i e e 2
10 ...... 192797 ... .. WASHER -- iock, .263i.d., 48%0.d. ... ....... ... ... ... ... 2
1M1 ..., 102136 ..... TRACK ROLEER . . .. o i i s e e e e e 1
12 ...... 102250 ... .. RETAINING RING ... ... . e i 1
13 ...... 172589 ..... TRANSFER SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ... ... ... . . . . ... 1
14 ...... 172583 .. ... .. HUB . e e e e e e 6
16 ... .. 102259 ... .. .. PIN = BAPBE . . . i it e e e e 2
16 ..., 102238 .. ... BALL BEARING . ... ... e e e e 2
17 ... ... - 172616 ... .. CAM e e e e 1
18 ...... 178527 ... .. PIN - pIvOt « . it e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
19 ... .. 001781 ... .. SNAP RING .. . e e e e 2
20 ... ... 100185 ... .. SCREW -- nylok, 10-32 x 1/2™ . .. . . e 6
b 172582 ... .. DISK - intermediate . . . . . . o v vttt e e e e e e e e 6
22 ... .. 197137 ... .. WASHER -- nylon, ,578i.d.,1.0000.d. . .................. 1
23 ..., .. 001731 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .263i.d., .48b0.d. ... . ... .. . ., 3
24 . ... .. 005071 .. ... WASHER -- .253i.d., 5000.d. ... ... .. ... . . e 3
25 ... ... 001269 ..... SCREW -- 1/4-20 x 3/4" . . . . . e e 3
26 ..., .. 173661 ... .. SPRING - Wwave .. ... .. ittt it i e e 1
27 ... .. 173664 .. ... SUPPORT == 08 v v o e et e et e e e e e e e e e 1
28 ...... 196955 ... .. WASHER -- .381i.d., 1.0000.d. . ...... ... ... . . . .. .. 1
29 ... .. 102254 ... .. SCREW -~ B-168 x 24 x 1" . . . it e e e e 1
30 ...... 173645 ... .. WASHER . .. . . . e e 2
31 ..., 111075 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x /8" . . . e e e 3
32 ...... 172609 ... .. HOUSING -- bearing, 05 . . ... . 0ot e e oo e e i 1
3000 Parts Catalog 5-5



MID SECTION

3,4

24

22,23

19 -
12, 13, 14,

5-6 3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

TRANSFER CYLINDER PAPER GUIDES

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
T ..., 172815 ... ..
2 .. 014106 ... ..
3 ... 014273 .....
4 ..., 018062 .....
5 ..., 173126 .. ...
6 ...... 1785623 ... ..
7 ... 1723356 .....
8 ...... 014327 ... ..
9 ... 102047 ... ..
0 ... .. 102121 ... ..
LI I 172372 ... ..
12 ..., 172988 ... ..
13 ..., 173516 ... ..
14 ... 001520 ... ..
15 ..., 100420 .....
16 ...... 100137 .. ...
7o 014273 ... ..
18 ..., 178510 ... ..
19 ... 172830 ... ..
20 ... .. 014327 .. ...
21 ... 102047 .. ...
22 ..., 172404 ... ..
23 ... .. 014386 .. ...
24 ... 133233 ... ..

DESCRIFTION

CAM -- transfer cylinder
SCREW -- 5/16-24 x 1"
SCREW -- 5/16-24 x 3/4"

WASHER

UNITS PER

........................................

PAPER GUIDE -- transfercylinder . . .. ... ... ... .. .......
PAPER GUIDE -~ transfercylinder . . . . ... ... ... .. .. .......

SUPPORT -- paper guide
SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2"

SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 1 1/4"
SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 1 3/4"
BRACKET -- follower pivot
TRANSFER SENSOR
BRACKET -- sensor

SCREW -- 6/32 x 1/4"
SCREW -- 2-56 x 1/2"
NUT -- 2-56
SCREW -- ©/16-24 x 3/4™

SPACER

..............................

SUPPORT -- paper guide
SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2"
SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 1 1/4"
INSERT BRASS
SCREW -- set, 10-32 x 3/16"
SCREW -- set, 10-32 x 3/8"

ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

. B-7



MID SECTION

5-8

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

TRANSFER CYLINDER CAM ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 197172 .. ... KEY - 0.187 square .. ... ... o0ttt it e i i 1
2 ..., 180916 .. ... HUB - clamping . .............. e S 1
3 ..., 178830 .. ... CAM--stop finger . . ... ... . . e 1
4 ..., 180918 ..... HUB - Cam . . . .. i e e e e e e e 1
5 ..., 100367 .. ... SCREW —-set, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . .. .o e e 1
6 ...... 172517 ... .. CAM - bBar . . .. e e 1
7 ... 178827 .. ... RING - C8M .t e e e e e e 1
8 ...... 014386 ..... SCREW == 881 . . . . ittt e e e 1
9 ...... 001880 .. ... PIN - 1317138 0.d. . .« e e e 1
10 ...... 172516 .. ... CAM - valve . . . . e e e e e e e 1
11 ..., 172349 .. ... HUB - Sprocket . . . . . . it e e e e e e e e 1
12 ...... 172413 ... .. SPROCKET -- transfercylinder . . . . ....... ... ... ... ..., 1
13 ...... 197364 .. ... SLEEVE . . e e e e e e e e e e 3
14 ...... 102104 ... .. SCREW -- socket head cap, 1/4-28 x 2™ . ... . . ... .. .. ... ... 3
15 ... ... 101626 ..... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x B/8" . . . . . 1
16 ...... 192797 .. ... WASHER —-splitlock . ........ ... ... ... ... .. e e e 1
17 ... .. 014195 ... .. SCREW = Gl - & . i e e e e e 2
i8 ...... 192797 ... .. WASHER --splitlock .. ......... ... .. .. . . o, 2
19 ...... 005071 ... .. WASHER -- .253i.d.,.5000.d. . ... ... .. 2
20 ..., 178495 ... .. SCREW --shoulder . ... ... .. . .. i i 1
21 L. 001763 ... .. WASHER - 10CK . . . . i i e e 1
22 ... .. 001771 ... .. WASHER -- .263i.d.,.500o0.d. . ... ... ... .. ... 1
23 ... .. 179683 ... .. DIAL ——engraved . ........ ... eniboo.. 1
24 .., ... 178494 . .. .. INDICATOR . . e e e e 1
25 ..., 172098 ... .. SPACER ASSEMBLY . ... . .. e 1
26 ..., .. 100880 . ...... PIN - roll o e e e 1
27 ... ... 178496 ... .. .. TR SPACER . . . e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 5.9



MID SECTION

5-10 : 3000 Parts Catalog



J

MID SECTION

LINE PNEUMATICS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY .

T ...... 101299 ... .. SCREW - 4-40 X 1/2™ i e i e e e e e e 1

2 ... 173007 .. ... SENSOR CHANNEL ... ... . e e e e e e e e e 1

3 ..., 178186 .. ... BLANKET DETECTOR . . .. .. . it i e et e T |

4 ...... 001641 .. ... SCREW - B-32 X 1/2™ . o e e e e e e e 2

5 ..., 250077 ... .. ST A-STRAP . . e e e e e e e 1

6 ...... 014808 ..... NUT - 10-32 . e e e e e e 4

7o, 111052 ..... SCREW - 10-32 x 3/8" . . . . i e e e e 4

8 ...... 173000 ... .. BRACKET -- sensor support, A0S . . . . v v v e o vt et et e e e n s e 1

9 ... 173002 ..... SENSOR SUPPORT ... .ot it et s e e et e e e e e e 1

10 ...... 173001 ... .. BRACKET -- Sensor sUPPOrt, DS . . v« v v v v v vt et et i m e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 5-11



MID SECTION

1

17,18
19

20
21

5-12

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

THROW ON/OFF LINKAGE (NOS)

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... 180261 .. ... LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY --no. 4 . ... ... it et e e n e e 1
2 ... .. 102119 . ..., .. SCREW -- set, slotted, 5/16-18 . ...... ... .. ... .. ...... 2
3 ...... 100710 ....... NUT — B/1B-18 . . i i it e et e e et e e e 2
4 ...... 179322 . ... ... PIN-—-clevis . ....... e e e e e e e e 2
5 ...... 014921 ....... T 2
6 ...... 179308 ....... LEVER --right . . ... ... . . i i i 1
7 ... 172979 ... .. SUPPORT --machine, NOS . . v . v vttt et et e ettt ee e 2
g8 ...... 102251 ... .. SCREW - B/16-24 . . . ... e e e e e e 6
9 ...... 180251 .., .. LEVER ARMASSEMBLY --no. 2 . ..., .. . i iiiiiinn 1
10 ...... 102119 ... ... SCREW -- set, slotted, 5/16-18 .. .......... ... .. ...... 2
11 ..., 100710 ....... NUT --B/16-18 . ... et i 2
12 ...... 179322 ....... PIN —clevis . .. ... it e e e e et e e 2
13 ...... 014921 ... .. .. PIN &« ot e e e e e e 2
14 ...... 179307 ....... LEVER —-left . ....... e e e e 1
15 ...... 180017 ... .. SCREW -- adjustment, eCCentric .. ... ... c.' v vt eennnenn. 2
16 ...... 180329 ... .. BLOCK FOLLOWER .............,. e e e e e 2
17 ... .. 179316 ... ., CAMFOLLOWER . . ... . i e e e e e 4
18 ...... 001763 ... .. WASHER - lock . . .o e e e e e 4
19 ...... 101754 ... .. SCREW --sockethead . ... ... ... .. . ... .. 8
20 ... ... 001845 ... .. NUT -- 3/8-24 . . e e e e e e 4
2% ... ... 179349 ... .. BLOCK FOLLOWER .. ... . ... . . i e a s 2
22 ... ... 173023 ..... CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ... .. ... ... . i 1
23 ..., ., 173024 ... .. CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY . . ... ... i i e e 1
24 ... ., 179714 . .. .. LN e e e e e e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 5-13



MID SECTION

5-14 3000 Parts Catalog



~MID SECTION

PLATE AND PAPER PRESSURE LINKAGE

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

1T ... 014215 .. ... SCREW —cap, 10-32 x 3/8™ . . . . ittt 4
2 ..., 180211 ... .. BRACKET -- mounting, counter .. ... e e e L2
3 ... ... 1892795 .. ... WASHER - lack, #4 . ., . e e e e 8
4 ..., 100210 ... .. SCREW —-cap, 4-40 x 7/168" . . .. .. i e 8
5 ...... 179407 .. ... COUNTER . . it i e e e e e e e et e e e 2
6 ...... 100654 . . ... SCREW -- set, 6-32 x 5/32" . . .. ... . e 2
7 ..., 179702 ... .. GEAR--40teeth, 32 dp ... ... .t 1
8 ...... 172613 ... ., SQUEEZE ASSEMBLY --adjustment . . ... ... ... 1

9 ... 180255 .. ... .. BLOCK --rodend, lLh.andr.h. .. ..., ... . . o L. 2
10 ...... 180257 . ...... NUT —-r.h. . e e e 1

1 I 001978 . ... ... PIN —-roil, 1/8" 0.d. x3/4" 0.all. .. ... ... . . ... 6
12 ..., 196929 ..,..... SPRING -~ .240 0.d. x.8750.a.l. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 1
13 ...... 197179 .. ... .. SPRING -- .3600.d. x.4370.al. ...... ... L, 1
14 ...... 172454 . ... ... PLUG . e e e e e 2
16 ...... 172376 ....... BLOCK -- thickness adjuster . . ... ... ..., 1
16 ...... 172375 ....... ADJUSTER - bias ... ...... ... . i 2
17 ... ... 102224 .. ... .. WASHER - thrust . .. ... .. e i e e ... 8
18 ...... 102225 ....... BEARING -- needle, thrust . . .. ... . .. .. i 4
19 ...... 1802568 ....... NUT - L. e e e i e e e e e e e 1
20 ...... 179708 .. .. ... BLOCK --rodend, r.h. ... .. e 1
21 ... .. 179709 . ... ... BLOCK --rodend, LLh. . . ...... . ... . . i 1
22 ... .. 180256 ....... PLUG - PivOt . . . o et i e e e e e 2
23 ... ... 102125 ..., ... SCREW -- shoulder, 1/4-20 x 3/8" . ... ... . . . . 2
24 ... ... 179328 ....... SPACER . .. e e e e e 2
25 ... ... 196853 ......, BOLT - shoulder . . ... e et 2
26 ... .. 178212 ... ... GEAR -- detent, squeeze, plate . .. . .. .. .. ... . 1
27 ..., 179402 ... ..., KNOB-—-adjusting . . . . oo oottt e e e e e e s 2
28 ...... 178217 ... ... GEAR -- detent, squeeze, Paper . . ... ... it 1
29 (..., 179404 .. ... .. ROD -- adjusting, short . . ... ... .. .. . . 1
30 ... .. 179405 ... ... ROD -- adjusting, long . . . .. .. .. e 1
31 ..., .. 179706 .. ... .. GEAR —-40 teeth .. . ... . e e e e e 2
32 ..., 179704 .. ... GEAR --30teeth, 32dp . . ... .. it e e 1
33 ... .. 001694 ... .. SCREW - 6-32 x 3/16" . . . . . i e e 4
34 ...... 180709 ... .. DETENT & e e e e e e e 2
35 ... .. 100339 ... .. SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8" . . . i ittt i et e e s 2
36 ...... 180710 ... .. BRACKET --detent . . ... ... ..ttt e eae 2
37 ... ... 102127 ..... SCREW -- 3/8-24 X 2" . .. . . e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 5-15



MID SECTION

Tower #2

3000 Parts Catalog

b-16



MID SECTION

ATTACHING THE BASE, MID, AND TOWER

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... .. 102047 ... .. SCREW -- socket head, 3/8-24 x 1T 1/4" . . .. i i i 16
2 ... 001763 ... .. WASHER -- .393id.,, 673 0d.......... e e 22
3 ...... 102106 .. ... SCREW -- sacket head, 3/8-24 x 1.1/2" .. ... ..... UV 6
4 ...... 102213 ... .. SCREW -- socket head, 3/8-24 x 1 1/8" . ... . ... ... 5
5 ..., 102186 ..... SCREW -- button head cap, 3/8-24 x 1" . . ... ... .. . ... .. 2
6 ...... 173020 ... .. STRAP - NOS . ... it it i e e e e 1
7 ... 173021 ..... ST RAP 085 . i vt et e e e e e 1
8 ...... 197167 ... .. PIN - dowel . ... i e e e et e e e e 8

h-17

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

b-18

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

IMPRESSION CYLINDER

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... 172600 ... .. BLOCK ASSEMBLY --bearing . ......... ... ..., 4
2 ..., 102239 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-20 x 1 1/2" . .. . . et e i i e i 8
3 ... 197137 .. ... WASHER - nylon . ... . e e e e 4
4 ..., 197135 .. ... PIN - dowel .. ... ... ... . . it it eiiieee 12
5 . ..... 173219 ..... FINGER -- gripper . ... i it it e e e e e et e e e 12
6 ...... 180349 ... .. PLATE -- retainer, gripPer - . . . v v v v v e v et mm e e e en e onn s 12
7 oo 102143 .. ... SCREW - Allen button, 5/16-24 x 5/8" .. ... .............. 12
8 ...... 172598 ... .. BAR ASSEMBLY - gripper . .. .. . ittt e i e 2
9 ...... 178527 .. ... PIN - pivot . . . o o e e e 2
10 ...... 001781 ... .. e Y o - o 4
1M ..., 178572 , ., ... GUIDE ASSEMBLY --spring . . ... ot i it i i i i iee e 2
12 ...... 015369 ... .. PIN - cotter, 1/16" x 1/2™ . ... ... ... .. .. i 2
13 ...... 197132 ... .. NUT - special . . .. ... it it et et e et e e 2
14 ...... 190254 ... .. NUT - 3/8-24 . . e e e e 2
15 ...... 102216 ... .. NUT - Z2/168-20 . . . et e e e e e e e 2
16 ...... 197452 ... .. WASHER - split . . .o e e e e e 2
17 ..., .. 102136 ... .. ROLLER —-track . . . .. o e e e e e e 2
18 ...... 197130 . .... SPRING - cOmpression . .. .. . ... ittt it e 2
19 ...... 178528 .. ... GUIDE - SPriNg . . . o i ittt et e et e e e e e 2
20 ... ... 178416 ... .. BRACKET --anchot, spring . . .. v v v vttt it e et et e e e en e 2
21 ... .. 102144 . .. .. SCREW -- Allen cap, 5/16-18 x 1 1/2" . . . . .. . . it e 4
22 ... ... 100860 .. ... SCREW -- Allen cap, 3/8-24 x 1" . . .. .. i e 2
23 ... .. 703107 .. ... RETAINING RING . ... e e e e e 2
24 .. .. .. 179514 , .. .. WASHER - plate . . .. i i e e e e e e e e e 2
25 ... .. 172953 ... .. HOUSING ASSEMBLY -- impression cylinder, nos . ... ......... 1
26 ... .. 1738521 ... .. CYLINDER ASSEMBLY -- impression . ... ... .. ... 1
27 ... ... 180712 ... .. HOUSING -- impression cylinder, 0s . . ... ...« v, 1
28 . ... .. 001763 ... .. WASHER -- lock, 3/8" . . .. ... e 3
29 ... .. 102265 ... .. SCREW -- set, nylok, 3/8-16 x 1" .. ... ... . .. 1
30 ...... 001854 ... .. NUT - 3/8-16 . . . e e e 1
31 ... ... 179684 .. ... PLATE . . . e e 1
32 ..., 196963 ... .. SPRING -- cOmMpression . ... .. ittt et e e 1
33 ...... 179824 ... .. RETAINER - bearing . . ... ... ... i 1
3000 Parts Catalog 5-19



MID SECTION

2 37,38
g —.12, 13
35
3 7
e 10
G Fon
O — 1
o O
; 3, 33,34
45 [arm)
38 /

5-20

3000 Parts Catalog

N
15
17,18,
14 19, 20
16 22,23
15 24
21
6 12
[ - BN
O
O
. 36
O
Q@
27, 28
31, 32
29,30 R
25, 26



MID SECTION

* This part is also used on assemblies #12, 25, and 37.
** This assembly also requires the parts illustrated with an asterisk {numbers 2-5).

......

------

PART

NUMBER

180260 ... ..
102119 . ...
100710* . ...
179322*% . ...
014921* . ...
179307 . ....
179314 . .. ..
102082 . ....
102251 ... ..
172981 ... ..
172880 .....
180251** ...
179304 .. ...
102064 ... ..
180017 .....
179443 ... ..
196888 ... ..
102117 ... ..
101170 ... ..
102120 .. ...
196832 ... ..
179324 .. ...
196948 .. ...
196946 . .. ..
180260** ...
179308 .. ...
179310 .. ...
179325 .. ...
179370 .. ...
001834 .....
197376 .. ...
014372 . .. ..
001060 ... ..
178360 ... ..
179714 ... ..
179328 ... ..
180261** ...
179308 ... ..

THROW ON/OFF LINKAGE (OS)

DESCRIPTION

LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY -- no. 3
SCREW -- 5/16-18
NUT -- 5/16-18

PIN -- clevis

PIN . ... it .
LEVER -- left
LEVER --"clamping
BUSHING -- sleeve
SCREW -- 5/16-24 x 2 1/2"
SUPPORT
SUPPORT
LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY -- no. 2
LEVER -- left
SCREW -- socket head, 3/8-16 x 1 1/4"
SCREW -- adjustment, eccentric
LEVER - clamping
WASHER -- clamping

WASHER -- lock, split
NUT -- 1/2-20
SCREW - 1/2-20 x 3 1/4"
FITTING GREASE
PIN -- pivot, shoulder
BEARING -- lock nut

BEARING -- lock washer
LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY -- no. 1
LEVER -- right
PLATE -- pivot
SPACER
CLEVIS -- piston rod -
NUT -- hex, 5/16-24

PIN
SCREW -- set, 10-32 x 1/4"
RETAINING RING
PIN -- clevis
LINK
LINK
LEVER ARM ASSEMBLY -- no. 4
LEVER -- right

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

5-21



MID SECTION

7 .
: e
9
5 8\ / [10 —
4 : I —
3 \\x = rﬁ"{'ﬁ / L:'T;';NI \\
zll e AnnEE= 3
A Ill ] |
1\%\ IR E=
E—q C_ : 12
T 12 | e 13

=)

(1IN

R R
L

|
B

5-22 3000 Parts Catalog



~MID SECTION

CIRCUMFERENTIAL AND LATERAL ADJUSTMENTS -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY |
T, 197024 .. ... PLUNGER —ball ... ... . e e e e e i e e 1
2-...... 192798 . .... WASHER -- .b07id., .8750.d. ....... .. ... . ..o o000
3 ...... 172426 ... .. HAND WHEEL . . . .. ... . . it e e e e L. 2
4 ..., 180385 ..... SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- lateral adjustment . .................. 1
5 ...... 014576 ....... PIN -~ drivelock . ....... ... i, 1
6 ...... 180001 ....... RETAINER --shaft ... ... ... .. ittt e e anen 1
7 ... 180005 ..... ADJUSTMENT PLATE ASSEMBLY -- lateral adjustment . ........ 1
8 ...... 100653 . .... SCREW --cap, 1/4-2B X 3/4™ . . . .. e e 3
9 ...... 014158 .. ... SCREW -- 10-32 x 112" . . . i e e 3
10 ...... 197023 ... .. SPRING - COMPreSSION o v o v v v vt ettt e ettt e e e 1
11 ... .. 1970256 ..... SCREW -- shouider, 10-32 x 1.90/1.88 ................... 1
12 ...... 001771 .. ... WASHER -- .375i.d., .8750d. ........... ... .. ... . 2
13 ...... 001847 ... .. NUT -- 3/8-24 x 150 . . . . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e o 2
14 ...... 179156 . .... 0 = 1
15 ... .. 180003 ... .. SHAFT —idler . . . .. e e e e 1
16 ...... 014372 ..... SCREW --set, 10-32 x1/4" . ... ......... . e 2
17 ... .. 179166 ... .. GEAR - 40 teeth . . . . . . . i i e e e e 1
18 ...... 014372 .. ... SCREW --set, 10-32 x 1/4™ . . .. ... e i 2
19 ...... 179167 .. ... GEAR--BOteeth . . .. ... .. . i e 1
20 ..., .. 178995 .. ... HOUSING --shaft . ... ... . . . i i i eee e 1
21 ... ... 180384 ... .. SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- circumferential adjustment . .. .......... 1
22 ... ... 014158 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 172" .. . o e e 3
23 ... .. 017462 ... .. SCREW - pivot, 10-32 x 5/8” . . . . i i e e 2
29 ... .. 197029 ... .. PIN -- dowel, .12B2, .762 . ... . . i i 1
25 .. ..., 179172 ... .. RATCHET STOP ........ e e e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 5-23



~MID SECTION

©

7
e
T
-

5-24 _ 3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

CIRCUMFERENTIAL AND LATERAL ADJUSTMENTS -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMELY
T ... 111058 ... .. SCREW -- hex washer, 10-32 x7/8" . ... ... .. ... ....... 2
2 ... 173157 .. ... CLAMP -- bracket ........... e e e e e 1
3 ..., 180002 ..... PLATE ——detent . . . oo e e it e i et e i e 1
4 . ..... - 073078 ... .. LATCH AND PIN ASSEMBLY . ... ... e e e 1
5 ...... 071181 ... .. SCREW -- shoulder, 1/4-28 x 9/18" ... .. ... ... ... 1
6 ...... 072411 ..... PIN - SpriNg . o e e e e 1
A 078745 ... .. SPRING . .o e e e e 1
5-25

3000 Parts Catalog



-MID SECTION

5-26

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

PART
NUMBER

196909
102047
001763
179412
192876
178941

197144
014157
178502
192876
017910
179505
179553
172830
179523
014327
172335
102047
197021

173125
102121
172372
172988
173516
001590
100490
100137

.....

MID-FRAME ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

SCREW -- shoulder, 5/16-24 x 1"
SCREW -- cap, 3/8-24x1 1/4"
WASHER -- lock, 3/8
BRACKET
SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 1"
STRAP
PiN -- dowel
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28x 1 1/4"
CAM -- gripper, impression cylinder
SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 1"
STRAP
BRACE -- mid-frame
BAR -- tie
SUPPORT -- guide, paper
GUIDE -- paper
SCREW -- cap, flat head, 10-32 x 1/2"
SUPPORT - guide paper
SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 1 1/4," os
PIN -- dowel, pull-out
GUIDE -- paper
SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 1 3/4"
BRACKET
TRANSFER CYLINDER SENSOR
BRACKET -- sensor
SCREW -- Phillips, 6-32 x 1/4"
SCREW -- 2-56 x 1/2"
NUT - 2-56

....................

....................

................

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

5-27



MID SECTION

5-28 3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

LINE PNEUMATICS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 178407 ... .. TUBING -- clear, .063 i.d., .125 0.d., 48" (sold 31’} .......... 2
2 ..., 178407 ..... TUBING -- clear, .063 i.d., .125 0.d., 43" (sold 31°) .......... 2
3 ...... 178408 . .... TUBING -- grey, .063 i.d., .125 o.d., 43" (sold 14.5") ......... 2
4 ...... 172509 ..... TIE--flaggedcable .. ........... . . .. .. i, 1
5 ...... 250077 .. ... STA-STRAP . . i i i e e i e e e e e 6
6 ...... 179834 .. ... STAND OFF - aircylinder . .. .. ..t i ittt it 4
7 ...... 196881 ..... SPRING, COMPresSSiON . . ot i vttt et ettt ettt e nnanan 4
8 ...... 001060 .. ... RETAINING RING . ..ttt it e e et e e e e s e i it e e e 4
9 ...... 179370 .. ... CLEVIS - pistonrod . ..... ..« .. ittt eiinnnon 4
10 ...... 172710 ... .. AIR CYLINDER .. QMATO- @O0 ... 2 Per TOWEl
11 ..., HFO24EG ... .. AIR CYLINDER .. oot ittt ittt e e e e e e e e e i i 2
[ 7344

SUNVEL RR-FIT G

3000 Parts Catalog 5-29



MID SECTION

-
3 °\@>§ @Z 2 ()
Cn ’ 2,3,4 2 O
o 1 . [+ o

O
6 &
’ 0 Gg O | Q D \\Z
3 18, 17

g 14, 15
3 e)
10 11

12,13

5-30 3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

0OS PNEUMATICS -- AIR VALVES AND FITTINGS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY

T ..., 179802 ... .. AIR CYLINDER ......... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4

2 ..., 001060 ... .. RETAINING RING .. . ittt e e e e et e e e i a e e 4

3 ...... 178360 ..... PIN--clevis ............ L R 4

4 .. .... 102092 .. ... BUSHING -- SlEBVE . . . v i i vt e e i e it e s e et it as 4

5 .. .... 001541 ... .. SCREW -- Phillips, 6-32 x 1/4" ... .. .. e e e 4

6 ...... 196977 .. ... FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel . . ... ... .. .. i 7

7 ..., 179760 .. ... CLAMP ~ . et e e e e e e e e 2

8 ...... 196977 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel . ... ... ... v 12

9 ...... 197450 ... .. SCREW --panhead, 4-40 x3/4™ . .. ... ... . i i, 12

10 ...... 172711 ... .. THREE-WAY VALVE ASSEMBLY .. ..... ... ... ., 8

M ...... 179816 ... .. CLAMP . e e e e e e e e e 11

12 ..., 179547 .. ... STAND OQFF —aireylinder . . ... . .. i i i i e 4

13 ...... 001060 .. ... RETAINING RING . . . ottt it e et e e e e e e e et e 4

14 . ..... 179804 ... .. NIPPLE =- ClOSE . v v i i o i e i e e e e et e e e e e e e e s 2

i5 ..., 196978 .. ... FITTING —-elbow, male . ... ... et 1

16 ...... 179370 ..... CLEVIS - piston rod . . . . . . it r s it et it e i e 4

17 ... ... 001834 .. ... NUT -- hex, 5/16-24 . . . . ... i i e s 4
3000 Parts Catalog - 5-31



MID SECTION

22

N

5-32 ' 3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

0S PNEUMATICS -- AIR LINES AND FITTINGS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 .. 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 6 1/2" (sold 22.57) ... ... 1
2 . 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 8 1/8" (sold 22.5} . . . ... 1
3 ... .. 178401 .. ... TUSBING -- natural, .170 i.d., .250 o.d., 9 1/2" (sold 22.57} . . .. .. 1
4 ... 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 11 1/2" (sold 22.5% ... 1
5 ... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .2560 o.d., 5" (sold 22.5") ........ 1
6 ... .. 178401 ... .. TUBING - natural, .170 i.d., .250 0.d., 3 3/4" {sold 22.57) . ... .. 1
7o 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 5 1/8" {sald 225" ... 1
8 ...... 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .170 i.d., .250 0.d., 15" {sold 22.5"} . . ... ... 1
a ... 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 7" {sold 22.5"}) ..... ... 1
10 ... .. 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., 250 0.d., 21" (sold 22.5"} . . ... ... 1
11 ... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 19" (sold 225 .00 0. 1
12 ... ... 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .170-i.d., .250 o.d., 5 1/4" {sold 22.5"} . ... .. 1
13 ... ... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 15" {sold 22.5") .. .. .. .. 1
14 ,..... 1784071 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 6" {sold 22.5"} ... .. ... 1
15 ... .. 196971 . .. .. CONNECTOR - mMale o ot e e e e e e 8
i6 ... ... 197095 ... .. PLUG -- pipe, (serial number 384 and below} ... ............. 1
16 ... ... 196873 ... .. PLUG -- pipe, {serial number 385 and above] ... .. ........... 1
17 . 172709 ... .. MANIFOLD -- 10 port, {serial number 384 and below) ......... 1
17 ... 173560 ..... MANIFOLD -- (serial number 385 and above}.. . .. ... .. ... 1
18 ..., .. 110037 ... .. SCREW -- 6-32 x 1 1/4," |serial number 384 and below) .. ... .. 2
18 ... ... 102014 .. ... SCREW -- iserial number 385 and above) . .. ... oo 2
19 ... .. 014812 ... .. T NUT -- keps, (serial number 384 and below) ................ 2
18 ... ... 014808 ... .. NUT -- {sefial number 385 and above) . . ........ ... ... ... 2
20 ... ... 100339 ... .. SCREW - cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8" . ... . 2
21 L. 001731 .. ... WASHER -- lock, .263i.d., 485 0.d. ... ... .o 2
22 ... 197386 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel, (serial number 384 and below) ... 1
22 ... ... 197438 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, (serial number 385 and abovel .. ...... 1

5-33

3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

5-34 3000 Parts Catalog



-MID SECTION

NOS PNEUMATICS --

AIR LINES AND FITTINGS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .1701i.d., .250 0.d., 4 1/2" (sold 22.5") . . .. .. 1
2 ... 178401 . .. .. TUBING -- nawural, .170i.d., .250 0.d., 4" {sold 22.5") ... ... .. 1
1 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d,, .250 o.d., B" (sold 22.5"} . ... . ... 1
4 ... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .1701i.d., .250 0.d., 14" {sold 22.5') . . .. . ... 1
5 ... 17840171 ... .. TUBING -- natvural, .1701i.d., .2560 0.d., 9 1/4" (sold 22.5") . ... .. 1
6 ...... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 15" {sald 22.5") . .. ... .. 1
7 ..., 178401 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .170 i.d., .250 o0.d., 9" (sold 22.5"} ........ 1
8 ...... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 6" (sold 22,5} . .... ... 1
g ...... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 0.d., 19 1/4" (sold 22.5") . . . .. 1
10 . 178401 .. ... TUBING -- naturai, .170'i.d., .250 o.d., 4 1/2" {sold 22.5") .. .. .. 1
M ... 178401 ... .. TUBING -- natural, .170i.d., .250 o.d., 15" {scld 22.5") . . .. . ... 1
12 ... ... 196977 ... .. FiTTING -- elbow, male, swivel . ... ... ... . . .. . .. ... ... 1
13 ... .. 197389 ... .. PLUG -+ pipe, 1/8" npt . . . . . . e e 1
14 ... .. 196377 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel .. .. ... . .. .. ... . ... ..... 1
15 ... ... 197395 ... .. FITTING -- male, (saerial number 384 and below) ... .... ... ... 1
15 ... ... 197437 ... .. FITTING -- (serial number 385 and above) ... ... .. ... ... ..., 1
16 ... .. 172709 ... .. MANIFOLD -- 10 port, {seriat number 384 and below) . ... ... .. 1
16 ... .. 173560 ... .. MANIFOLD - !serial number 385 and above) . ... ... .. .. ... .. 1
17 ... 172895 ... .. BRACKET -- manifold mounting, {serial number 384 and below) . .. 1
17 .. 173598 ... .. BRACKET -~ (serial number 385 and above) . .. .. ..... ... .. .. 1
18 ..., . 014812 ... .. NUT -- keps, (serial number 384 and below) .. ........ . ... .. 2
18 ...... 014808 ... .. NUT -- (serial number 385 and above) ... ......... ... ..... 2
19 ...... 110037 .. ... SCREW -- 68-32 x 1 1/4," (serial number 384 and below) . ... ... 2
19 . 102014 .. ... SCREW -- (serial number 385 and above) . . .. .. ... ... ... .. 2
20 . 100339 ... .. SCREW -- cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8B" . . .0 e e e 2
21 ... .. Q01731 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .263i.d., . 4850.d. .. .. ... ... .o 2
22 ... ... 196971 ... .. CONNECTOR --male .. ... ... .. i 5
23 ... ... 178184 . .. .. AIR PRESSURE SWITCH ASSEMBLY . . .. .. ... o oo 1
24 ... .. 102289 ... .. FITTING -- {(serial number 385 and above} . . . ... ... ... ... . 1

3000 Parts Catalog 5-35



MID SECTION -

—
16
.. a&r;/
& o
L
Feed Side
17
Side
St
13, 14, 15
12 19~
10
9
RN

5-36 3000 Parts Catalog



MID SECTION

NOS PNEUMATICS -- AIR VALVES AND FITTINGS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
| 179802 .. ... AIR CYLINDER . .. e 2
2 ... .. 179547 .. ... STAND OFF --aircylinder . . .. . . . o e e e e 2
3 .. ... 001060 . . ... RETAINING RING .. e ., 2
O 179760 ... .. CLAMP - bracket . ... . . . e 4
5 ..., 001841 ... .. SCREW - B/32 x /4" . e e e 4
6 ...... 197450 ... .. SCREW -- Phillips pan head, 4-40 x 7/8" . ... ... ... .. ...... 8
7o 179816 ... .. CLAMP - bracket . ... ... . e e 1
8 ...... 172711 ... .. VALVE ASSEMBLY - 3 wWay . .. o e e e e 4
9 ..., 196977 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel .. ... . . .. ... .. . . . ... .. 8
10 ... ... 196877 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel . .. ... ... . .. . . ... 4
T 001834 ... .. NUT - hex, 5/16-24 . . .. e e e e e 2
12 ... ... 179370 ... .. CLEVIS - pistonrod .. ... .. . 2
13 ... .. 102092 ... .. BUSHING - sleeve . ... . e 2
14 ..., 178360 ... .. PIN - clevis . . .. e e 2
15 ... 001060 .. ... RETAINING RING . . oo e e e e e e e s 2
16 ...... 1896971 ..... CONNECTOR -- male, feed side . . ... ... . ... ... ... ... ... 1
17 ... ... 172549 ... .. BRACKET =- CONNBCION .« v o o i et e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
18 . ... .. 102116 ... .. SCREW -- socket head with 866 lock washer, 10-32 x 1 1/4" .. .. 2
19 ... ... 179815 ... .. BARB -- 10-32 x 1/186," {serial number 384 and below) .. .... .. 6
19 ... ... 197441 ... .. BARB -- (serial number 385 and sbove) ... ... . . L 5
20 ... .. 178763 ... .. TEE -- v8npt, {serial number 384 and befow) .. ... ... ... ... .. 3
20 ... 197439 . .. .. TEE -- {serial number 385 and above) . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .. 3
21 ... .. 196977 ... .. FITTING -- elbow, male, swivel, chain delivery side .. .... ... .. 1
22 ... 197388 ... .. PLUG — pipe, 1/8 NPt . .« o o e e e e 1
23 ... 172707 ... .. VALVE BAR ASSEMBLY . . . . e 1
24 ... .. 173322 ... .. BRACKET -- CONNeCtor . . . . . . i e e e e 1
25 ... 180479 ... .. JUNCTION - 6 way, double . . . .. .. . o 1
26 ...... 0141865 ..... SCREW — 1/4-28 x 1 . o e e e 2
27 ... .. c01731 ... .. WASHER -- lock, (263 i0.d., 485 ac.d. ... ... ... ... 2

3000 Parts Catalog 5-37






Feeder Section




FEEDER SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog



'FEEDER SECTION

CAM FOLLOWER REGISTRATION

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY
1 187127 ... .. WASHER «-thrust .. ................ e 3
2 ... .. 172958 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY --strikerbar . .. ............. o 1
3 ..., 172957 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY -- valve ., ... e e 1
4 ... .. 172372 . ... . BRACKET - follower pivot .. ..... ... . ... . . 1
5 ...... 102248 .. ... SCREW -- socket head, 3/8-16 x 2 1/2" . .. ... . i, 1
6 ...... 172947 ..., . INSERT - brass . . . . . i it it e i e e e s e 1
7 ... 102243 ... .., SCREW --set, 1/4-20 x 3/1B" . . . .ttt ot et et i 1
B ...... 193090 ... .. WASHER -- .5641i.d., .7970.d. . ... ... ... 1
9 ...... 0038565 ... .. WASHER -- .256i.d., .5000.d. . ... ... ... ... ... .. 1
10 ...... 178750 ... .. STUD - spring . .. o it e e e e e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 6-1



FEEDER SECTION

—
1 £ o
2 )
TN 7
3\ i e Side View
@ ..... = T - -
I - - G Top View
A § > C
4 s
Section A-i/ .
5 6— | %__A
R
0Ss
IS
8
Plisam H HH H
s/ L L Il -
8 = NI SR Y g
10 \-11 Top View
AN
S’
6-2 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
T .. ... 001710 ... ..
2 ... 001834 ... ..
3 ... 179457 ... ..
L 173309 ... ..
5 ..., 173312 .....
6 ...... 172337 ... ..
7 ... 001080 .....
8 ...... 111074 ... ..
L 172274 ... ..
10 ...... 197048 ... ..
1M ... .. 173163 ... ..
12 ...... 173649 ... ..
13 ...... 179720 ... ..
14 ..., 101086 .....
15 ...... 172870 ... ..
16 ...... 196982 ... ..
17 ... .. 172273 ... ..
18 ...... 014510 ... ..
19 ..., 178888 .....
20 .. ... 197047 .. ...
21 ... 172333 .. ...
22 ... 1970562 ... ..
23 ... ... 014808 .....
24 ... .. 014158 .. ...
25 ... .. 072304 ... ..
26 ... .. 102128 ... ..
27 ..o 001778 ... ..
28 ..., 173062 ... ..
23 ..., 172948 ... ..
30 ... .. 100334 ... ..
31 ... 000666 . . ...
32 ...... 1786564 ... ..
33 ... 178741 .. ...
34 ... ... 001060 . ....

STOP FINGER ASSEMBLY

NUT -- hex, 5/16-24
SHAFT -- drive gear
GEAR ‘
GEAR ASSEMBLY
SHAFT -- drive gear
RETAINING RING
SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 3/4"
HOUSING -- bearing, os
WASHER -- wave
STOP FINGER
ROLLER ASSEMBLY . . .. ... . i i
HOUSING -- clamp
SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 3/47
DISC -- bearing preload

SPRING -- compression

BEARING -- housing, nos
"E" RING
BEARING -- thrust
BEARING
STUD
BEARING -- thrust
NUT -- 10-32
SCREW - 10-22 x 1/2"
SCREW -- shouider
BALL BEARING
RING -- snap
FOLLOWER ASSEMBLY
LINK ASSEMBLY
SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/4"
WASHER -- jock
CRANK L e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
SPRING -- extension
RETAINING RING

.................................

..........................................
..................................
..............................
..................................

..................................
..............................
------------------------------
..............................
.............................
........................................
........................................
..........................................
..................................
.....................................
..............................
.................................
..............................

..................................

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
WASHER -- lock, .320i.d.,.5700.d. ........ .. ... ... ...

3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

MR

-

6-4 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

FIGURE

UPPER FORWARDING ROLLER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
179452 .. .., COLLAR --screw, set. . .. ........ e e e e e e 1
180824 .. ... SHAFT ASSEMBLY ... ... ... . i e 1
172970 ... .. EABEL ~-dial .. .. i e e e 1
100130 ..... SCREW --set, 10-32 x 1" ... ... . e i 1
173126 ... .. BALL - steel, B/32" . . .. . . e e e 1
179482 .. ... KNOB .. e e e e 1
014247 ... .. SCREW -=set, 10-32 x 1/4" . . . .. . . i e i 1
180936 ..... SPRING -- knob, retaining . . ... ....... . ..., 1
001722 .. ... WASHER -- lock ..... e e e e e e e e e 2
101906 ..... SCREW --hex, 8-32 xb/16" .. ..... ... ... .. 2
178410 ... .. STUD -~ SPING . o it e e e e e e e e e 1
190148 ... .. SPRING ..... e e e e e e e e e e 1
081789 .. ... SPACER . .. e e e e e 1
179417 . . ... BUSHING ASSEMBLY - 08 . . . ot it it et v e et e et e s e e 1
180938 ..... LEVER ASSEMBLY —~cam follower . . . . ........ ... .. ..... 1
197001 ... .. ROLLER - track . . . o oo e e e et e e it e i e e 1
001060 ..... RETAINING RING . ... .. . e e 1
179470 .. ... ROLLER ASSEMBLY . . . ottt e e e e e 1
014247 ... .. SCREW --set, 10-32 x 1/4" . . .. . i i 1
180933 ... .. PIN - bearing ... .... i it 1
179480 ... .. BUSHING - MOS8 .. .ttt it e ettt et et 1
101086 ... .. SCREW --cap, 1/14-28 x 3/4" ... . . .. i e 1

3000 Parts Catalog | 6-5



FEEDER SECTION

17
18

18

6-6

3000 Parts Catalog



'FEEDER SECTION

FRONT PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY .
1 ..., 173590 ... .. ADJUSTMENT PLATE . ... . .. . i it e s 2
2 .. 173591 ..... BRACKET --rear, paperguide . ... .. ... ... vanrnrnn 2
3 ...... 111071 ... .. SCREW — 1/4-28 x 1/2™ . . . i i et e e it e e a s Ve 2
4 ..., 111015 ..... SCREW -- 6/32 x T/4™ . . . .. . i et e e e 2
5 ...... 180685 ..... CLIP--frontpaperguide, 05 . ... ... .ttt i iar e 1
6 ...... 180686 .. ... CLIP - frontpaperguide, nos .. ......... .. 1
7 ... 173652 ... .. PAPER GUIDE - Upper . .. v vt i e et ettt et e e i eea e 1
8 ...... 173650 ..... FRONT PAPER GUIDE ASSEMBLY ... ........ ... .. . c..... 1
9 ...... 179523 ..... PAPER GUIDE -- transfercylinder . . . . .. ... ... .. .. .. ... .. 1
10 ...... 172355 ..... BRACKET - feedermounting . . ... ... ... ... .. . . . 1
11 ..., 172830 ..... SUPPORT - paper guide . . . . .. ..ottt it ee s 1

12 ... ... 100228 ... .. NUT == 4/40 . . .. e e e e e e 4
13 ...... 1125156 .. ... SCREW -- Phillips head, 4-40 x5/18" . . . . .. ... .. ... . ...... 4
14 ...... 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .250id., 4850.d. ......... .. ... .. .. .. 4
15 ...... 102104 .. ... SCREW -- 1/4-28 X 2" . . . e e e e e 4
16 ...... 172832 .. ... SPACER . . . e e e e e e e e e e 2
17 ... .. 001845 .. ... T e - S 2
18 ...... 172831 ..... SCREW =-leveling . ... vttt it e et e e 2
19 ..., 102235 .. ... SCREW -- socket adjustment, 10-32 x21/4" .. ... .. ........ 2

3000 Parts Catalog 6-7



FEEDER SECTION

S

3000 Parts Catalog

6-8



FEEDER SECTION

BLANKET CYLINDER

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

1 ... 179504 ... .. BLANKET/CLAMP ASSEMBLY . .. ... it e e e e 1

2 ..., 173666 ....... BLANKET/CLAMP TOP . ... ... et i 2

3 ...... 173667 . ...... BLANKET/CLAMP BODY ... .. .. it i 2

4 ...... 014151 ....... SCREW - 10-32 x 142" . i et e i et e s e e 20
5 ...... 102173 ..... .. SCREW —-set, 1/4-28 . . .. ... ... . . i i 4
B ...... 197394 .. ... SCREW -- blanket/clamp . .. ...... e e e 8

7 ..., 173383 ..... BLANKET: CYLINDER ASSEMBLY . . ... ... ... .. 1

8 ...... 100392 . ...... SCREW - nSBI . . ..ttt ettt ettt 6
g ...... 179022 . ... ... GEAR —-blanket, helix . ... ... ... .. it 2

10 ...... 111092 .. ..... SCREW --hex, B/16-24 x 1" . . .. .. i it e 16
1T ... ... 102237 ... .. BALL BEARING . ... .. it ittt it e i ettt as 2
12 ... .. 100806 ..... SCREW -- 1/4-28 X 3/4"™ . . . o e e e e 16
13 ..., 102071 ..... RETAINING RING .. ... it e e i 2
14 ...... 172723 ... .. RETAINER - bearing . .. .o v v ettt oe e e iaaeen e s 4
15 ...... 173392 ..... SPACER . . . i e e e e e e e 2
16 ...... 197344 ... .. NUT ~lock, bearing . . ... ... e i e 2
17 .. ..., 197343 . ..., WASHER - lock, bearing . .. oo v v ittt e 2
18 ...... 180208 . .... SPACER . ...... e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
19 ..., 102071 .. ... RETAINING RING . .. ittt et e et e e e i i e 2
20 ... ... 173391 ..... SHAFT -- blanket cylinder . ... ... ... ... i, 2
21 ... ... 197223 ... .. BEARING - washer, lock . ... ... .. it 2
22 ..., 197224 ... .. BEARING - nut, 10CK . . . 0 v et e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 6-9



FEEDER SECTION

6-10

3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

SIDE LAY REGISTER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... .. 100367 ..... SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . ... . . i i 1
2 ..., 172347 .. ... GUIDE --shaft . . ............... e e e e o1
3 ...... 075713 ..... SCREW --knurled .. ... ...ttt ittt e 1
4 ... 014741 ... .. WASHER - Spring . . .. . ... i it it e e e 1
b ... 178650 ... .. SCREW -- micro lateral adjustment . . . .. ... . ... ... ... 1
6 ...... 172346 ... .. BLOCK -- micro lateral adjustment . ... ................ ... 1
7 ... 172700 ... .. BLOCK -- micro fateral adjustment .. .. ................... 1
g8 ...... 179877 ... .. T 1
9 ..., 172382 ..... FOOT REGISTER . ... ittt e e e e e e e e e aas 1
10 ...... 014164 ... .. SCREW - 8-32 x 7/1B™ . . .. e e 1
1 ...... 001060 ... .. RETAINING RING .. .. i i e et et e et e e e e aas 1
12 ...... 041610 ... .. SCREW --lock, Knurled . . . v i ettt et e e e e e 2
13 ...... 100459 .. ... SCREW — 10-32 X 1/2" . .ot i i e s 2
14 ...... 190302 . ..., WASHER -- .180i.d,, .3750d. . . ... ... ... 1
15 ...... 172537 .. ... GUIDE - register . . v v v v vt it e e e e bt s ta st s e 4
16 ...... 150084 ... .. NUT - 1/4-20 . .o e e e e e e i 4

17 ... .. 197079 ... .. SCREW --shoulder ...............ciuiummuinunnn L. 2
18 ...... 014164 .. ... SCREW -- B-32 x 7/16" . . . . . . i i i i e e e 2
19 ...... 172359 ... .. GUIDE KEY . .. . e e e e e e e e e e e 2
20 ... ... 172366 ... .. BRACKET --sideguide ... ... ... ... 2

3000 Parts Catalog | 6-11



FEEDER SECTION

6-12 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PART
FIGURE NUMBER

1T ... .. 172344 ... ..
2 ... 003164 .....
G J 172424 .. ...
4 ..., 102215 ... ..
5 ..., 172028 .. ...
6 ...... 001834 ... ..
7 ..., 172494 ... ..
8 ...... 172025 .....
9 ...... 172336 .....
10 ... .. 172345 . ....
L IR 197353 . ....
12 ..., 172094 .. ...
13 ...... 172094 ... ..
14 ... 197363 .. ...
15 ... 111054 ... ..
16 ..., 172029 [ . ...
17 ..., 197356 .. ...
18 ... 172051 ... ..
189 ... 172423 .. ...
20 ..., 172028 .. ...
21 ... 102215 .. ...
22 ... 001834 .....
23 ... ... 197354 .. ...
24 ... ... 014192 ... ..
25 ... 172051 .....
26 ..., .. 197356 .. ...
27 ... 172029 ... ..
28 ..., 042150 ... ..
29 ..., 172052 ... ..
30 ..., 172052 ... ..
i 1 172036 .....
32 ...... 100653 ... ..

REGISTRATION SIDE PULLS

DESCRIPTION

STUDFOLLOWER . ......... ¢ ¢ ennnnn
WASHER -- .383id,, .7450d. ......... e e
LEVER ASSEMBLY . ... .. . ... i i i r e
NUT --hex, 5/16-24 . ... . .. it e e
ROD--connecting . ... ......cououiiunenn.
NUT -- hex, 5/16-24 . ... . ... .. ...
SPRING —extension .. ...... ..o,
ANCHOR --spring . ........... ... ... ...
ANCHOR --spring . ... ... ...
ANCHOR --spring ... ...ttt i
ROD ENDS ~-female, r.h. . .................
SPRING -- extension . ................. ...
SPRING - extension . ..........c.vvivrn..
ROD ENDS -- female, r.h. . ... ... ... .. ...,
SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" .. ... . e i
STUD--bearing ........c.. e
BEARING --needte . .. ... ... ... ... ..
SPACER . ... . e e e e
LEVER ASSEMBLY .. ... ... . .. ..
ROD --connecting . . . ..ot v vt i it e eine e
NUT - 5/18-24 . . ... .. i et n
NUT-6/16-24 .. ... ... i
ROD ENDS --female, lLh. ... ... ..... .......
SCREW -- hex cap, 5/16-24 x3/4" . ..........
SPACER . . .. e e e e e
BEARING —-ngedle . . ... ........ ... .. . ...,
STUD --bearing . . v v v i v it e et e et e ene
ROLLPIN .. ........ e e e e e e e e
SHAFT - pivot . . . e e e e e e e e
SHAFT --pivot . .. .. i e e e e
BRACKET --pivot . ... ... it e
SCREW --cap, 1/4-28x3/4™ . ...... ... ......

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

e e 4

........... 1

........... 1

3000 Parts Catalog

' 6-13



FEEDER SECTION

11, 12
10

w

18, 19, 20

=N \\

SV IR AT A N O YO =Y
df Bb #h o wa&iﬁﬁwﬁﬁﬂ—ﬂ‘ ®@_ -
7

31, 35, 364(

Bl i L} f £
i - A [ —
~ N BOm chU =
: : 38 37 K7}
39
39, 40, 41
A
C W e —
S i - S

SR

6-14

3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1T ... 172093 ... ..
2 ... 192798 ... ..
3 ..., 197119 ... ..
4 ..., 001094 . . ...
5 ... 172032 .. ...
6 ...... 172031 .....
7 ... 172158 .. ...
8 ...... 102211 .. ...
9 ...... 190601 .. . ..
10 ...... 172327 .. ...
1M ... 172157 .. ...
12 ... .. 112565 .. . ..
13 ...... 172162 .. ...
14 ..., 172255 .. . ..
15 ... .. 172163 .. ...
16 ...... 172326 .. ...
17 ... .. 172153 ... ..
18 ...... 172158 .. ...
19 ..., 190601 .. ...
20 ...... 102211 .. ...
21 ... .. 014327 .. ...
22 ... ... 172152 .. ...
23 ... ... 172525 .. ...
24 ... .. 172252 .. ...
25 ... .. 172157 ... ..
26 ...... 112565 ... ..
27 ... 172172 ... ..
28 ..., 001693 ... ..
29 ... ... 172251 ... ..
30 ...... 172161 ... ..
31 ... .. 000666 . . . . .
32 ..., 101999 . .. ..
33 ...... 172253 ... ..
34 ...... 172380 .....
35 . ..... 172165 .. ...
36 ... ... 014215 ... ..
37 ..., 172256 . . ...
38 ... ... 197080 . . . ..
39 ...... 197079 .. ...
40 ... ... 101999 .. ...
a1 ... .. 178661 ... ..

REGISTRATION ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

SPRING - cOmMpression ... ... ... i it etenonannenss
WASHER -- .b07id.,.8750d. ... ..... ... .. ... . . .. ..
BEARING --self lubricating . ........ ... .. ... ...
RETAINING RING . ... . . it et e e e et e e e
SHAFT --valve . .. .. o e e e e e e e e
SHAFT - Dar o ot ittt e e e e e e e e e e
NUT = £810T . . o it i s e et e e bt e e e e en te e et e e e ey
SCREW -- hex socket, 10-32 x 1/2" . . .. . oo ittt it
WASHER - .265i.d., . 375 0.d. . .. ..+ - i e
FILLER -end .................
BUTTON -- t-8l0t . . . . ot et e e e e e e et e e e e e e e as
SCREW - 10-32 x5/8" .. ... ...
TUBE & ot e e e e e e e e
FILLER - rosette . . ... . i it i e ettt e e et
SPRING--tube . ....... ... . . ...
COVER--rosette . .. ... . ... it iiiian
TUBE - rosette . . ... .ttt e i e e
NUT - 1810t . .. o e s e e et aa s
WASHER -- .265i.d., .3750d. .. ............ ..
SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" .. it it i e e i e
SCREW -- 10-32 x 112" ... e it e s
PLATE --vacuum . . . . .. o it et et e e s e e e
GASKET --plate vacuum . . ... .. ... ..o
MOUNT -- roSette . . . v vt e e it e et ae e e e e e
BUTTON —-t-slot . .. .. ..t it eennn
SCREW - 10-32 x5/8" ... ... . . i
GUARD —-tube ... ... ¢ it e ea e as
SCREW --8-32x1/4" .. ... . .. i
BASE --rosette . . . ... . . e e .
ELBOW ——rosette . . .. .0 v v v et v e e e e

WASHER - lock .. .. . i i e e e
SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2" . ... e e e e e
CARRIER - upper ... ... . .. i i
VACUUM ASSEMBLY . .. ..., . .. i in
TRUNNION ASSEMBLY . ... ... .. ... ... ..
SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/8™ . ... ... i
CARRIER --Jower ... .. ... .. . ...
SPRING -- cCOMpPression . . ... . oh i i i e .
SCREW --shoulder . ............. ... ...,
SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" . .. ... i i
SUPPORT == carrier ... ... ittt i

.........

.........

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

6-15



FEEDER SECTION

. 32
oS NOS —
26,26 \"“\T 30 \ _4(_.,

Tower 2
(= %_;ﬁ <;>‘$_ TET1
:":m 29 Eﬁ::j
) < “1/ U |
Wy N 32
26,26 T B -4 / 34
\\ /,f ,Jgg X AT -
G == SN_I&}

Tower 1

r
TR
i
!iE
T
walll
(l
[ 7]
[+1]

23,24

St

6-16 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PART

NUMBER

180280 .. ..
001834 .. ..
014727 .. ..
196927 .. ..
178359 .. ..
197199 .. ..
102049 .. ..
1802056 .. ..
100334 . ...
196945 .. ..
014219 .. ..
180279 . ...
001834 .. ..
014727 . ...
196927 .. ..
1783569 .. ..
197189 .. ..
102049 . ...
180205 . ...
100334 . ...
196945 .. ..
014219 .. ..
197119 .. ..
194801 .. ..
102122 .. ..
172983 . ...
173024 . ...
173396 . ...
102213 ... .
173023 ...
101626 . ...
197092 .. ..
179936 . ...
180019 .. ..
180020 .. ..
197063 . ...

PR

THROW ON/OFF LINKAGE

DESCRIPTION

ECCENTRIC HOUSING ASSEMBLY -- |.h.
O NUT --B5/16-24 0. oo
WASHER - 3/8" i.d., 3/4" o.d., 1/32"
... WASHER —-belleville . . . ............
. .SCREW —-stop . . ... oot i it
... FATTING ~-grease . ................
...BALLBEARING ..................
... ENDPLATE—-bearing ..............
... SCREW - 10-32 x 3/4"
... WASHER --spacer ..........cc.u...
L L8CREW L L e
ECCENTRIC HOUSING ASSEMBLY -- r.h.
LLLNUT--5/16-24 ..o
WASHER -- 3/8" i.d., 3/4" o.d., 1/32"
... WASHER --belleville . . ... ..........
.. SCREW --8top . . . .« v i i
... FITTING--grease . ................
... BALLBEARING ..................
... ENDPLATE --bearing ..............
... SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/4"
... WASHER —-spacer ................
... 8CREW ..

BEARING -- self lubricating

BEARING .. ... i
SCREW -- cap, button head
HOUSING . ... . e e e
CROSS SHAFT ASSEMBLY -- tower one
STRAP . . .
SCREW ......... e e e e e e e

SCREW . . ... . e
BEARING -- sleeve, oilite . . . . ... .......
BUSHING ... ...... ... ... . .. ......
LEVER ... .. e e e
STUD .. e

UNITS PER

ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

6-17



FEEDER SECTION

16
26
S’
19, 20
15,7,8,9,10

6-18 3000 Parts Catalog



' FEEDER SECTION

HEADER TUBE ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
172229 ..... BAR --feeder tie . ... ... . vt i ittt it et i i 1
190129 .. ... SCREW - B/16-18 x 1/4" . . . i i et i e e o2
197054 .. ... BOLT -- shoulder, 5/16-18 x 3/8" . ..... ... . ... ... .. .. 2
001750 .. ... WASHER -- .338i.d., .6620.d. ... ... .. . .. 2
178720 ..... BAR - lower tie . . . . . o v i st i e e e e e e 1
172357 .. ... BRACKET --feeder mounting . . . ... ... ot i i vt ann s 1
102220 ..... SCREW -- shoulder bolt, 3/8" x3/4" . ... ... .. ... . ... .. 1
100653 ..... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4™ . . . . . e i e 1
001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .25046d., .4850.d. .. ... ... ... ... . ..., 1
150086 ..... NUT - lock, 571618 . . . . i e e e e e e e e 2
190129 .. ... SCREW == 5/1B-18 x 1/4™ . . . i e e e e e e e e e 1
172268 ... .. FEEDER FRAME -- nos, (non-saleable) . . . .................. 1
172358 ... .. BRACKET --feeder mounting . ... ... ...t uennonn 1
172355 .. ... BRACKET - feeder mounting . . ... ... .« ittt 1
172354 ... .. BRACKET -- feeder mounting .. ....... ...« ... ... 1
102130 ..... SCREW - 3/8-24 x 1" . . .. i iiia e e e e e 2
172267 ... .. FEEDER FRAME -- os, {non-saleable} ..................... 1
172210 ... .. HANGER ASSEMBLY . ... ... i e e e i e e 1
100860 ..... SCREW - 3/8-24 x 9/1B" . . . .. . e 4
001763 . .... WASHER -- lock, .385i.d., . 673 0d. .. ..... ... .. .. . . o, 4
197148 ... .. BUSHING - 0ilite . . . . v o it e e e e e e e e e e e s 2
001073 ... .. RETAINING RING . .. i e e e e e e e s 1
014510 ... .. ET RING L. e e e e e e e e e e 2
178607 ... .. SHAFT ASSEMBLY . ... . i it e e i s s i e e 1
197160 ... .. COLLAR SHAFT ..t e e e e e e e e e e s 1
178403 .. ... TUBING -- clear, 3'8" i.d., 5/8" 0.d., 17" {sold 15.5%}) ......... 1
197182 .. ... BARB -- male connector . ... ... . e e e 1
178881 ..... SUCKER TUBE ... .ttt ittt e et e e e e e e e i e e e e 11
178932 .. ... FEED SUCKER CUP . . .. . e e s e e 11
173368 ..... HEADER TUBE ASSEMBLY . . .. ... ... i it it 1
150085 ..... NUT --tock, 1/4-28 . .. . e e e e e et it i et e n e 1
178603%K .... LEVER -- feed forward assembly . ... .............. e 1
197451 ... .. TRACK - roller, 875 .. . . e e e e e e e e e 1
102163 ... .. SCREW -~cap, 1/4-28 x .437 . .. . e e 1
172967 ... .. DECAL . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1

* Dour gpwe Aoue

3000 Parts Catalog 6-19



FEEDER SECTION

24

23
22

19, 20, 21

18

3000 Parts Catalog

6-20



FEEDER SECTION

DOUBLES DIVERT ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ) ASSEMBLY
1 ... 178728 ..... PLATE ASSEMBLY --diverter . ... .. ... ¢ c i noann 1
2 ..., 001060 .. ... RETAINING RING ... ... . . i e e e e e as 1
3 ..., 021160 ..... WASHER -- .254i.d., .6250.d. . ... ... ... .. o e, 1
4 ..., 192035 ..... SPR!NG.....................; ................... 1
5 ...... 021150 ..... WASHER -- .2b4i.d., .6250.d. ...... ... . i 1
6 ...... 197086 ..... PLATE —— nUt . .. it s e e et e e e e e 1 -
7 ... 197143 .. ... WASHER:---rubber . . .. ... e e e ]
8 ...... 021150 ..... WASHER - .264id., .6250d. . .......... .. . . .. 1
9 ...... 001060 ..... RETAINING RING . ... i ittt it e e e e e e 1
10 ... .. 178730 ..... LINK - solenoid . . . . ... .o i i e it i e 1
11 ...... 014515 ..... RING - plastic . . . .. oottt i e e e e e et et et e aas 2
12 ...... 122034 .. ... PIN == s01enoid . . . . v v i it i e e e e e e e e e 1
13 ...... 100529 . .... SCREW - 4/40 x 3/8™ . o e 4
14 ...... 192795 ... .. WASHER - lock . .. .. i et e e e e e 4
15 ...... 180980 ... .. SOLENOID ASSEMBLY -- doubles divert ........... ... ... 1
16 ...... 178731 .. ... BRACKET - solenoid support .. .. . i i ittt n i et e e n e 1
17 .. ... 197345 ..... PLATE - MUt . . . .t i e e e i e e e e e 2
18 ... ... 1006563 ... .. SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . . . . i e e e 2
19 ... .. 100137 ..... NUT - hex, 2-BB . .. ..t e it it e e et e 2
20 ... ... 100138 . .... WASHER =-lock .. ... .. e i e 2
21 ... .. 110002 ... .. SCREW - 2-BB X B/16™ . . . . it e e e e e e 2
22 ..., 150050 ... .. NUT - 1/4-28 . . e e e e 1
23 ... .. 197088 .. ... STAND OFF - pivoL, 08 . . i e it e e it e et et e et n in e e e s as 1
24 ... ... 014504 .. ... SNAP RING .. .. e e e e e e e e e 1
25 ... ... 197087 ... .. STUD . . e e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 6-21



FEEDER SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog

6-22



 FEEDER SECTION

PULLOUT ROLLERS *

PART  UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... 001683 ..... SCREW = 6-32 X B/1B8" .\ ittt ittt et iteiaecaeeen e 2
2 ..., 180690 ..... SPRING - detent . . ..o i ittt e ee et i e 2
3 ..., 190130 ... .. SCREW -- set, nylok, 6-32 x 1/8" .. .. ... ... 2
4 ...... 180691 ..... HOLDER --SPring . . ...t ittt e ittt anenns 2
5 ..., 001710 . .... WASHER -- lock, .320i.d., .5700.d. .. ...... ... ... 1
6 ...... 001840 ..... NUT = 10-32 o ittt et e et e e e it e e e 1
7 ...... 180688 ... .. KNOB--upperroller . . ..., it iiinannans 2
8 ...... 180687 ..... SPACER —-wupperroller . ....... ... i 2
9 ...... 100653 ..... SCREW —-cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . .. ... o i it 2
10 ...... 001690 . .... SCREW - 10-32 x 5/16". . .. . i i i it it et ie st 2
L 172737...... LABEL --feedroll, nos . ... ... ... .. neiii 1
12 ...... 172736 .. .... LABEL - feed roll, 08 « .o v vt v vt et 1
13 ...... 197011 ... .. SPRING -- cOmMpression . ...........viuevnrenduionnos 2
14 ...... 021203 ..... WASHER --.254i.d., .5000.d. . ... ... ...t 2
15 ...... 197158 ... .. BEARING -=spherical . ... ...t ittt iiiiiie i 4
16 ...... 172246 ... .. CLIP--bearing retainer . . . . . ..o v v it i i e e 4
17 ..., 272826 |13 ROLLER ASSEMBLY . ..\t vvtvt e ettt et 4
18 ...... 001992 .. . i PIN =0l ottt e e e e e e e e e 1
19 ...... 172207 .. ... ROLLER SUPPORT ASSEMBLY . . ... . ittt e et 1
20 ...... 100998 .. ... WASHER - .1951i.d., .4380.d. ... ... ... . i 1
21 ... ... 014504 . . ... RING == SNAP + o v et et v e e i e et ittt oo 1
22 ...... 172203 ... .. LEVER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY S OS eeeea e e 1
23 ...... 172539 ..... LEVER ASSEMBLY . . ... o i e 1
24 ...... 192258 ..... WASHER . ... . i i e e i e 2
25 ...... 001710 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .320i.d.,.5700.d. ... ..... ... .., 1
26 ...... 001840 ..... NUT AND WASHER --5/16-18 . .......... e e SN |
27 ...... 014504 ... .. [y T S 3 V- o Y P 1
28 ...... 100998 ..... WASHER -- .195i.d., .4380.d. . ... ..o o1
29 ...... 172123 ... .. SHAFT == roller SUPPOIt .+ v v v v v v v e e e e
30 ...... 172220 ..... GUIDE STRAP . o o ittt st e e e e et 4
31 ...... 001721 ..... WASHER -- .380i.d., .6250.d. . . ..... .. i e 2
32 ...... 172202 ..... STUD GUIDE . .ttt e it e et e e e et e i 2
33 ...... 003560 ..... COLLAR . oottt it e et e e e e e e e e 2
34 ...... 014372 ... .. SCREW --set, 10-32 x 1/4" . ......... e e e e e 2
35 ...... 172513 . .... LEVER =- shaft SUPPOIT . . o v v i i i et e e e et i et e e s i a e e 2
36 ...... 172204 ... .. LEVER SHAFT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY --nos ................ 1
37 ...... 192258 ..... WASHER -- .381i.d.,.5620.d. ... ... .. it 2
38 ...... 197157 .. ... BEARING -- thrust . . . . . ... i e e e 1
39 ...... 172209 ... .. SUPPORT ARM == 08 . v it i it i it et et it e i i i e e 1
40 ...... 172208 .. ... SUPPORT ARM == NOS . . ot vt v e e ettt e it et e 1
41 ... ... 197219 .. ... RETAINING RING . ... i e e e e e e e 1
42 ...... 197159 ... .. BEARING -- spherical . ... v it vt et et e i e 2
43 ... ... 079764 .. ... CLAMP --cable, plastic . . ... ... . 2
44 . ... .. 001690 ..... SCREW - 10-32 x 5/168" . .. ittt e et s e 2
3000 Parts Catalog 6-23



FEEDER SECTION

6-24 . 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

DOUBLES SENSOR

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

T ... 172218 ... .. PAPER TRAY . .. o i i e e e 1

2 L. 112515 ... .. SCREW - 4-40 x B/18" . .. . .. e e 4
G 100115 .. ... NUT ... ... . ... e e e e e 4

4 ..., 101999 .. ... SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" . . .. . i i 2

5 ...... 021861 .. ... WASHER -- .196i.d., 437 0.d. .. ... oo e 2

6 ...... 180982 ... .. FILLER - diverter gap . . . . v v v v v v e e o et i et i i e 1

7 ... 1729t9 ... .. BRACKET -- 08 . . .. i e e e e e e e 1

g8 ...... 172920 .. ... BRACKET - N0S . ...ttt it e e e 1

9 ...... 003855 ... .. WASHER - .256id., .500od. . ... ... .. .. i 4

10 ...... 101626 ... .. SCREW — 1/4-28 x B/8" . . .. e e e 4

11 ..., 197087 ... .. PLATE —- PIVOL, 08 &+ . v v vt v e it i e et e et e e et e e e 1

12 ...... 014326 ..... SCREW —~ 10-32 x 7/8" . ... . i i i 2

13 ..., 101999 .. ... SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2" .. .. . e i 4

I S 021861 ..... WASHER - .196i.d., 437 0d. . .. ... .. . e e 4

15 ...... 172119 ... .. GUIDE -- lower feederpaper . ..... ... it 1

16 ...... 001804 . .... NUT - 10-32 . e e i e et e e e v e 1

17 .. ... .~ 280356 ... .. CLAMP —-cable . ... . . i e e e 1

18 ...... 172146 .. ... SENSOR ASSEMBLY ... .. .. i i it 1

19 ...... 021861 ..... WASHER - .186i.d., . 437 o0.d. . . ... ... .. i 2

20 ...... 1019992 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2™ . o it et e et e i e 2

21 ... ... 172147 .. ... IREMITTER ASSEMBLY . ... ... .. .. . . i 1

22 ... ... 101999 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" ... i e e it 2

23 ... .. 172135 ..... BRACKET --ir emitter assembly . . . . . ... .. .. . 0 1

24 ... .. 101999 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" . . . i it i s e 3

25 ... .. 079764 ... .. CLAMP --cable, plastic . ... . .ottt i e e e e 3

26 ...... 172367 .. ... CLIP - Spring . . . . it e e e e e s 2
3000 Parts Catalog " 6-25



FEEDER SECTION

M
/ /
\\s\&/ﬁ/—
/
7 . hY £
) W . 2/
/R
/ 5,8
/ \\ " \ & A /rl.J
A ; W
T \__ / \ / ﬂ?.#v N
v \ A, WY
\M\ A X of
LY c.\_,. 7 .mw ! W:‘, -

\ A
hY // m//kww. ,vw

\ /... w

L £

N — 2
kY & {]
A \ N
A
\
\,
D LR \

3000 Parts Catalog

6-26



FEEDER SECTION

FEED LINK ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION . ASSEMBLY
| 173448 .. ... STUD -- eccentric, feed forward ... ... ... ... .. .. 0 2
2 ...... 014703 .. ... WASHER -- .384i.d.,:b6620.d. . ... ... ... . . i 1
3 ...... 173447 .. ... BRACKET -- lever, feed forward . . . . .................... <1
4 ... 001818 ... .. NUT «= T/4-28 . . . it e e e e et s te e s v a e 2
5 ..., 192797 ..... WASHER -- .263 i.d., .48% o0.d. . ... e e 2
6 ...... 173446 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY . . . vt it i i e e e e 1
7 ... .. 178841 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY . . . . vt ittt i e e e e e e e e 1
8 ...... 197127 ..... WASHER --thrust . ......... e e e 1
9 ...... 001094 . .. .. RETAINING RING . .. ittt e e e et e e 1
10 ...... 001766 . .... WASHER -- .323i.d., .5000.d. . ..... ... .. ... . e 2
11 ..., 102163 ... .. SCREW - button head, 1/4-28 x .437 ... .. ... . . i, 2
12 ..., 197001 ... .. TRACKROLLER . . . ..o s 2
13 ...... 150085 ..... NUT —lock, 1/4-28 . . .. i e ettt e i it vt an s 2
14 ...... 173674 ... .. [N R - Y=Y I - 17 - YA 1
15 ... .. 014807 ..... 3 L1 1

3000 Parts Catalog 6-27



FEEDER SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog

6-28



FEEDER SECTION

FEED SOLENOID

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 172148 ... .. SHAFT - follower ... .. ... . .. i i et eaas 1
2 ..., 187126 ..... WASHER -- thrust, .315 i.d., .750 o. d ........... [P 1
3 ...... 001750 ... .. WASHER -- .338id., 662 0.d. . ..... ... .. 1
4 . ..... 001095 ... .. RETAINING RING . .. .ttt it e e et e i as 1
5 ...... 178835 ... .. LINK ASSEMBLY . ... .. ittt e e PR 1
6 ...... 178962 . . ... NUT PLATE ASSEMBLY . .. ... it e e e 1
7 ..., 001589 ..... SCREW - Phillips, 8/32 x 1/4" . .. . i i i 1
8 ...... 001842 ... .. N e ¥ - e I - 1
9 ...... 001763 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .385id., 673 0.d. ....... ... ... 1
10 ...... 197180 ... .. SPRING == eXIenSiON . . . it i ittt it ettt m e e e e e e e 1
11 ..., .. 196901 ... .. PIN --spring anchor . ... ... ... ... ... iy 1
12 ... .. 178881 ... .. SUCKER TUBE. . . . . ot e e e e e e e 11
13 ...... 178932 ... .. FEED - SUCKET CUD oo v vt it et e et e s e et e e 11
14 ...... 178847 ... .. STUD --springanchor ... ........ ... . i 1
15 ... .. 021203 ..... WASHER -- .254 i.d., b00od. . ... ... ... ... .. .o 2
16 ...... 102122 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 172" . . . e e i e e e 2
17 ..., 014187 ... .. SCREW -- Phillips, 8/32 x 3/8" .. .. ... e 2
18 ...... 178420 .. ... PLATE - solenoid . . ... ... it it i it e 1
19 ...... 197140 .. ... SPRING -- eXtension . . . . .. ot i i ittt e e e 1
20 ...... 172821 ..... STAND OFF . . e e e e e 1
21 ... ... 263375 ..... SOLENOID ... i e e e e e 1
22 ... ... 178418 ... .. PAWL ASSEMBLY == STOP .+« v v v v vt e ettt e et v aens 1
23 ... .. 190713 .. ... 1 1
24 ..., 001049 ... .. RETAININGRING . ...... ... i 1
25 ... .. 014515 ... .. RING - plastic . . . . oot et e e et e e e e 2
26 ...... 197126 .. ... WASHER -- thrust, .315i.d., .7500d. . . ... ... .. ... . ... .. 1
27 ... ... 001085 ... .. RETAINING RING . .. .. i e e e e et 1
28 ... ... 196901 ... .. PIN -- spring anchor . . ... . .. . i e e e i 1
29 ... ... 173456 ... .. LEVER ASSEMBLY . i . . oot e e 1
30 . ... .. 014157 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 1 1/4" . . . . i i it e sy e 1
31 ... 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .4850.d. .. .. ... ... ....... o1
32 ...... 197147 ... .. SPRING --extension ... ... ... ..t cerunnvnnn.. . ' v 1
3000 Parts Catalog 6-29




FEEDER SECTION

24

11,12, 13

6-30 3000 Parts Catalog



'FEEDER SECTION

EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 172174 .. ... TUBING -- vinyl, .25" i.d., .37" o.d., 3/8" (sold 3"} ........... 1
2. ... ... 178402 .. ... TUBING -- natural. .375i.d., .500 0.d., 3/8" {sold 3") ......... 1
I 172149 ... .. SHAFT --doubles diverter . .. .. ... ..o, 1
4 ..., 172145 ... .. ROLLER GEAR ASSEMBLY ... ... . .. i e oo 1
5 ..., 178723 ... .. SHAFT --cam .. .............. e e e 1
6 ...... 173107 ... .. STUD . .t e e e e e e e e e 1
7 ... 102122 ... .. SCREW -—-cap, 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . . . . i i i i 1
8 ...... 263474 . ..., SWITCH --push button activator . . ........ ... ... ... 1
9 ...... 253475 .. ... SWITCH - 100018 . & o i i e e e e e e s 1
10 ...... 178339 ... .. BRACKET --stop switch . . . . .. .. ... i it e 1
11 ...... 101626 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x B/8" . . . ... . e i e 2
12 ..., .. 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .280i.d., 4850d.. .. ..... ... ... . oL 4
13 ...... 102122 ... .. SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 X 172" . .ttt e e e e e eeae e 1
14 ... .. 172778 ... .. SPACER . .. it e e e e e e 1
18 ...... 101626 .. ... SCREW — 1/4-28 x B/8" . . . . . e e ]
16 ...... Q01731 ... ., WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .4850.d. ....... e e e e e 6
| 7 2 178449 . .. .. CAM - feed raiSE . . . . it it it i e et et e 1
18 ...... 178450 ... .. CAM--feedforward .. ... .. ... .. .. 1
11 2 173457 .. ... HEADER --hubassembly ... ...... ... ... . . ... ... 1
20 ... .. 197178 .. ... KEY vt e e e i e e e e e e e e 1
21 ... ... 001573 .. ... SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x B/168" . . . . . .. i et e e 2
22 ... .. 001832 ..... NUT ~ 1/4-28 . . . . o it i e et e i e 1
23 ... ... 178805 ..... IDLER —~ 18KE UP v v v v v v v e v v v v v e oot i e e e 1
24 ... ... 178801 ..... PLATE ASSEMBLY . . . . o i e e e e e 1
25 ... .. 191384 ... .. WASHER -- .260kd., . 7500.d. ... ... .. L o 2
26 ...... 001731 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .260i.d., .4850.d. ... ... ... .. 2
27 ... .. 014157 .. ... SCREW --hex, 1/4-28 x 1 /4" . . ... ... . . i 1
28 ..., 101626 .. ... SCREW - 1/4-28 x B/B" . . . . . . . e 1
29 ...... 178804 .. ... IDLER - take Up . . . . e e . 1
30 ...... 001094 ... .. RETAINING RING . . .. . e e e e 1
31 ... 190394 .. . .. SPACER . . . e e e e 2
32 ...... 178806 ..... PULLEY ........ e e e e e e e e e e 2
33 ...... 102268 ..... PIN -- dowel, .1877/.1875
3000 Parts Catalog 6-31



FEEDER SECTION

6-32 . 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

AIR AND VACUUM CONTROL VALVES

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMEER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... ... 014327 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" . . e e e 1
2 ..., 180960 .. ... MOUNT -- gage registration . . ... ... ...t 1
3 ..., 180780 ..... ELBOW -- 90 degrees x 3/8™ . . . .. . . .. .. o i 1
4 ..., 180778 .. ... ELBOW -- 90 degrees, street . . . . . v v i v it i v it s 1
5 ...... 180835 ..... PLUG - LOCHTE v v v o v v ettt v n e et e ee et e na i naaas s 1
6 ...... 101999 ... .. SCREW -~ 10-32 X 1/2™ o ittt it it e e e e e e 1
7 ..., 021861 ..... WASHER--- .19268i.d., 437 o.d. . . . . ... e 1
8 ...... 150083 .. ... NUT =-lock, 10-32 . ... i i et e e i v et ar s 1
g ...... 032868 ..... PIN == FOU o s ot e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e 6
10 ...... 014158 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 12" ittt et e e e e 9
1M1 ...... 000666 . .. .. WASHER -- lock, .198i.d,, .3340d. ... ..... ... ... ... ... 9
12 ...... 179815 ... .. BARB - 10-32 x 1/16" . . . .ot i e i 1
13 ...... 178407 ... .. TUBING -- clear, .063 i.d., .1250.d., 3" {sold 31"} ........... 1
14 ...... 180961 ... .. GAGE -- vacuum ., ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e, 2
15 ...... 180772 ... .. BODY — ValVe . . o ittt e e e e e e e e 1
16 ...... 101876 ..... = 1 T oY | N 3
17 ..., 180776 .. ... ELBOW ASSEMBLY -- loctite, 90 degree . . .. ... ... ... ... 1
18 ...... 180775 ... .. ELBOW -- loctite, 90 degrees x 5/8™ . . . . . ... .. .. L L. 4
19 ...... 180774 ... .. SPOOL - feeder valve ... ... oo v i it e 1
20 ... ... 180773 .. ... SPOOL - VaIVE . vt i e e e e e e e e e e 2
21 ... ... 180959 ... .. MOUNT --gagefeeder . . ... ... ... i, 1
22 ... ... 180782 .. ... PLATE - valve ... i s 1
23 ... ... 197326 .. ... SPRING -- COMPression . ...t v vttt ettt e it et e st 3
24 ... .. 102184 ... .. RETAINING RING —-black . ... ... ... 3
25 ... .. 101626 ... .. SCREW — 1/4-28 x B/8" . . .. e e e e e 2
26 ...... co1731 . .... WASHER -- lock, .2B0i.d., .4850.d. .. ... ... . ..o 2
27 ... .. 180783 ... .. GUIDE - NUL . .t et e et e et e et et i e e 1
28 ...... 172812 ... .. RETAINER == UL . . o o ottt e et e e e e et e e e e e e 1
29 ... .. 180472 .. ... KNOB .. e e e e e e e e e e 4
30 ...... 197387 ... .. NUT - SQUAME . v v v v h v vt et a e et e ae s i tae e ee e e s 2
31 ... 001726 ..... WASHER -- speed clip, .258i.d.,, 4380d. .............. ... ]
32 ...... 178775 .. ... SPRING -~ cOMPression . ... .o v v s et ittt e e s 1
33 ..., 180771 .. ... RELEASE VALVE -- vacuUUmM . .. ... o i v vn it i i i s e nn s 1

3000 Parts Catalog 6-33



FEEDER SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog

6-34



'FEEDER SECTION

FEEDER DRIVE

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMEER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... 190254 .. ... NUT - hex, special, sub. ., ... ... . i 1
2 ... 001763 ... .. WASHER -- lock,.385i.d., .673 0.d. ... ... . o
3 ... ... 178813 ..... STUD -pivot . ........ e e e e e e e e 1
4 ..., 178816 ... .. BRACKET ASSEMBLY.~idler . .. ... ... ..., 1
5 ...... 197076 ... .. WASHER - thrust . . 0 oo e e e e et e e e et e e e e 3
6 ...... 178814 . . ... SPROCKET —-idler ... .. .. i it e e 3
7 ... 001094 .. ... RETAINING RING . . ... it i e e v e s s e e a 3
8 ...... 197134 ... .. KEY --timing pulley .. ... .. i i i 1
9 ...... 111074 .. ... SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/4™ . . . . . i i e e 3
10 ...... 003855 ... .. WASHER -- .256i.d.,.5000.d. . . ..... ... .. . o 3
11 ... .. 178812 ... .. SPACER . .. .. . . e e e e 1
12 ...... 178809 ..... MOUNTING PLATE ASSEMBLY ... ...... ... . ... 1
13 ...... 001771 ... .. WASHER ~- .385i.d.,.8750.d. . ... .. ... . ... . e 1
14 ...... 102267 ..... SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 2 1/2" . .. e e 1
15 ...... c01573 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x B/1B" . . . . i 2
16 ...... 191797 ... .. WASHER -- .2654kd., .62bo.d. ... ... .. .. . . e 3
17 ... .. 001731 ..... WASHER ---lock, .260i.d., 487 0d. .. .. ... .. ... ... ..., .. 3
18 ...... 100653 .. ... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . .. .. e e 3
19 ...... 006825 ... .. SCREW --set, 1/4-20 x 3/8" . . . ... .. i e 2
20 ..., 180529 ... .. CAM --powerpaperfeeler ........ ... i, 1
b 172867 ... .. HUB -- drive sprocket . . . . ... . e e e 1
22 ... .. 178682 .. ... SPROCKET —-feeder . ... ... ... it 1
23 ... ... 173454 .. ... GEAR - driVe . . e e e e e e e e 1
24 ... ... 197174 . . ... SPACER . . .. e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 6-35



FEEDER SECTION

6-36 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

VACUUM TIMING SPROCKET

PART : UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

1 ..., 101626 ..... SCREW — 1/4-28 x 5/8™ . . ot i it e e e 2

2 ... 001731 .. ... WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .4850.d. ... .. U e e 2
3 . 178678 ..... SPROCKET -- vacuum timing . . . ... ... ..... .. ... e 1

4 ..., 178676 ... .. SPACER ASSEMBLY . ... . ..ot ir et e e 1

b ..., 180840 ... .. DISCASSEMBLY - pOrt . . . o v vt e et i e iane e e 1

6 ...... 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .260i.d., .485a.d. .. ............ ... ... 2

7 ..., 100339 ..... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8" . .. . . i e 2

8 ...... 180794 ... .. MANIFOLD VALVE . .. ... . e e e e 1

9 ...... 197182 .. ... BARB --maleconnector .. ... ... ... i 1

10 ...... 001073 ... .. RETAINING RING . .. ... e 1

1M1 ..., 197078 ... .. WASHER -- thrust, 3/4" i.d., 1 1/4"od. ...... ... . . ...... 1

12 ..., .. 180775 .. ... ELBOW -- 90 degrees x 5/8" . . .. . .. .. . e e 1

13 ...... 001573 ... .. SCREW - 1/4-28 x5/16" . . .. .. .. ... . . .. e e 1

14 ..., .. 180793 ... .. DISK - POrt . . .ttt i e e e e e e e 1

15 ..., 197337 ... .. BEARING - SleBVE . . . . i ittt i it e e e e e e 1

16 ..., .. 180792 ... ., PLATE —-timing . . . .ottt ettt e et e e et e e e s 1

17 ...... 197338 .. ... WASHER --curved, Spring .. ... .0 ottt 1

18 ...... 014384 ..... SCREW -- Phillips, 8-32 x 3/8" .. ... it s 4

19 ... .. 197077 ..... WASHER -- curved, Spring . . ... ... .. . i iiinnan 1

20 ...... 178670 ..... SHAFT —-vacuumidier . . .. ... i it i e e e i as 1

21 ... .. 111099 ..... SCREW -- 3/8-24 x 7/8" . . . i i i i e e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog '6-37



FEEDER SECTION

6-38 _ 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

SPROCKET ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION . ASSEMBLY
1 IR 180635 ... .. GUARD ASSEMBLY - n0S .. ... ittt it it e n e e e s en s 1
2 ..., 180613 ... .. GUARD ASSEMBLY - 08 . .. i i it i ittt e i eenaas e 1
3 ... 101676 ... .. SCREW == 10-24 x 3/4™ . . .. it ittt i i i e 4
4 ...... 180908 ..... SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . . .ottt it it et it ea e 4
5 ...... 001048 .. ... RETAINING RING .. ...ttt it i ettt e e e 8
6 ...... 180810 ..... BLOCK - SUPDOPt . o v it ot et et e et e s m e 2
7 ..., 102186 ..... SCREW - 3/8-24 x 1™ . i e e e 4
8 ...... 000024 . . ... L] I - T - 4
9 ...... 180626 ..... SPACER --chainguard . . .. .. .. ittt it en e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 6-39



FEEDER SECTION

Connected to line -
on next page.

6-40 . 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PART
NUMBER

178907 . ...,
014162 ... ..
001693 .....
001220 ... ..
250203 ... ..
178906 .....
197175 ... ..
183036 ... ..
178903 ... ..
1789071 .....
187001 ... ..
150084 ... ..
001080 ... ..
192182 ... ..
178904 ... ..
001060 .....
197166 ... ..
073325 . ....
014185 .....
172888 ... ..
173461 . ., ..
1805632 .. ...
016289 .....
172995 ... ..
110113 .....
014515 ... ..
180713 ... ..
263376 ... ..
178908 ... ..
101999 .. ...
180887 .....
190731 ... ..
253822 .....
001587 .....

BAIL BAR SENSOR ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

BRACKET — s0lenoid ... ........... .

SCREW — 1/4-28 x 1/2"

SCREW - 8-32 x1/4" . .............

SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/8"

CLAMP --cable ...................
STUD - pivot . v v v e i e e vt e e e
STUD --spring . ...... ..o
SPRING ...... .. i i in
STUD - pmivot ...t i e e e e e e
LEVER ASSEMBLY -- cam follower
TRACK --roller . .. ................
NUT --loek, 1/4-20 ................
RETAININGRING .................
SPRING --extension . ..............

LEVER ASSEMBLY

RETAININGRING .................
SPRING - extension ...............
SPRING ......... . i i s
SCREW -- cap, 1/4-20 x 5/8"

BRACKET -- bail bar connector
LEVER ASSEMBLY -- height control
LEVER ASSEMBLY -- optical sw.
SPRING --lever, r.h, .. .............
HARNESS -- feeder interconnect
SCREW ..... S
RING - plastic. . ..................
PIN . e e e
SOLENOID . ... ... . .. i,
BRACKET HOUSING ASSEMBLY
SCREW .. ... . i e e
BRACKET -- switch mounting
PLATE —-nut . ... .. it i i e e
SWITCH . ... ... . i e e
SCREW . ... .. . e e

-------------

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

6-41



FEEDER SECTION

_~Line "A"

26

6-42

3000 Parts Catalog

s



'FEEDER SECTION

PART
FIGURE NUMBER

1 ... 172968 . ...
2 ... 178802 .. ..
3 ... 178017 .. ..
4 ..., 178921 .. ..
B ..., 065361 . ...
B ...... 178927 . ...
7 ... 100334 . ...
B ...... 100740 .. ..
9 ...... 100649 . ...
10 ...... 180444 . ...
LI I 100710 .. ..
12 ...... 180443 . ...
13 ..., 172240 . ...
14 ...... 190254 .. ..
15 ...... 180537 . ...
16 ..., 100554 . ...
17 ... .. 180472 ....
18 ...... 180538 . ...
19 ... .. 193577 . ...
20 ... .. 1805631

21 L. 003586 . ...
22 ... .. 150088 .. ..
23 ..., 014162 . ...
24 ... 180530 . ...
25 ...... 180539 . ...
26 ... ... 180534 . ...
27 ... 014459 .. ..
28 ..., 001060 ....

BAIL BAR ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

LABEL--scale . ...............

STUD -- threaded

MOUNTING BRACKET ASSEMBLY . .

BAR -- paper hold, down

SCREW --thumb . ... ..........

MOUNTING BRACKET -- os
SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/4"
RETAINING RING

SCREW -- 5/16-24 x3/4™ . ... ....

BUMPER
NUT -- hex, 5/16-18
BRACKET BUMPER

PIVOT --conveyor .............
NUT -- hex special sub., . ........
SHAFT --control ... ...........

PIN -- spiral
KNOB
BRACKET -- support

WASHER --spring .. ...........

WASHER -- friction

WASHER -- .380 i.d., .750 o.d. . . . .
NUT -~ lock, 3/8-16 . ...........
SCREW - 1/4-28 x 1/2" .. .. ... ..

STUD -- threaded
LEVER ASSEMBLY -- reguiator

NUT —-special ................

RING -- bowed "E"
RETAINING RING

......

...................

............

.................

.............

.............

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

..................... 2

3000 Parts Catalog

6-43



FEEDER SECTION

/—13

6-44 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

BRUSH ASSEMBLIES

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 172120 ... .. BRUSH ASSEMBLY . ... . ... ... ... i e 1
2 ..., 179232 ... .. CLAMP .. ................ e e e e e e e e 1
3 ..., 193795 ... .. WASHER - thrust . .. ... ... . i i e e e e 1
4 ... .. 014713 ..... WASHER -- .203i.d., .750 0.d. ... .. e e e e e ]
b ... .. 150083 .. ... NUT - ok, 10-32 . . e i e e e e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 014464 .. ... RING - grip . . . e e e e e e 1
7 ... 172266 ... .. SCREW - knurled ... ... ... .. i i i e 1
8 ...... 065361 ..... SCREW --thumb . . . . i i e e s it e et 1
9 ...... 179666 ..... SPRING - COMPreSSion . ..o v vttt ettt eeeee e 1
10 ...... 172117 ... .. BRACKET ASSEMBLY . ... .. . . . it it e i e e 1
M ...... 180662 ... .. BRUSH - trail edge . .. ... . it it i e e i et nas 1
12 ..., 172114 .. ... SPRING —-torsion . ............ ... .. .. i, 1
13 ...... 172216 ... .. BRUSH ASSEMBLY . .. ... .. . e e e e e e i 1
14 ...... 150083 ... .. NUT -- lock, 10-32 .. ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
15 ...... 014713 ..... WASHER -- .203id., .7500.d. . ...... .. i e ]
16 ...... 193795 ... .. WASHER - thrust . ... .. ... . i e e e et i a ]
17 .. ... 179232 ... .. CLAMP . . e e e e e e e 1
18 ...... 014464 ... .. BING - grip ... e e e e e e 1
19 ...... 1722686 ... .. SCREW - knurled . . ... .. ... . . ittt ennn 1
20 ... ... 172269 ... .. SPRING - 10FSIONn .. o v v it it i et i et e e i 1
21 ... 180662 ... .. BRUSH - trailedge ............ . .. .. |
22 ... ... 172215 ..... BRACKET ASSEMBLY .. ... .. ... . . i 1
23 ... ... 179666 ... .. SPRING -- COMPression . . ... ...ttt mmimnen e 1
24 ... .. 065361 ... .. SCREW —-thumb . . . ... . . e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 6-45



FEEDER SECTION

6-46

3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

CONVEYOR ROLLER

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 196849 ... .. SCREW -- shoulder pressureroller .. ... ................ Lo
2 ... 179232 ..... CLAMP - pressurerafler . . . ....... e e e e 1
3 ..., 179234 ... .. STOP - roller arm o . . o0 o r e e e et e e e 1
4 ..., 014713 ... .. WASHER -- .203i.d., .7500d. . ........ ... . e 1
5 ..., 150083 ..... NUT - lack, 10-32 .. i e e e e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 172266 ... .. SCREW --knurled . ... ... . ... it i 1
7 ..., 17211% .. ... ARM - roller . . . o e e e e e e e 1
8 ...... 197000 ..... BEARING --paperholddown . .............. .. ... ..... 1
9 ...... 150083 ... .. NUT —-Jack, 10-32 . . . e e e e e 1
10 ...... 014713 .. ... WASHER -- .203i.d., .7500d. . ....... ... ... .. ... ... 1
3000 Parts Catalog 6-47



3000 Parts Catalog

FEEDER SECTION

- 6-48



FEEDER SECTION

LOWER FEED ROLLER AND GEAR ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
080312 ..... BEARING . ittt ittt et e e e 3
2 ... 172149 .. ... SHAFT -- doubles diverter . . ... ........ e e e 1 :
3 ...... 080312 ..... BEARING ... ..., i et e e e e e 3 :
4 ..., 172131 ..., HUB -- bearing retainer . .. ........... ... ... ... vu.. 3 ;
5 ..., 187145 .. ... WASHER -- wave spring . . ...... e e 3 i
6 ...... 191384 ..... WASHER -- .260i0.d., .750 0.0, . .. . o it e 1 |
7 ..., 100339 ... .. SCREW —cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8" . . .. . i i i i i ie i 1
8 ...... 172132 ... .. PLATE - bearing retainer . .. .. .. ¢ i s ittt tanenans 2 |
9 ...... 102129 ..... SCREW - 10-32 X 7/8™ . . o i i e e e e e e 6
10 ...... 101999 ,.... SCREW - 10-32 X /2™ . o i i i e e e e e e e 6 i
11 ..., .. Q00666 . . ... WASHER - 1ocK . . . vt e i e e e e e e e e 12
12 ...... 172133 ... .. PLATE —-bearing retainer . ... ... ... ... ... ..., 1 :
13 ...... 178723 . .... SHAFT -~ CaM . it it e i e e e e e e e e e e e e 1 I
14 ... .. 172139 ... .. BLOCK ~ QUIGE SUPPOIT - « + v v e v e e et e e e et e 2
15 ...... 192125 ..... WASHER . ... . e e e e e 4 ;
16 ...... 014175 .. ... SCREW - 10-32 X 7/8 . .. . . i e e e e 4 f
17 ... .. . 172145 .. ... ROLLER AND GEAR ASSEMBLY —-lowerfeed ... ............ 1

3000 Parts Catalog ) " 6-49



FEEDER SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog

6-50



FEEDER SECTION

HOLD DOWN STRAPS

PART

UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMEBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ...... 178721 ..... BAR --uppertie ....... e e e e e e S |
2 ..., 001573 .. ... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x B/16" . . . . i e e 1
K 172720 .. ... LEVER --stop .......... e e e e o

4 ...... 072304 ..... SCREW —-shoulder . . ... .. ...ttt nanan 1

5 ...... 193577 ..... SPRING —~washer .. ... ..o im et e et 4
6 ...... 173360 ..... SCREW --knurled ... ... ...ttt enan 4
7 ... .. 180646 .. ... SHAFT -—r.h.assembly .. .. ... .. . . it eann 2
8 ...... 180644 .. ... SHAFT - LLh.assembly . . . .. oo h i e et e e e e a s 2
g ...... 065361 ..... SCREW —thumb . ... . o i i i i e e 5
10 ...... 101001 .. ... SCREW -- Phillips, 10-32 x 3/8" . .. . ittt ii et eanns 10
11 ... ... 172236 ..... BRACKET - hold down . . ..ttt e ittt ettt e 5
12 ...... 172237 ... .. STRAP --holddown . ........... ... n. 5

3000 Parts Catalog 6-51



FEEDER SECTION

6-62 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

SHEET SEPARATOR AND BLOWER

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T 001683 . . ... SCREW — 6-32 X 5/16" oo\t vie i e et it ie e 4
2 ..., 178965 . .. .. SPRING . oo\ vttt ettt 4
3 ... 172230 .. ... S 0P o ottt e 4
4 ... 172617 ... .. BLOWER BODY .\ .\ vvtttit e e eeee e ee e e 2
5 ...... 101031 .. ... SCREW - 6-32 X 3/8” ..o iieee ettt e 4
B ...... 065361 .. ... SCREW - thumb ... .vviineeennn... [ 4
3000 Parts Catalog 6-53



FEEDER SECTION

6-54 3000 Parts Catalog



 FEEDER SECTION

FEEDER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY .
1 ..., 178808 ..... BELT — timing . . . . .ttt i e e et e e e e e 1
2 ..., 178806 ..... PULLEY . .. it it it e et et et et i e e e e 1
3 ...... 190394 ... .. SPACER . ... . e e e e e e e
4 ... .. 172626 ... .. PLATE CONVEYOR . ... .. i it et e i 1
5 ...... 101938 . ..., SCREW --10-32x1/2" ........ e e e e 6
6 ...... 000666 .. ... WASHER -- lock, .200i.d., .3340.d. ........ .. ... ... ..., 6
7 ..., 021861 ..... WASHER - .196id., 437 0.d. . . ....... .. . . i 6
8 ...... 100338 . .... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/8" . ... ... . i 1
9 ...... 191384 ... .. WASHER -- .260i.d., .7500.d. . ... ..... ... e 1
10 ...... 172132 .. ... PLATE --bearing retainer .. ... ... ..ot inneenn . 1
1M1 ... .. 197145 .. ... WASHER -- wave, spring . .. .. ... . ittt 1
12 ...... 080312 ..... BEARING . ... ... . e 2
13 ...... 000666 . . ... WASHER - lock, .200i.d., .3340d. .. ... ... ... ... 4
14 ...... 1019989 ... .. SCREW == 10-32 x 142" . . . it a e 2
15 ...... 102129 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 7/B™ 1 i i i e e e e e 2
16 ...... 172486 ..... BELT - CONVeYOr . . . .o v v i v i i v ne s e e e 5
17 ..., 178722 .. ... SHAFT —-conveyordrive .. .. ... .. ... 0 iiunnaennnn 1
18 ...... 172131 ... .. HUB --bearingretainer . . . ... ... ... 1
3000 Parts Catalog 6-55



FEEDER SECTION

56,7

3000 Parts Catalog

6-56



FEEDER SECTION

FEEDER CONVEYOR ASSEMBLY -- PART 2

PART ‘ UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .. ..., 178746 .. ... PLATE - nUt . . . . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
2 ... . 172244 ., ... BASE--conveyor ............... e e e e e e e e 1
3 ..., 178765 ... .. BRACKET -- pulley adjustment . . . . .. ... it 2
4 ... .. 172241 ... .. ROD --holddown ... ... ... it ittt ee e 1
5 ..., 172245 .. ... BRACKET —-rod ... .. i i e e e e e 2
6 ...... 000666 . . ... WASHER -- lock, .200i.d., .3340.d. ... ... ... ... ... 4
7 ..., 101999 ... .. SCREW -~ 10-32 x 142" it it et e e e e e e 4
8 ...... 072292 .. ... NUT - knurfed .. .. o i i et e e e e e 2
9 ...... 015118 ... .. WASHER -- friction . . . . ... . . i i it e e e 2
10 ...... 016572 .. ... WASHER -- .2551id., .8750.d. .. ..... ... ... . . . i 2
111 .. ..., 172619 .. ... PLATE . i i e e e e e e e e e 1
12 ...... 172242 ... .. RETAINER - bearing, 08 . . . v v v v v v vttt et e e et e e e 1
13 ...... 178742 .. ... HOUSING —-bearing . . . .. .. . it ittt et e e e ee e 2
14 ...... 197145 ... .. WASHER -- Wave, SPring .. o v v it i ettt e it 2
15 .., ... 080312 . .... BEARING ... .. it e e e e e e e e 2
16 ...... 178761 . . ... U T e o ' 1. T 2
17 ... ... 178737 . . PULLEY == CrOWN v v e et v et ettt et e ettt et e e e 3
18 ...... 197410 .. ... SPACER -- pulley . . . . i e e e e e e e s 2
19 ... ... 178767 .. ... HANDLE -- pulley adjustment . . ... .. ... i ennnn 1
20 ... ... 178766 ... .. HANDLE -- pulley adjustment . . ... .. ... .t 1
b 014170 ... .. CARRIAGE BOLT . .. . ittt et e et e e e e e e e 2
22 ... ... 178763 ... .. CARRIAGE BOLT . . .. e i e e e i e e s e e s 2
23 ...... 150083 ... .. NUT —dock, T0-32 ..ottt et e 4
24 ... ... 178738 ... .. SHAFT -~conveyordrive .. ...... .. ... innnnnnn.. 1
25 ... .. 150085 ... .. NUT -- 1/4-28 '
26 ...... 172243 ... .. RETAINER -- bearing, NOsS . . . . o it ittt ittt e et e 1
27 ... ... 021861 ... .. WASHER -- .1196id., 437 0.d. ... ... . ... . 2
28 ...... 000666 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .2001id., .3340d. ....... ... ... . ..... L2
29 ... .. 101999 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 1/2" . ... e e 2
30 ...... 172239 ... .. BRACKET -- cOnveyor SUpport . . . v v v v i i vt i vt et e et e me e 2
31 ... 100653 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 3/4™ . . . . i e e e e 8
32 ...... 178764 ... .. RAIL - top plate . ... .o it e e e e e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 6-57



FEEDER SECTION

6-58 - 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PAPER FEED GUIDES -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 .. 178634 . .... SHAFT — PVt © o vt i e e e e e e e e e e 1
2 ..., 014165 .. ... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 1" ........... e e Lo
3 ... 196891 ... .. CLAMP --collar . ....... e e e e e e e 2
4 ..., 178627 ... .. BAR - pivot, stack guide ... ... ... e 2
5 ..., 001833 ... .. NUT--1/4-20 .. .............. e e e 1
6 ...... 014390 ... .. SCREW --set, 1/4-28 x 1/4™ . . . . i e e i e 2
7 ..., 178629 . .... SHAFT --side adjustment support . . ... .. ...« .n. 1
8 ...... 180842 ... .. BRACKET —-clamp . . ... .. .. i i 1
9 ...... 100625 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 X 142" . . i e e e e e e e e 1
10 ... .. 252094 ... .. CLAMP —-cable . ... ... . i e e e e 2
11 ...... 073385 ... .. BRACKET = Clamp . . . v o st v et e it e r e et e i e 1
12 ... .. 178341 ..... SPRING - plunger . ... ... i 2
13 ...... 073384 ... .. SCREW —-knutted . . ... 0 i it it e e e e i e 3
14 ...... 1008380 ..... SCREW == 88T . i i it it e e e e e e 1
15 ...... 172900 ... .. BLOCK —-plate support . . . . ... .o i i i i e e oo 1
16 ...... 180673 ... .. BLOWER —- FBAI, 05 . & v v i v vt e et e ettt e n e e et e e e e 1
17 ... .. 100459 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X 172" i i e e e e e e e e e e e 4
18 ...... 178628 ... .. BAR -- pivot, stack guide . . ... ... . . e e 1
19 ...... 173106 ..... SCREW --special . . . ..o u i e e e e e e e 1
20 ...... 173104 .. ... LATCH ASSEMBLY ... ..t e e e e e i e e 1
21 ... ... 007689 ..., .. GUIDE ASSEMBLY --back ... ... ... . .« . i 1
22 ... .. 073467 ... .. BRACKET - back guide .. ... ... . ¢t 1
23 ... ... 072292 .. ... NUT —-knurled ... .. e e e e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 6-59



FEEDER SECTION

3000 Parts Catalog

6-60



FEEDER SECTION

PAPER FEED GUIDES -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBSBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 180678 .. ... MOUNT --springguide . . . ... ... ... ... 1
2 ..., 180653 ... .. SCREW --knurled .................. e e e e e 3
3 ... 180831 ..... MOUNT -- spring guide . . ... ... SO P e e 1
R 180832 .. ... SCREW -- spring guide, 1/4-28 x 3/8" ... .. ... . . ... . 1
5 ...... 001284 ... .. SCREW -- 6-32 X 3/8" . . .. e e e e 2
6 ...... 190345 .. ... WASHER - .170i.d., .283 0.d. . . ... ... i e 2
7 ... 180675 ..... BRACKET --rearblower .. ... .. ... ..., 1
8 ...... 180674 .. ... HOLDER - rear blowWer . .o v v v i vt it e e e e et it e e e e e 1
9 ... 178341 .. ... SPRING - plunger . ... ittt e et e e e e 1
10 ...... 180676 ... .. HOLDER = SpIinNg . o v v e e et e e e et aa e 2
1 B, 180677 ..... GUIDE --8pring . . . .o i vt it i e i i a s 2
12 ..., 001693 ... .. SCREW == B-32 X 1/4" . . . . . e e e e 4
13 ...... 180672 .. .., BLOWER - F8a5, NOS .+ v v vt et ettt e et e ee e e i ee e 1
4 ..., 180830 .. ... HOLDER -- spring . . . . . . i it it e e e e 1
15 ...... 084283 ... .. KNOB ....... e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
16 ...... 172329 .. .. GUIDE - SPring . . . . ittt et e it e e e e e e e 1
17 .. ... . 001744 . ..., WASHER - 11/64i.d.,9/320.d. . ... .. .. 2
18 ...... 190345 ... .. WASHER -- .170i.d., .293 0.d. . . ... .. .. e 2
19 ... ... 001290 ... .. SCREW -- 8-32 x 1/4" . . . e e 2
20 ..., 173507 .. ... PLATE —-guide .. . .o e e e e e 1
b 101612 . . ... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 7/1B" . . . .. e e 3

3000 Parts Catalog " 6-61



FEEDER SECTION

26, 27,28, 29

10, 11—\

6-62 4 3000 Parts Catalog



_FEEDER SECTION

‘FEED TABLE ASSEMBLY

PART ’ : UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION _ ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 180628 ..... PLATE ASSEMBLY “" 0S8 . v v v ve et ottt v e i e anae o 1
2 ..., 180598 ..... TABLEFEED ........... et e e e e e e e e e e e 1
3 ...... 180627 ..... PLATE ASSEMBLY - 08 .. it ittt it i e e s et e e s ae e 1
4 R 180609 ..... SLEEVE . ........ e e i e e e e e e e e e e 4
5 ...... 100653 ..... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . ... . i i ittt e 4
6 ...... 001842 ..... LU I 7 < 2 1 T 4
7 ..., 180611 .. ... CONNECTOR--chain . .. ..ttt ittt e it ee e e 2
8 ...... 180708 .. ... CHAIN ASSEMBLY - NOS . . .t ittt it it i v e i e e e 1
9 150640 wost . . . .. CHAIN ASSEMBLY == 08 « « « vt ot vee e enns PP 1
10 ...... 003578 .. ... NUT. - hex, 1/4-20 . . . . i i i i e e e et e e an 2
M e, 0197221 ... .. SPRING PLUNGER ,'. ... 0. e e e 2
12 ...... 014788 ... .. WASHER -- .260i.d., .6250.d. ... ... PR RS 8
13 ...... 191797 ..... WASHER -- .265i.d., .6250.0. . . . . . i i it e 8
14 ...... 014162 . .... SCREW == 1/4-28 x 1/2" . . i i it it et e e e e e 8

15 L. 101086 ... .. SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x-3/4™ . . ... 0 i 4
16 ...... 180624 ..... BAR --feedtable Cross . . . . . . . v i it i e e e 1
17 ... .. 100622 .. ... S SCREW == 1/4-28 X B/8"™ . i v i i i e i e e e 4
18 ...... 180607 ..... RETAINER . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
19 ...... 180606 . .. .. STUD --table truck .. . .. v it i i e e e e 4
20 ...... 014511 ... .. "E"RING ...... e e e e e e e e e e S
21 ..., .. 014688 ... .. WASHER -- .507 i.d., 1.0000.d. . ....... .. ... . 4
22 ...... 197222 .. ... BEARING NEEDLE .. o\ttt ettt e ie e 4
23 ...... 014788 .. ... WASHER -- .265i.d., .6250.d. . ........ e e e e 2
24 ... ... 101626 ..... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 5/8™ . . v v i i i i i i i i iian e . 2
25 ...... 180615 ..... BRACKET -- chain connector . . ... e e e e e 2
26 ...... 173197 .. ... BRACKET -- conveyor ..... e e Se e e e e 2
27 ..., 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., 4850.d. ... ... ..o i, 4
28 ...... 101626 ..... SCREW --1/4-28 x5/8™ .. ....... e e 4
29 ...... 191384 .. ... WASHER - .260i.d., .7500.d. .. ... .. ... i 4
30 ...... 072036 ..... CONNECTOR --table . . v v ottt i e it et e e e e e e e ee e 2
31 ...... 192151 .. ... SPRING . . it e e e e e e 2
32 ...... 173663 ... ... SUPPORT ARM == 008 . . . vttt et it it i i e s i s senns 1
33 ...... 173662 ..... SUPPORTARM--0s8 ... ... i it iiiiienn e e e e e 1
34 ...... 094449 .. ... PAPER SUPPORT BOARD --8 1/2" x 11" . . . ... i ii i 1
35 ...... 094428 ..... PAPER SUPPORT BOARD - 11" x 17" . . i it it i i e e 1
36 ...... 180849 .. ... PAPER SUPPORT\ BOARD -- 13 1/2" x 17" . oo oo i e i i i i i e 1

3000 Pérts ,Cata'log - | U ' 6-63



FEEDER SECTION

/ 'Y
\ /} Front View % Left Side View

—

6-64 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PAPER GUIDE RAILS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 016327 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 9/32™ . ... . .. e 4
2 ..., 016060 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/8" . ... it ii i i e it ean e e 4
3 ..., 173611 ... .. GUIDE ASSEMBLY ~ NOS . ... v v et n v e nnaenn e e 1
4 ..., 173509 ... .. GUIDE ASSEMBLY - 05 . . . . vttt i it et e e e e e ai s 1
5 ...... 072539 ..... BRACKET - bearing, 05, MOS + v v« v v v v v vt ee e ot e e onnee o 2
6 ...... 111054 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 1/2," 08, NOS . . o v vt it vt v e e e 6
7 ..., 014248 .. ... NUT - logk, 10-32, 08, NOS . . . o v i it e e e e e e e e e e 6
8 ...... 072024 ... .. CHAIN ASSEMBLY = 08 .+ . v o i it s it e et e e i e et 1
8 ...... 072037 ..... CHAIN DELIVERY TABLE ADJUSTMENT --nos ... ........... 1
10 ...... 173442 ... .. CHAIN -- to table raise motor . . ... .. ... . ... . ... 1
11 ...... 001083 ..... RETAINING RING .. .. i i i et e s e e e 2
12 ..., 173438 ..... SHAFT ASSEMBLY . .. ... .. 1
13 ..., 072041 . ...... SPROCKET ASSEMBLY . . ... .ot it e e et it e a s 2
14 . ..... 072599 ....... BRACKET --bearing ... ... v vt iir i etn e ennnnas 1-
15 ... ... 173436 ....... INNER RING LD, ... it i it e et e e e i e e iaaas 1
16 ..., .. 173439 . ...... SHAFT --table raise/lower . . . . .. .. ittt i e e ae e 1
17 ..., 001936 ....... L R T o T 2
18 ...... 196997 ... ... WASHER - thrust . . . . 0 v o ot e e e e e e e 1
19 ...... 001073 ..... .. RETAINING RING .. ... it et e e e e e e e e 1
20 . ... .. 173434 ... .. SPROCKET CLUTCH ASSEMBLY . . ... .« it ie e 1
21 ... ... 180463 ..... GUARD LOWER SPROCKET .. ... .. i oo o 2
22 ...... 100345 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x .312" . ... . e e Y
23 ... ... 001812 ..... NUT - hex, 10-32 . . . o e e e e e e e e e e 4
24 ... ... 112652 ..... SCREW - 8-32 x 9/18"™ . ... . e 4
25 ...... 180670 ..... BLOWER - frOmt . . i v e et s et e e et et et e e 2
26 ... ... 180653 .. ... SCREW - knurled .. .o v i e e e e e e 2
27 ... .. 1806871 ... .. HOLDER -- front blower . ... ... .. . .. .t 2
28 ...... 173514 .. ... SPACER FINGER - 08 . . . & i i i i et e e e e e e e e e e e 1
29 ..., 173515 . ..., SPACER FINGER - NOS .« . v it e it e e e e e e e e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 6—65



FEEDER SECTION

; A,

LT
U D

VAR

I
Loy %

T R

7t

6-66 3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

FEEDER SIDE GUIDE SPROCKETS

PART _ UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY .
1 ...... 100119 ... .. WASHER --bowed . ... ... ... ... ..t 4
2 ..., 072064 .. ... BUSHING . . i et e it i e e e 4
3 ...... 180548 ... .. BRACKET -guide screw . . ... ... ..t nenn. L. 2
4 ..., . 084473 ... .. GUIDE NUT ASSEMBLY . ... it i et e et e e 4
5 ..., 100119 .. ... WASHER --bowed .. .. .. it e et e e e 4
6 ...... 007533 ..... GUIDE SCREW ASSEMBLY . . ... . i i e 4
7 . 150087 ... .. NUT -- flange, 56/16-24 . . . . . ... i e e e e e e i e 4
g8 ...... 111088 ..... SCREW --5/16-24 x5/8" .. ....... e e e e 4

3000 Parts Catalog 6-67



FEEDER SECTION

6-68

3000 Parts Catalog



FEEDER SECTION

PAPER GUIDE RAIL CRANKS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
| R 111092 .. ... SCREW —- 5/16-24 X 1™ . . 0 ittt et 4
2 ..., 150087 ..... NUT --flange, 5/16-24 . . .......... e e e e e e 4
3 ... 001710 .. ... WASHER -- lock, .328i.d., .5700.d. .. ... ... ... ... 4
4 ..., 195234 .. ... WASHER -- .324 i.d., .5620.d. ...... e e e e e e e 8
5 ...... 173303 ... .. SPACER . . .. e e e e 8
6 ...... 197009 . ..., PIN--dowel ... ...ttt i et ittt 2
7 ..., 111099 . . ... SCREW —-3/8-24 x 7/8" . . . . . i et e e 4
8 ...... 172262 .. ... FEEDER BASE . . . ... .. . . i e e e e e e e 1
9 ...... 172263 .. ... FEEDER BASE . . . . i ittt i e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 ..,.... 001064 .. ... RETAINING RING ... .. . . i et e e ee e 4
M ...... 196397 ... .. BUSHING . .. ... it i i ettt et et i e e eaae 4
12 ..., 001094 .. ... RETAININGRING ........ ... ... ... i, 4
13 ...... 172804 .. ... SHAFT -- paper guide adjustment . ...................... 2
14 ...... 172802 ..... BRACKET --shaftadjustment . .............cc....u... 2
15 ...... 001731 ..... WASHER --lock, .263i.d., 485 0.d. .. ... ... .. .. ... .... 4
18 ...... 100653 .. ... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . .. ... . .. i, 4
17 .. .. .. 191384 .. ... WASHER -- .260i.d., .760 0.d. . . . ... i 4
18 ...... 173397 . SPACER . it i e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
19 ... ... 172356 .. ... GUIDE FEED TABLE . . .. . . . . i e et i e 2
20 . ... .. 190129 . . ... SCREW - 5/16-18 x 1™ . . . i it et et e it i en e 8
21 ... .. 001710 .. ... WASHER -- lock, .328i.d., .5700.d. . ... ... ..., 8
22 ... ... 100653 .. ... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 x 3/4" . . . ... .. e 4
23 ... ... 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .263i.d., .4850.d. ... ... ' uiiernnnn.. 4
24 ... ... 005071 ..... WASHER -- .253id., 500 od. .. ..... ... .. . ... . .. 4
25 ... .. 172621 .. ... STOPTABLE --NOS . ... . ittt i e e e 1
26 ...... 172620 .. ... STOPTABLE - 08 .. .. . . i e e e e e et e 1
27 ..., 017595 .. ... CRANK ARM ASSEMBLY . ... . ... . ittt i 2
28 ... .., 197194 .. ... SCREW —-special . . . . .. .. ... . e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 6-69






Chain Delivery




CHAIN DELIVERY

2,34

3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

SUPER BLUE
PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ...... 173529* . ... NET -- Super Blue, 23" x 23" .......... e e e e 6
2 ..., 172773* .. .. WASHER - lock, 174" . . . . . e e e 4
SHCS - 1/4-20 x .757 1g. . . . o e e e e, 4
CYLINDER -- anti-trackingc.d. . ... ... .. .. 1
CLAMP - 1" shaft . ..o 0 i it e e e e e e e 2
3 ...... 173530* . ... NET--SuperBlue, 23" x 23" ......... ... iiierna.n. 6
WEATHERSTRIPPING -- 1/8" x 1/32" x 3" .. ... ... .. .. ..., 1
VELCRO --male, 5/8"™ X 168" .. ... ittt ittt inn e 2
VELCRO --male, 5/8" x 168" . . . ... i i ittt ittt e s 2
VELCRO -- female, 5/8" x 12" . i i i e i it et i ie e e s 2
4 ... .. 173525* . ... NET--SuperBlue, 23" x 23" . ... ... . i 3
WEATHERSTRIPPING - 1/8" x 1/32" x 3" . ... ... . ... . ..... 1
MANUAL —-instructions . . ... ... ... .. ittt i iennn 1
* Sold in kits only,
3000 Parts Catalog 7-1



CHAIN DELIVERY

32

33

L

Section A-A

Top View

:4_3;::

T

Top View .
(F,Eh ¢ C ?%m 1 /—27 i
a2
A1 ¥
| I¢ ﬁii
% E.f”““ \/ ¢
. = Ao T " ihs Qr—
¢ S |26 21 y d
16, 17 / 9,10
\ - \\ .
Side View 28 4‘13
_— : Side View

11, 12

7-2

3000 Parts Catalog



TABLE DESCENT

_CHAIN DELIVERY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 42277 .. ... CHAIN DELIVERY-GRIPPER BAR—os.. . ./BT322 C[QT 1
2 ..., 122777 .. ... CHAIN DELIVERY GRIPPER-BAR~—RGS .. ... .......... L 1
3 ... 172298 . . ... SPACER . ..\ttt e e 4
4 ..., 102219 .. ... SCREW -~ dowel, 3/8-28 . ... ..ovueuirinnenneaan s 4
B o...... 001771 .. ... WASHER - .375 i.d., .875 0.0 « + v et eerneneenennnen 4
6 ...... 001763 .. ... WASHER - lock, .385 i.d., .675 0.0. « ..« voveeaenennnn.. 4
7 001845 . ... NUT == B/8-24 « .o eeteiteei e et eaeannennn 4
8 ...... 194835 .. ... "S"HOOK ..ot taetnentnene et iaeen s 2
9 ...... 016405 . . ... TIEBAR ..o\ teet et ot et e et e e 1
10 ...... 111073 .. ... SCREW == 1/4-28 X B/8" .. o s vveteeieea e, 2
M. 172304 .. ... CARRIER GUIDE ASSEMBLY - N0S . . ... «.ivovernnnnnnn.. 1
12 ..., 172303 ... .. CARRIER GUIDE ASSEMBLY = 08 ... \ovovarannnnnnnn.. B
13 ..., 101943 .. ... NUT = 8C0M, 1/4-20 . .o\ otneetia et e, 4
14 ...... 172649 .. ... STUD == @CCENTNC . . .o v vt vt i een 2
15 ...... 150084 . . ... NUT = 1/8-20 « oo tet ettt e et eeeeeee 2
16 ...... 196390 .. ... ROLLER CAR ... tteneretnan i eteeanannennsn 4
17 ... 001060 .. ... RETAINING RING ... .. t\tuenanananttenanenanann. 4
18 ...... 172287 ... .. CARRIER AND RAIL ASSEMBLY - 08 . . . o\ cvvvearnnnn.. 1
19 ...... 172286 . . ... CARRIER AND RAIL ASSEMBLY -~ NOS . . .« .o @vvvrsvarnn.. 1
20 ...... 001060 . . ... RETAINING RING ... . .tvuusrnetnanananananaennn 2
21 ..., 016399 . .. .. WEIGHT ASSEMBLY ... tuereeneiinnenannannenenn, 2
22 ...... 100871 .. oo NUT == 1/820 « \ ottt ee e et it e e e e 4
23 ...... 016449 . . ... TINSEL ASSEMBLY . ... \treuenin et e anennnn. 1
24 ...... 050621 .. ... SPRING ... .v v etteen et e e e e el 2
25 . ..... 016389 ..... DOLLY ASSEMBLY .. ... tvutnerrnnaennnaeanennann. 1
26 ...... 197185 .. ... SCREW = 5/16-24 X 3/8" ..ot v i eaeaeaeaannn. 16
27 ..., 400900 . . ... TOPDOLLY .. ovotneeetee e et e e et e e 1
28 ...... 400907 . . ... BASEDOLLY .. ttvernetsenee et et 1
29 ...... 081516 ... .. CASTER = SWIVEl ..\ evornerneanatetannanaennnn 2
30 ...... 014809 . ... NUT = 5/16-24 o .ot teieee et e 16
31 ...... 081515 .. ... CASTER == FGId . . . o v et evseeetnetaeaeen et enenns 2
32 ...... 04673 .. ... SPRING ..\t teteee et ettt e e 1
33 ...... 196768 .. ... SPRING = SWUA « .t vvverare et 1
3000 Parts Catalog 7-3



-CHAIN DELIVERY

7-4

3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

TRACK ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1oL, 172640 ... .. TRACK -- top/bottom . .. ......... e 2
2 ... 111065 .. ... SCREW -- hex washer head, 10-32 x 9/16" ... .... e 40
3 ...... 172641 ., ... TRACK - top/bottom . . . . .. ittt e et e 2
4 ..., 172637 ..... SUPPORT --upper track, c.d. .. ... ... .. ... ... ... ... 4
5 ...... 101193 .. ... SCREW --cap, 8-32 xb6/8" . . . ... . e e 2
6 ...... 196988 . .... BUMPER .. . i e e e e 2
7 ... 150081 ... .. NUT --lock, 8-32 .. ... . i e 2
8 ...... 173248 ... .. BRACKET ASSEMBLY ... ... ... ... i 1

3000 Parts Catalog

7.5



CHAIN DELIVERY

ﬁé @.

e e e

_,.mu,,mmm "l
o s e _

S ——

6,7,89,10

11, 12, 13

17,18
21,22,23

24,25 28

3000 Parts Catalog

7-6



'CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY (NOS FRAME]} -- PART 1

PART
NUMBER DESCRIPTION
150083 ..... NUT --lock, 10-32 ... ... . i i e
074399 ... .. BEARING . . . .. e e
172809 ..... STRUT ASSEMBLY . . ... .. i it e s
172811 . .... SCREW --shoulder ............. .0
191797 .. ... WASHER -- .2651i.d.,, .6250.d. . ... ......... e
1804982 .. ... NUT -- compression, b/32 .. ...................
180497 .. ... SLEEVE - compression, 5/32 . ... ... ... ... . ...
173172 .. ... METERUNIT --FSA-0 . ... .. ..
180502 ..... BRUSH ASSEMBLY .. .. ... ¢ttt e
180498 .. ... CONNECTOR -- 90 degree, elbow .. ..............
179928 ..... BRACKET —angle .. ... ... i
150083 ..... NUT - lock, 10-32 . .. .. i st e s
1110556 . ..., SCREW -- hex washer head, 10-32 x5/8" . .........
172293 ... .. BRACKET -- mounting light, e.d. ... ..............
111085 ... .. SCREW -- hex washer head, 10-32 x5/8" ..........
150083 ... .. NUT --lock, 10-32 . . ... . it ie e e e
083745 ... .. POST --plastic . .. .. i it i e et e i e i s s e
111055 ... .. SCREW -- hex washer head, 10-32 x5/8" ..........
101938 ..... RING --bowed . .. ... . i et
196397 .. ... BUSHING ... o e et e et e e
172310 ... .. BALLAST TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY . ............
111055 .. ... SCREW -- hex washer head, 10-32 x5/8" ..........
150083 ... .. NUT --lock, 10-32 . . .. o e et e e
196454 , . ... SPACER .. ... e e e e
111060 ..... SCREW -~ 10-32 x 1 1/8" . . . .. i i e
150083 ... .. NUT -~ lock, 10-32 ... . . e e e e e
172306 ..., GUARD ——chain . . .0t i e i e e e e e
017622 .. ... STAND OFF . . .. i it e et et et e i e
111069 .. ... SCREW -- hex, washer, 1/4-28 x3/8" .............
016545 . . . .. SPRING ARM ASSEMBLY . . ... ......cuivvrern... '
111055 ... .. SCREW -- hex washer head, 10-32 x5/8" ..........
150083 ..... NUT - lock, 10-32 .. . . i i i it e e et a e ns
196450 .. ... SHAFT . .. e e e e e e e e
196449 ... .. SPACER ... i e e e e e
014514 ... .. ET RING . e e e e e

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

....... 1

3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

6,7.8,9

15, 16, 17
18, 19, 20
21,22, 23
30, 31, 22

29

\\:;\\}M{——‘iﬁ,ZT,ZB;

eu./mw o ,

"~
“
e

"~
o,

T

3000 Parts Catalog

7-8




CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY (NOS FRAME) -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSENMBLY
1 ..., 081527 .. ... CHAIN TENSION . . . it e e e e et e e e e e e e 1
2 ..., 150083 ..... NUT - lock, 10-32 . ............. SN 2
i I 001260 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 1 1/4™ . . . . i i e i ee e 2

4 . ..... 081528 ... .. SCREW -- adjustment, special . ... ... ... ... ... 1

5 ...... 001840 ... .. NUT - 5/16-18 . . . .ot i e e e e e e e e e et e e e e n s 1
6 ...... 023044 .. ... ACTIVATOR ASSEMBLY .. ... ittt i ettt e et enn 1
T ... .. 021203 ..... WASHER -~ .264 i.d., .B00o.d. . ... ... . i e 2
8 ...... 006675 ..... WASHER —- .2563i.d.,.5000.d. . ....... it 2
9 ...... 001060 ..... RETAINING RING .. .. i it e e e e e e e e e e et 2
10 ...... 087756 . ..., ] 0 1
1T ... ... 001220 ..... SCREW - 10-32 x 3/8" . .. .. e e 2
12 ...... 006675 .. ... CHANNEL - washer . . .. .. i ittt i it e e e e e s 2
13 ...... 022621 ..... WASHER -- .197i.d., 500 od. . .. .ot e 2
14 ...... 172893 .. ... CHAIN DELIVERY FULL SWITCH ASSEMBLY . .............. 1
15 ..,... 196330 ..... SHIELD - terminal . . ... 0t it e e e e e e e e e 1
16 ...... 110002 ... .. SCREW -- Z2-BB6 x B/168™ . .. it it e et e 2
17 ..., 100137 .. ... NUT—-hex, 2-568 . . . .. i e e ittt et e e 2
18 ...... 172305 ..... GUARD --chain . . . . i i i it e e e e e e e 1
19 ...... 017622 .. ... STAND OFF . ... i i i it e e i e e e eeens 2
20 ...... 111069 ..... SCREW - 1/4-28 X 3/8" . . o i e e e e e 2
21 ..., 172649 .. ... STUDECCENTRIC CARRIER .. ... i i it e it i e e e 1
22 ...... 172639 ..... SUPPORT —-fowertrack ........... ... ... .. ... ou... 1
23 ... .. 111055 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X B/8™ . . . e e e 2
24 ... ... 172638 ... .. SUPPORT - lower track . .. ... o i ittt i it i e i e ee on s 1
25 ..., .. 111056 . .. .. SCREW — 10-32 X B/8" . . i it e e e e 3
26 ...... 173624 ... .. TRACK - top/bottom . . . . . .. i i e e e 1
27 ... ... 173625 ... .. TRACK -- top/bottom . . . . . . . e e 1
28 ...... 172309 ..... GUTTER ASSEMBLY . . . . . e e e e e e e e e 1
29 ..., .. 1110656 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 5/8" . . . .. e e e 7
30 ...... 081107 . .... O I | o .41 o 1
31 ..., 150083 .. ... NUT -- lock, 10-32 .. .. .. e e e e e e e e e 1
32 ...... 111055 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X 5/8™ . . . e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 7-9



CHAIN DELIVERY

18

i} .
Vb Ej: ¥
i1 I

Ser
16 \ ///(
17 4 /

L]
Section A-A
/

15, 19, 20

14 24,26

. r 9,10, 11,12
_— [

U

~——

LB 'B"@_‘ [

31,32,23 26,27,28

7-10

3000 Parts Catalog



PART
NUMBER

111052
016456
016458
001095
001060
016470
196453
016471

081604
196403
111058
150083
196397
101938
016480
196450
196449
014514
111055
150083
172306
017622
111069
400644
197038
172293
111055
150083
083745
111055
1896454
111060
150083

CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY (OS FRAME) -- PART 1

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
..... SCREW . i\t te e, 2
..... JOGGER ARM . . .. ... . e e e e e 1
....... PIVOT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY .. . .. .. i ievii i 1
....... RETAININGRING .. ...... ... it ieiirnnannea 1
....... RETAINING RING .. ... ... i it it e te st 2
....... JOGROLLASSEMBLY . ..... .+ . v 1
....... 15 3 2 e
....... EEVER ARM . . ... . . e 1
..... CONTROL RATCHET ... . ... it it i i ieiii i 1
..... SPACER . . .. e e e e e e . 2
..... SCREW . e e e e e e e e 2
..... NUT --lock, 10-32 .. ... . . . i i e iian. 2
..... BUSHING . ... .. . i i e i e e . 2
..... RING-bowed ........... ... .. ..t ininnrinnan. 2
..... SPRING ARM ASSEMBLY . .. ... ... ... .. e 1
....... L] Y
....... SPACER . . .. e e e T
....... B RING e e, 2
..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 5/8" .. ... .. .. . it .. 2
..... NUT --lack, 10-32 .. . ... . . it iieen . 2
..... GUARD --chain . . . ... ... . . . i i
..... STAND OFF . . .. i e e e e e e 2
..... SCREW - 1/4-28 x 3/8" . . . . .. it e e e 2
..... HUB ASSEMBLY . ..... ... ... . ¢ 1
..... NUT e i e T
..... BRACKET --mounting light . .. .............. ... 1
..... SCREW - 10-32 x B/8™ .. .. i i e e e i e, 2
..... NUT - 10-32 .. i i e e e i e, 2
..... POST —-plastic ... ... .0 ittt e iieii i 2
..... SCREW - 10-32 x 5/8™ ... ... i i i e i, 2
..... SPACER . ... i e e e e e e T
..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 1 1/8" .. ... i e et e e i in i 1
..... NUT —-lock, 10-32 .. ... . i e e e e i e e e i 1

3000 Parts Catalog

7-11



CHAIN DELIVERY

[E——— —— .
H Aiy=i AN B oo | :

e 7 =
[Spy | 1y | Sy b LS
R e e 1
fedig - . b i T T | & S
e SR = e e
. i P

[ ] L
e

Section A-A

- 1,2,3,4,5,6 |
/
/ / /,77, 8,9
/ S\ ©
—10, 11,

[ —13,14,% 41

/—%15, 16,17

— 24, 25,26, 27
7 ]

18,19, 20

o

=~
i
. .:-j\

1.4
o o

0!

Y
S
e

o

21,22,23

712 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY (OS FRAME) -- PART 2

PART : UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .. 180498 ... .. CONNECTOR --90 degree €lbow . . . .. oo v vt i inee et 1
2 ..., 173172 ... .. METER UNIT -- FSA-8 ... . it il d i 1
3 ...... 180497 .. ... SLEEVE -- compression, 5/32 . ... ... . i e 1
4 . ..... 180492 ..... NUT -- compression, 5/32 . ... ...ttt 1
5 ...... 180502 ..... BRUSH ASSEMBLY . ...t ittt e e i et e e e e e 1
6 ...... 178404 .. ... TUBING -- natural, .106 i.d., 5/32" o.d., 11 1/2" (soid 18') ..... 1
7 ...... 179928 ... .. BRACKET ANGLE . . . it ittt et e et e e st e e i aanes 1
8 ...... 150083 .. ... NUT - 1ock, 10-32 .ottt ittt i it e e nes 2
9 ...... 111055 ..... SCREW - 10-32 X B/8" . . it i i it st sttt e s 2
10 ..., 172305 ..... GUARD CHAIN . .. i i i i e e et ettt et et i e 1
| I IO 017622 ..... STAND OFF . ittt e e it et e e et e e it e e i e e e 2
12 ...... 111069 ... .. SCREW 1428 X 3/8" . . . i it it e e e e e
13 ...... 443683-. . ... SPACER (&), . . . BLbl? .. .
14 ...... 491786 . . ... SCREW -- special . . ./Q2527. ... .J’ﬂeu»éﬁ Boer. ... ...
15 ...... 172639 .. ... SUPPORT - lower track . . .. .. vii e it i et i e ieieenn
16 ...... 172638 ... .. SUPPORT =-lower track & . . ... v ittt e i e 1
17 ... .. 111055 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X 5/8" « . o i v it e et e e e e e 5
18 ...... 081107 ... .. Lo IR o o Ve T 1
19 ...... 150083 ..... NUT - dock, 10-32 .0ttt vttt it st i e e 1
20 . ..., 111065 .. ... SCREW - 10-32 X 56/8" . ... ittt ittt 1
21 ..., 016376 .. ... BEARING . ..ttt i ittt ettt ettt 1
22 ...... 111055 ..... SCREW == 10-32 X 5/8™ & v ittt ittt it e i e 3
23 ...... 150083 ... .. NUT —-lock, 10-32 ...t ans 3
24 ...... 173624 ... .. TRACK -- top/bottom . . . . i vttt e e e e e e 1
25 ..., 111055 ..... SCREW == 10-32 X 5/8" 't vt vt it e et e it e e e e 7
26 ...... 173625 .. ... TRACK - 10p/bottom . . . ottt et it e e e e 1
27 ...... 172309 ..... GUTTER ASSEMBLY .. . ittt ittt et et e e i e e e e e 1
28 ...... 016472 .. ... CAM - crank arm . . oo v i i e it e it e e e e 1
29 ...... 001956 ....... o | I - Yo - A 1
30 ...... 111055 ..... SCREW - 10-32 X 5/8" . . i ittt i it e it e it e 2
31 ...... 016441 ..... BEARING .. .. i it i e e e e e e e e 1
32 ...... 150083 ..... NUT = lock, 10-32 . it e et e et et et 2
33 ...... 001076 ... .. RETAINING RING . ... .. it ittt it v e e et it e 1
34 ...... 016398 ..... LEVER . . i i e e e e e e e e 1
35 ...... 081527 ..... CHAIN TENSION . ..ttt et i et e e e e e e e 1
36 ...... 150083 .. ... NUT - lock, 10-32 ... ittt i et et e et e 2
37 ...... 001260 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 1 1/4™ . . o i i e e et 2
38 ...... 081528 ... .. SCREW - adjustment . . . .. ... ittt it e 1
39 ...... 001840 ... .. NUT - B/1B-18 . .t it et et et et e e e e e 1
4o 7295, Pewer AN

lH (02578 SET Skl
3000 Parts Catalog 7-13



CHAIN DELIVERY

Q8
\gg

P

. Lad

7-14 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

WORK LIGHT RETROFIT KiT

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 111055 ... .. SCREW -~ 10-32 X 5/8™ .\ttt e e e 1
2 ..., 150083 ... .. NUT = 10Ck, 10-32 ottt e e e e e e e e 2
3 ..., 172292 .. ... DEFLECTOR LIGHT - chain delivery . ... ... .oovunennn.. 1
4 . ..... 2654377 ... .. LAMP -- fluorescent .. .. .. e e 1
5 ..., 172632 ... .. LAMP SOCKET ASSEMBLY . . v v et et e e et e 1
6 ..., 101398 ... .. SCREW = B/32 X 112" o ottt e e e e e 2
7 .. 001805 .. ... NUT - REX, B-32 & e e e e e e e e e e e 2
8 ...... 250205 . . . .. CLAMP - €able . . . oot e e e e e 1
9 ...... 101398 ... .. SCREW - B-32 X 172" ot e e 1
10 ...... 001805 ..... NUT - hex, B-32 .t ittt et e e e e e e 1
11 ...... 172310 .. ... BALLAST TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY . .. ..o oo, 1

3000 Parts Catalog 7-156



' CHAIN DELIVERY

6 8 o
, 7 f NOS
= - §F— )
\__ L i
/—4 ; 9,10, 11,12 ' .
RN o i .

14
/—_\_‘ il

i
e 1's

-
-

15

10, 11,12, 13
. 4 5 ]
]

7416 3000 Parts Catalog

)

()



CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY JOGGER ASSEMBLY

PART : UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

L 016466 .. ... SHAFT & ottt e e e 1

2 ... 081553 ..... SCREW - dOWEl .+ v ittt ettt it i i e et e 2

3 ...... 016452 .. ... SHAFT ............. ... e e R 1

4 ...... 016452 .. ... SHAFT -- reference only ........ e e e e e e 1

5 ...... 001094 ..... RETAINING RING ..ttt vt ittt ittt et e e 1

6 ...... 014712 ..... WASHER -- .615i.d., .750 0.d. . . . ...t i it in i 1

7 ... 196443 .. ... SPRING vt e e 1

8 ...... 081553 ..... “SCREW --dowel ................ i e e e 2

9 ..... . 172284 ... .. SIDE JOGGER == 0S8 . v v v'viveson s e e e 1

10 ...... 195401 .. ... BUSHING ..o it ii s e e i e e 2

L I 101023 ..... RETAINING RING .\ttt ittt et 2

12 ...... 401232 ..... KNOB ...\ it e e e 2
13 ...... 172283 ..... SIDE JOGGER--Nn0S . ......... v e e e e 1

14 ...... 172754 ... .. TIE BAR -- chain delivery .. .... e S A, 1

15 ...... 100969 ..... CPE T RING v e e e 1

16 ...... 196444 .. ... SPRING .« vt i vttt e e 1

17 ...... 001771 .. ... WASHER -- .375 i.d., 8750.0. 1

18 ...... 001080 ..... RETAINING RING ...ttt ittt e i e 1

19 785258  awrPur REFRECme.

2 .
3000 Parts Catalog 7-17



CHAIN DELIVERY

1,2,3 g 14

7-18 3000 Parts Catalog



'CHAIN DELIVERY

SPROCKET SHAFT ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY |
1T ..., 016397 ... .. LEVER --tension . ...................... e 1
2 ..., 001076 . .... RETAINING RING ... ... . . . i e i et en oo
3 ...... 1964170 .. ... STUD - pivot . ... i it i e e i e e i 1
4 ...... 172767 ... .. SPROCKET ASSEMBLY --n0S . . . . .. ittt oo 1
5 ...... 195236 ....... BEARING ... ... ... . .. i S 1
6 ...... 001784 .. ... RING = SN8D . v 0 e e e e et e et e e e e e e e e 1
7 ..., 172769 .. ... WASHER --special . ... ... ... i i i ]
8 ...... 190157 .. ... SPACER . .. e e e 2
9 ...... 081836 . ..., SPRING . ... ... . . i e 2
10 ...... 081623 ..... RETAINER - spring . .. ... . . it 2
M ..., 172762 ... .. SHAFT —idler . . v v et et e e e e e e 1
12 ...... 001784 . .... RING—-8Snap .. ..ottt it e i it i e 1
13 ...... 173334 .. ... RELEASE CAM ASSEMBLY . . ... .. . i i e 1
14 ...... 190220 .. ... SPRING .. e e e e e 1
15 ...... 197422 ... .. WASHER -- .636id., .8620c.d. .. ....... ... ... .. ..., 1
16 ... .. 001094 . . ... RETAININGRING .. ... .. e e e e 2
17 ... .. 172647 .. ... ARM —rollerguide . ...... .. ... e e, 1
18 ...... 100716 ... .. NUT - lock . . i s e s e e e e e 2
19 ...... 102261 ..... SCREW «~ B-32 x 7/8" . (e e e 2
20 ..., 172766 ... .. SPROCKET ASSEMBLY ... ... .. i it i e 1
21 ... .. 195236 ....... BEARING .. i e e e e e e e e e e 1
22 ... ... 014761 ... .. WASHER -- .628i.d., 1.0000.d. .. ........ .. ... 1
23 ..., .. 014761 ... .. WASHER -- .628i.d., 1.0000.d. . ... ... ... ... ... . ..., 1
24 ... ... 001784 ... .. BING - 8NP . . o ot s it e e e e e e e e e e 1
25 ..., 016398 ... .. LEVER --tension . . ... .. i i e s 1
26 ...... 172769 ... .. WASHER - special . ... ... . . e e 1
27 ... .. 172769 ... .. WASHER —-special .. ... 0 e e 1
28 ...... 001784 .. ... RING - 8nap . . . o .o et e e e e e e o
29 ...... 172646 ... .. HUB ASSEMBLY .. ...... .. ... i, 1
30 ...... 014247 ... .. SCREW --set, 10-32 x 1/4" . ... .. i 1

3000 Parts Catalog 7-19



CHAIN DELIVERY

@
=
—
S
®
whad
9 1,2 3,4 5
=
o
] 6
)
I
L ] DI —
t ]
L4 LY A4
@ /7'8
[ ]
E 1,3 11
_/ﬁ :
25 i Q, AL
T . R 10
24 N s E
| . & 12
23 ) 1 ]
18, 19> U T
20, 21, 22
17 13/[ E 16
15
14

7-20 3000 Parts Catalog



- CHAIN DELIVERY

BACK JOGGER ADJUSTING SHAFT

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION : ASSEMBLY
| 054350 ..... ROLLER ... i it it it e it et e et et e e 1
2 ..., 001049 ... .. RETAININGRING ........... e e e e e e e 1
3 ...... 179578 ..., .. LEVER ASSEMBLY . . ... ... vt i e et e e e 1
4 ..., 081587 ... .. PAD - friction . . . .............. e e e 1
5 ...... 014510 ... .. TE" RING .t e e e e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 081789 ... .. SPACER . . .. i e e e e e e e 1
7 ..., 179581 ... .. GEAR AND HUB ASSEMBLY .. . ... ... . it i i, i
8 ...... 081597 ... .. PAD - friction . . ... .. i i e e e e e e 1
9 ...... 179585 .. ... CRANK - eXtensSion . . v v v vttt e ettt e et e e e e aas 1
10 ...... 101063 .. ... .. PIN == 10l o e e e e e e e e e e 1
7 ... ... 179584 . ... ... EXTENSION . ...t e e e e e e e e 1
12 .. ..., 017582 ..... KNOB -- gear adjustment . . .. ... v it it ittt et et e e e 1
13 ...... 016933 .. ... KNOB ASSEMBLY .\ .t it e et e e et e e 1
14 ...... 017583 ... .. KNOB -- jogger adjustment: . . .. .. .. .ottt 1
15 ...... 101916 ....... INSERT . ottt i i e e e e e e e e e e e 1
16 ...... 016574 ... .. WASHER -- .3151id., .6870.d. . ... .. .. i i e 1
17 .. .. .. 172288 ..... PLATE - mounting . . . . o v it ittt ittt et et s e e na s 1
18 ...... 111057 ..... SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/4™ . . . .. i e e e 2
19 ...... 075443 ... .. CLAMP - tube . ... i e e e e e e e 2
20 ... ... 173548 ..... BUSHING . . . it e et e e e et e et e e e 3
21T ... .. 111055 .. ... SCREW - 10-32 x 5/8" . . . .. i e e e e e 7
22 ..., .. 150083 ..... NUT —-dock, 10-32 ... .. 9
23 ..., .. 111089 ..... SCREW —- 10-32 . . .. e e e e 6
24 . ..., 0252056 ... .. WASHER -- .328i.d.,,1.0000.d. . ................ e 6
25 ... .. 179575 ..... STAND OFF ... i e e e e e e e e e e e 3
26 ...... 016412 .. ... WORM GEAR ASSEMBLY . ... ... e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 7-21



CHAIN DELIVERY

el ommgo ) ©

7-22 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

JOGGER MECHANISM

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... 016821 . .... KNOB . et e e e e e e 1
2 ..., 0015652 . .... SCREW - 8-32 x 3/8™ .. ittt e e e A
3 ... 1723256 ..., LEVER -- chain delivery control .. ..... . ..o 1
4 ..., 173065 ..... FILLER GUIDE - 05 . .. ittt ittt et et e e e e e s e ans 1
5 ..., 001649 ... .. SEMS UNIT . i e e e e e e e e e 2
6 ...... 178999 .. ... 53 11 O 1
7 .. 197206 ... .. WASHER -- nylon, .388i.d., .8120.d. .................... 2
8 ...... 195837 .. ... WASHER -- .2651id., . 748 0.d. .. . .... ... ... ... e 1
9 ...... 001818 ..... NUT — 1/4-28 . . i e e e e e e e e e e e e e 1
10 ..., .. 150050 ... .. NUT - 1/4-28 . o i e e e e e e et e e 1
11 ..., . 001060 ... .. RETAINING RING . ... it e e e e e e e e e i 1
12 ...... 016409 ... .. CHAIN SHAFT ASSEMBLY .. ........ ... 1
13 ..., 101281 ....... PIN - drive lo0CK . . oo i ittt e e et e e e e e e e e e e 1
14 ...... 000014 .. ..... PIN - D8I . . ottt et e et e e e e e e e e e 1
15 ...... 001983 . ...... PIN - POl . e e e e 1
16 ...... 016410 ....... PAWL MOUNT ASSEMBLY . . ..o it e e e e e e e i e 1
17 ... .. 081720 ........ SPRING . it it ittt e e e e e e e e e
18 ...... 014504 . ....... RING == SNap . . v it i it s e e it e e e e et e e e e a e 1
19 ... .. 016477 .. ... MOUNT -- pawl, sub-assembly ............. ... .. ....... 1
20 ... ... 172647 ... ., ARM --rollerguide . .. ... .. .. i s 1
21 ... ... 179578 .. ... LEVER ASSEMBLY . .......... e e e e e e e e 1
22 ... .. 016494 . .. .. D.R. LINK ASSEMBLY .. ... . . . ittt e a e 1
23 ...... 196405 .., ... .. SPRING .ot e e e e e 2
24 ... ... 001095 ... .. RETAINING RING . ... i it ittt e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog

7-23



CHAIN DELIVERY.

|

IO
Q
B2

;c)
CRIEE
e

I
1

" |
ols

7-24 3000 Parts Catalog

)



&
~

CHAIN DELIVERY

GRIPPER BAR

PART . . UNITS PER
FIGURE NUM ;:;R DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
(eS| ‘ '
T ... sSHaREE. . . | .. CHAIN DELIVERY GRIPPER ASSEMBLY ................... 1
2 ..., 001046 ....... RETAINING RING . ... v it it it s et ee e et et s ae s 1
3 ...... 081764 ....... BEARING ... . ittt i i e e e e e 4
4 . ..... 172061 ....... SPRING -- gripper . . ....... e e e e e e e e e e e 2
5 ...... 172060 ....... COLLAR--Spring . ... oottt i i i i i cans 2
6 ...... 014164 ... .... SCREW - 8-32 X 7/16™ .t it i i i i e e 1
7 ...... 172742 . ... ... SHAFT == gripper . . v i ittt e i e e e 1
8 ...... 001650 ....... SCREW == 8Bt v v v vt vt ettt ettt e e e e e e 2
9 ...... 014190 ... . ... SCREW - 10-32 x 112" .. . ittt i en e 5
10 ...... 014164 ....... SCREW --'8-32 x7/16" ....... e e e e e e 8
L 080564 . .. ... .o PIN . e e e e e e e 1
12 ...... 172302 ....... LEVER ASSEMBLY -- chain delivery gripper ... ............ 1
: coe.. 172744 . GRIPPER BAR ASSEMBLY . .. vt it i e e et e e 1
14 1BLAS o7 . GRIPPER FINGER PAD'ASSEMBLY . . .. ...\, 5
15 ...... 014504 . ...... RING - SNaD & v o it vt et et e et e et e e 2
Ko [009 T Lo Bol=t ¢
11 l0ZSIL PoL e Bepiint 3

3000 Parts. Catalogi I | | 7-25



CHAIN DELIVERY

25, 26, 27

3000 Parts Catalog

7-26



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY ASSEMBLY -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION © ASSEMBLY
T . 173245 ... .. FLANGE —- DOWOEI SPTAY  « v v v v vt v et v ettt et e s 1
2 ..., 001049 .. ... RETAINING RING ... . i i e e e e i 1
3 ...... 173251 ... .. HOUSING - powder spray .. ... ...t P
4 ..., 150083 ... .. NUT —-fock, 10-32 ... ... it e i e e 2
5 ... .. 173252 .. ... SHAFT -- powder spray .« . v v v i it it e e i e e e e 1
6 ...... 014187 . .... SCREW - B-32 X 3/8™ . vttt it it e e e 2
7 ... ... 172985 ..... HARNESS - pOWder S8Pray . . .« v v vt ittt n ot aa e e as s 1
8 ...... 001649 ... .. SEMS UNIT - 10-32 x 1/2" . .. o it e 2
9 ...... 001812 .. ... NUT - 10-32 . e e e e e e 2
10 ...... 250356 ..... CLAMP --cable . ... ... i e e e e e e e 2
11 ..., .. 173075 ..... PANEL - inside . . .o v it it e e e e e e e e 1
12 ...... 173254 .., ... COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY . . .. .. ... i it 1
13 ...... 111067 ... .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/4" . . . . . e i e e e 4
14 . ... .. 022621 ... .. WASHER -- .197id., .B000.d. . ... ... .. .. . o 4
15 ...... 172634 ... .. BRACKET - COMPIresS0r . . . v v v i et e e e st s et a s 1
16 ...... 111099 ... .. SCREW — 3/8-24 x 718" . . . i i e e 2
17 ... 150089 ..... NUT = 37824 . . . e e e e e e e e 2
18 ...... 102157 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 x 3/8" . . . .. e e s 2
19 ... .. 197420 ... .. TUBE -- powder Spray . - -« v v o o it e it e e e 1
20 ... ... 001731 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .250id., .4850.d. ... . ..... ... ... . ..., 2
21 ..., 001640 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-20 x B/8™ . . . . . . i e e e 2
22 ... ... 173250 ... .. SPRAY HEAD --manifold . ........ ... ... . . v n.. 1
23 ... .. 111054 .. .., SCREW -~ 10-32 x 1/2" . . e e e 2
24 ... .. 173249 ... .. BRACKET --manifold . ... ... i e e 1
25 ...... Q01812 ... .. 3 T 1 1 2
26 ...... 001649 ... .. SEMS UNIT -- 10-32 x 1/2" . . . . e i e e s 2
27 ... .. 260098 ... .. CLAMP --cable . .. ... . i e e e 2
28 ... .. 180472 ... .. KNOB it i e e 1
29 ..., .. 101537 ... .. FITTING ot e e e e e e e et it s e 1
30 ...... 173256 ..... BUSHING -- flexible shaft . ... ........ ... ... ... .. ... 1
31 ... .. 250077 ... .. STAY STRAP . .. i i e e e e e e e 2
32 ..., 010076 ..... SHAFT --flexible . .. ... i i i i e i e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 7-27



CHAIN DELIVERY

14,15

12,13

1

3000 Parts Catalog

7-28



h\

CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY ASSEMBLY -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 250077 ... .. STAY STRAP L ittt it e it e i i e e 1
2 ...... 250356 .. ... CLAMP=cable ... ... ..t et i 1
3 ...... 173096 ... .. PHOTOSENSORASSEMBLY --jam . . .. .o oo i i i i e i e e 1
4 ... .. 100204 . .... SCREW - 4-40 X 3/4" . . . i i e i e 2
5 ...... 100116 . .... NUT = 4-40 ..ttt it e ettt et e e e e 2
6 ...... 173094 .. ... BRACKET ASSEMBLY =~ S@NSOT + . o v v v v e e s oo e e 1
7 ...... 111052 .. ... SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8" oo it i it e e e it e e e 2
8 ...... 173093 ... .. PLATE -- support, photosensor . ............ v iiunnnnn 1
9 ...... 173091 . ... .. BRACKET ASSEMBLY -- powder spray, NOS . .. .+ v v v v v v v oo 1
10 ...... 111052 . .... SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8" vt i i i e it e e it e e e .. 3
1M1 ...... 172717 ..... SPRING--holddown . ... ... ... ... 0., EREEE o1
12 ..., 173250 .. ... SPRAY HEAD --manifold .. ... ... ..t 1
13 ...... T01051 . ..o NUT - 10-32 .. i i i i et st en s 2
14 .-..... 173089 ... 4i!Y BRACKET ASSEMBLY -- powder spray, 0S . ... ....vuuuos.s 1
15-.. . 111052 .. ... SCREW - 10-32 X 3/8" . i ittt it e i e e e e 3
G 173255 ourPar REAEcTon
3000 Parts Catalog 7-29



CHAIN DELIVERY

6,7,8

3000 Parts Catalog

7-30



a

'CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY RATCHET AND WORM GEAR

PART ; UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION . " ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 001047 ... .. RING == SNap .« o ottt e i e e et ettt ettt i e e e et 1
2 ... 001755 ..... WASHER . .. ..... .. i, i e e 2
3 ...... 196402 ..... BUSHING ... ... it ie i e e 3
4 ...... 014461 ... .. RETAINING RING -- #4 . . ... e e e e e e e e i e v e e e 1
5 ...... 016481 .. ... CRANK SHAFT ASSEMBLY .. .......... I Y S 1
6 ...... 150085 . .... NUT --lock, 1/4-28 . ... .............. e v e e 1
7 ...... 178999 ..... STUD . e e e EEPN 1
8 ...... 195837 ... .. WASHER -- .265i.d., .749 0.d. ........ e 1
9 ...... 173248 . . ... BRACKET ASSEMBLY .. ........ it ivivinnn.. EE 1
10 ...... 111055 ... .. SCREW - 10-32 X 5/8" . . . i it i i vt et et e 2
11 ..., 081575 ... .. LEVERASSEMBLY .. ............... e e 1
12 ...... 021369 ... .. SPRING . .. i e e T
13 ...... 179567 .. ... LEVER SUB- ASSEMBLY .............................. 1
14 ...... 001095 ... .. RETAININGRING ............ e e e e e 1
15 ...... 081604 .. ... CONTROL RATCHET --referenceonly .................... 1
16 ...... 081609 .. ... CRANK ~— 50RO Yol &~ . . . . . . ... 1
17 ... .. 016477 ... .. PAWL MOUNT SUB-ASSEMBLY ...... e e 1
18 ...... 081567 ... .. PAWL . e 1
19 ...... 001049 .. ... RETAINING RING . . . et e e et o 1
20 ...... 081833 ..... SPRING --pawl ... ..o s i e e e 1
21 ..., 016415 .. ... WORM AND MOUNT ASSEMBLY .+« v v vt oe e te e eieeennn, 1
22 ... .. 081553 ..... SCREW —-dowel . ...... ... ...ttt L2
23 ...... 001920 ..... Lo 1A R #: T 1
24 ... ... 001981 ..... PIN--roll .......... 0 i, S O 1
25 ... .. 196398 ... .. BEARING --flange . . .. ...........c...... e e DI |
26 ...... 001432 .. ... BEARING ..................... e e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog f 7-31



CHAIN DELIVERY

@ -] o w

- N o

Al

10

7-32

3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

CHAIN DELIVERY SPROCKET ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 173645 ... .. WASHER . . . e e e e e 3
2 ..., 001688 ..... SCREW --S8MS . ... ..o v v vt i e e e e e e e e 1
3 ...... 173661 .. ... SPRING - Wave . .. i e e e e e e e e e 1
4 ... ... 173668 ... .. RETAINER - SPFING .« v v v vt e e e e s e e e e e et e e e i e e e 1
5 ...... 179637 .. ... ENCODER ASSEMBLY .. vt it it it e e e e e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 172755 .. ... ENCODER -- chain delivery shaft . ....................... 1
7 ..., 172756 ... .. BRACKET - 8nCoder . ... i i ittt ettt et ottt n 1
8 ...... 111076 .. ... SCREW - hex washer . ... .ottt i ittt e e a e 3
9 ...... 172753 ..... HOUSING -- bearing, chain delivery . ... ... ............... 1
10 ...... 014712 .. ... WASHER . ... e e e e e 3
11 ...... 172752 .. ... DRIVE SHAFT AND SPROCKET ASSEMBLY ... ............. 1
12 ...... 1006092 ..... SCREW L it e e e e e e e e e 3
13 ...... 001731 ... .. WASHER - 100K . . v e e e e e e e e e 3
14 ...... 005620 ..... WASHER . .. i it e e e e e 3
15 ...... 172740 ... .. SPUR GEAR . .. it ittt s ittt et e ettt e 1
16 ...... 100806 ..... SCREW --sockethead . ......... ..., 1
17 .. ..., 172753 .. ... HOUSING -- bearing, chaindelivery ...................... 1
18 ...... 102238 . .... BALL BEARING . . .o oo ittt e e s e e e e e e e e e 1
S 19 ..., 196955 ... .. WASHER . . o e e e e e e e e 1
20 ...... 102254 . ..., SCREW == B/16B-24 . . . e s e e e e e e e e e 1
~— 21 ... .. 001065 .. ... RETAINING RING . ottt vttt ettt et e e 1
22 ...... 102250 ... .. RETAININGRING —black . ........ ... ... ... ..., 1
23 ... .. 102249 ... .. PIN - 138l . . o it e e e e e e e e e e 2
24 . ..., 196850 ... .. WASHER -~ thruSt . . . v oo e ettt e e e e et e e e e 1
25 . ... .. 001786 .. ... RETAINING RING . .. .o i e e e e s e a 1
26 ...... 172758 ... .. HUB . o e e e e e e e 1
27 .. ... 172760 ..... CAM --chaindelivery . . . ... .. . i it 1
28 ... ... 014111 .. ... SCREW «- 1/4-28 x B/8" . . . . . i e e . 4
.
R
3000 Parts Catalog 7-33



3000 Parts Catalog |

CHAIN DELIVERY

7-34



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- POWDER METERING ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1. 42423040* .. LABEL —jar ........ e 1
2 ...... 41-440* CJAR L T, e e e e e e e e 1
3 ...... I-1T4T12R™ ... FTUBE ASSEMBLY . .. .. it e e e e e e et e e e e 1
4 ...... TB87838GAY .. GASKET - Jar & . v i v i s e e s e e e e e e e e e 1
5 ...... 84119103* .. MANIFOLD -- tested, limited turn . . .. ... . oo vttt nn 1
6 ...... 78304-9000* . SOLENOID - 12V DC . . .. i e e e e e e e e 1
7 ..., 43464410% .. ADAPTOR - tube, 1/16 npt x 1/4™ . . . . . it i i it inae s 1
8 ...... 62030 ..... ELBOW --barbed, 1/8 npt x 1/4" . . . . . ... . i 2
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-35



CHAIN DELIVERY

7-36

3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- SPRAY BAR ASSEMBLY

PART : UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ...... 3222003* ... SPRAYER -- "B" size, right . . ... ...ttt i e 1
2 ... 42988001* .. TAPE--VHB ... ..... ... . .. ....... e e e e 2
3 ...... 3116003% ... MANIFOLD -- blow down ...... e e e e e e e 1
4 ... .. 3421040A" .. TUBE - blow down . . ... i i i it e et e e e e 1
5 ...... 42099056* ... COLLAR - tube, blowdown .............. .. ... ..., 2
6 ...... B250-2% . ... ADAPTOR--tubing ... ... ... ittt 1
7 ... UMB0OO6* ... CLAMPS. --tubing . ......... .. ... i 2
8 ...... A2323111* .. LED WIREHARNESS ASSEMBLY .. ... ... ... . .. ... 1
9 ... 280A* ... .. CONNECTOR —-spade . ... ... ittt e enas 2
10 ...... 14T38* ..... TUBING - pve, 42" . . i i i e e e e e e 1
11 ...... TAECT38* ... TUBING - natvar, 42" . ... it i et e et e et e 1
12 ...... 21390191% | . SHELL —-sb .. ... . . . e e e e 1
13 ...... 42412015* .. LABEL - serial ... ... .. i e e 1

* Contact Airtech

3000 Parts Catalog " 7-37



CHAIN DELIVERY

3000 Parts Catalog

7-38



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- WIRING SUBASSEMBLY

PART . UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... eLWT* ., ... WASHER - Iock, #6 . . . i it it e e e e e e e e 4
2 ..., 632MS14* .. SCREW - 6-32 x 1/4™ . . . . it e i e 3
3 ...... B632MS12* .. SCREW - 8-32 x 112" . . . i i i it e e 1
4 ..., . CW-0805* ... CLAMP ....... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ]
5 ..., 6752620% ... POWER CORBRD - lamp . . o v i i it it ettt i e et i e e i
6 ...... RP-LAMP™ |, .. LAMP - 2000 watt . . . . .. i it it i et e et e s a s 1
7 ... .. 2779009% ... PLATE ——-end . . . ittt e e e e e e e e 1
8 ...... 4209909* ... LAMPHOLDER - ceramic . . .. . -« it i n ettt et e s e e a s 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-39



- CHAIN DELIVERY

3000 Parts Catalog

7-40



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- SPRAYER SUBASSEMBLY

PART : UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T e, 3165014* ... MANIFOLD . . .... e J 1
2 ..., CH-0407* ... CLAMP —-half .. ... ... ... ... .. .o e e e e 1
3 ...... 6785319* ... RESET --thermal . ... .. ... ittt eee 1
L N IRWL-WHITE* LABEL — Wire . .. .o v ittt i it i ettt s i st en ey 1
b ...... T AIRWL-BLUE* . . LABEL - Wire . . ...t it i i ittt e ce e it ta s e n e 1
6 ...... 14T38-FL* ... TUBING - flouran . . ... ... . . i it i a e 2
7 ... 3231006 ... SPRAYER . . .. it i i i e e e e e e 1
8 ...... UMB006* ... CLAMP (hidden) .. ... ... . ittt i i ia e 2
9 ...... 5250-2* .... ADAPTOR --tubing (hidden) . ... .. ..... ... ... . ... ... 2
10 ...... 3386007* ... EQUALIZER --powder . ......... ... . . i cininiianaan 1
1M1 ...... 3451002* ... TUBE --connector thidden) . . .. ... .. ... .. .« ... .. 2
12 ...... 3221006% . .. SPRAYER . . . . i e e e e s 1
13 ...... 032MS12* .. SCREW - 10-32 x 172" . e e i e e e e e i e 2
14 ...... TOLWT* . ... WASHER --lock, #10 . . . .. .. . . e i e e 2

* Contact Airtech

3000 Parts Catalog 7-41



CHAIN DELIVERY

3000 Parts Catalog

7-42



'CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- FRAME SUBASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY .

1 ..., 2779017* ... BRACKET --frame .............. e e e e 2

2 . 2739021 L. REFLECTOR . ... i e e e e e R

3 ... 2779004* . .. BRACKET -- mounting, Spraver . . . ... .. ...uoeueeouen.. ... 2

4 ...... FAST70602-24*SPACER - fastex . . . v v v vttt vttt ettt e e et e s 2

5 ...... 632MS14" .. SCREW - B-32 X 1/4" . . .. i e et e e e e 9

6 ...... eLWT* ... .. WASHER - lock, #86 . ... ... ...t e e e 9

7 ..., 3691016* ... BAR—side ... ... . ittt e e i e e e 2

8 ...... 2779024* ... STRAP - grounding . . . . . v v it i ittt e e e e e e e 1

9 ...... 2779009% | . PLATE - @nd ... i e e e e e e 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-43



CHAIN DELIVERY

12,13, 14

16, 17,18

744 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- COVER

: PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ..., 2139020% .., COVER = 0UtEr . . v v vttt ittt et e it e e e e i e ie e 1
2 ..., A323102* . .. INDICATOR LIGHT ASSEMBLY . .. .. .. . .ttt i 1
3 ...... CD-0609* ... CLAMP -- dual tube (forillustrationonly) . . . .. .............. 1
4 ..., 480319-10* . CONNECTOR -- plastic, female . ...............couun.... 1
5 ...... IRWL-RED* ., . LABEL --wire, red . ... ...ttt it et tine s 1
6 ...... 43324102* . . TUBE -- flouran, 7" . .. .. ... e e 1
7 ..., UMBO006* .., .  CLAMP —- (hidden) « .o v v vt st it ettt ie e e e et e e e e 1
8 ...... CH-0407* ... CLAMP - half, 1/4" . .. .. e e e e 1
9 ...... O32HN-SPN* . NUT - 10-32 . o it i vttt i e i e e et e e 1
10 ...... 2639022*% ... SHIELD == SEASOF « . v vt vt ie et e ies s i e et e 1
1M1 ..., 2639017* ... BRACKET -- mounting, SENSOT . . . ... v v vt vie vttt e e n e e 1
12 ...... 440MS34* .. SCREW --'4-40 x3/4". . ....... D 2
13 ...... 4LWT* ... ... WASHER -- lock, #4 ....... N 2
14 ...... 440HN* ... NUT--4-40 ................ @ e e e e e 2
15 ...... 67788058 ... PHOTO SENSOR ASSEMBLY . .\ .o v it i s et et 1
16 ...... 032MS38* .. SCREW -- 10-32 x 3/8" (hidden)
17 ..o, 10FW* ... .. WASHER -- flat, #10 (hidden)
18 ...... T0LWT* . ... WASHER -- lock, #10 (hidden)
19 ...... 6PHSM14* .. SCREW --sheetmetal, #6 . ... . ... ... .. e 1
20 ...... 3441042* ... TUBE --CO0l ... i it it ittt i e e et e e e 1
21 ... .. 2906022A* .. CHEMICAL SHIELD . .. . . ittt et it e e e e e e 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-45



CHAIN DELIVERY

3000 Parts Catalog |

7-46



__CHAIN DELIVERY

| POWDER SPRAY -- PNEULECTRIC PANEL ASSEMBLY
PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION : , ASSEMBLY
1T ... LCB-2* ..... LAMP CONTROL -- pc board, 220V .. ... ... ¢ iu e nn 1
2 ..., 2879005B* .. MTG PLATE --electronics . . . . . . v v v i v vt i e en e e 1
3 ..., 67312061* .. TRANSFORMER-- IR, 220V . ...........c.vuu... U 1
4 ..., . 832SHN* ... NUT --shake proof, #8 . . .. ... i e 4
5 ...... 632MS12* .. SCREW -- machine, 6-32 x 1/2" . .. ... .. e 4
6 ...... 8221402A* .. HEAT SINK - triaC . . . . . ittt i it et et e e e e 1
7 ... 41316001* .. TRIAC--600V,35A . ............. e e e e e e 2
8 ...... 632SHN* ... NUT -- shake proof, #6 ......... e e 4
9 ..., - O32HN-SPN* . NUT -- shake proof, #10 .. ... ... .. . ... e e . 2
10 ...... 2446011A* .. BRACKET -- mtg, black pneulectric . ..................... 1
M ..., .. 6785568A* ...  RECEPTACLE - lamp, female . ... .... .4 . .viiveuinnaninn. 1
12 ...... 47420632* .. NUT-joyjam(notshown) .......... ... v viereur.. 1
13 ...... 41742000% .. FUSE HOLDER -- pushin, 20A . ........ ... ... ..o, 2
* Contact Airtech
f\

3000 Parts Catalog | 747



CHAIN DELIVERY

IR 11
R TR,
7 RS '
c"'i(‘v‘"’":f‘!’
LRI 12
B
G\ 13
L
Powder N

Out (‘%(’fﬁmf%.
Co‘.:u:viing"'ii—:—jC

Air

7-48 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- PNEUMATICS ASSEMBLY

- * Contact Airtech

PART
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 ..., 0420HB58* .. SCREW -- hex head, 1/4-20 x5/8" . ... ... ... .. ..
2 ... T4LW* ... .. WASHER —-splitlock ................ e -
3 ... 14T38* ... .. TUBING --pve, 7" . .. oo oot e e -
4 ..., 6785052A* .. SOLENQIDENABLE-wh . ... ... .. ... ...
b ...... 6785151A* .. INDICATORLIGHT ~-wh .. ... ... .. .. v..
6 ...... IRWL-RED* .. LABEL--tubing ...... ... .t
7 ...... 4344390b* .. TUBING UNION -- 3/16" . ... . i i i i i
8 ...... IRWL-WHITE* LABEL —-tubing ... ... .. ... ..t
9 ...... 14ECT38* ... TUBING -- conductive, 26" ... ... ... ... .. oo,
10 ...... 38NBS16* ... TUBING -- braded, 36" ... ... ... . . i
{3 BX442* . ..., CLAMP --tubing . ... ..« ittt it
12 ..., 6822308A" .. TUBING - redux mfd. ... .. v v it r e me s s e e
13....... 8-FR089* . RESTRICTOR == flow . v v v i vt it v i e e e ie e e aa s

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

'7-49



CHAIN DELIVERY

Brown

7-50 | 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- ELECTRICAL PANEL WIRING

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

1 S 6785555A* .. POWER BREAKER --neutral, wh . ... ... ..... ... ... ..., 1

2 ..., 6785557A* .. TRIAC #2 --forreferenceonly ........... ... ... ... ... 1

I N/AA* (... ... LAMP POWER RECEPTACLE - for referenceonly . .. ........ .. 1

4 ...... B785566A* .. TRIAC #1 —forreferenceonly . ...... ... ..., 1.

5 ... 6785554A* .. POWERBREAKER --hot, wh . ... ... . ... .. ... . . ... 1

6 ...... N/A® ... ... FUSE HOLDER -- for reference only . ... ... ..........c.... 2

7 ..., 6753423A* .. POWER CORD -- interconnect, 220V, 12" ... .. ............. 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-51



CHAIN DELIVERY

S’

7-b2 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY

1T ..., B8955008% ... SHAFT SUPPORT ASSEMBLY . .............. .. ......... 1

2 ..., 2978021* ... PLATE--mounting, valve . ... ... . ¢ ittt e 2

3 ...... 2436010* ... CONTROL PANEL -- A.B.Dick, black ... .............. .. ... 1

4 ... 42362Z4A% . OVERLAY . . .. . e e e e e e e 1

5 ...... 38PANEL* ... NUT -- jam

6 ...... 42556003* .. KNOB -- black

7 ... O3ZHN-SPN* . NUT - shake proof, #10 . . ..o i ittt it e i e e 2

8 ...... 2436009* ... BRACKET -- mounting, control panel . ... ................. 1

. WASHER -- lock, internal tooth

0 ..., 41525320* .. AMP--male, plastic . . . . .. i i it e e e 1

L 43453904* .. UNION - reduCtion . .. vt v ittt it et e et e e e e e 1

12 ..., .. IRWL-BLUE™* .. LABEL —-wire . ... ... i e e e i 1

13 ...... 8-FR66* . ... RESTRICTOR --flow, 0.070" ... .. .. it 1

14 ...... CW-0805* ... CLAMP —-tubing .. ... ... . ...t ei e e, 1

15 ... ... B3ZHN-NYL® . NUT - hex, #8 . . .. it i e e e e e e 1

16 ...... T4T38™ . . . .. TUBING - 26" ... ittt ettt e e e e e e 1

17 ... .. 6831503* ... BD VALVE ASSEMBLY . .. ... . .. ... . . i 1

18 ...... 6762100A* .. INTENSITY POT ASSEMBLY . . ... ... .. . e 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-53



CHAIN DELIVERY

3000 Parts Catalog

7-54



CHAIN DELIVERY

INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- STRAIN RELIEF BRACKET/IR POWER SWITCH

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBELY |

1 ..., 66235R* .... STRAINRELIEF . ... ... ... ... .. i i, PP 1

2 ..., N/A* ... ... NUT - locking ... .ottt ittt et et e .2

3 ...... 2006003A* .. BRACKET -- strain relief mounting, black . .............. ~.. ¥

4 .,.... 41317008* . IRPOWER SWITCH ... ... .. i i 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-55



CHAIN DELIVERY

7-56 . 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

INFRARED/POWDER SPRAY -- POWER CORD

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 41511322* .. POWERPLUG -- 20 amp, NEMA, 6-15p . .................. 1
2 ... PV14-10R* ., CONNECTOR--ring ........... S 1
3 ..., 41528123* .. CONNECTOR --flanged, "U" . ....... ... .. . oy 2
4 ..., 14GA32-220* POWERCORD........ e e e 1

* Contact Airtech

3000 Parts Catalog 7-57



CHAIN DELIVERY

7-58 3000 Parts Catalog



CHAIN DELIVERY

POWDER SPRAY -- COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 6813206A* .. COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY . . ... .. e L
2 ..., 43466315* .. ADAPTOR ................... e 1
3 ...... GSTFILTER* .. PLASTIC INTAKE FILTER & . \\vvttveineneneeennnnnnnn, 1
a ..., 112C* . ..., PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE ... ..........oiiinnnnnen. .. 1
* Contact Airtech
3000 Parts Catalog 7-59






Base




BASE

28,29.30 /

3000 Parts Catalog



—~—

BASE

MOTOR AND POSITION CONTROL ASSEMBLY

PART

NUMBER DESCRIPTION

173425 ... .. TABLE LIFT ASSEMBLY GEAR MOTOR
173426 ....... GEAR MOTOR -- table lift

250356 ....... CLAMP--cable ........0.0..vv.....
197416 .. ... .. PIVOT —-snap .......... 0.,
101197 ....... SCREW ... e e
001588 . ...... SCREW --Phillips .. ...............
178259 ....... SUPPORT --gearmotor . ... .........
14249 ... .... SCREW —set . . ... v i i iin i a e
173431 ... .. .. COVER -- encoder bracket

100228 ....... NUT & e e e e e e e e
110113 ..... .. SCREW - Phillips . ................
173427 . ... ... STANDOFF ... ....... ... ... ......
173428 ....... STANDOFF ... ..... .. ... . .....
173430 ....... BRACKET --encoder . . .............
014250 . ...... SCREW --sockethead .............
180422 ..., ... DiSK ASSEMBLY -- encoder

178179 . ... ... SENSOR ASSEMBLY -- encoder

252527 .. ... ... PIN --terminal . ..................
253387 . ....... CONNECTOR .. ... ... . it
251191 ........ SHRINK TUBE--#5 . ...............
254262 ... ... .. SWITCH -- shelted optical .. .........
173441 ., .. ... BRACKET -- gear motor assembly

253383 ........ CONNECTOR . ..... ... . i,
253524 .. ... ... PIN--contact . ...................
173429 ., ... ... BRAKE --gearmotor ... ............
173432 ... .. SPROCKET -- #41, 10teeth .............
014180 ..... SCREW -—-s58t . ... ... i
111073 ... .. SCREW . .. i e
001731 .., .. WASHER —-lock . ........ ... ... ...
005620 . ..., WASHER ......... .. ... .. . ..

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

3000 Parts Catalog

8-1



BASE

b

3000 Parts Catalog

8-2



BASE

HEAT EXCHANGER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .., 180963 ..... EXCHANGER --heat. . .......... e e e 1
2 ..., 197381 .. ... BARB - 5/B hose, 1/2npt, 90 degrees . . . .. .. ... .. oo 2
3 ..., 150085 ..... NUT - lock, 1/4-28 . . . i i it i et e et b e 4
4 ..., 111070 ..... SCREW - 1/4-28 x 77187 o i i i e i et e e e e 4
5 ...... 172475 .. ... PLATE -- mounting, fan . . .. .00ttt r e it iamnnneenns s 1
6 ...... 014812 .. ... NUT - keps, B-32 ... i ittt et ettt et aeeee s 4
7 ... .. 014812 .. ... NUT - keps, 6-32 . . ..o i e e e et e e i e e 4
8 ...... 102210 ..... SCREW --panhead, 6-32 x5/8" ... ... ey 4
g ...... 202475 .. ... GUARD --finger, fan . ........... ... ... .. . 0a.. 1
10 ...... 172099 .. ... GASKET . . . e e e e e 1
1 ...... 172477 ... .. SHROUD . .ttt e e e e e e e 1
12 ..., 202144 ... .. FAN L e e 1
13 ...... 111073 ... .. SCREW — 1/4-28 X 5/8™ . . . o\ i it it e e 2
14 ...... 001731 ..... WASHER -- lock, .2560id., 4B50.d. ....... ... ... .. .. ..... 2
15 ...... 005620 ..... WASHER - .2b4id., .6250.d. .. ... ... .. e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 8-3



BASE - - | -

L
+
+ ‘
19
ol
9 Lo ;
)+ D 22
a—Ao A -@ /i///ﬁ14
e B o] sl
z—xg | 1 1 4—8 ~ 7
R {
3 Y i1
"/ B “
12 |
' 6
23
8-4 3000 Parts Catalog



BASE

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1T .. ... 178400 ... ..
2 ... 172713 ... ..
3 ..., 172713 ... ..
4 ..., 180882 ... ..
B ... 180882 .. ...
6 ...... 180882 .. ...
7 ..., 180882 .....
8 ...... 180882 .. ...
g ... 180882 .....
10 ...... 180882 .....
L S 180882 .....
12 ...... 180882 .. ...
13 ...... 178403 ... ..
14 ..., 178403 ... ..
15 ..., 178403 ... ..
16 ..., 178403 .. ...
17 ... ... 178403 ... ..
18 ...... 178403 ... ..
19 ...... 178403 . . ...
20 ... ... 173395 .. ...
21 ... 173395 . ...,
22 ..., 250493 .. ...
23 ... ... 072741 . .. ..

TUBING SCHEMATIC

UNITS PER

DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY .
TUBING -- reinforced, 1/4" i.d., .60 0.d., 16" {sold 1.5") ....... 1
TUBING -- black, .25 i.d., .375 0.d., 15" (sold 7.5'} . . . . . ... |
TUBING -- black, .25 i.d., .375 0.d., 18" {sold 7.5') . . . . . .. S |
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o.d., 14" (sold 21") . ... ... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o0.d., 36" (scld 21") ... .. .. 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o.d., 21" (scld 21°) .. ..... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o.d., 41" (sold 21°) ....... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 0.d., 32" (sold 21") ....... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o.d., 14" (soid 21"} ....... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 0.d., 30" (sold 21') ....... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o.d., 23" {sold 21} ....... 1
TUBING -- reinforced, 5/8" i.d., .906 o.d., 36" {sold 21°) ... .... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., 5/8" 0.d., 15" (soid 15.5'} ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., 5/8" 0.d., 18" {s0ld 165"} ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., b/8" 0.d., 44" {sold 155"} ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., 5/8" o.d., 44" {sold 1B.5'} ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., 5/8" o.d., 12" {sold 15.5") ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8"i.d., 5/8" o.d., 12" (sold 15.5") ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., 5/8" o.d., 12" (sold 15.5°) ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8"i.d., 1/2" 0.d., 15" {sold 30.5") ......... 1
TUBING -- clear, 3/8" i.d., 1/2" o.d., 157 {sold 30.5") ......... 1
TIES --cable . ....... e e e e e e e e e e 8
CLAMP - tubing . . .. . i i e e e e e e e 16

3000 Parts Catalog



BASE

8-6

3000 Parts Catalog



BASE

FEEDER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTICN : ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 197330 ..... BARB -- beaded hose, 5/8"id. .................. e 1
2 ..., 197182 .. ... BARB -- male connector ....... e e e e e e e e 4
3 ...... 197329 ..... BARB--hose, 3/8™ f.d. . . . . it i e e e e 2
4 ... ... 197331 ..... TEE--3/8"npt ...... e e e e e e e e 1
5 ...... 197330 ... .. BARB -- beaded hose, 5/8™ i.d. ........ ... .. i 1
6 ...... 196973 ..... PLUG - BIDB . . o it et it et i e e e e e 1
7 ..., 172479 ..... PLATE - face . .. it i et e e e e s et e e 1
8 ...... 111070 ... .. SCREW -- 1/4-28 x /18" . . i e e e e 2
9 ...... 172478 ... .. BRACKET --blowermanifold . . . .. ..... ... .o 1
10 ...... 172479 ... ., PLATE - face . . .o it e ittt et e e e e e 1
L . 179808 ..... MANIFOLD . ...t i it et et it e e e et en e 1
12 ...... 110057 .. ... SCREW —~pan head, 8-32 x1 1/2" .. ... ... 4
13 ...... 150081 ..... NUT - Jack, 8-32 . . . i e e e e 4
4 ... .. 197333 ..... BARB -- 5/8" i.d., beaded hoseto 1/2npt . .. ... .. ... ... ... 2
15 ..., 197329 . ..., BARB--3/8"id.,hoseto 3/8npt ........ ... ... . .. 1
16 ...... 172480 ... .. MANIFOLD -- filter . . . . . o i e e e e e e e e v e e 1
17 ... 008620, .. .. WASHER -- .254i.d.,, .6250.d. ..... ... .. .. 2
18 ...... 001731 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .4850.d. ......... e e 2
19 ...... 014304 ..... SCREW -- 1/4-28 x 1 142" . i i e e e e e s 2
20 ...... 172715 ..... JAR - filter, metal . . . ... . e e 1
21 ..., 197401 ... .. TEE —street, 1/2" Npt . . . .0 i e e e e e e e 1
22 ... ... 197333 .. ... BARB - beaded hose, 5/8"id. ....... ... ... .. . . L 2
23 ...... 172714 .. ... JAR - filter, PlastiC . . . v it e 1
24 ... ... 197329 ... .. BARB - hose, 3/B" i,d, . . ..o vt i e e e e 1
25 ... ... 197333 ... .. BARB -- beaded hose, 5/87i.d. . ... ... ... .. . .. . . i, 1
26 ...... 172716 ..... JAR --filter, metal . . . . . . e e e e e 1
27 ..., 197392 .. ... NIPPLE - CloSE . . . v it e i e e e e s e e e e e 1
28 ...... 197334 ... .. NIPPLE -- close, 1/2" npt . . .. . .. i i e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog | 8.7



'BASE

8-8 3000 Parts Catalog



BASE

TANK ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 001710 ... .. WASHER -- lock, .320i.d., .5700.d. ... ..... ... . . ..., 2
2 ..., 197182 .. ... BARB -- connector, male . . . ....... e e e .2
3 ...... 178778 ..... U BOLT AND NUT ... e i e et e e e e 2
4 ..., 178780 ..... RESERVOIR - vacuum Stroker . . . . ...« . . i i it i i an e an s 1
5 ..., 178781 .. ... PLUG . .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
6 ...... 197330 ..... BARB - beaded hose, 5/8™i.d. . ....... ... .. .. o oL 1
7 ..., 111070 .. ... SCREW -- 1/4-28 X 7/16™ . . . i it i e e e e e e e 4
8 ...... 172825 ..... SCREEN - base . . . .. . i e e e e e 1
Q ...... 173155 .. ... SHROUD - filter . . ... .. . . i e i e 1
10 ...... 1731566 ... .. GASKET -- material 180981 .. ... ... . . . . i it 1
LI I 101537 ..... FITTING .. . e e e e e e e e s et e s et e e 1
12 ...... 179740 ..... VALVE —check . . ... i i i it e e e e e e e e 1
13 ...... 014304 ..... SCREW --cap, 1/4-28 . . . .. i i e e e e 2
14 ...... 197395 ... .. FITTING --male . . .. o e e e e e it e e a e e 1
15 ...... 197396 ..... FITTING --elbow, male .. ... .. .. .. . it 1
16 ...... 251374 .. ... CONNECTOR ... i i i e it e e e s e e e et e et e e e 2
17 ... ... 253916 ... .. SWITCH - pressure . .. . v v v vs v it to it e e s ne s L1
18 ...... 179787 ... .. VALVE - safety, tank . . . . ... . i it et 1
19 ...... 173602 .. ... VESSEL -- pressure tank (173602} ... ..., ... ... ..., 1
20 ..., .. 101440 ... .. NIPPLE - #4 . . . o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 2
3000 Parts Catalog 8-9



BASE

3000 Parts Catalog

8-10



BASE

FIGURE

FEEDER PUMP AND COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

PART
NUMBER

197391 .. ...
197333 .....
102258 .. ...
173367 ... ..
111089 ... ..
001710 . .. ..
014784 . . ...
172555 .. ...
172714 .. ...
172702 ... ..
014807 .. ...
197329 ... ..
111073 .. ...
001731 .. ...
005620 . . ...

100586 . . . ..
122661 ... .,
001706 . . ...
172666 . . ...
172481 ... ..
197351 .. ...
172484 . . ...
197350 . . ...
172485 .. ...
001833 .. ...
102222 .. ...
172483 . .. ..
005620 . . . ..
001731 . ... ..
111073 ... ..
172510 . .. ..

DESCRIPTION

BARB -- 5/8" hose, 1/2" npt, 90 degrees . ...........
BARB —- beaded hose, 5/8™id. ......... e e
NUT --5/16-18 . ............ e e e .
GUARD --wireandfan .. ............ ... ... ..
SCREW -- 5/16-24 x5/8™ .. .. ... i i i
WASHER -- lock, .320i.d., .570od. ...............
WASHER--- .328i.d., .8120.d. .. ...... .. ... ... ...
MOTOR-- aif VACUUIM | .+ . o v s o e e e e e e e s tn e s nss
JAR ——Filter . . . .o e e e e e e e
PUMP - vACUUM . . . . .t et e s e s i e e i e e e
NUT - 1/4-28 . . . . i e et e e et e e eenas
BARB--hose, 3/8" i.d. . .. ... . it e,
SCREW — 1/4-28 x 5/8™ . . . . . i ittt iie s
WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .4850.d. ...... ... .. ...,
WASHER -- .254 i.d., .62bo.d. ... ... .. ... ... ...,
PLATE ... .. it e e et ee e ns e
SCREW -~ 1/4-28 x 1" . . it i e e e e e
SCREW — 10-32 x 3/8™ . ... i e
WASHER -- lock, ,199id., .4000d. ...............
WIRE ~ground strap . . . . .. . . ittt e
PLATE -- base COMPrassor . . ... vt v et e oo
PULLEY . ..t i e e e e e e
VT BELT vttt e e e e e
PULLEY --twogroove . ... . ... it iennnian
INSULATOR . .. i it e e e e e e e i e e
NUT - 1/4-20 . . e e e e e e e

SCREW -- 5/16-18 x 1 1/8"

PLATE . .. e
WASHER -- 264 i.d., .8250d. ... ... ... ... .. ...
WASHER -- lock, .250i.d., .4850d. ......... ... e
SCREW - 1/4-28 x5/8" . . . . . ... i i e
COMPRESSOR . ... i i e e

UNITS PER

ASSEMBLY

...... 4
...... 4

...... 1

...... 4
...... 4

...... 2

...... 4
...... 4

3000 Parts Catalog

- 8-11



 BASE

3000 Parts Catalog

8-12



BASE

PNEUMATIC AIR COMPRESSOR

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMEBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY
L 172499 ... .. COMPRESSOR . ..ttt i ittt e it e e et 1
2 ... 172498 ... .. ISOLATOR - vibration . ... .. .. ittt it et 4
3 ... 014808 .. ... NUT - 10-32 . i i it e et e et e e et i 4
4 ...... 172666 .. ... WIRE--ground strap . . ... ...t 1
B ..., 001706 .. ... WASHER -- lock, .199i.d., .4000.d. . ... ... ... ... ..., 1
6 ...... 196980 .. ... BARB - elbow, male . ... . ittt it e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 8-13



I\_/
8-14 3000 Parts Catalog



BASE

PART
NUMBER

173405 ... ..
173409 ... ..
111068 ... ..
173424 ...,
173423 ... ..
016572 ... ..
111070 .....
254530 ... ..
197416 .. ...
102260 ... ...
1022585 ... ..
173211 ... ..
081879 .. ...
196927 .. ...
001047 . .. ..

BASE ASSEMBLY

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
DISTRIBUTION BOX - @mPty . . ot vttt et r e ee it e e an s 1
DISTRIBUTION BOX —-complete .. ........ ... ... ..o 1
SCREW - 1/4-28 x B/16™ . . ... i e e e e e e 4
CONTROLBOX -—complete . . ... v i i it i e et e 1
CONTROLBOX ——empty . . .. vt ot ettt e i e i e aaas 1
WASHER -- .265i.d., .B750d. ........ .. .. ... i 4
SCREW --.1/4-28 x 7/18" . . ..« e e 4
CRADLE . . .. e e e e e e 10
PIN--mounting, cradle . . . ... ... ... .0 unnninn 10
WASHER - .765i.d., 1.5 0d. . . .. ... . ... . e 6
NUT - hex, 3/4 x 10 . .. ... e e e e e e e 6
STUD ........, .. c..... e e e e e e e e e 6
GLIDER . .. it e e e e e 6
WASHER - .376i.d., .7550.d. ... .. ... .. . e 6 -
RING — SNap . . . . i it it e i e e e e e e e e e e 6

3000 Parts Catalog

8-15



BASE o - | i

8-16 3000 Parts Catalog



BASE

PART
NUMBER

102254
196955
001065
102238
173048
111075
197010
172588
173047
1963956
100586
180378
180379
180380
180377
180376
179489
172681
253815
178307
192766
001763
101869
101774

.....

.....

.....

DRIVE MOTOR

UNITS PER

DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
SCREW - B/16-24 X 1" . . . ittt i et e e e 1
WASHER - .381i.d.,1.0000d. . ... .« . oot a1
RETAINING RING -- internal, 2.08% 0.d. x.065 .. ......... .
BALLBEARING .. ... ... i e e e, 2
HOUSING --bearing, nOs . ... ... it ee i 1
SCREW - 1/4-28 x 778" .« . ot e e e e e e e 3
KEY - pilley . . . .o e s e s e e e e e e e e 3
SHAFT ASSEMBLY --maindrive ............ .. .. ... 1
HOUSING -- main drive shaft, 08 . ... ... ... ... ... 1
SPACER --sleeve . . . .. i e e e e e e e 1
SCREW - 1/4-28 X 17 . ot et it et e e e e e e e 3
SHEAVE - 10.6 p.d. . .. ..ttt e et e e e 1
BUSHING - 10,068 Sheave . . . ..ottt et e e e i 1
BELT -~ "W drive . . . i i e e e e e e e e e 1
BUSHING - 2.1Z2 sheave . ... . ittt it i e e e e e e i e e 1
SHEAVE = 2,12 p.d. o . oo e e e e e e e e e e 1
RING - adaptor . . . . v e i e et e et e e e e e 1
MOTOR —drive . ... o i i e e e et e e e e e e e 1
L CONNECTOR i i e e e e e e e e e e e 1
L HARNESS . e e e e e 1
WASHER -- plain, .385i.d., .75600d. .................... 4
WASHER -- lock, .382i.d., .6730.d. ....... ... .. ... ..., 4
SCREW - 3/8-16 x 1™ . .. i et e e e e e e s 4
WASHER - bottom leftboltonly .. ..... ... ... ... .. 1

3000 Parts Catalog

8-17






Electrical




ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

PART

FIGURE NUMBER
1 ... 101626 . .. ..
2 ...... 001731 .....
3 ..., 005620 .. ...
4 ... .. 172557 .. ...
5 ..., 111070 . .. ..
6 ...... 178994 . . . ..
7 ... 178993 .....
8 ...... 253914 . .. ..
9 ...... 172556 . . ...

TRANSFORMER

UNITS PER
DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
SCREW - 1/4-28 x B/8" . . . . . e e e 7
WASHER -- lock, .250id., .4850.d. ... ..... ... . 7
WASHER -- 254 id., .6250.d. ... ... i i e 7
TRANSFORMER -- main pOWer . ... ... oot venu s 1
SCREW - 1/4-28 x 7/16™ . . . . . i et e e 8
CHANNEL . . . .. . i i e e et e i e e e e 1
CHANNEL -~ distribution box . . ... ... o i i i 1
TRANSFORMER - drive motor . . . . . ... .. i ittt e nn e 1
BRIDGE -- capacitor assembly . ... ... ... .. .. o 1

3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-2



ELECTRICAL

BRIDGE CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 172566 ..... BRIDGE CAPACITORASSEMBLY ... .. ... ... 1
2 ..., 254163 . ...... BRACKET --capacitor ... ... .o vt ncininsannnenn e 1
3 ..., 254162 . ...... CAPACITOR ............. et 1
4 ..., 251520 ....... BUSHING ... ittt it et ittt st 1
5 ..., 001683 ....... SCREW - 8-32 x 1/4™ . . it i e e e 4
6 ...... 178366 ....... HEAT SINK - tapped . . ... ittt ittt e et e i ee e o 1
7 ..., 172569 ....... BRACKET ASSEMBLY - heatsink .......... ..., 1
8 ...... 254154 ... .,... BRIDGE --full wave, 30amp . ... ..., ... .. 1
9 ...... 101193 ....... SCREW -- 8-32 x B/B" . . ittt i e e e e 1
10 ...... 172664 ....... BRIDGE CAPACITOR HARNESS -- J4001, 6 ckt., from main trans. 1

3000 Parts Catalog

- 9-3



ELECTRICAL

9-4 . 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

BALLAST TRANSFORMER ASSEMBLY

PART
FIGURE NUMBER
1T ..., 252793 ... ..
2 ... 253384 ... ..
3 ..., 200730 ... ..
4 ...... 254379 ... ..

DESCRIFTION

UNITS PER
ASSEMBLY

HOUSING CONNECTOR -- 3 circuit, P5032, to powerin .. ..., ..
CONNECTOR -- 2 circuit, P5033, tolamp . .................
TERMINAL --ring, ground connection . . . . ................ .

BALLAST TRANSFORMER

3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

1 -

. 3,4,6,8,12 '
3

3,4,6,8,13
F

s
359

<
\Ls, 4,6,7,10
3,4,6,7,9
3,4,57,11

S

9-6 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

FEEDER SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... ... 178884 ... .. FEEDER SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY . .......... ... ... ...
2 ..., 178371 ....... BRACKET -- inter-tower switch . ............. e
3 ...... 253864 . ... ... SWITCH -- momentary push button . ...................
4 ... .. 253868 ....... LAMP--12V . ... ..... e e e e e e e e e
5 ...... 253866 ....... BEZEL . . . . . e e e e e e
6 ...... 253865 ....... BEZEL --raised style . . . . . . o it i i e e e e
A 253861 ....... LENS ---vellow . .......... e e e e e e e
8 ...... 253862 ....... LENS - Clear . . v vt ettt et e e e e e e
9 ...... 254191 .. ... .. DIFFUSER --feed .. .o vttt i it e e e e et e e e e e e
10 ...... 253863 ....... DIFFUSER - blank ... ... ittt it e e et e ae s
11 ..., 254193 .. ... .. DIFFUSER - pump . ... .. . ittt e e e i e e e
12 ...... 254194 .. ... .. DIFFUSER -- FaiSE . . . . o oottt st e et e e e e e et e e e e
13 ...... 254195 . .,.... DIFFUSER == oWl . . . it et e s e e e e e i e
14 ...... 173230 ..... .. PC BOARD ASSEMBLY ... i it e i e et e i e e e
15 ...... 100222 ....... SCREW -- thread forming . . ... .. ... . i,
16 ...... 100297 ....... SCREW --6-32, machine . .. ... ........ .. .. ...,
17 ... ... 173383 ....... BLOCK --mMOURTiNg . . . o o i e e e e e e e e
18 ...... 173384 ... ... BRACKET ... e e e e

3000 Parts Catalog

9-7



ELECTRICAL

1

7,9,13,4,5 :

7,9,14,4,5

N

4

=N
48" s

QQ\&

9-8 3000 Parts Catalog .



ELECTRICAL

INTER-TOWER SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY |
1 ... 178883 ... .. INTER-TOWER SWITCH PANEL ASSEMBLY ................ 1
2 ..., 178371 ....... BRACKET -- inter-tower switch . ................. A |
3 ...... 253864 ....... SWITCH -- momentary push button. . ................ N
4 ... .. 254205 ... .... SWITCH -- momentary pushbutton. . . .................. 2
5 ..., 253868 ....... LAMP - 12V i it e i e e e e e e 5
6 ...... 253866 ....... BEZEL . . .. e e e e s 3
7 ..., 253865 ....... BEZEL --raised style . .o oo i it i e e e e e e 2
8 ...... 253861 ....... LENS - vellow . . .t e e e e e e e 3
9 ..., 253860 ....... LENS - 0range . . . . . ot et e e e e s 2
10 ...... 254184 ....... DIFFUSER —~ Water . . .. it ittt et et e e ettt e et an 1
11 ..., 254185 .... ... DIFFUSER --ink . . ... ittt i it i et e ns e e e e e 1
12 ...... 254186 ....... DIFFUSER --image . . .. . .0 v v ittt e i vt e et e e n e aans 1
13 ...... 254189 ....... DIFFUSER --forwardinch . ... ... ... .. i 1
14 ...... 254190 ....... DIFFUSER --reverseinch . . . . . .. o i it i i e et i 1
15 ...... 173228 ....... PC BOARD ASSEMBLY . .. ittt e e e et e e e 1
16 ...... 100222 ....... SCREW -- thread forming .............. e e 1
17 ... ... 100297 ....... SCREW --6-32, machinge . . . .. .. it vttt et tn i i en 1
18 ...... 173383 ....... BLOCK - moUnting .« - o v v e e et e e e e e e e 1
19 ...... 173384 ... .... BRACKET ... . e e e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9.9



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-10



ELECTRICAL

FEEDER WIRING

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... .. 172995 ..... FEEDER SENSOR INTERCONNECTHARNESS . .............. 1
2 ..., 253384 ....... P5013 -- connector, 2 circuit, to doubles transmitter . . . . .. ... 1
3 ...... 253383 ....... J5014 -- connector, 2 circuit, to doubles receiver ... ........ 1
4 ..., 252787 ....... SENSOR -- switch, feed table height . .. ................. 1
5 ..., 253383 ....... J5010 --connector, 12.CircUit . .. . v v v v vt i v et e en e 1
6 ...... 172996 ... .. FEED TABLE LIMITSWITCHHARNESS . . . ... .. ... ... .. .. .. 1
7 ..., 252387 ....... JO901 - connector, 2 CIFCUIT . . . v v v i i v et et v e e e 1
8 ...... 253822 ....... SWITCH -- feed table fimit .. ........... .. ... ... .. ... 1
9 ...... 172997 ..... BAIL BAR SOLENOIDHARNESS .. ... . i i it e e e 1
10 ...... 263287 ....... JB0B1 -~ connector, 2 Circuit . . . ... ... e, 1
1M ..., 253375 ....... SOLENOID --bailbar .. ...... ... i 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9-11



ELECTRICAL

9-12 | 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

AIR/'VACUUM POWER CORD

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 172555 .. ... AIR/VACUUM MOTOR ASSEMBLY -- for reference only ... ... .
2 ... 017858 ....... MOTOR ..t i e e e e e e
3 ... 172560 ..., ... AIRIWACUUMPOWERCORD . ... ... it iiiinnn 1
4 ..., 253328 ........ P3602 —-Bcircuit ... .... ... .. it 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9-13



ELECTRICAL

<>

~
~
~
u
-~
[
]
1
H
i
f
i
e
N e
-
e
- - -
L
>
-~
b
J'r
m v
i -
] -
[ -
[
~ i
[ i -
S
o -
S -~
-, -
o

-

-]

9-14 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

POWDER SPRAY CHAIN DELIVERY HARNESS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBEBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 172985 ..... HARNESS -- powder spray chain delivery . . ................ 1
2 ..., 253287 ....... P9902 -- connector, 2 circuit . ...... .. e e e e e 1
3 .. ..., 253387 ....... P9701 -- connector, 4 circuit . ... ... ..., e 1
4 ..., 250586 ....... P9305 -- connector, 3 circuit .. ... ... .. ... . 1
5 ..., 250920 ....... L28-1; L28-2 -- to powder spray terminalo/f . ... .......... 2
6 ...... 250356 ... .. CLAMP - cable, 2™ . . .. e e e e e 2
7 ..., 250273 ... .. CLAMP —.cable, 7/16" . . . .. . ... . i e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog '9-15



ELECTRICAL

\\

H L
-
-
-
-
e
«J/
P

o

o

o

=

9-16 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

DC POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY (QOS)

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION : ASSEMBLY
1 ... .. 172986 ... .. DC POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY - 0S8 .. . v v ittt iiien o 1
2 ..., 254157 ... .. .. J7102 - plug, 7 CQIrCUIt . . . et et et e e e e 1
3 ..., 254160 ....... CLAMP —-cable . ... ... ... ... it ]
4 ...... 250077 ... .. TIE WRAP ..... e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4
5 ...... 254472 .. ... CLAMP --cable, 5/8" . ...... ... .. ... i 1

3000 Parts Catalog 9-17



ELECTRICAL

—

3000 Parts Catalog

9-18



ELECTRICAL

DC POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY (NOS)

PART

UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ..., 172986 ..... DC POWER CABLE ASSEMBLY --nos . . .. ... v i v v iin v ]
2 ... 254157 . ...... P3606 -- 7 circuit, from distribution box . ....... e e 1
3 ...... 254161 ....... CLAMP - cable . ... ... it e ie e e 1
4 ..., 254157 ....... P44Q3 —- 7 circuit, tocontrol box . ... .. ... ... ... 1
5 ...... 254160 ....,... CLAMP —-cable . . ... .. i r i it e et e e e 2
6 ...... 250077 .. ... T E WRAP . e e e e e e e e 3

3000 Parts Catalog 9-19



ELECTRICAL

@@@ E-'l'b,'.&'n'.g @ G
'.Tﬁ-l'iﬂ.'.‘"'-
o

ORI 178y '_.t

9-20 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

INVERTER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY -
1 ...... 173480 ..... DRIVE MOTOR INVERTER ASSEMBLY ... ..... ... ... ...... n
2 ... 172455 ... .... INVERTER -- drive motor . . ....... e e 1
3 ..., 173418 . ...... HARNESS -- drive motor inverter control signal . .. .. .... .. .. 1
4 ..., 253393 ........ JB005 -- connector, 12 circuit . ... .. v o it 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9-21



'ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-22



ELECTRICAL

INCH MONITOR -- DRIVE MOTOR CABLE

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMEER DESCRIPTION : ASSEMBLY
1T ... .. 253911 ..... DRIVE MOTOR ... i it it et ittt e e et ae e 1
2 ..., 178307 ... .. CABLE -- inch monitor, drive motor . . . . . .« v v i i v i 1
3 ..., 253303 ....... PA40B — B CirCUIL « . . v i e it it e e e n et e i e s 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9.23



ELECTRICAL

9-24

3000 Parts Catalog



DRIVE MOTOR INVERTER ASSEMBLY
PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T 173415 ... .. POWER CORD - drive MOTOr . . « . .t e ovveaeeoneaeenn L
2 ... 253329 ... .... JA408 — B circuit . .. ... S 1
3 ...... 172561 ..... POWER CORD — INVEIter . .\ .t o eveeeoneee e 1
4 ..., 254151 ... .... JBB0T - B CHCUIE + v v v e e et e e e 1
B ... .. 254152 ... . ... STRAIN RELIEF .« vt ot et ee et eiteaeaeenee e 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9-25

A



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-26



ELECTRICAL

PNEUMATIC COMPRESSOR ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMEER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .. ... 172499 ... .. COMPRESSOR -- with power cord to regulator .. . .. ......... 1
2 ... 172563 .. ... POWER HARNESS -- pneumatic COMpressor ... .. .. ...« 1
3 ..., 253277 ..., .. P3603 -- 3 circuit . . . ... .. ... e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 9-27



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-28



ELECTRICAL

NOS MOTOR DRIVE HARNESS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY

1 ..., 173414 ., ... MOTOR DRIVEHARNESS . . .. ittt it e e e e e e e e e 1

2 ... 250931 ....... J4405 -- 37 circuit, cpe fromcontrolbox .. . ... ... oL L. 1

a ... 253898 ....... P4404 -- 4 circuit, cpc from controlbox . . ....... ... ..., 1

4 ..., 253383 ....... J5004 -- 2 circuit, relay interconnect ... ... ....... . ..... 1

5 ..., 253391 ....... J3607 - 9 circuit, to distribution box ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 1

6 ...... 253286 ....... P5002 -- 2 circuit, to feed raiseflower motor . .. ... ........ 1

7 ..., 253394 ....... P5005 -- 12 circuit, to motor controlier . . ... ............. 1

8 ...... 253277 . ...... P9901 -- 3 circuit, totable limit .. .. ... ... ... ¢ ... 1

9 ...... 280077 ..... TIEWRAP - black .. .0t ittt e i e e e 4

10 ...... 254472 ... .. CLAMP —-cable . ... ... . i i e e e e 5
3000 Parts Catalog 9-29



ELECTRICAL

/A

%
,Irl £

[ ]

3000 Parts Catalog

9-30



ELECTRICAL

OS MOTOR DRIVE HARNESS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ... 173414 ... .. MOTOR DRIVE HARNESS -- for referenceonly .............. 1
2 ..., 253286 . ...... P9902 -- 2 circuit, to IR dryer .. .. ............ e e e 1
3 ...... 250945 . ... ... J7101 -- 37 circuit, tocontrol panel ... ... .............. 1
4 ... 253383 ....... J8702 -- 2 circuit, to control panel emergency stop ... ... ... 1
5 ...... 253286 ....... P5001 -- 2 circuit, to dampenermotor 2 .. ... ..., . ... ..., 1
6 ...... 253286 ......, P5000 -- 2 circuit, to dampenermotor 1 ... .. ... ... . ..... 1
7 ... 250077 . .... TIE WRAP - . it it et e e e e e e e 4

8 ...... 254472 ... .. CLAMP -—-cable ... ... .. i e 5

3000 Parts Catalog 9-31



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-32



ELECTRICAL

FEEDER HARNESS (0OS)

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... 172994 .. ... FEEDER HARNESS - 08 . . . . . ittt it it et v et i e 1
2 ..., 254406 ....... S3B-11;-S3B-12 --terminal, to feeder e-stop switch ... .. .. L2
3 ...... 254403 ....... L25-1; L25-2 -- terminal, to feed solenoid .. ........... “.. 2
. 252793 ... .. .. 15050 -- housing connector, 3 circuit, to feed solenoid . . ... .. 1
5 ...... 253384 ....... P2401 -- connector, 2 circuit, to feedere-stop . .. .. ... ... .. 1
6 ...... 250098 ..... CLAMP --cable, 3/8" . . . . i e e e e 1
7 ... 250342 .. ... CLAMP --cable, clear . . . . . v i i it e e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog . 9.33



ELECTRICAL

p—

9-34 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

AC DEVICE CONTROL HARNESS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE - NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ... .. 172886 ..... AC DEVICE CONTROLHARNESS . . ... ... ... . .. . 1
. 254204 ... .. J44086 -- 28 circuit, cpe, fromcontrol box . . ... ... ... 1
2 ... .. 254152 . .... CLAMP--cable ................. e e e e 1
3 ... .. 253384 .. ... P5004 -- connector, 2 circuit, to distributionbox . ............ 1
4 . ..... 253286 ..... P5051 -- connector, 2 circuit, to bail bar solenoid ... ......... 1
b ...... 253386 ..... P5050 -- connector, 3 circuit, to feed solenoid . . . ... ........ 1
6 ...... 250062 . .. .. L26 -- recéptacle, to tower one ink duct solenoid . ... ......... 2
7 ..., 250062 ..... L24 -- receptacle, to tower two ink duct solenoid . . ... ........ 2
8 ...... 250077 .. ... TIEWRAP --black . ........... [ 3
9 ..., 254472 ... .. CLAMP --cable, B/8™ . . . s e e e e 7
10 ... .. 250342 ... .. CLAMP --cable, clear . . . .. ... . i e i e e 9
11 ... .. 250203 ..... CLAMP -- cable, 1/4™ . . . . i e et e e et ee e 11
12 ..., 250098 .. ... CLAMP -- cable, 3/8" . ... . . i it i e e e e e 3

3000 Parts Catalog 9-35



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-36



ELECTRICAL

AIR SOLENOID HARNESS (NOS)

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ' ASSEMBLY
L 172688 ..... AR SOLENOID - nos . . .. . .ttt e e e sttt e i e 1
2 ..., 250945 ... ..., F4400 -- connector, 37 circuit, cpe, from control box . . ... .. S
2 ... 254160 . ... ... CLAMP --cable ...... e e e e e e e e e e 1
o 263388 ....... P9801 -- connector, 4 circuit, L14, 15 . . ... ... ... ... .. .. 1
4 ..., 253392 ....... P9802 -- connector, 2 circuit, L11, L12, L13,L20 .......... 1
b ..., 253388 ....... P9803 -- connector, 4 circuit, L16, L17 ... . .. ... ... ..., 1
6 ...... 253392 . ... ... P9805 -- connector, 9 circuit, L18, L19, L21,L22 . ......... 1
7 ... .. 253384 .. ... .. P2804 -- connector, 2 circuit, oiler (L23) . .. .. ... .. ... .... 1

8 ...... 250077 ... .. TIEWRAP - black . . .. .. it e e e e e as needed

9 ...... 254472 ... .. CLAMPS --cable, B/8" . .. .. .. i e e e as needed

10 ..., .. 250273 ... .. CLAMPS - cable, Z/16™ . . .. i e et e e as needed

11 ... .. 250203 ..... CLAMPS —-cable, 1/4" . . .. ... . .. i i as needed

3000 Parts Catalog 9-37



ELECTRICAL

9-38 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

AIR SOLENOID HARNESS (0S)

" PART UNITS-PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
| R 172697 .. ... AR SOLENOID - 08 . . . v o vttt e e et e e e e e e e e ]
2 ... .. 250945 .., ..... P4401 -- 37 circuit, fromcontrolbox . ... ........:...... 1
2 ... .. 254160 . ...... CLAMP - cable .. ... .. it it i e e 1
3 ...... 253388 ....... P9701 -- 4 circuit, to powder spray .. ... .. ..., 1
4 ... .. 253388 ....... PS702 -4 circuit, L1, L2 . ... ., e 1
5 ..., 253388 ....... P3703 -4 circuit, L3, L4 . ... ... . e 1
6 ...... 253388 ....... PO704 -4 circuit, LS, L6 ... ... 1
7 ..., 253388 ....... PO705 -4 circuit, L7, L8 .. ... e 1
8 ...... 253384 ....... P5003 -- 2 circuit, doubles divert . . ... ................. 1
9 ...... 253384 ....... P5030 -- 2 circuit, raisef/lower brake .. .................. 1
10 ...... 250077 ... .. TIEWRAP —-black . ........ ... . it i, 3

L 254472 .. ... CLAMP - cable, 5/8" . . . ... i as needed

12 ..., .. 250203 ..... CLAMP --cable, 1/4" . . ... . . . as needed

3000 Parts Catalog 9.39



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-40



ELECTRICAL

SENSORS

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION . ASSEMBLY
1 ... 172696 .. ... SENSOR CABLE ASSEMBLY . ... ..., ... iien . 1
2 ..., 172543 . ...... P0401 -- 75 circuit, bulkhead connector, from control box . .. .. 1
2 ..., 172548 ....... SHIELD . .. e e e e e e e e -1
2 ... 254398 ....... SCREW -- Jack ........ P 1
3 ..., 253390 ....... P5011 -- 6 circuit, to machineencoder . ................. 1
4 ... .. 253384 ... .. .. P5015 -- 2 circuit, to delivery switch . . .. ............... 1
B ...... 250686 ....... P5008 — 3 circuit, to powder spray assembly/paper out ... ... 1
6 ...... 254445 ... ... P5012 -- 4 circuit, to blanket detector (towerone) .......... 1
7 ..., 253384 . ...... P5018 -- 2 circuit, to air pressure switch , . . .............. 1
g8 ...... 253388 ....... P5007 - 4 circuit, topapertransfer . ................... 1
9 ..., 23388 ....... P5016 -- 4 circuit, to feed tableencoder . . . ... ... ... ..., 1
10 ...... 253394 ....... P5010 -- 12 circuit, to paper height assembly .. ........... 1
L 525 - to il Pressure . .. e e e e e e e 1

12 ..., .. 250077 ... .. TEWRAP--black . ......... .. . .. i, ~ as needed

13 ...... 254472 .. ... CLAMPS --cable, 5/8" . .. . ... i e e e, as needed

14 ...... 250273 ... .. CLAMPS —-cable, 7/16" . . .. . i ittt i e s i e e e n as needed

15 ... .. 250203 ... .. CLAMPS -- cabie, 1/4" . .. . .. i e e i e as needed

3000 Parts Catalog 9-41



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-42



ELECTRICAL

GUARD SWITCHES (NOS)

PART

' UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T ..., 172685 ... .. GUARD SWITCH HARNESS . ...... e e e 1
2 ..., 172542 ... ... P4409 -- connector, 34 circuit, from control box ... .. ... ... 1
i 172547 ... ... SHIELD . . .. it e e e e e e e e e 1
4 ... 172544 ,...... SCREW -- Jack . ... i i e e e e e e 2
5 ..., 254406 . ...... 56 -- terminal, o/no to tower two blanket switch . .. ... ..... 2
6 ...... 254406 ....... S5 -- terminal, o/no to chain delivery switch . . . .. .......... 2
7 ..., 260060 ....... S8 -- terminal, o/f to tower one blanket switch . . . ... ... .. .. 2
8 ...... 250077 ... .. TIEWRAP - black . . .. i it i s i it e e st e 3
9 ...... 250273 ... .. CLAMP - cable, 7/16™ . . . ... e o e e 6
10 ...... 250203 ... .. CLAMP --cable, 1/4" .. . ... ... .. . .. ... S, 4
11 ...... 250342 ... .. CLAMP -~ cable, clear . . . .. oot e e e e e 3

3000 Parts Catalog 9-43



ELECTRICAL

9-44 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

GUARD SWITCHES (0S)

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMEBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T e, 172695 ..... SWITCHES - guard . . ... .t it e it it e et ee e i eae e 1
2 ..., 254406 ....... S11 -- terminal, o/no to tower two plate switch . ... .. ...... 2
3 ...... 254406 ....... 510 -- terminal, o/no to tower two ink switch ... .... . 2
4 ..., 263384 ....... P8702 -- connector, 2 circuit, delivery e-stop 528 .. ... ..... 1
5 ..., 254406 ....... 57 — terminal, o/no to impression switch . . . ... ....... ..., 2
6 ...... 254406 ......, 512 -- terminal, o/no to tower oneink switch . . . . ....... ... 2
7 ..., 254406 ....... 513 -- terminal, o/no to tower one plate switch .. .......... 2
8 ...... 253383 ....... J9401 -- connector, 2 circuit, feedere-stop . . ... ..... ... .. 1
9 ...... 172542 . .... ., P4409 -- connector, 34 circuit, from control box . ... ... .. .. 1
10 ...... 172547 ... . ... SHIELD & . i i et e e e e e e e e e 1
111 ..., 172544 . ... ... SCREW - JaCK v v v it i e e e e e e e e e e e 1
12 ...... 250077 ... .. TIEWRAP —-black .. ... i e e e e 5
13 ...... 250203 ..... CLAMP - cable, 1/8™ .. e e et e e 3
14 ...... 250342 ..... CLAMP —-cable, clear . . . . . ... v it et e e e 2

15 ...... 254472 .. ... CLAMP --cable, 5/8™ . ... ... . e e e 10

3000 Parts Catalog | 9-45



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-46



ELECTRICAL

ACCESSORY POWER

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ’ ASSENMBLY
1 ... .. 172553 .. ... ACCESSORY POWER . . ...ttt it it i et e e 1
2 ... 253729 .. ..... P3605 -- 15 circuit, from distribution box .. .............. 1
J ..., 253386 ....... P5031 - 3 circuit, staticeliminator . . ... ... ............. 1
4 ...... 254401 . ... ... L36 - to heat exchanger fan . ... ... ... .. ... ... . ..... 2
b ... 253386 ....... P5032 -- 3 circuit, towork lamp . . . . ... ... .. ... oL, 1
6 ...... 250077 ... .. TIEWRAP --black . .. ... o i e e 5
7 ..., 250342 ... .. CLAMP —-cable, clear . .. .. .. i i e e e 4

3000 Parts Catalog 9-47



ELECTRICAL

9-48 , 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

INTER-TOWER HARNESS

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 173486 ... .. INTER-TOWER HARNESS . . .. ... i ittt e e 1
2 ... 250931 ....... J7103 -- 37 circuit, from controipanel .. ................ 1
3 ...... 284181 ....... CLAMP --¢cable ....... e e e e e e e e e e 1
4 ..., 254260 ....... J2801A - 34 circuit modu, totowerone . ............... 1
5 ..., 254451 . ... ... J3001 -- 20 circuit modu, totower two . . . . . .. i 1
6 ...... 254260 . ...... J2801B -- 34 circuit modu, to towertwoe .. .............. 1
7 ... ... 250077 ... .. TIEWRAP---black . .. ... ... ittt e e 2
8 ...... 254472 ... .. CLAMP - cable, 578" . . o i e e e e e e e e e 10

3000 Parts Catalog 9-49



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-50



ELECTRICAL

PART

NUMBER

173409
173405
173277
172991
178332
178338
180567
180576
172658
172658
401617
263537
172898

POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX -- PART 1

UNITS PER

DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
..... DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY .. ... ... i 1
....... 'DISTRIBUTION CABINET ASSEMBLY .. .:.. ..o vvuueven.. 1
....... PANEL -- circuit breaker screened panel . .. ... ... ........ 1
....... POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY . .......... ..o 1
....... DUCT -- distribution box, upper . ........... ... 1
....... COVER -- distribution box, upper ... ................... 1
....... DUCT -- distribution box, lower ... ......... .. ... 2
....... COVER -- distribution box, lowerduct . .. ................ 2
....... TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY .. ...... ... .. v 1
....... TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY ... ....... ... .. ......... 1
....... EMIFILTER ASSEMBLY . . .. ... i it s e e 1
....... CONTACTOR . ... .. i e e e e e e a1
....... MOTOR RELAY PC BOARD ASSEMBLY . ... .............. 1

3000 Parts Catalog

9-51



ELECTRICAL

Ay [ 1]

N W
RIS /-.....—.::J

ATt

7/

ARunAy
YL

\h’!&///_

“ .l"//,///l"lflflnl
w &%a

&I IS,

§/G

FIIFE

.

o, P XD AP

gegody.

3000 Parts Catalog

9-52




ELECTRICAL

POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 173409 ... .. DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY -- for reference only .. ........ 1
2 ..., 173277 . ... ... PANEL -- circuit breaker screened panel (for reference only) . ... 1
3 ...... 180567 ....... DUCT -- distribution box, lower (for reference only} . ... .. ... L2
4 ... .. 263637 ... . ... CONTACTOR (forreferenceonly) .. .......... ... v, 1
5 ..., 173398 ... ... HARNESS - AC circuitbreaker .. .. ... ... .. ... ... . ... 1
6 ...... 173389 ..... .. HARNESS -- AC power distribution . .. ... ............... 1
7 ..., 172998 .. .. ... MOTOR-RELAY PC BOARD ASSEMBLY -- for referenceonly . . .. 1
3000 Parts Catalog 9-53



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-54



ELECTRICAL

POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX -- PART 3

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .. ..., 173409 . ..., DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY -- for referenceonly .. ........ 1
2 ..., 173277 ....... PANEL -- circuit board screened, (for reference onlyy . .. ... ... 1
o 172658 ....... TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY -- for reference only ......... 1
4 ..., 178332 ... .... DUCT -- distribution box, upper, {for reference only} ....... .. 1
5 ..., 180667 ....... DUCT -- distribution box, lower, {for referenceonly) ......... 1
6 ...... 401617 ... .. .. EMI FILTER ASSEMBLY -- for referenceonly .............. 1
7 ... .. 172991 ....... POWER SUPPLY ASSEMBLY -- for referenceonly .. ......... 1
8 ...... 173398 ....... HARNESS - AC circuit breaker . ... ... ..... ... 1
9 ...... 173402 ....... HARNESS - DCcircuitbreaker . . .. ... ... ... ... 1

3000 Parts Catalog

9-55



ELECTRICAL

—_—
e o
Q‘"'!l-!-
NETED
K.-IL

g, T
BN

&

PN
AN
‘ Y i b 3

3 wﬁ,

3000 Parts Catalog

9-66



ELECTRICAL

POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX -- PART 4

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY .
1 ...... 173409 .. ... DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY -- for referenceonly .......... 1
2 ... 173405 ....... DISTRIBUTION CABINET ASSEMBLY . ..... ..., L1
3 ..., 173402 . ...... HARNESS - DC circuitbreaker . ., . .. ... ... ........ e
4 ...... 173398 ....... HARNESS - AC circuit breaker . .. ... ... . . v, 1
5 ..., 173399 ....... HARNESS -- AC power distributionbox .. ... ............. 1
6 ...... 172654 . ... ... HARNESS -- accessory power supply . .. ... c. ... 1
7 ..., 178315 . ...... CORD-- ACinterface . ... ... ... it ittt tnnn s 1
8 ...... 173406 ....... CORD -- distribution box powerinput . .................. 1

3000 Parts Catalog 9-57



'ELECTRICAL

9-58 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

POWER DISTRIBUTION BOX -- PART 5

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION : ASSEMBLY
1T ..., 173409 ..... DISTRIBUTION BOX ASSEMBLY -- for referenceonly . ......... 1
2 ... .. 254533 . ... ... CIRCUITBREAKER - 15 amip . . . vt v it e vt it v i e e e 6
3 ...... 254543 .. ... .. CIRCUITBREAKER -5amp ... ..... ...t nnnnn.. 2
4 ...... 263543 .... ... CIRCUIT BREAKER -4 amp ..... PR e e 5
b ..., 252537 ... .. .. CIRCUITBREAKER - 8amp . .......... .. ..., 2
6 ...... 264534 . ... ... CIRCUITBREAKER - 12 amp . . .. ... v i i i ie it 1

3000 Parts Catalog 9-59



ELECTRICAL

T
T

o
111
£
jai g

12,13

9-60 : 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

VDE LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T .., 173814 ... .. VDE LINE FILTER ASSEMBLY . ... ... ... i i 1
2 ..., 173297 ....... POWER CORD -- filterto switch . . ... ... .. i Lo
3 ... 173288...... .. POWER CORD -- filter to distribution box .. . .............. 1
4 ..., 254197 ........ J3B10 -- 3 circuit, cpc connector . .. ... oo 1
5 ...... 254325 .. ....., CLAMP--cable . . ... ... . . . e e 1
6 ...... 001259 .. ... .. SCREW - 10-16 x 1/2" . . . e e e 2
7 ... 250357 ....... CLAMP e 2
g ..., 250206 ....... CLAMP . e e e 1
9 ...... 111034 .. ... .. SCREW - 8-32 x 3/B" . .. o e e 8
10 ...... 254499 . ... ... STAND OFF . . .. e e e e 4
11 ..., 254544 ... ... COVER --insulator . .. ... ... .. ittt i i i 1
12 ...... 001552 ....... SCREW - B-32 x 3/8" ... . e e 4
13 ...... 001706 ....... WASHER -~ .1989id., 4000.d. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 2
14 ... .. 173813 ..., ... PLATE -- filter MOUNt . . . . . e e e et e 1
15 ..., 254444 . ... .. FILTER MODULE . . .. . . o e e e e e 1
16 ... .. 001220 ....... SCREW —- 10-32 x 3/8" . .. . it e e 2
17 ..o, 172002 ... .... CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY . .. .. .. ittt e L. 2
18 ... ... 254319 .. ... .. FILTER —emifrfi . .. . . . e e e e e e 1
19 ..., 173800 .. ... CORD ASSEMBLY - power supply . . . . v v v v e ettt e e 1
20 ... L. 253947 ... .. .. CONNECTOR -- main power plug, 30A, 250V .. ........... 1
21 ... 254545 .., .. .. CABLE ... . e 1
22 ... ... 254198 . ... ... TERMINAL - ring . . .. oo e e e e e e e e 1
23 ..., 254080 .., ... CLAMP --cable . .. ..... ... ... i 1
24 .. ... 254170 .. ... NUT - lock . ..o e e e e e e e 1
25 .. ... 254171 ... .. "O"RING .. ... oo T 1
26 ... ... 253915 . .. ., SWITCH --main power . . . . .. .. e e e e i e 1
27 ... ... 178530 ..... BRACKET . . e e e e e e e 1
28 ...... 1010871 ... .. CLAMP —cable . .. ... . . i e e 2
29 (..., 101147 ... .. WASHER - lock ... o e e e e e 2
30 ... .. 111087 .. ... SCREW . e e e e 2

3000 Parts Catalog 9-61



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-62



ELECTRICAL

CONTROL PANEL -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ‘ ASSEMBLY
1 ... 173421 ... .. MAIN CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ............ e 1
2 ... .. 180169 ....... BEZEL --controlpanel . . . ...... ... . .. ... . e 1
3 ...... 173420 ....... ENCLOSURE -- operator controlpanel ... ................ 1
4 ...... 197407 ....... WASHER . ... e e e e e 4
5 ...... 101197 . ...... SCREW . .. e e 4
6 ...... 254181 ....... MECHANICAL SWITCH GRAPHIC OVERLAY .............. 1 ¢
7 ...... 254 KDL . .. MEMBRANE SWITCH PANEL . . . vt v et oo 1
=
3000 Parts Catalog 9-63




ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-64



ELECTRICAL

CONTROL PANEL -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER

FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION - ASSEMBLY
oo 173421 .. ... MAIN CONTROL PANEL ... ...... e e e e e e 1
2 ... 172570 .... ... SHIELD —-control panel rfi . ... ... ........ ... .. ........ 1
3 ...... 179618 .. ... .. PC BOARD ASSEMBLY . .. .. it et e e e S|
4 ...... 253044 ... .... STAND OFF CIRCUIT . ... ... it i i 1
5 ...... 172875 ....... SONALERT ASSEMBLY . . . ... ... e i 1
6 ...... 254182 . ... ... STAND OFF .« . . . e e e e e e e e 6
7 ..., 001683 ....... SCOREW . . e e e 7
8 ...... 173408 . .... .. PC BOARD ASSEMBLY --controlpanel .................. 1
9 ...... 172569 .. ..... STRAP --grounding . ... ..t ittt i e e e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog 9-65



ELECTRICAL

NOTE:

DIFFUSER

BEZEL
LENS
LAMP

NUMBER INDICATES
A GROUP OF PARTS
WHICH MAKE UP AN
ENTIRE SWITCH.

SWITCH
3000 Parts Catalog

9-66



———

ELECTRICAL

CONTROL PANEL -- PART 3

1. The following parts are components' of P/N 173421, the Main Control Panel Assembly:

No. Bezel Lens Diffuser | Lamp Switch
2 253868, Std. Black 253861, Yeliow 254191, "Feed" 253868, 12V | 253864, Switch 2**
3 253866, Std. Black 253861, Yellow 254184, "Water” 2538868, 12V 253864, Switch 2**
4 253866, Std. Black 253861, Yellow 254184, "Water™ 253868, 12V 253864, Switch 2**
5 253866, Std. Black 253861, Yellow 2541885, "Ink" 253868,12V 253864, Switch 2**
6 2538686, Std. Black 253861, Yellow 2541885, "Ink" 253868, 12V 253864, Switch 2**
7 2538686, Std. Black 253861, Yellow 2541886, "Image" 253868, 12V 253864, Switch 2**
8 253865, Raised Black 253859, Green 254187, "Start” 253868, 12V 254205. Switch 1*
9 2538686, 5td. Black 253861, Yellow 2541886, "Image" 253868, 12V 253864, Switch 2**
10 2538686, Std. Black 253805, Red 254188, "Stop" 253868,12V | 253864, Switch 2**
11 253865, Raised Black 253860,0range 254189, 253868, 12V 254205, Switch 1*
“Fwd. Inch”
12 253845, Raised Black 253860, Orange 254190, 253868, 12V 254205, Switch 1*
"Rev. Inch" :
Number Part Number Deascription Units per Assembly
13 253474 Switch 1
14 179620 Mechanical Switch PCB 5
15 101983 Sems Screw 3
16 253932 Knob 3

* Two poles {one normally open, one normally closed), green band
** Two poles (normally open), white band

3000 Parts Catalog

9-67



"ELECTRICAL

TO STOP SWITCH
(#253475)

FROM MEMBRANE
SWITGH (#254180)

(© FROM SONALERT
ASM, (#172875)

9-68 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

CONTROL PANEL -- PART 4

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 173421 .. ... MAIN CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY . . ............c..o... 1
2 ...... 173417 .. ... .. HARNESS -- comm/speedcontrol .. ............... e 1
3 ...... 173481 ....... CONTROLPANEL --harness ... ... cvvv v euennnonns SR |
4 ..., 173416 ....... SPEED CONTROL ASSEMBLY . . ... .. ... .. 1
5 ...... 253890 ....... DISPLAY - 2 X 20mMm . . .. it e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 254321 ....... FERRITE BEAD . . . v ittt sttt ettt ie s et ia s 2
7 ... 250493 ....... TIEEWRAP . e e e e e 1
8 ...... 178317 ....... CABLE ASSEMBLY —-cpu .. ... ... .ttt ier e, 1
9 ...... 178319 ..... .. CABLE ASSEMBLY --cputodisplay .................... 1
10 ...... 178318 ... .... CABLE ASSEMBLY —-cputoswitch .................... 1

3000 Parts Catalog 9-69



ELECTRICAL

3000 Parts Catalog

9-70



ELECTRICAL

ELECTRONICS BAY -- PART 1

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
T, 173424 .. ... ELECTRONICS BAY ASSEMBLY . . ... .. it e i e e 1
2 ... 173417 ... .. CABLE ASSEMBLY --cpu to safetybdard . ............... 1
3 ..., 178860 ....... CABLE ASSEMBLY - inter. doubles sensor . .. .. .......... 1
4 . ..... 178324 ....... CABLE ASSEMBLY - inter, SenSors Cpu . .« .+ v v v v v v e v oo ns 1
5 ...... 178323 ....... CABLE ASSEMBLY -- cpu, airsolenoidpcboard . ... ..... ... 1
6 ...... 178475 . ...... CABLE ASSEMBLY - cpu solidstaterelay ................ 1
N 172693 ....... CABLE ASSEMBLY ~sensers . ............. [ 1
8 ...... 172692 ....... CABLE ASSEMBLY —quards . . ... cv vttt i iennen e e 1

3000 Parts Catalog | 9-71



ELECTRICAL

L @

| 9-72 | | 3000 Parts Catalog



ELECTRICAL

ELECTRONICS BAY -- PART 2

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1 ..., 173424 . .... ELECTRONICS BAY ASSEMBLY . . .. oottt r et vt e e e eee s ]
2 ..., 173951 ....... PC BCARD -- internal drive . ..... e e e e e e e e 1
3 ..., 179924 ... ... BRACKET --circuitboard ... ..... ... 0 iennnnn. 2
4 ... .. 254183 ....... STANDQFF --1/4pcbhoard . . ... . ... . ... 16
b ...... 179614 .. ... .. PC BOARD . ... i e e e e e e 1
6 ...... 172871 ....... BRACKET --circuitboard . . ... ... ...« . . i iiieenin. 1
7 ..., 173268 ....... PC BOARD --external drive . ... ... .. .. i 1
8 ...... 101516 . ...... SCREW L. i e e e e e e 4
9 ...... 172889 ....... FAN ASSEMBLY . . . it e e e e e et i ie e 1
10 ...... 253944 ....... FINGER GUARD ~-fan . . .. . ... i it it e me e .. 2
1 001702 ....... WASHER . . i e e e e e e e e 4
12 ..., 150081 ....... NUT —dock ... e i i it e et c s 4
13 ...... 001541 . ...... SCREW -- Phillips . . - . v o e e i e et e e e e e e 3
14 ...... 172504 ....... PC BOARD ASSEMBLY ... ... i ittt et e i e et 1
15 ...... 001661 ....... SCREW . . e e e e e e e 27
16 ...... 254462 . ... ... CLAMP --ribboncable ... ... . ... i 5
17 ... ... 172866 ....... RETAINER --filter . . . . . ... i it it it et st e s as e 1
18 ...... 172865 ....... MEDIA — filter . . . e e e e 1
19 ...... 172864 ....... GUARD - filter .. .. i it e s e e e e e et e e e 1
20 ... ... 100347 ... . ... SCREW - Phillips . . . . . ittt e e e e e 4
21 ... ... 254461 ....... STAND OFF == 250 . . . it i e e e bt e e e 6
22 ..., 172669 ....... /0 PORT COVER ASSEMBLY . . ... . .. it e et e e 1
23 ..., 014291 . ...... SCREW - Phillips .« o v v o it e et i e s e e e e e e 2
24 ...... 172881 ....... PC BOARD ASSEMBLY --maincp . . . v v v i v v vt v e n s as 1
25 ...... 254211 ... ... STAND OFF -- 112 pch .. .. i e e 8
26 ...... 179624 .. ... .. PC BOARD ASSEMBLY - 86NSOIS . . . . . .. v v vttt it e e e e 1
27 .. ..., 179626 ....... PC BOARD ASSEMBLY -- doubles detector . . ... .......... 1
28 ...... 253930 ....... TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEMBLY . . .. ... . i i it i ie s 1
29 ...... 254202 ....... RELAY == 3pdt . .o e e e e e e e e 1
30 ...... 254169 ... .. .. RELAY - SOCKEL « . v vt i i st e e e e e e e e 1
31 ..., 173410 ... .. .. PC BOARD ASSEMBLY —-safety . .. .. ... .. i .n. 1
32 ...... 083706 ....... DCMOTOR CONTROL ... . e e e e e e 1
33 ... ... 001220 ....... SCREW L it e e e e e e e e e e 11
34 ...... 100857 ... .... SCREW & o it it e e e e e e e 4

3000 Parts Catalog 9-73



ELECTRICAL

(A) These Harnesses

3000 Parts Cétalog

are Connected to
the Socket, Relay

9.74



ELECTRICAL

ELECTRONICS BAY -- PART 3

PART UNITS PER
FIGURE NUMBER DESCRIPTION ASSEMBLY
1T ... .. 173424 ..., . ELECTRONICS BAY ASSEMBLY . . . ..., ... .. ittty 1
2 ..., 178178 . ...... CABLE ASSEMBLY -- doublefinterface . ... ........ e 1
3 ...... 173484 ... .... HARNESS -- slectronics bayde ... ... ......... ... ...... 1
4 ...... 173483 .. ... .. HARNESS -- safety signinterface . ... .................. 1
B ...... 173412 .. .. ... HARNESS —interface . . .......... ... . . . i n.. 1
6 ...... 173419 ... .. .. HARNESS -- safety boarddc motor . . . ..... ... .......... 1
7 ..., 178478 ....... HARNESS --airdriveroutput . . ..... ... ..t aan 1
8 ...... 173482 ....... HARNESS —-electronics bayac . ....... ..., 1
2 173487 ... .... HARNESS - internal ssrboardoutput ... ................ 1
10 ..., 173485 ....... HARNESS --electronics baydec ........ ... . v, 1
1 3 178482 ....... HARNESS - ssroutput pxt . . ..o v vt it e e st e s e e 1
12 ..., .. 178476 ... .... HARNESS SYSTEM --RS232 . . . .. ... .. i i i ii 1
3000 Parts Catalog '9.75






Index




L " N N [ .
o S
+ o .,
a &
Y
- -y
. kX
N
v * .
«
) . .
i, ¢ - ; .
S : .
:
b - "
3
. + ) .
\-
, P,
. -
* -
» b
4 o
RN .
.. N .
- F "..
pd
’ X )
: '
»
x
. *
P



DO0014 . .. .. o i e e e e e e e e 7-23

000023 .« o v e et e e e e e e e e e 3-9, 3-11
000024 o o et e e e e e e e e 6-39
D00BBE . v v v v e et e e 4-5, 4-7, 6-3, 6-15, 6-33, 6-49, 6-55, 6-57
D0T046 « - v v e e e e e e e e e e 3-23, 3-25, 7-25
00T047 « v v et e e e e e e e e e 3-5, 7-31, 8-15
DO0TOAS .« o v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-33, 6-39
001049 .......... e 3-31, 3-33, 6-29, 7-21, 7-27, 7-31
001052 « o o v e e et e e e e e e e e e 3-21, 4-3
001060 . ....... 3.3, 3-31, 3-45, 5-21, 5-29, 5-31, 5-37, 6-3, 6-5, 6-11, 6-21, 6-41,
. 6-43, 7-3, 7-9, 7-11, 7-23
001084 . . v v ovveeee e e R 6-69
001085 + « o v e et e e 7-33, 8-17
001073 -+« o e e oo e e e e e ... 819, 8-37, 6-65
O0TOTE + o o v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-13, 7-19
001080 & & v e e e e e e e e e e 3-21, 3-45, 5-1, 6-3, 6-41, 7-17
001083 -« o e e e e e e e e 3-25, 6-65
001094 - o et e e e e e e 6-15, 6-27, 6-31, 6-35, 6-69, 7-17, 7-19
0071095 & o vt e e e e e e 3-25, 3-27, 6-29, 7-11, 7-23, 7-31
001007 o v e e e e e e 1-9, 1-11, 1-13
007106 - v e e e e e e e e e 4-1, 4-11, 4-13
001220 « o ot v e e 1.9, 3-3, 3-29, 4-3, 4-9, 4-11, 6-41, 7-9, 9-61, 9-73
001259 - o o v e e e e e e e e ... 9-61
001260 . v v veee e e R U 7-9, 7-13
D0TZE .+ v v e e e e e e e e e e 5-5
001284 ... ..... OO 6-61
001290 -« v v e e e e e e 6-61
007432 « o o e e e e e e e e e e e 7-31
D0TAB3 .+ v o e e e et e e e e e e 3-29
001461 . oot eeeann. e e 3-27, 3-43, 3-51
O0TB4T « « o v e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5-31, 5-37, 9-73
007552 « o o v e e et e e e B 2-1, 7-23, 9-61
DO0TE55 .+ o v v e e e e e e e e 1-11, 1-13, 3-53
BOTEB8 - - v v v e e et e e e e 1-11, 5-1
001573 + o v v e et e e e e 3.5, 3-27, 6-31, 6-35, 6-37, 6-51
001575 & v v e e e e e e e 1-1, 1-3, 1-5
O0TBBT « o o e e e e e e e e e e e 6-41
D0T588 .« v v e et e e e e e DU 81
001589 . . o oo vi e e S AP 6-29
DO0TBD0 &« v v e e e e e e e e e e 5-7, 5-27
O0TBA0 -« v e e e et e e e e 7-27
CO0TBAT - v e e e e e 5-11
001649 ... ... PP 1-1, 1-3, 1-5, 1-9, 1-11, 1-13, 4-5, 4-7, 7-23, 7-27
D0TBB0 . - v v v e e e e e e e e e e 1-11, 7-25
O0TBBT + - v v e oo e e e e e e 9-73
DOTBBT + v v e e e e e e e e e e e .19

3000 Parts Catalog T



INDEX

DOTBBE . . . e e e 6-23, 6-53, 9-65
0L L - 7-33
01 T L 6-23
001893 . . .. e e e 6-15, 6-41, 6-61, 9-3
01 T T 5-15
001702 . . . e e e e 4-5, 4-7, 9-73
001706 ............ e e e e e e e e e e 8-11, 8-13, 9-61
001710 . . . e e e e e 6-3, 6-23, 6-69, 8-9, 8-11
001721 . .. .. .. oo e e e e e e e 6-23
L0 T 6-5
1010 7 3-13, 3-15, 3-563, 6-33
001731 ......... 1-11, 319 3-29, 4-1, 4-3, 411, b-5, 5-33, 5-35b, b-37, 6-7, 6-19,

6-23, 6-29, 6-31, 6-33, 6-35, 6-37, 6-63, 6-69, 7-27, 7-33,
8-3, 8-7, 8-11, 9-1

001744 . o o v o e et e e 6-61
001750 . o v ot e et e e e e e e 6-19, 6-29
0108 /- 1- 1P A . 7-31
001763 ........ 3-5, 3-39, 3-43, 5-9, 5-13, 5-17, 6-19, 5-27, 6-19, 6-29, 6-35, 7-3,
| 8-17
O0T7B6 « v v e e e e e e e S 6-27
00177 o e e et e e e e e e 5-9, 5-23, 6-35, 7-3, 7-17
O0T77Z < e e e e e e e 3-5
D0T776 « v v v ot et e e e e e 3-25
D0T778 - v v e oo et e e e e e 1-13, 6-3
oo X 12 S R 5-1, 5-5, 5-19
DOTTB4 o v e e et e e e e e e e e e 7-19
DOTTBB - o v ot e e e e e e e e 3-5, 3-25, 7-33
001787 o v v e e e e e e e 3-33
001792 v v e e e e e 4-7
O0TBOA . . v ot et e e e e 6-25
D0T8O5 - o v o v e e e e e e 7-15
D0T812 o o v vttt 4-3, 4-5, 4-7, 6-65, 7-27
001817 + e e e et e 3-19, 3-23, 3-31, 3-33, 3-35, 3-41
D088 « o o e e e e e e e e e 6-27, 7-23
00TB32 . v oo e e e e e e e e 6-31
001833 . - e et e e e e e 6-59, 8-11
001834 . v v et 5-21, 5-31, 5-37, 6-3, 6-13, 6-17
001840 ... ....... U 6-23, 7-9, 7-13
001842 ....... P 6-29, 6-63
001845 & vttt e e 3-31, 3-43, 5-13, 6-7, 7-3
O0TBA7 . o o ot e e e e e e e 5-23
D0TBBA .« o v et et e e e e 5-19
00T920 . s e e e 7-31
001936 .. ..o v unn.. T 3-27, 3-39, 3-43, 6-65
00156 . . o o oot e e e e 7-13 .
00168 . . v e ot e e e e e, 3-39__

TI 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

DO0TO078 & o o e e e e e e 3-29, 5-15

01980 -« v v v e e e e e e 5.9
DOTOBT - v o e e e e e e e e 7-31
DOTOBB .+ o o e e e e e e e e e 7-23
D0TOBE - & v v e e e et e e e 3-39
001997 .+« o o e e e e 3-25
001992 .. .. v i e e e 6-23
OOBTBA .« o o o e e et e e e e 6-13
03560 - « v e e e 6-23
e o2 T R 6-63
O0BB8B .+ v v e e e e e e 6-43
DOBBED .+ oo o v e et e 6-1, 6-25, 6-35
005071 . ....... e e e 1-3, 1-7, -5, 5-9, 6-69
DOB620 + o v v e et e e et e e ... 7-33, 8-3, 8-7, 8-11, 9-1
DOBB75 « o o ot e ee e [P 7-9
DOBBOT - v o v v e e e e e e s e e 3-3
OOB8B25 .« . v v e et e e e e e 3-17, 3-19, 6-35
ooy £ e T 6-67
OOTEED « o o o e e et e e e e L e 6-59
D10076 - - o e e e e e e e e e 7-27
010342 « o o e e e e e 1-9, 1-13
GTATOB - - o o e et e e e 5.7
074108 & o o v e e e et e e e 1-9, 1-11, 1-13, 2-1, 3-25, 3-27
OTATTT + o o e e e e e 7-33
OTATTD - o o e e e e e e e e e e 3-5
D423 - o o oo e e e e e e 5-3, 5-5
OTAT57 « o o v e e e e e e e e I 6-9
OTAT57 « o e e e e e e et e e e 1-11, 3-53, 5-27, 6-29, 6-31
014158 © . v o e e e e e e 3-5, 3-15, 3-27, 5-23, 6-3, 6-33
014162 . o oo et e et 3-5, 3-13, 3-15, 3-27, 3-29, 3-53, 6-41, 6-43, 6-63
OTATBA « o v e e e e e e e e e e e e 1-11, 3-33, 6-11, 7-25
014165 . ... ... .. 3-5, 3-9, 3-11, 3-29, 3-31, 3-33, 3-35, 3-37, 3-41, 4-1, 4-3, 4-11,

- - 5-37, 6-59
OTA170 o o e e e e e e e 6-57
OTATT5 « v v e e e e e e e 1-11, 6-49
OTA18BO - o s e e e e e e e e e e e 8-1
O14T183 « o v e e e e e e e e 1-5
OTAT87 © o ot e e e e e e [T 6-29, 7-27
OTA190 .+ o v e e e e et e e e e e 7-25
OTAT92 .« v v e et e e e e 6-13
R VR £ - ST 5-9, 6-41
014207 o v e e e e e e 3-9, 3-11
OTA209 .« o o o e e e e 1-3
14215 & o e e e e e e e e e 3-3, 4-3, 5-15, 6-15
OTA210 .+ v v e e e e e e e e e e 6-17
OV4247 « o e e e e e e e e 6-5, 7-19

3000 Parts Catalog III



INDEX

OT4248 . . .ottt e e e e 6-65
OTA249 . o ottt 8-1
014250 . o o et ettt e e e 81
014273 o o ettt e e . 57
014274 . ... .. PP 3-47
014291 ...... PP 9-73
OT4295 . o o ot e e e e e e e e e e e 1-1
OT4B04 . o o oo e oo e e e e e e e 3-49, 8-7, 8-9
014318 . oo et et ettt e e e 3-27, 3-33
014326 . o o oe e e e e e S 6-25
014327 & o o e et e e 5-7, 5-27, 6-15, 6-33
014372 . o ottt e e 5-21, 5-23, 6-23
O14384 . . vt e et e 6-37
OTABBB . . vt ettt e e e e e 3-48, 5-7, 5-9
014390 . o o o ettt e e e e e 3-23, 6-59
OTAA5D . . o oottt et e 6-43
OTAABT © o o e et e e e e e e e e 7-31
OTABBA . . o o oot e e 6-45
OTA504 . . o oo et et e 6-21, 6-23, 7-23, 7-25
014510 . - o v o e v e et e e e e e 6-3, 6-19, 7-21
OTAB51T o o et e e e e e e e e e 6-63
OTA5T4 . o o et e et e e 3-3, 7-7, 7-11
014515 . o o et ettt e 3-21, 6-21, 6-29, 6-41
OTABT76 . o o et e e e e e e e e 5-23
OT4B00 . . ot e et et P ... 345
0TABT8 . o oottt e e 3-53
OTABBE . . o\ et e e e e e e e e 6-63
014703 . .. .. P 5-1, 6-27
OTA7T2 o o et et e e 7-17, 7-33
014713 L o ottt SN 6-45, 6-47
014727 « o o e ettt e e e 6-17
OTATAT © o o e e e e e e e e e 6-11
OTA76T « v o vttt ettt e e e 3-39, 7-19
DTA7B4 . o o e et 8-11
DTA788 . o o ettt e 6-63
014807 © o v ettt et 3-29, 4-1, 4-11, 6-27, 8-11
OTABOB . o o v o e e et e e e e 1-5, 5-1, 5-11, 6-3, 8-13
OT4BI2 . v o et e e e e e e 1-9, 5-33, 5-35, 8-3
014927 & ottt et e e 5-13
014947 . ottt 3-9, 3-11, 3-27, 3-43
o= - S PP 6-57
B15369 . o . ettt e e e 5.3, 5-19
COTBOBO « .« . et et e e e 6-65
018280 . o o ettt e e 6-41
0 -5 . 2 P 6-65
018376 « v o v ottt e e e e 7-13.

Iv | 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

DT1B397 + + v e e e e e e e e e 7-19
P P L
DTBADE - o o e e e e e e e e 7-3
BT1BAOD - o o o o e e e e e 7-23
D1BA10 - - o e e e e e e e e e e 7-23
DTBATZ - o o e e e e e e 7-21
OTBATE - - o v o e e e e et e e e 7-31
OTBA4T -+ o o e e e e e e e e 7-13
016452 .. ... ... S PO 7-17
OTBABE -« o o o e e e e e e e et e 7-11
D 7-11
OTBABE « o o v v e e S 7-17
DTBAT0 -+ -+ v e e e e et e e e e 7-11
OTBATT -« v o e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-11
BTBA72 - o o o e e e e e e e e e e 7-13
D1BATT « v e o e e e e e e e e e 7-23, 7-31
GTBABO - o e o e e e e e e 7-11
OTBABT « o o e e e e e e e e 7-31
0168494 . o v oo et P e 7-23
OTBEAE - - o o e e e e e e e e e 7-7
B1B572 -+ o e e e e e e e e e 6-57, 8-15
DTBETA - o o o e e e e e e e 2-1, 7-21
U 3-3
BTEO2T o o e e e e e e e e e 2-1, 7-23
D1B933 - - o o v e e e e e e 2-1, 7-21
DITAB2 -+« o o e e e e e e e e .... 523
DT1TB8Z -+ v o e e e e e e 2-1, 7-21
017583 .. v vvv - U 7-21
OUTBGE « -« o o o e e e e e e e 2-1, 6-69
O17822 o o e e e e e e e 7-7, 7-9, 7-11, 7-13
OT1TTAT o o e e e e e e e s 3-29
DITBEB - - o o e e e e e e e 9-13
017910 o« o e e e e e [ 5-27
DTBOBZ - o o e e e e e e 5-7
021013 .. oo vt .. R R 1-3, 1-7
021150 -« .« o e e e e e e e e e 6-21
O S 3-53
021202 .« o v e e e e e e 3-29, 6-23, 6-29, 7-9
S I 7-31
OZUBET & o o v oo e e et e '3-3, 6-25, 6-33, 6-55, 6-57
022499 -« o v e e e e e s UV 3-29
CODDB2A o e e 3-29
022621 o v vvee e S U P 7-9, 7-27
022650 -+ o o e e s 3-29
DFB044 - « + v e e e e e e e e e R 7-9
025007 -+« oo e e e e e e 5-29

3000 Parts Catalog v



INDEX

D25 205 & ot et e e e e e e e e e e 7-21
D328 « o o v st e e e e e e e 6-33 .
O32HN-SPN .. .......... S 7-45, 7-47, 7-53
O32MS T2 & e it e e e e e e e 7-41
O3 2MS 38 . vttt e e e e e e 7-45
039642 . . ottt e e e e .. 21
oY 1= o Y 6-11
DA20HBBSB . o o it e e 7-49
O427150 & o o et et e e e e e e 3-3, 6-13
O43106 - o o et e e e e e 3-13, 3-25
0 1=77 £ - 17 20 U AU 3-29
054350 & o v v ottt e e e e e 7-21
OBBE30 - o v v et e e e e e e 2-1, 3-39
OB53BT &+ v v v e et e e e e e e . 6-43, 6-45, 6-51, 6-53
[0 )7 15 - 5 O e 5-25
072024 .« o v v e e e e e 6-65
072036 .+ . v v o et e e e e e 6-63
072087 « o e e e e e e 6-65
072047 o v e e e e 6-65
OT72064 . . o o e e e e e 6-67
072258 .« o v e e e e e e e 1-13
072202 « o e e e 6-57, 6-59
072304 . o v o et e e e 6-3, 6-51
(07275 & O S 5-25
072599 . o\ it e e e 6-65
072787 o ot e e e e e 8-5
073078 & o oot e e e e 5-25
0733710 « « o et e e e e 3-11, 3-23
o <Y 3 1 -1 3-7
073325 .. ... e 3-28, 6-41
073385 & o ittt e e e e e e 6-59
07838384 . ot e e 6-59
0734687 - o o oo e e e e 6-59
073482 . . i i e e 3-9, 3-11, 3-45
074230 .. ......... e e e e e 3-41
074390 . . e . 1-13, 7-7
075443 .« o o e e .. 7221
075713 o o e et e e e e e 6-11
076128 . o o i A e 3-31
078520 .« o oot e et e e 3-5, 3-25
078745 . ............ e e 5-25
O79764 - o o et e e e e e e 6-23, 6-25
DBO2O8 L . it e e e e e 3-45
(0170 7.2 1= 0 3-45
080812 o i i ittt e 6-49, 6-55, 6-57
(o= 70 Y- & I 3-41.

VI . 3000 Parts Catalog



OBOATZ & o v v e e e e e et e e e 3-41
OBOBBA .« « v s v e e e e e e e 7-25
OBOB3A . o o o v oo e e 3-25
OBOOEG -« o o o e e e e e e e e 3-23
081107 « v v e e e e e e e 7-9, 7-13
OB1B27 « o o v e e e e 7-9, 7-13
OBIB28 .« - o e e e e e e 7-9, 7-13
DBIEED « o v o s e e e e 7-17, 7-31
OBT1567 » o v o oo et e e e 7-31
- T 7-31
OBTBO7 + o o e e e e e e e e 7-21
OB1B04 » o o v e e e e e e e e 7-11, 7-31
OBTB0G & o v e v e e e e e N 3-47, 7-31
OBTB23 + v v e e e e e e . 7-19
DB1720 .+« o e e et e e e e e 7-23
OBT17B% - o o v e oo e e e 7-25
OBTTBY & oo e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-5, 7-21
OBIBB3 .« o o e e e et e 7-31
OBTB3B . & oot e e et e e e 7-19
OBIBTO o o v v e e e e e e 8-15
083706 » « v o e e e e e 9-73
OB3745 - « v v oo e e e e e 7-7, 7-11
OBA283 .« v o e e e e R 6-61
OBAATS - o v e e e e e e 6-67
OBTTE6 .+« v o o e e 7-9
091203 « - o o e e e e e 3-49
OGAADE - o o o e e e e e 6-63
OOA4AG . o o o o e e e e 6-63
TOOTTE « v e e e e e e 6-25, 7-29
TO0TTD .« o o e e e e e e e e 6-67
TOOTB0 - o o e e e e e e e e e 6-5
100137 & o e e e e e 5-7, 5-27, 6-21, 7-9
TOOT38 o o o e e e e e e . 6-21
TOOTEE - o o ot e e e e 5-5
100207 « o o o e e e e 3-35
TOO20G . o e e e e e e 5-31, 7-29
1002T0 .« o o e e e e 5-15
100227 o o e e e e 9-7, 9-9
100228 « o oo e e e e 6-7
00246 « o o e e e e e e e e e e e 5-3
100297 o o e e e e 9-7, 9-9
100334 . oo e e 3-21, 6-3, 6-17, 6-43
100339 . 0 ot e e e 3-29, 3-49, 4-3, 5-15, 5-33, 5-35, 6-37, 6-49, 6-55
TOOBA5 .« o o o e e e e .. 6-65
TOO0BAT « o o o e e e e e 9-73
TOO0BE7 - v v o e e e e e e e e 5-9, 6-11

3000 Parts Catalog VIiI



INDEX

100392 -+ o o e e e e 6-9
100400 .+ v o e e e S 3-27
10085 « o v o e e e 6-11, 6-59
100890 .« o o e e e e 5.7, 5-27
100529 .« o o e e e e e . 621
LT 0117 N SO 6-43
TOOBT6 « « v v v e et e e e e e e e e 3-41
TOOBBB . v v v e e e e e e e e e 8-11, 8-17
TODBOD .« « v e e e e e e e e e e 7-33
TOOB2Z - - o e e e e e e e e e 6-63
TOOB25 .« o o e et e e e e 6-59
TOOBAD . - v e e e e e e e e e e e 6-43
100653 . .. ...... 3-27, 3-29, 3-33, 3-45, 3-49, 3-51, 5-23, 6-13, 6-19, 6-21, 6-23,
6-35, 6-57, 6-63, 6-69
TOOBBA .+« v v e e e e e e e e e e e 5-15
TOO0B57 « o v v e e e e e e e 9-73
100710 « « o e e e e e e e e e 5-13, 5-21, 6-43
TOOTT6 - v e e e e e e e e e e e 1-11, 5-1, 7-19
100740 « o o o e e e e e e e 6-43
TO0BOB . & v v v e e e e e e e e 6-9, 7-33
100820 .+« v e e e e e 3-21, 3-29
TOOBBO . - v v o v e e e e e e 3-39, 3-47, 3-49, 5-19, 6-19
TOOBB3 « « o v v v e e e e U 4-3
TOOBBO . - - o v e et e e e e e 5-9
10080 . -« o v e e e e 6-59
100925 .« o oo e e e e 3-9
TOODBD « + o o v e e e e 7-17
TO09YE - o o o e e e e e e, 6-23
101007 & o e e e e e e e e 6-51
101023 .+ v e e e e S 7-17
10T03T .« o e et e e e e 6-53
A0T05T + o v e e et e e e e e e 3-45, 7-29
T0T0B3 .« ot et ettt et e e e 7-21
101086 .« « v v v e e e e e e L 3-29, 6-3, 6-5, 6-63
10T09T « o oo e e e e e e 9-61
TOTTA4 o e e e e e 1-1, 1-5
101147 o o et e e e e e e 9-61
T0TT70 « o e e e e e e e e e e e 5-21
107193 « o o e e e e 1-13, 7-5, 9-3
101197 + v e e e e e e e e e e 8-1, 9-63
101287 oo et et e e TP 7-23
101299 . v ottt T 5-11
101398 s e SR © 7-15
TOTAA0 .« o o o et e e e e e e e 8-9
TOTBTB .+ e et e e e e e 9-73
101537 « o oo e e e e e e e e 7-27, 8-9

VIII 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

TOTBAS « + o e e e e et 1-5, 1-11, 1-13, 3-53
1OTBT2 « v v o e e e e e e e e e e 6-61
101626 . - o o eeeeen e 4-1, 4-3, 4-11, 5-9, 6-17, 6-25, 6-31, 6-33, 6-37, 6-63, 9-1
TOTETE - o« o e e e e e e e e e 6-39
TOUTB4 + o o o e e e e e e e . ... 3-13,5-13
101774 + o e o e e e e e e e e e e e 8-17
TOTBB .+ v v v e et et e e 8-17
TOTBTE « - v v e et et e e e S 6-33
101906 . « o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-5
10116 - -« v e e e e e e e e e e 7-21
TOTOBB - - o o o e e e e e e e e 7-7, 7-11
TOTBAR - o o o e e e e e e e 7-3
10197 -+ v o e e e e e e e e e e 1-9
10183+ o o oo e e e e e e e 9-67
101999 & - oo et e e 6-15, 6-25, 6-33, 6-41, 6-49, 6-55, 6-57
102007 + + o o e e e e e e e ... 37,335
TOZO0B .« o v e e e e et e 3.7, 3-9, 3-19, 3-37
102018 + o v e e et e e R 3-49
102019 o o e e e e S S 3-49
102023 + o o o e e e e e 3-49
102025 -« o v e e e 3-39
102026 - - o o e e e e e 3-5, 3-39
102027 - o oo e e 3-41
102029 -« o oo e e 3-41
102080 .« v e o e e e 1-11, 5-5
TOZ042 + o o e e e e 3-15, 3-17, 3-19, 3-23, 3-51
TO2043 o o e e e e e e e 3-35
102047 + o o e oo e e 3.5, 3-49, 5-7, 5-17, 5-27
TOZ0AG + o o o oo e e e 6-17
102068 « + v o o e e e e e 5-21
10207 -+ o e e e e 6-9
102082 - o v o e e e e e e 3-35
TOZ0B3 -« o v v oo e e e e e 3-35
T020BS « « o o oo e e 3-35
102085 - -+« o o e e e e e e 3-35
109092 + + o o e e e 5-31, 5-37
102096 -« v o e e e 35
102102 + o v e e et e e e e 4-3
TOZT04 + + o e e e e e e e e e e e 5-9, 6-7
102106 + - v e e e e e e 3-5, 5-17
TOZ108 .« + v o e e e e e e e e e 3-27, 3-43
002113 e e e e e 3-23
TO2T1B + o e e et e e e e e 5-37
102117 -+ o e e e e s 5-21
102119 + o v o e e e e e e 5-13, 5-21
TOZ120 + v o o e e e e e e e e e e 5-21

3000 Parts Catalog _ IX



INDEX
10212 o e e e e e e 5-7, 5-27
102122 . e e e 3-29, 6-17, 6-29, 6-31
102125 &« v e e e e e e 5-15 ™
102127 o o e e e 5-15
102128 o it e e e e e e 6-3
102129 o o v e e e e e 6-49, 6-55
102180 .+ . e e e e e 6-19
102132 . o e e e e e e .. 3-37
102185 o o e e e e e 3-23
S0y £ 1= S 5-5, 5-19
TOZT40 .« o v e e e e e 3-31
TOZT4T o v e e e e e e e e 5-3
102182 o o e e e e 5-3
TOZT43 & o e e e e e e e 5-3, 5-19
TOZTAA o o ot e e e e 5-19
102157 & o o e e e e e 1-1, 1-5, 1-7, 1-13, 7-27
102163 - o o e e e e 6-19, 6-27
02165 .+ v e o e e e e e e 1-1, 1-3, 1-5
102173 o o e e e e e e e 3-53, 6-9
TOZTBA o o v e e e e e e 6-33
TO2T86 & o o e v e e e e 5-17, 6-39
TO2210 . o o e v e e e e e e e 8-3
102211 o oo e PR 6-15
02213 o o e e e 5-17, 6-17
102215 & o e e e e e 6-13\“’ |
TOZ2T6 .« v v e e e e e e 5-5, 5-19
102219 . o e 7-3
102220 . o e e e e 6-19
102227 o o e e e 8-11
TOZ2224 © o o e e e 5-15
102225 & o e e e e e 5-15
102228 o o v e e e e e 3-13, 3-15
102229 . o v e e 3-13
02235 o ot et e e e e e e 6-7
022836 . . o s e e e 3-47, 3-49
102237 o o e e e ... 689
102238 & o e e e e 5-5, 7-33, 8-17
10223 o o v e e 5-3, 5-19
102248 . o e e e 3-47, 6-1
102245 .« o o et e e e e e e 3-47
102246 . . o v et e 3-43, 3-47
102287 .« o o e e e e e 3-47
102248 o e e e e 6-1
102249 . o o e e e 7-33
102250 & o v e et e 5.5, 7-33
102257 .« o e e e e 5-13, 5-21.__

X 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

102254 © o e e e e e 5-5, 7-33, 8-17.
L -1- R 8-15
TO2258 - o v s e e et e e 8-11
102259 & o e e e 5.5
02280 & o ot et s A 8-15
BO22BT - o o e e et e e e . 7-19
102283 « o o e e e e 3-47
102265 .« o o v et et e e 5-19
102267 « o e e 6-35
TO2268 .« o e e e e 6-31
102283 . ot e e e T 3-5
102290 .« o ot e e e S 3-55
102297 « o o e e e e 3-55
102292 .« o e 3-31, 3-33
BO2DOA o o v v e e e e e e e 3-31
TO230T - o e e e e e e 1-9, 1-11, 1-13
TOEW + o o o e e e e e e e e e e 7-45
TOLWT - e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-41, 7-45
110002 .« o e e e e e SR .. 6-21, 7-9
110037 o o e e e e e e e 5-33, 5-35
110057 . . . . .o ... U e 8-7
R Te L & I I PP 6-41, 8-1
T1T10T5 + o e e e e e e e 6-7
111034 o o e et e e e e 9-61
111057 « o o e e e e 1-11
111052 o o o e e e e e e e 5-11, 7-11, 7-29
111054 . o ot e e JE T 6-13, 6-65, 7-27
TAR0BE & o s e e e e e 7-5, 7-7, 7-9, 7-11, 7-13, 7-15, 7-21, 7-31
R 1o 1-1- U S 4-1, 4-11
111057 + o o s e et e e e e e 1-7, 1-11, 5-1, 7-21, 7-27
111088 & o o o et e e e e 5-25, 7-11
110059 © o o et s 4-3
11080 & o o ot e e e et e e e e T 7-7, 7-11
TTT0B8 .« o o o e e e 8-15
11108 .« o e e e e e e e e 7-7, 7-9, 7-11, 7-13
111070 « « o oo oot e ... . 83,87, 89, 8-15, 9-1
R Ty 2 I L 6-7
111073 & ot e e e e e e e 1-11, 1-13, 3-43, 7-3, 8-1, 8-3, 8-11
TT1T074 + o e e e e e e e e e 6-3, 6-35
111075 - o o e e e e e e e e e e e 5-5, 8-17
TR 1o vZ: A 7-33
TA0BT - e e e e e e e 9-61
1108 © o e e e e e e e .67, 7-21, 8-11
I To 7 & PR e 6-13
111092 « o o o e e e e e e 6-9, 6-69
111099 & o o e e e e e .. B-37, 6-89, 7-27

3000 Parts Catalog XI



INDEX

T125T5 & o e e e e e e e e 6-7, 6-25
TA2BB5 & v v s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-15
A 2852 © o o s e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-65
112C o oo e e e e e e 7-59
12267 & o o e e e e e e e e e e e e 8-11
1832383 o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5-7
TAECT B8 & o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-37, 7-49
TAGAB2-220 o v ot et e e e e ... 7-57
TALW o o e e e e e e e e e e e 7-49
TAT38 oot e e e e e e e e e 7-37, 7-48, 7-53
TAT38-FL © oo it e ettt e et e e 7-41
150050 & & v v v i et e PR 3-5, 3-33, 6-21, 7-23
TBOO0BT & o v v e e e e et e e e e e 1-13, 7-5, 8-7, 9-73
150083 . ........ 1-7, 1-13, 4-1, 4-11, 6-33, 6-45, 6-47, 6-57, 7-7, 7-9, 7-11, 7-13,
. 7-15, 7-21, 7-27
S -T0 e 1 6-11, 6-41, 7-3
TB00BE & . o v e e e e e e e e 6-19, 6-27, 6-57, 7-31, 8-3
TBO0BE « v o ot e e e e e e e e 6-19
TBO087 & o o e e o e e .... 6-67, 6-69
BB & o« o o e e 6-43
TBO0BD .« o o e e e e e 1-9, 7-27
TBAAEBD & o o o e e e e 4-11
TBT7838GA o o e et e e e e e e e 7-35
TT20072 .« o e e e e 9-61 .
TT2025 . o o o e e e 6-13
172028 & o e e e e e e e e S 6-13
172020 & e e e 6-13
1720371 - o s e e e e e e 6-15
172032 o o e e e 6-15
172036 .« o v e e e e e e 6-13
172050 - o ot e e e e e 6-13
172057 & o o o et e e e e e 6-13
172052 o o v e e e e e e e 6-13
172080 . . o o et e . S 7-25
17208 & o e o e e e e e 7-25
172003 & o v e e e e e e e 6-15
172094 & o v o e e e e e e 6-13
172008 & o e e e e e e e e e 5-9
172099 & . v e e e e e e 8-3
172002 o ot e e e e e e e e e 1-13
T2 e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-47
172104 e e e e e e [P 6-45
172707 e e e e e e 6-45
172700 o ot e e e e e e 6-25
172120 & o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-45

172123 . . e e e s et e e et 6-23

XTI 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

TT213T o o e e e e e e 6-49, 6-55
172132 « o o e e e e e e 6-49, 6-55
172933 o oo et e e e e e e e 6-49
172135 .« o o e e e e e e 6-25
TT2139 .« o oo e e e e e 6-49
TT2T4B -+ o o o e e e e e e e e e e e 6-31, 6-49
172146 « o o e e e e et e e e P 6-25
TTDUAT + o o e e e e e e e e 6-25
S S PPN 6-29
TT2T4D - o o o e e e e e e e e e -31, 6-49
1T2U52 - o o oo e e e e e e 6-15
172153+ o o o e e e e e e 6-15
TT2UET « o o oo e e e e e e e e e 6-15
T72UB8 o o v oo e e e e e e e e e e e 6-15
TT2UB7 .+ o o o e e e e e 6-15
TT2T62 -+ v o oo e e e e e e 6-15
TTBTE3 -+ v o o e e e e e e e 6-15
TT2TB5 - - o o o e e e e e 6-15
172172 o o o e e e e e 6-15
TT2TTA + o o oo e e e e e e 6-31
172202 . v oo PRSP ... 6-23
172203 - o o o e e e e 6-23
179204 « + o v oo e e e 6-23
172207 - o o e e e e e 6-23
172908 - o o v o e e 6-23
1T2209 .« o o oo e 6-23
TT2290 o oo e e e e 6-19
172293 + o o oo e e 3-45
172275 « o o oo e e e e 6-45
172216 -+ o o o o e e e e e 6-45
172299 + o o e e e e e e 6-25
TT2220 + o o oo e e 6-23
172223 o o e e e T 3-55
172229 - o o o e e 6-19
172230 + o o e e e e e e 6-53
172238 - o o o e e e e e 6-51
172237 + o o e e e e 6-51
172239 o0 et P 6-57
172280 -+ o o o e e e e 6-43
172287 o oo e e e e e e e 6-57
12282 + o o o e e e e e e 6-57
172283 e e e e e 6-57
172284 . o e T SR 6-57
172245 o o o e e e e e e 6-57
TT2246 « + o v oo e e e e e e e 6-23
172257 © o o e e e e e e e e e 6-15

3000 Parts Catalog XIII



INDEX

AT 225 e e e e e e e e e 6-15
172288 o s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-15
172255 o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-15
172258 o o e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-15
1T 2282 . o e e e e e e e e e e 6-69
172263 . o oo e e e e e e e e e e 6-69
172266 . o oo o e e e e e e e e e 6-45, 6-47
172267 o oo o e e e e e 6-19
172268 & o o o e e e e e e e e e e 6-19
17228 . o o e e e e e e 6-45
172273 o e e e e e e e e e e e 6-3
72274 o o e e e e e e e e e e e 6-3
172283 o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-17
STy 2. .2 -7 U 7-17
172287 ... .. e e e 7-3
72288 o o e e e e 7-21
1722972 & o e e e e e e 7-15
172283 o o e e e e e e e e e 7-7, 7-11
172208 . o e e e e U 7-3
172302 © o o e e e e 7-25
172303 o o o e e e e e e e 7-3
1T304 . o o o e e e e e 7-3
172305 © o o e e e 7-9, 7-13
72306 - o o o e e e e 7-7, 7-11
172300 & o o e e e e 7-9, 7-13
1723710 © o o e e e e e 7-7, 7-15
172325 e e e e e e 7-23
172326 o o o e e e e e e e e 6-15
172327 o o e e e 6-15
TT2329 o o o e e e e 6-61
2.3 Y c N 6-3
172335 o o o e e e e e 5-7, 5-27
172338 & o e e e e e e e e R 6-13
172337 o o e e e e e e e e e 6-3
TT2344 o e e e e e e 6-13
TT 2345 . o o e e e e e e e e e 6-13
72346 & o o e e e e e e e e 6-11
172347 o o o e e e e e e e 6-11
172849 . o o e e e e e e 5-9
172354 o o o e e e e e e e 6-19
172355 & e e e e e 6-7. 6-19
17238 o o e v e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-69
2357 s e e e e e e e 6-19
T72358 o e e e e e e 6-19
172359 . o o e e e e e e e e A 6-11
72388 . o o o o et e e e e e e e e e 6-11

XIV 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

172367 . v e e e e e 6-25
12372 o o o e e e e e e e 5-7, 5-27, 6-1
172375 o o oo e e 5-15
172376 .. . .. S PRI S 5-15
172380 ...... O 6-15
172382 . i S R 6-11
17238 .+ o o o e e e e e 3-5
172399+« o e e e e e e 3-55
TT2A02 -+ o o e e e e e e e e e 3-49
TT2A04 - o o o e e e e e 3-49, 5-7
TT2406 - o + v o oo e e e e e 1-13
TTZA13 o o e e e e e e e 5-9
172823 o o o o e e e e e e e 6-13
TT2A24 - o o o oo e e e e s 6-13
TT2A76 - o v o oo e e e e e e e 5-23
TTDABT - o oo e e e e e e e 3-55
172438 .. .. ... PP 3-55
TT2AAT — o o o o e e e e e e e R 3-1, 3-11
TTDAED - o o o e e e 3-13
TTDABZ - o o o o e e e e 3-13
TT2A54 « + o o o e e e e e 5-15
TTDAED -« o o o e e .. 921
TTDA57 -+ o o o e e e e e 3-15
TTDABG o o o o e e 3-15
TT2460 © « o o o e e e e S 3-17, 3-19
TTDABT « o o e o e 3-15
TTTATE - o o o o e e e s 8-3
TT2ATT + o o o e e 8-3
172478 « o e e e e S S . 8-7
TT2TD + o o oo e e e e e e ... 87
TFDABO -+ o o o e e e e e 8-7
TTDABT - o o oo e e e e e e 8-11
172482 © o e e e U 8-11
TT2A83 « o o oo e e e e 8-11
TTDABA « o o o oo e e e 8-11
TTFABE .+ - o o o oo 8-11
TT2ADT + o o o e e e e e e e 3-13
172496 - - - o o e e e 6-55
TTDA98B .+ - o o o e e e e 8-13
172499 . o o o e e e e 8-13, 9-27
TT250% - « o v e v e e e e e e e 9-73
C1TZB0D .« o e e 5-29
172510 & o oo e e e e e 8-11
TTO513 - o oo e e e e e e 6-23
TTI516 « + o o e e e e e e e e 5-9
172517 oo oo T R 5-9

3000 Parts Catalog Xv



INDEX

172522 v o e e e e e 3-47
172525 + ottt e e e e e e e e 6-15
172526 -+ o e e e e e e 6-55
172537 « o o e e e e e 811
172538 . o o v e e e e e e e e 6-23
172542 . o o e e e e e e e 9-43, 9-45
172543 . o o e e e e e e e e 9-41
TT2B44 . . v o v e e e e e e e 9-43, 9-45
172547 .« o v e e e e e e e 9-43, 9-45
TT2B48 - o o e e e e e e e e e 9-41
172549 - o o e e e e e 5-37
T72553 © o v v e e e e e e 9-47
TT2BBA .« o o o e e e e e e e 9-57
172555 & v o e e e e e e e e e e e 8-11, 9-13
TT2EB6 - o o v v e e e e e e 9-1, 8-3
TTZEE7 + o o o e e e e e e 9-1
172559 - o o e e e e e 9-3
172560 .« v v v e e et e e e 9-13
T72567 « o oo e e e e e e e e e e 9-25
1725683 .« o v e v e e e e e e 9-27
TT25B4 + v v e e e e e e e e e e 9-3
T7ZBBG o o v e e e e e e e e 9-65
TT2570 + o o e e e e e e e e e 9-65
TTOBB2 © o o o o e e e e e e 5-5
172583 o v s e e e e 5-5
T72B88 .« o v o e e e e e 8-17
172589 . . .o PP 5-5
172594 & o o e e e R 5-3
172505 & o o e e e e 5-3
172598 .+ o o e e T 5-19
172600 « « o v e e e e e e e e 5-3, 5-19
T72607T © o v e e et e e 5-3
172809 . o o et e e S 5-5
172613 o o e oo e e e 5-15
172615 o v e v e e e e 5-7
TT26T6 « v v v v e e e e e e e 5-5
172617 « o e e e e e e e e e 6-53
172619 .+ e e e e e e e 6-57
1726820 « oot e e 6-69
172627 « o e e e e e e e e 6-69
172623 o o e e e e e e e e 3-17
172630 .+« o v e e e e e e 2-1
AT2B32 . e et e e e e 7-15
172634 o oo e e e 7-27
172637 « o v e e e e e e 7-5
172638 o v e et e e e 7-9, 7-13

XVI . 3000 Parts Catalog



172630 . . . . e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e 7-9, 7-13
172680 & o v e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e 7-5
1726847 o o o e e e e e e e et e e e .. 7-5
B 17 X - S T I 7-19
Ty 71 <Y 2 I 7-19, 7-23
By < T I I I 7-3, 7-9
T 21 =17 - S A T AL LI 9-51, 9-55
A 117 < T AR IR B 9-51
TT2BB . . . v ittt e e e e e e e e e e e s 8-11, 8-13
172669 .. ... ... T 9-73
S By 22 -1 - & 1S IR 8-17
172692 . .. o i i et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-71
172693 . o o it e e et e e e e e e e e e e e s 9-71
1726090 . . .t s s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-43, 9-45
172696 . . ... ... .. .. e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-41
By 2 1- 17 T R 9-39
172698 . ... .. ... ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 9-37
172700 . v o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-11
172702 ........ 8-11
172704 o e e e e e e e e e e e 4-5
172708 o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e 4-5
172708 & o o o st e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4-5
172707 o o o e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e 5-37
172709 . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5-33, 5-3b
T727 00 o s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-31, 3-45, 5-29
17278 o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 5-31, b-37
172713 ............. 4-5, 8-5
S B 27 17 S I I I S 8-7, 8-11
172718 o s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 8-7
TTZ7N7 o e e e e e e e e T 7-29
172720 & e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-51
172720 e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-49
172728 it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e 6-9
i 2 2 2 T T I 3-5b
17273 et e e e e e e e e 3-55
iy 2. <. = T LI 6-23
B b A r R 6-23
172740 o e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-33
2 7 % S I T I I AR 7-25
s Iy 222 2 V- O T I I 7-25
B 2 7 S I 7-25
1727582 . e e e e e e e L O .. .. 7-33
2 W 2.2y 41 T O R T IR A 7-33
172754 o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 7-17
TT7 278 ot s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-33
4T S I T T 7-33
3000 Parts Catalog XVII



INDEX

172758 o o o e e e e e e e 7-33
172760 . o o e S e 7-33
1T2762 .« o e e e e e e 7-19
72786 « o o o e e e e 7-19
172767 o o o e e e e e 7-19
TT2TED . o o o o e e e e 7-19
TT2770 o o e e e e 7-3
172772 o oo e e e 7-3
TT2TTB o o o e e e e e e 7-1
L7778 o o o e e e e e e 6-31
TT2779 o o o e e e 3-17
TT2T80 .+ o v o e e e e e e e 3-17
TTZTBT - o o e e e e e e e 3-19
TTDTBY « o o o e e e e e 3-19
TT2TBR . o o e o e e e e e e 3-17, 3-19
TTIDTBA « o o o o e e ... 315
TT2785 .« o o o o e 3-15
172786 .« o v o o e e e e e 3-15
172787 o o o e e e U 3-15
12788 o o o o e e e 3-13, 3-15
172790 - o o e e e 3-13
V72797 + o o o e e e e 3-13
172792 o 3-13, 3-31, 3-33, 3-53
TT2802 - o o o o e e e e e e 6-6
172804 « o o o e e e 6-6593\-“
1T2B0G .« o o o e e 1-13, 7-7
TT28TT o o e e e e 1-13, 7-7
TT2812 .« o o e e e e 6-33
72825 . e e e 8-9
172826 .« o o o e e e 6-23
172830 .« o o o e e e e e 5-7, 65-27, 6-7
172831 ... .. R 6-7
172832 o o e 6-7
172849 . e e e 1-5
172850 - o o e e e 1-1
172857 .« v o e e e e e e e 1-1
172852 o e e e e e e 1-1
172853 ... oot e 1-1
172854 o v v e e e e 1-1
72885 o e st e e e 1-5
TT28E6 - . o o e e e 1-5
172857 o o o e e e 1-1
T85O L e 1-5
172860 . v v e e e e e e 1-1
1728671 & o o e e e e P 1-1
172882 v v o e e e e e S -1

XVIII 3000 Parts Catalog



172863 « v o e e e e e e e 1-7
T2BB4 « . o o o e e e e e e 9-73
TT2BB5 .« « o o o e e e e e e e e 9-73
TT2BBB - o v e e e e e e e e e 9-73
172867 « v v o e e e e e e e e 6-35
172870 . oo oee e e 6-3
TT287T « o o e e e e e e e e e e e 9-73
TT2BTB -+ v e e e e e e e e e ... 9-65
T72BBT o e vvee e S PR 9-73
172886 ... ... oo SR RPN 9-35
17288 -« o v e e e e e e e 9-73
T72BO3 - o o o e e e e e e e 7-9
TT2BIB -+ v v e e e e e e e 5-35
T72B9B .+« o e e e e e e e e e 6-41
172899 - o v v e e e e e e 4-3
172800 + « v v e e e e 6-59
172903 « + o e e e e e e e e 3-47
172904 + o oo e e e D 3-47
172905 - -+ v e e e e e e e 3-47
172906 -+ v v e e e e e 3-47
172907 oo e SR PP 3-47
172908 . o oo DD 1-1
172817« v e e e e e 3-23
172915 - o o e e e e e e e e 3-23
172917 + o v e e e e e e 3-23
172919 . o o o e e e e e e e e 6-25
172920 + « o e e e e S 6-25
172927 o e e e e e e .... 629
172924 .. e S PP 3-23, 3-43
172934 « o o e e e e e e e e 3-11
172937 o oot e 1-11
172980 - v e e e e e e e e 1-3
172947 .« o o e et e 1-3
172942 + o v e e e e e e e 3-43
172943 + o o e e e e e e e 1-7
172986 © o o o v e e e e e 3-43
TT2947 o o o e e e e e e e 6-1
TT2948 « o v o o e e e e e e e 6-3
172953 -« o o e e e e e e e e e e 5-19
172954 o o o oo e e e e 3-1, 3-9, 3-11
172957 o o v e e e e e 6-1
CETZOBB v e e e e e e e 8-1
T72965 .+« v e e e T 3-33, 3-37
TT29B8 « .« o v v e e e e e 6-43
172969 .« o o v e e e e e 3-5
172970 .+« o e e e e e e e e 6-5

3000 Parts Catalog XIX



172978 ot et e e e e e 3-9
172975 . ..... ... S 3-43
172977 o o e e e e ... 3-33, 3-37 ;
T LT v D T 3-27, 3-43
172979 ... ..o [ LRI 5-13
172980 & v i e et m e USRS 5-21
L oy T & T 5-21
b 21T T PN 6-17
b 1 1 - APPSR e e e e 7-27, 9-15
Ly - R S 9-17, 9-19
T =7 - T T AL 5-7, 5-27
172997 & ot e e e e e e e e e 9-51, 9-55
L - -7, R R I 9-33
b T 11T I I IEI I 6-41, 9-11
172986 & o oo e e e e e e e e e 9-11
172897 o e e e e [ 9-11
D T T I 9-51, 9-53
173000 - o o v e e e e e e e e 5-11
173007 & 0 s e e e e e e [ 5-11
173002 o o v e e et e e e e e e 5-11
173005 .« o e e e e e 5-1
173006 & o o v e e e et e e e 5-1
173007 + o e e e e e e 5-11
173008 o o o o e e e e e e e 5-1 .
173009 .« o o oo et e 5-1 -
b e 1o T S 5-1
2 1ok K H S T 1-3, 5-1
1730702 - o e e e e e e e e e 5-1
Ty 1o 3 < T R 5-1
173004 & o o e e e e et e e e e e S 5-1
L o s 1= H U IR 5-1
173006 o o v o e e et e e e e 1-11
173017 o o e e e e e e e e e s e 1-11
e o & 1 T e 5-1
173020 .« o o e e e e e 5-17
by < 1o V. T I I 5-17
173022 « o o s e e e e e e e e 5-1
173023 « o e e e e e e 5-13, 6-17
173024 o o o e e e e e 5-13, 6-17
173025 & o oo e e e 3-15, 3-51
173026 - o o e vt e e e 3-17, 3-51
173027 & o e e e e e e 3-19, 3-51
ATB029 . e e e e e 3-15, 3-51
1730830 & o o e e e e e ... 3-17, 3-51
Ty 410 1 1 TR O I 3-19, 3-51

173032 . . . o e e e e s e e e 1-13—~

XX 3000 Parts Catalog



173033 . ....... O T LI SRR 5-5
173043 . . ... ... R e e e 1-1
173044 . ... .. T T I 1-5
By 2c 10 iy 20 I I B 8-17
T73048 . . e et e e e e e 8-17
783052 & . o e e h e e e e e e e e 6-3
173053 . ... .. oo 5 IR I IR N R 1-1
1783054 . e e e e e e e 1-5
173055 & .t e e e e e e e e e e e T 1-5
T783056 . . o sttt a e e e 1-1
173057 ot o e et et e e e e e 1-5
ST 2 T < - S T LRI LR 1-1
17305 & .t e e e e e e e 1-1
173060 - o o o e e e e e 1-5
T 2o 1= 2 T T LR 1-3, 1-5
173063 .. ... ... 1-5
X T 2 101~ A T T LRI BN A 1-1
i 10 - R T R N 7-23
S [ 2216 11 - S e 1-7
1730680 & o e et e e e 1-3
173070 & o e e et e e e e e e e e e 1-7
By 2cTe v 222 T T A A 1-7
Ty ac o < T LI LI S 1-3
173074 o o e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e 1-7
T 210 7 2= O T IR IR LRI R 7-27
T73076 © o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4-5
By 10 72 N S LRI N I 1-5
173080 & o v e et e e e e e e e e e e 1-3, 1-7
17308 o v e et e e e e e e e s 1-6
¢ 10 1 2 R I LRI 1-3, 1-5
e T2 1 - 2 TR N 1-3, 1-7, 4-6 -
17308 . v ot e e e e e e e e e e 7-29
173091 .. . ... e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-29
173093 . .. e e I 7-29
173094 . . o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 7-29
173086 . . . . ..o P 7-28
173104 . o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ... 6-B9
173106 . .« . e e 6-59
2 T2 5 Ko 22 T R R R 6-31
173112 ... o oo e 4-3
S B 2 3 1 < T A LI R 4-3
S T 15 O L A B R 4-3
B Z< 3 T iy 2 T N LI I I R 4-3
2 T T - S I LRI B IR 4-3
T 2c T B2 2 T T T I I B RN . 4-3
L B2 [ T T T I R A 4-3

3000 Parts Catalog XXT



INDEX

173124 + o o e e e e e e e e 4-3
173125 - o v o e e e e e e e e e 5-7, 5-27
TTBT26 -« o e o e e e e e e e e 6-5
173127 .+ o o o o e e e e e e e e e 1-1
173133+ o oo e e e e e e e e 4-1
173134 o o e e e e e e e e e 4-1
178135 - o o v e e e e e e e 4-11
173137 0 oo R U 4-11
TTB138 . o o e e e e e et e e e e 4-1
TTBIA3 - o v e e e e e e e e e e e 4-3
173145 .« o o e e e e e e e e e e e 4-3
178150 -« o o e e e e e e e e e 1-3, 1-7
TTBIBT -+ o o e e e et e e e e 1-11
TTBIBB . © o v e e e e e e e e e 8-9
T7B1E6 « .« o v o e e e e e e e e e e 8-9
TTBU57 o v o e e e e e e e e e 5-25
TTBIBB - o v o ot e e e e e e 3-55
TTB163 - v o e e e e e e e e e e 6-3 .
TTBI67 o o v o e e e e e e e e 4-11
TTBUEB -« o v e oo e e e e e e e 4-1
TTBTED -« v v e e e e e e e e e 4-11
T73170 + o oo et e 4-11
N T T 2 N O P 4-1, 4-11
173172 + e e e et e e e 7-7, 7-13
TTB1T3 -+ o o e e e e e 4-1
T7B1TB o+ v o e e e e e e e e e e e e 1-13
173197 « o o e e e e e e e e e e 6-63
173270 « o e e e e e e e e e e 2-1, 3-25
173217« e ee e et et e S 8-15
TTB2T9 o o v e e e e e e e e 5-19
173228 o e ot et e e 9-9
173230 .« v o e e e e e e e e e e 9-7
173234 .. ..o P P 3-33, 3-37
173243 o o e e e e 3-17, 3-19
TTB2A4 . o o oo e e e e e 3-17, 3-19
173245 © o o o e et e e e e 7-27
173248 .« o o v e e et e e e e 7-5, 7-31
173249« o o e e e e e e e e 7-27
ATB250 .« o e e e e e e e 7-27, 7-29
173251 ... .. PP 7-27
173252 .« o o e e e e e e e e e 7-27
173254 .« o o v e e e e e e 7-27
CTTB256 .« e e e e e e e 7-27
173257 & o v e e e e e e 1-1
TTB2B8 « o o v e e e e e e e e 9-73
173273 .« o e e e e e e e e 4-3

XXII _ 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

73274 o s e e e e e e e e e e 4-3
173277 .. o oo e e 9-51, 9-53, 9-55
178297 o it e e [, e e 9-61
1783208 & vt e e e PR .. 9-61
173200 o o e e e e DT PP .. 1-11
o e oo T I I I 1-11
173307 & s ot et e et e e e e e 1-11
173302 . .o o e e e e e 1-11
173303 & o e e e e e e e 6-69
TT73309 © o o ot et e e e e e e 6-3
D e < L b I 6-3
173322 o it e e e E PR 5-37
173323 . o oo e e 1T
TFRB3A o o o oo e e e e e e e 7-19
173350 6-51
73357 + o o e e e e e e e 7-25
TTB3BE5 .« o o e e e e e e . 3-5
TTBBBE - . o v e e e e T 4-11
173367 + o v v e e e e e e e e e e e U 8-11
173368 .« o v e e e e e e 6-19
173370 + o e e e e e R 3-47
173371 o o o e e e A e e e e e 3-47
173372 0 o o e e S [ 1-3, 1-7
1TBR76 - o o e e e e 3-49
178383 . v e e e e e e 9-7, 9-9
T334 .« o s e e e e e e e e 9-7, 9-9
173397 o o e e e e e e e S 6-9
173392 o o o e e e e e 6-9
173393 & e e R < oo
B3O8 o o e e e e e e ... 85
173396 . o o e e e e e e e e 6-17
173397 . o o o e e e e e 6-69
73398 . e e e e S 9-53, 9-55, 9-57
173399 .« o o e e e e e 9-53, 9-57
TTBAOO « + o v v e e e 3°BD
173802 « o o o e e e e e e e e e 9-55, 9-57
173805 .« o v e st e e e e e 8-15, 9-51, 9-57
73408 - o o e e e e e e e e e 9-57
T340 - o o et e e e e e ... 9-65
173809 & o et e e e e e 8-15, 9-51, 9-55, 9-57, 9-59
1T3810 o o o e e e e e e e e e e e 9-73
173412 . e e e e 9-75
TUATBATL . o e e e e e 9-29, 9-31
173415 o o o e e e e e e e e e e . 9-25
TTBA1E « o o e e e e 9-69

D27 K B T T I 9-69, 9-71

3000 Parts Catalog XXITI



TTBBA9 o+ o o o oo e e e 33

XXIV 3000 Parts Catalog

o 7 T N I 9-21
173419 . .. ... P I 9-75
TTBA20 + o o o e e e e e e 9-63
TT3E2T + o e e e 9-63, 9-65, 9-69
BTBA2D - o o o e e e e e e s 8-15
173424 . oo oo e e e 8-15, 9-71, 9-73, 9-75
173425 - o o o e e e e 8-1
TTBE2B o o v oot S 8-1
TTBA2T o o e e e e e e 8-1
TTBA2E « o o e et et e e e 8-1
173829 © o et e e e e e 8-1
TTBABT .« o o oo e e 8-1
ATBAB4 + o o e e e e e e e e 6-65
173436 - o o v oo e e 6-65
TTBABB - o o e e 6-65
TTBABY - o o e e et e e e 6-65
VTBAAT o o e e e e e e 8-1
ATBAAD o o o e e et e e e e e e e e 6-65
TTBABE « o o v e e e e e e e 6-27
TTBAAT o o o e e e e e e 6-27
oD Y 7T S D 6-27
TTBABA - o o oo e e e e e e e 6-35
ATBABE .« o o oo e e e e e e e 6-29
TTBA57 o e e e e e 6-31 .
TTBABT .« o oo oo e e e e e 6-41
TTBABO . o v e e e e e 9-21
TTBA8T « o e e e e e e 9-69
TTBABZ - o o e e e e e 9-75
TTBA83 o o e e e 9-75
TTFBABA « o o o e e e e e 9-75
D N - I © 9-75
TBABE « - o o o et e e 9-49
TTBABT o o v e e e e 9-75
TTBEOB - « o v e e e et e e 1-7
173507 & o e e e e e e e e e e 6-61
TTB50D - o o e e e e e 6-65
T 4 -3 I T PR 6-65
i & 11 7. A 6-65
T73B15 - o o ot e e e e e e e 6-65
173516 & i ot et e e e e e SR 5.7, 5-27
173527 « o e e e e e e e e e e e e 5-19
172825 © o ot e e e e e e e e 7-1
ATBB20 . s e e e e e e 7-1
173530 .« o e e e e e e 7-1
173548 & o e e e e 7-21



173550 . . o veeea e e e 3-3
TTBBD0 .« o e o e e e e e e 6-7
e P R R 6-7
ey T 8-9
TTBE24 « o o o e ee e e e e 7-9, 7-13
173625 - . o o e e e e e 7-9, 7-13
TTRE27 -« v oo e e e e e e e 3-1, 3-9, 3-19
TTBE28 - .+ o o e et e e 3-1, 3-9, 3-19
1TBB29 - o o o o e e e e e e 3-1, 3-7, 3-19
TTBBAD .« o o o e e e e e 5-5, 7-33
e S 6-3
TTBEBO - .« o o v oe e e e e e e e e e 6-7
173652 o o o ove e e 6-7
TTBE5G .« v v v e e e e e e 5-3
TTBBET - - v e e e e e e e e 5-5, 7-33
TTBEB2 -« o o o e e e e e e 6-63
TTBBE3 .« o« v e e e e e e e 6-63
TTBB64 -+ v o e e e et e e [ 5-5
173686 . v o o e PR 6-9
P 6-9
TTBBEB - .« o v v e et e e e 7-33
173674 < o eeee e IO PP 6-27
TTBETE -« o v e oo e e e 3-15
173677 - o o o e e e e e e 3-15
TTBBBB . o o v o e e e e e 7-13
TT3TT2 o oo e e e e e e e e 3-1
TFBBO0 -+« v o v e e e e e 9-61
S O . 9-61
TTBBTE .+ o o o e e et e e e e e 9-61
- T 5-1
TTBOAB .+ v o e o e et e e e e .. 3-55
Ty N e 9-73
13964 - « o e e e e e e e e 3-47, 3-49
TTBOEE .« o o v e e et e e e e e 3-49
TTBITE - v o e e e e e e e e e 9-61
18177 -+ v e e e e e e e e e 1-11
TTBITB « o v e e e et e e e e 9-75
178179 + o e et e S P 8-1
TTBIBA « « o e oo e e e e e e 5-35
TTBIBE -« v o o e e e e e e e 5-11
T8I o o v e eoe e e e e e e e e e e e 3-5
T 7T T O 3-5
P 3-5
TTBI1DD - o o o e e e e e e 1-11, 3-53
178217 o v veeee e e e e s PP 5-15
TTB2U2 -+ o o e e e e e 5-15

3000 Parts Catalog ' XXV



B W 81
S A 1.9
178307 - o o o e oo e e e e e 8-17, 9-23 ™
O 9-57
O 9-69
e I 8-69
TTB31D o o o e e e e e e e e 9-69
178323 o e e e 9-71
A S S 9-71
1TBBB2 - o o o e e e e e 9-51, 9-55
TT7BRB8 .+ o v e e e e e PP 9-51
= 6-31
TT78BAT o ot e e et e [P 6-59, 6-61
TTBREE . o o o e et 1-11, 1-13, 3-53
TTBBBD -+ o e e e e e e e e s 6-17
T7BBB0 .« o o e e e e e e e 5-21, 5-31, 5-37
e 9-3
TTBRBB . - o o s e e e e e e e e 2-1, 3-39
TTBBTT - o o e e e e e e e e e e e 9-7, 9-9
e = T 1-1
TTBRTA o o o e e e e e e 1-1
TTBAOO -« o o o e e e e e e e ... 85
TTBA0T + « o v e e e e e e 4-5, 5-33, 5-35
TTBAOD - o o e e e e e e e e 6-31.
STBAOT - e s 6-19, 85~
TTBAOA « v o e oo e et e e 4-1, 4-7, 49, 4-11, 4-13, 7-13
TTBAOB - - v o e e e e e e e e e e e 4-1, 4-11
TTBA0T .+ « v e e e e e e e e 3.31, 5-29, 6-33
TTBAOB - -« o o e e e e e e e 5-29
178410 . . i e et PRI -5
CATBATT e e e e e ... 3-33
TTBATA - o o o e e e e e e e e e 3-33, 3-37
TTBATE « « v o e e oo e e e e e e e 5-19
178418 . . o o i i e P 6-29
TTBAZO -+ o o o e e e e e e e 6-29
TTBAAD o o o e e e e e 6-31
TTBABO .« o v o e e e e e e e 6-31
TTBABT - - v o v e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-5
TTBATE - o e e S 9-71
178476 - o v o e o e e e 9-75
178478 . .. ... S PO 9-75
TTBABY - o o o o e e e e e e e 9-75
CATBADA o e e e 5-9
TTBADE - o o o o e e e e e 5-9
TTBADE .« o v e e e e e 5-9
TTBADT « o o o o e e e e e e e 55

XXVI | 3000 Parts Catalog



TTBBOZ + v o v e e e e e e e e 5-27
178510 ... .. U PP P 5-7
TTBE12 - o o oo e e e e e e e e e 3-31
TTBE22 o o o e e e e 3-31
TTBBD3 - o o o o e e e e e e 5-3
ATBE26 - « o v e e e e e e 5-3
TTBE2T -+ v o e e e e e e e 5-5, 5-19
178528 . o e S P 5-3, 5-19
TTBEB0 -+ - o e s e e e e e 9-61
TTBBRE . o o o ot e e e e 3-1, 3-29, 3-35
CETBBBB - o v e e 3-1, 3-33, 3-35
TTBBAG - o o v o e e e e e e e e 3-35
TTBBAD o o v e e e e e e e e 3-29, 3-35
TTBEES -« o o e e e e e e 3-31
TTBEBE . - o v o e e e e e 3-31
TTBEBE -« o+ v e e e e e e e e ... 3-31
TTBETT .+ o+ e e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-31
TTBETZ -+ o o o e e e e e e e 5-19
TTBETE - o o o oo e e e e e e e e 3-31, 3-35
TTBETB o o oo e e e 3-33
178590 . v o oo r e e e FR O PPN 3-33, 3-37
TTBEOT - - v o o e e e e e 3-31
TTBEG5 - - o o o o e e e e 3-29
TTBEDE .« v o o oo e e e e e e 3-41
T7BBOB .+ + o v e e e e e e e e e e 6-19
TTBEOT -+ o v o e e e e e 6-19
TTBB27 o o o oo e e e 6-59
TTBBZB -+ o v o e oo e e 6-59
178629 ... .. U e 6-59
TTBB3A + o o o o e e e e 6-59
TTBE50 -+ v o o o e e 6-11
TT8BBA o« o o oo e e e 6-3
TT8B6T .« v o e e e e e e 6-15
178670 « v o e e S P 6-37
TIBETE - - v o o e e e e e .. 637
TTBETS - - o o o e e e e e 6-37
TTBBB2 . .+ v v e e e e e e 6-35
TTBT20 - - o o e e e e e e 6-19
TTBT2T + o o o e e e e e e 6-51
178722 o o o e e e e e 6-55
TTBT23 - o o oo e e e 6-31, 6-49
CTBTZ8 .« o e e e e e e e e 6-21
TTB730 « + o e e e e e e e e e e e 6-21
TTBTBT - v o o e e e e e S 6-21
TTBTBT + o o e e e e e e 6-57
TTBTBB o v o e e e e e e e 6-57

3000 Parts Catalog . XXVII



INDEX
TTBTAT « o o e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-3
TTBTAZ o o o oo e 6:57, |
TTBTAG . + o o v e e et e e e e e e 6157
TTBTBO - o e e e e e 6-1
TTBTBT - o o o e e e e e e e 657
TTBTBR o o o e e e e 657
TTBTBE - o oo e e e e 657
TTBTBB o e e e e 657
TTBTOB - o e e e 657
TTBTET - o o oo e e e e e e e e e ceiie.. 857
TTBTTD o e e e e e 6-33
TTBTTE o e e e e 8-9
TTBTBO - o o o o e e e e 8-9
TTBTBY -+ o o o e e e e e e e e 8-9
TTBTOB - o o oo e e e e e e 3.33, 3-35
178807 .« v eeee e PPN 6-31
TTBBOA - o o e e e e e 6-31
TTBEOB o o oo e e 6-31
178806 - - o o o e e e eiieiiaaiae.. .. 831,655
TTBBOS o o e e e e 6-55
TTBBOD -« o o e e e e e ... 6-35
TTBBID - o o e e e e 6-35
TTBEIT - o o o e e 6-35
TTBEBAA - e e 6-35
TTBENG - o o e 6-35"
TTBB2T o e 5-9
178830 - - o v o e e e 5-9
TTBBRE - - o o o o 6-29
TTBBAT — o o o e e e 6-27
TTBBAT - v o o et e e 6-29
CATBBAD o o 3-19
178860 .. ...... PP 9-71
TTBBBT -+ v o o e e 6-19, 6-29
TTBBBR . o o o o o e e R 9-9
TIBBBA -« o o o e e e e 9-7
TTBBBEB - o o o oo e 6-3
TTBIOT -« o o o oo e e .. 641
TTBAOZ « -+ v o e e oo e e 6-43
TTBGO3 - o o o oo e e e e 6-41
1TBOOA -« o o o oo e e e 6-41
178906 ....... S PR 6-41
TT8O07 - o o o 6-41
CATBGOB o e e 6-41
TTBO1T -+ o v e e e e e e e e 6-43
TTBO2T + o o e oo e e 6-43
TTBO2T o o o oo 6-4%
R

XXVIII | 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

CATBOBZ « o e e e 6-19, 6-29
178933 - o o o e e e e e e 3-33, 3-37
TTBIAT o o o e e e e e e e e e e 5-27
TTBOAD - o o o e e e e e e 3-1, 3-7, 3-27
TTBOB2 - - o o o e e e e e e e 6-29
TTBIBE - - o o v e e e e e e e e e 6-53
178O8E - - o o e e e e 3-25
17BOBT -« o o oo e e e e e 3-25
TTBBOT « -+ o o e e e e e e e e e 3-25
178993 .+ v o e e e e e e 9-1
178994 - - o o e e e e e L. 91
178995 . o oot QU P 3-27, 5-23
T7BDDG .+ v o o e e e e e e 7-23, 7-31
TTG01B - o o e e e e e e e e 3-47
179022 . .o oo e e e S 6-9
179053 - o o o o e e e e e e 5.5
179056 « « « v e et e e e e ST 3-47
TTGOBT .« o o o e e e e e e e e e e e . 3-53
179090 - -+ e e e e e e e e ... 3-41,3-53
179097 « cvev e e e [ PSP 3-17, 3-31
179008 -« « o o e e e e e e 3-31
179110 -+ o o e e e e 3-19

CATBUID v o e e e e e e e e e 3-41
179116 .« o o o e e e e e e e e e e e 3-41
179120 + o e e e e e e e 3-39
179123 o o oo e e e e e e 3-45
T79150 -« o oo e e e e e e e 3-49
T7TBT .« o v o o e e e e e e e e e e e 3-49
T7GUB2 - o o e e e e e e e e e 3-49
T79UB6 .+ o o o v e e e e e e 5-23
TTOTBT + v o o e e e e e e e e e e e 5-23
T79TB3 -+ v v e et e e e e 3-45, 3-49
17BTBB .+ v o o e e e e e e e 5-23
TTOT67 -« v v e e e e e e e e e e e s 5-23
179170 + o o e e e e e e e e e e 3-47, 3-53
179177 o o e e e e e e e e e e ... 3-47
179177 o oo e e e e ... 339
179178 oo e e e e e . .... 339
179183 ... .. ... SR UM U 3-39
179185 .« v v e e e e e e e e e e e 3-45
17918 -« o o e e e e e e e e 3-19
179192 « v v e e e e . 3-41, 3-53

179193 ... ... O . 3-41, 3-53
17188 - v v v e e e e e e e e e A 3-41
179199 + o o e et e e e e e 3-41
1792718 + + v v e et e e e e e e ... 341,529

' 3000 Parts Catalog XXIX



INDEX

179218 o o et et e e e e e e 3-7, 3-9,
179220 & o e e e e 3-9,
179227 o e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-9, 3-19,
179232 . o o e e e e e e 6-45,
o 1 v 7 U I R
LTGRO - - v o oo e e e e
T79307 < oo ee e e L e e
179308 . . o vt i e PP 5-13,
179310 . o o e e e e e
2= K B T U
170315 .« o v e e e e
o o V.0 T L 5-13,
1TODB24 - o o e e e e e e
170325 .« o v e e
1798328 - o ot e e e e
b 1 D
1793832 e et e e e e 3-41,
b2 X I P T 3-41,
b 2 7 N I
179370 o o e et e e e 331345521529531
TTGADZ « o v e e e e e e e e
TTOADL o o e e e e e e e e e
179405 .« o o et e e e e
TFDA0T v o o o e e e e e e e e
Y G T
179412 . . . o oo v . A .
e 2V b 2 e I
ATOAAT . o o o o e et e e e e e e e e
179448 © o o e e
TTOAAD o o o e e e e e e e
TTOA5 2 o e e e e e e e e e e
179457 © o o o e e e e
179470 « o o e e e e e e e e e
1TOABO .« o o e e e et e e e
TTOA82 o e e e e
TTOABG - o o v e e e e e e e
179600 - - o s e e e e e e e
179507 & o e s e e e e e e .
TTFOBOG « o v o o ot e e e e e e
179505 « o o e e e e e e e e e
L -0 7 R
179523 ... ..... e e e 5- 7, 5-27,
ATOBAT . e e e e e e e 5-31,
179553 © o ot e e e e e e e e e e
TTOBBT o e e et e e e e e
170573 o o o e e e e e e e e e

319
3419 -
3437 )
647
6447
5421
5413
5421
5121
5121
5413
5121
B:21
5:21
5115
5:21
3t53
3:53
5:13
5:37
5:15
5:15
515
bt 15\/
3-5
5-27
6-5
521

3+17

317
6-5
6-3
6-5
6-5
6-5
8-17
3-19
3-19
6-9
§5-27
5-19
6-7
§-37
B-27
7-31
2-1—

XXX ' ' 3000 Parts Catalog




INDEX

TTOETE o v v vee e m e 7-21

179578 ... .. S 7-21, 7-23
e N 7-21
S O 7-21
B L 7-21
1TDBTE v oooeoeee e e 9-73
B A 9-65
TFDB20 -+ v e e e e e e 9-67
B I 9-73
e Q.73
B S I 7-33
TTOBBE . .« v v e e e e e 6-45
TTOEBD .« v v e e e e 5-9
TTOBBA - v o vv oo e e . 5-19
1FOBG7 o o e ee e e PR 4-3
17OBO8 . o e e ee e N I 4-3
TTGT02 + + v o e e et e e e 5-15
ATOTOR + o« o s e et e e 5-15
1TDT05 .« v o oeeee e e S 5-15
179708 . . . v e R R 5-15
TTOT0D .« o o e et e e 5-15
TTGTTD + o o o e e e e 5-13, 5-21
R I o T I 6-3
TTOTAD + o o o e e e e e e e e 8-9
TTGTB0 « o v e e e e 5-31, 5-37
TT7OT63 « o oo e et e e e 3-31, 5-37
TTBTET -« o oo e ettt e 8-9
B YV T 5-31, 5-37
TTOBOE « o o oo e e e e e 4-5, 5-31
TTOBOB . &« o e e e e et e e e 8-7
179813 - o o e e e e e e ... 3-31, 3-45
179815 « o e oo e 3-31, 3-45, 5-37, 6-33
ATOBAB « v o oo e e et e e 5-31, 5-37
TTFOB24 + o o v e e e e et e e 5-19
TTOBBD - o o o e e e e e 4-5
TTOBRA - o v et e e 3-31, 3-45, 5-29
DS o 2 6-11
179878 « o i et e e 3-25
TTDD24 « o o o e et e 9-73
T T T A 4-1
179928 © o o et e e e A-1, 411, 7-7, 7-13
179036 . . s e e e e e 6-17
T SO R 3-5
CATO9AT o e e e [P 3-5
T Y- TP I 3-21
TTFOOBT - o v e v e et e e et e 3-1, 3-23

3000 Parts Catalog . AXXT



INDEX
179962 « o o o e e e 3-5
TFBB3 - o o o e e e e e e 3-5 L
Ly £ IO P R 323
2Ty Z T 3-5
179083 - o o oo e e e e 3-5
TTOO8E - o o o e e e e e e 3421
179900 - & v e e et e e e e e e e 3421
180007 v v e et e e e e e e 5423
TBO00Z - -+ e e e e e et e 5125
180003 .« « o v vt e e e e e 5123
180005 . . ... ..... P P S 5423
1BOOTT + o o e e e e e e e e 5-13, 5{21
1B00TD + o o e e e e e e e e e 6117
TBOO20 . o o e e et e e e e e e e 6417
180127 + o v e e e e e e e e e 1113
18028 - o o o e e e e e 1113
TBOTBY . o e e e - 1413
TBOTBO -« o o e e e e 1113
TBOTBT « o e e e e e e e e e e e i-1
1BOTBZ o o o e e e e e e e 1413
TBOTBG .« o o v e e e e 9163
1BOTTE .+ o o e e e e e e e 1-9
TBOTTE .« o o o e e e e e e e e e i-9
180177 + v o o e e e e e e e e e e 1-9-L
180180 .. ... ... ... SRR 1-9
1BOTBE &« & oot e e e I S 1-9
TBOTBB o v oo e e e e e e 1-9, 1-11, 1113
TBOZ05 o o o o e e 6017
180208 .. ......... T SRS 6-9
TBO2TT o e e e e e e e e S 5-15
180212 - o o oo e e e e e 411
TBO250 .« o o e e e e 521
TBOZ5T .« o o e e e e e e e e e e 5-13, 5-21
TBOZEG -« o o o e e e e e 5-15
TBO2EB .« - v o e e e e e e 5-15
TBOZE7 - o o o e e e e e 5-15
L0258 - o o et s e e e ... 815
1BOZB0 - o o o v e e e e e e 5-21
TBO2BT .« oo v e e e e e P 5-13, §-21
180279 o o o o e e 6-17
TBO2BO .« v o e e e e e e e 6-17
UABOZBT . s e et e e e e 3.23
180282 . ....... e e 3BT
TBO2O3 & v e et e e e e e 1-9
180300 & o o o e e e e 3-27 |
1808303 . o s e e e e e e 3-27~
XXXIT . 3000 Parts Catalog




INDEX

TBOB29 . o oot 5-13
1BO330 . o o o et e 3-1, 3-25
TBOB34 . o e e e e e 3-25
1BOBAG « o o oot e 5-3, 5-19
TBOBET .« o v o et e 3-49
O3B . o v o e e e e s 3-49
180363 ......... IR 3-45, 3-49
1BOBTE .« o v e v et e e 8-17
B & 2 I I 8-17
10378 .« o o oot e e e 8-17
180379 + o ot e e e 8-17
180380 & v o v o v v et e e e 8-17
1BOBBA © o v o ot e e e e e 5-23
180385 ... . v c oo R I 5-23
TBOADE .« o o o e et e e e e 3-33
TBOAZG o o o v e e e e e 3-29
TBOABT « o v o e e e e e 3-29
TBOAB3 « v v o e e e e e 3-29
180439 . . . v i i i e PR 3-29
ABOAAO . o o ot e e e e e e 3-29
TBOAAT « o o e e et e e e e 3-29
TBOAAS o o e e e e e e 6-43
TBOAGA « o o ot e e e e 6-43
TBOABS - v v ot e e 6-65
180472 - o v e e e e 6-33, 6-43, 7-27
TBOATT + o o o e e e e e 4-7
TBOATS o o o e e e e e 4-7
18O4TD .+ o o v e e e 4-11, 5-37
TBOABO « o o e 4-1
TBOABT © o o ot e e e e 4-11
TBOAB Y .« o o e et e e e 4-1, 4-11
18048 . v o e e s e e 4-1
TBOABA « . vt e e e e F 4-11
TBOAG0 & o o v e e e e e e 1-13, 3-53
ABOATT & o e e e e e e e -1, 4-9, 4-11, 4-13
TBOAOZ © o v e e e e e 4-1, 7-7, 7-13
TBOAGE « o ot e et e e 4-1, 4-11
180494 . . o o o e e e s R 4-1, 4-7, 4-9, 411, 4-13
TBOATE + v v o e e e e e e 4-1, 4-11
180497 & o e e e 4-1, 4-7, 4-9, 4-11, 413, 7-7, 7-13
TBOAOB © o v e e et e e 4-1, 411, 7-7, 7-13
CABOBOO0 .« . e e e e e e e 4-1, 4-7
TBOBOT « o v v e e e e e e e e e 4-1
TBOBOZ & v v e e e e e 4-1, 411, 7-7, 713
T e >k L IV 3-1, 3-29, 3-35
TBOB2D . o o o e e e 6-35

3000 Parts Catalog XXXIIT



TBOBBO « o v v e e e e et e e e e 6-43 .
TBOBBT . - o v v e e e e et e e e e e 6-43 _
TABOBB2 o v v v vt 6-41
e =27 O ... 6-43
TBOB37 - o o v e e e e e e e 6-43
TBOBRB - o o v v e e e e e e e e 6-43
ABOBRD . v o e e e e e e e e e 6-43
180542 . .. v i e e 1-11
TBOBAS - « v o e e e e e e e e e e e 1-11
TBOBAB - -+ v o e e e e e e e e e 6-67
TBOBBA - o o v o e e e e e e e 14D
TBOBBE . .« » .+ v e v e e et e e e e 3133
TBOBEE .« » v o v v e e e e e e e 3133
TBOBET - - v v o e e e e e e e e e 3-5
TBOBET .« v v e e e et 9-51, 9-53, 955
TBOBTE - - o v o e e e e e e e " 3l29
TBOBTE - -+ o e e e e e e e e e e e 951
TBOBT7 v o v e e et e e e e T 327
TBOBTS .« o o o s e e e e et e e s ... 327
TBOBTY - o o o e oot e e e e 3.27
TBOBBT .« o v e e e e e e e e e 3.55
P - A R 1-9
TBOBBO . - o o o e e e e e 1-9
TBOBOA - oo e a1l
TBO598 . » o v v e e e e e e e e e 6-63
TBOBOA « o o oo oo e e e e e T 6-63
TBOBOE - - v o v e e e e e e e e 8-63
TBOBOT - -+ v o e e e e e e e e e 8-63
TB0B0D . o+ o e e e e e e 6-63
TBOBTT v e o e e e e e e e e 6-63
1BOBT3 .« « o v o e e e e e 6-39
TBOBTE - . v o o e e e e e e 8-63
CHBOB2A .+ e e e e e e 6-63
TBOB2G - - o o e et e e e e 6-39
TBOB27 - v o e e e e e e e e e e e 6-63
TBOB2E - - o o e e e e e e 6-63
TBOB3E - « v o v e e e e e e e e 6-39
TBOBAA - o o oo ee e e e e F A P 6-51
TBOBAE . « + v v v e e e e e e e 6-51
180653 ........ PP -61, 6-65
TBOBBZ - - « e e 6-45
TBOBTO .« v e e e e e e e 6-65
CABOBTT -« e e e e e A 6-65
TBOB7T2 . o o e e e e e e e 6-61
1BOBT3 -« o v e e e e e e e e s 6-52 |
TBOBTE -« o v e e e e e e e e 561l .
XXXIV ‘ 3000 Parts Catalog




TBOBTD o v et et e e 6-61
180676 ...... ... .. e e et eee i aea e 6-61
TBOBTT o veveee e e h e 6-61
TBOBTB « v o et et e e e 6-61
T 0o Lo £ 1R 2-1
LT 0 1-1: 1= S 6-7
TBOBBE . v vove v i e P 6-7
TBOBBT .« v v o e e e e e e .. 6-23
TBOBBB . . v e e e e 6-23
TBOBO0 « v o o e et e e e e e e 6-23
e T 1011 & ETA O I 6-23
180695 . . oo v iv e et e e e 3-39
TBOBIT & oo vvev e ey 3-39
TBOBOB & - o v e v et e e e e e e e 3-39
180703 .+ o oo v v ei i e P 2-1
TBOTOB « o o e et e e e e e 6-63
180708 . ...... S I 5-15
TBOTTO + v oo e e e e e 5-15
1807 T2 o e e e et e e e e R 5-19
e 1= o v/ NP O T 6-33
180772 ..o e e e 6-33
180773 o e e e e e e e e 6-33
S 10 v Z S . 6-33
180775 o e v e e e e 6-33, 6-37
180776 . ....... P O R 6-33
TBOTT o e e e et et e e e 6-33
TBOTZBO « o v v e et e e e 6-33
180782 o oo e e et e e 6-33
T 10747 P 6-33
T80T o v o e e e e 1-9
T 0 )2 20 I R 6-37
180793 & oo et 6-37
180794 . 0 oo P 6-37
T o /< - R 3-29
TBOB24 . o o v et e e e e e 6-5
L= 10 1< < o 1 .. 6-81
TBOBBT & v oottt e e e 6-61
TBOBB2 o o ittt e s 6-61
e T 1= 1< 1 T L 6-33
TBOBBE . o ot ettt e e 3-27, 3-43, 3-51
TBOBAD . o v v et e e S 6-37
CBBOBAZ . o i e 6-59
TUABOBAA L e e e 3-33, 3-37
TBOBAD « & o vttt e e e e 3-1
TBOBAY o v vttt 6-63
TBOBEO - - v« e e e e e e e e e e 3-3

- 3000 Parts Catalog XXXV



TBOBET &« v o v et et e e 3-3

TBOBED o o e 3-3
TBOBBA . o v v o et et e e 3-3
TBOBEG . - v v o o e e e e 3-3
TBOBEB .« » v o v o e et e e e 3-3
TBOBED - - o o e e e e e 3-3
TBOBEZ « « o v e v et e m e e 3-3
TBOBES - » + o v e e oo e 3-3
TBOBTO . o v oo e e e e e et et e e 1-9
1BOBTB + o e e e e e e e e e e 1-11, 3-53
TBOBBT « o eev vt [ .. 3-55
TBOBBZ . o v o e e e e e e 8-5
TBOBEE -« . v e e e et e e 3-19
1BOBOE -« o v s e e e e 3-1, 3-11
TBOBOT . « o v v e e e e e et e e 3-1, 3-11
TBOGOS - o v e e e e e e e e 6-39
TBODTO « « o e v e e e e et e e 6-39
TBODTA « o o e et e e e e e e 3-25
TBOGTE « o v v v e e e e e 5-9
TB0GTS - .+ & v v e e e e e e 5-9
TBOD2E + « o o e e et e e e e 1-11
TBODBB « .« o o e et e e 6-5
TBOGBB . .« v o e e e e e 6-5
18038 -+ o v e et e e 6-5
TBODEG . o o o v et e e e e e e 6-33
TBODBO & o v v v oo e e 6-33
1809671 . . . v v v e e e R e 6-33
TBODE3 .+« o o v et e e e e 8-3
180070 &+ o v o et e e e I 3-1, 3-11
TBOGTA - o o o e oot e e 3-1, 3-11
TBODBO - - v v e ettt e e e e 6-21
TBODBZ - o o v e e e et e 6-25
TBOODBT - o o oo e e e e e e e e 6-41
TBODGB o o v e e et e e e e e 1-1
190129 .« o o o et e e e e e 6-19, 6-69
190130 - o o e oo e e e e e 6-23
TOOTAB -« o o o e oo e e e 6-5
TOOTAG .« o o oo e e e e e e e e e e 3-23
Tt 1= 2T 7-19
190220 .+ o e e e e e e 7-19
190254 o o o ot e e e 5-3, 5-19, 6-35, 6-43
190302 « o o v e e e e 6-11
034D . s e e 6-61
190394 .« o o et e e e e e 6-31, 6-55
10BOT - o v oot e e e e 6-15
YT v D 3-23

XXXVI 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX

- To 2 T T A AL I 3-21, 6-29, 6-41
TOO073T o o s e e e e 1-9, 1-11, 1-13, 6-41
191384 . . ot ot 1-11, 3-43, 6-31, 6-49, 6-55, 6-63, 6-69
191897 o o e e e e 3-13
=1 -1 - 2 I AL I e e e e e e e 7-13
L= 5 By 2= I 2 LI A 1-13, 3-31, 6-35, 6-63, 7-7
192034 .. ... S IR EL R AL 6-21
- .o |- T I AL 6-21
T V.3 17 R AR IL I T 6-49
-V L 1<% A I I AL N 6-63
192182 « o v e et e e e 6-41
192204 © o o e e e 3-21
1922068 .« v o o e e 3-21
BO2230 o o o e e e 3-49
18258 .+ o o o e e e e e e 6-23
AO2TBB o o o oo et 3-45, 8-17
12795 . o e vve e e e 5-15, 6-21
1O2797 o v e e e e e e e e 3-41, 5-5, 5-9, 6-27
2708 o it e e e e e ... b-23, 6-15
O 2B 76 o v o e et e e e e e 5-27
108035 & o o v e e e 0-41
1GB090 & v o e e e e e e 6-1
193338 o s i e e e e e 1-3, 1-7
OB 77 o s e e e s 6-43, 6-51
TOBT T4 o o ot e e e e e e 3-25
e 72 1< T I IR I L R A 6-45
1GABTT o o e et e e e e e .. 3-15
TOAB0T © o s e e et e e e 6-17
OABBE o o v o e e e e e e T 7-3
OB 234 o o v e e e e e e 5-5, 6-69
=Y 1 1= R IR 7-19
TOBA0T & o e e e e e e e e e e e 7-17 .
== Fc i 2 I I I e e e e e e e e 7-23, 7-31
1OBOR0 & s e e e e e 3-47
TOB2AL . o o o e et e e a e 2-1
OB330 &+ o o o e e e e e 7-9
TOBBO0 .« v o o e e e 7-3
TOBBO7 o o o o e e -69, 7-7, 7-11
=T 1= 1< S IR AL L R 7-31
1OBA0Z & o ot e e e e e e 7-31
1OBADS . o o e e e e 7-11
CAOBADD . . . s e e e e e s s 7-23
TOBATO o o o e e e e e e e e e 7-19
TOBAAS & o o et e e e e e e e e e e e 7-17
TOBAAA . o o o e e 7-17
TOBAAD . o o e e e e e e e 7-7, 7-11
3000 Parts Catalog . YXXVIT



TOBABO & . v v e v ettt e e 7-7, 7-11

TOBABS © o o e e ettt e PR 711 .
TOBABA « o o v e et e 7-7, 7-11
HOETB3 . . e e 3-11
CAOBBR0 . . e e e e e e e e 3-49
CAOBBBT . e e 3-49
LY 7 I 3-47, 5-21
196834 . ... .- .. S A SRR 3-41
TOBBRD .« v v oo e e et e e 3-41
TOBB3E & o v vt e e I 3-23, 3-41
TOBBBY & o v e e e 3-41
TOBBAO - .« o v s e e e e e e 3-41
LOBBAT - o v e et e e e 3-39
196849 ........ S L, -6-47
TOBEBO .« o o o v e e et 3-15, 3-17, 3-19, 7-33
TOBBEG . o v e e e e ... 3-17,3-19
TOBBBO « v v o e e et e e 3-17, 3-19, 3-23
v 2 3-19
L) i DT R ... 317, 319
TOBBET « o v e e e R 3-31, 3-45, 5-29
TOBBBA « o o v o e e e 3-13, 3-15, 3-17, 3-19, 3-23
TOBBBE - & o o o e e 5-21
TOBBOT .« v v v e e e e e e 3-31, 6-69
TOB90T « o o e v e e 6-29 |
TOBG0B .« o o e e e e e 2-1
TOB0G & o v v e e e e 5-27
1OBO27 .« v v e e e e e e 6-17, 8-15
1GB029 o . i e e e . e 5:15
FOBGAE .« o o et e e e e 6-17
TOBOAB - .+ v o e e e e . 5-21
TOB9A8 . v o oo I R 5-21
196953 . . v s e e . B5-15
TOBOBE & v e e e e e e P 5-5, 7-33, 8-17
196956 . . . v v v v e s T R 8-17
T Ts 11 T LRI 5-19
TOBOTT o v o e e e e e e e e e 4-5, 5-33, 5-35, 5-37
19B973 . o v v e it P e e e 8-7
1OB977T .« o o e e e e e  5-31, 5-35, 5-37
Y 2 - T P 5-31
TOBOBO .« « v v o e e e e e e 8-13
TOBOBE .« o o e e e e et e e e e 1-11, 1-13, 7-6
T T 1= 7 AP I I 6-3
1OB997 . . e e e e e 3-27, 3-43, 6-65
TOB99G . . . v s e 4-3
197000 & o v e e et e AR 6-47

197007 v o v e e e e e e e 6-5, 6-27, 6-41

XXXVIII 3000 Parts Catalog



AEGT00G - o o e 6-68

197010 o v ettt e e e e e 8-17
TOT0TT « v e e et et e e 6-23
197014 o SRR PP 3-23
HTOTB ... 35
187021 e e IO 3.5, 5-27
17022 v e e s T 3-23
197095 5-23
1OT024 . o o e et et e ' 5-23
TOTO2E © v v oo e e e e e 5-23
197029 ...... R I IR e e e e e e e e e 5-23
4OT0BB o o ot e e e T 7-11
TOTOAT « e e e et e 6-3
TOTOAB © o oo e oo e . 6-3
7052 © v o e e e e e 6-3
TOTOBA « o o e e ee e e T 6-19
AOTOBB . e e 6-17
OTOTE o« o o s it e e e e e e e 6-35
> S A 6-37
AOT078 o o e e e S ... .. B-37
B - /e ¥ < T I 6-11, 6-15
197080 -+ - e 6-15
,197086 ......... 6-21
J S 1 - 2 R 6-25
197088 . . . e e S e e e 6-21
HOTODD « - o e 6-17
197095 . .. e LT 5-33
197097 s e e e e 3-19, 3-25
197098 ... ... ' 3—25
L% 2 To } T AL R - 3-28
107102 e e e e e e e e e e e e 3-25
Y- Z 1T 2 I N 3-49
197107 ............. 2-1, 3-27
CGTTT1D o e e 6-15, 6-17
BT 72 - 2 I LY 6-29
- & 2 2 T AL I AL R 6-1, 6-27
17130 o o e e e e e e e 5-3, 5-19
197132 . . . . . - v o e e S T T LI BN B 5-3, b-19
= & 7 S T T IR L 6-35
HOTABE « o OO 5-19
4OTT37 e e e e 5-3, 5-5, 5-19
1GTTAD o . e e e e e e e s 6-29
1OTTA3 & o ot e et e e e e s 6-21
AOTABA o o v e e et e s 5-27
TOTTAD & v o e e et e e e e e e 6-49, 6-65, 6-57

Y=V & Ty 2 T AR I L N . 6-29

- 3000 Parts Catalog ' : : XXXIX



IGTTAB « o e e e e e et R 6-19
e 6-23
TOTIBB - o o o e e e e e e 6-23
B I S 6-23
TOTT60 « + o v o ee et e e e e 3-27, 3-43, 6-19
197161 ... .. PP 3-5, 5-17
TOTIEB - o o o e e e e e e e 6-41
TOTTBB - o o o e e e e e e e 3-55
107172 - o oo e e e e e e 5-9
1OTTT -« o o e e e e e e e e e 6-35
1OT1T5 -« o o e e e e e e 6-41
T 2 P 6-31
S S P 5-15
B R I 6-29
TOTTB2 v v e e e e e e e 6-19, 6-37, 8-7, 8-9
TOT1BY o oo e e e e e 3-17
1BT194 - o o o e e e 6-69
197105 « o v ottt PP 1-7, 1-9
197199 .« o v oo e e 6-17
1OT206 - o e e e e e e 7-23
197207 « o o e e e e e e 3-5
17208 + o o o o e e e 3-5
197209 + o o e e e e 3-55
197219 o o 6-23"
197220 + o o e e e e e 3-39
TOTDTT o o e e e e e 6-63
197292 e 6-63
197223 - o o e e e PR 6-9
197224 . e R R R 6-9
TOT7326 .« o o oo e e e e e 6-33
197327 — o oo e e e e 3-29
187328 - o o e e e e e e e 3-17, 3-19, 3-33
1OTB2G .« o o e et e e e 8-7, 8-11
187330 .« o e e e e 8-7, 8-9
197337 - e e e e 8-7
1O7333 -« o o e e e e 8-7, 8-11
197334 - o o e e e e 8-7
197337 « o o e e e e e e 6-37
197338 - o o o o o e e e e 6-37
TOTBAB o o e e e e e e e 6-9
TOTBA4 « o o oo e e e e e e R 6-9
TOTBAD -« o e e e e e e 6-21
CAGTBB0 - e e e e e e 8-11
TOT35T .« o v e et e e e e A 8-11
197353 . .0 o e e 613
TOTBBA - o v o e e e e e 6-13~

XL

3000 Parts Catalog



"'\.__/‘A

INDEX

TGTBEE « v v v e e 6-13
197364 -« + o o e e 5-9
O A 3-3
D 3-3
197372 ... .. I 3-3
187376 - o o v e 5-21
197387 o v e v e D R R 6-33
TOTBBY . o oo e e e e 5.35, 5-37
197387 . o v e S R 8-3, 8-11
R 8-7
187304 + o o oo e e e 6-9
1QTBAE . . o oer e P 4.5, 5-35, 8-9
1GTBOB .« v o e e e 4-5, 5-33, 8-9
1873G7 -+ o o o e 4.5
17398 - o o o oo e 3-17
TOTBOG - o v o e e e e ... 313
TOTAOT « o o o e et e e .. 87
e I LR 9-63
TOTATO « o« v e e e et S 6-57
TOTATA o o e e e e e e 3-17
TOTATE .« v o e eeee e 4-5, 8-1, 8-15
TOTATD .+ o s e e e e et 3-15, 3-17, 3-19
TOTA20 - o o e e e e e 7-27
TQTADD © e e e e 7-19
TOTABO - - v v v e e e et e 5-37
TOTABT -« v o eeee e et . 6-19
TOTABD « o o o e e et e 5-5, 5-19
DO0BO0BA -+« + e eee e e 7-55
DO07B0 « « o e e e e e e e 9-5
DOZABA  + v e e e e e e 8-3
DODATS - o o v e e e e 8-3
DODE0B - . o o o e e e e 3-41
DOATEBE &« v oo e e o B
5130187 & v v e e e e e . 7-37
5139020 .+« v e r e ke e . 7-45
2436009 . . o o e e 7-53
DABEOTO .« o o v v e e e 7-53
DAABOTTA + v o e e e e e e 7-47
DEODBO . » v o v v e e 9-43
B U N I S 9-35
DEO0TT + v v e e e 5-11, 7-27, 7-29, 9-37, 8-43, 9-45
T - D A 4.5, 7-27, 9-33, 9-35
EOZ03 . v oo 6-41, 9-35, 9-37, 9-39, 9-41, 9-43, 8-45
P T 7-15
DEO206 . » o v e e e e e e et 9-61
DB0273 « o o e e 9-15, 9-37, 9-41, 9-43

3000 Parts Catalog XLI



INDEX

XLIT 3000 Parts Catalog

1510 17 2P 9.33, 9-35, 9-43, 9-45, 9-47
250356 ..... e e e i e 1-9, 6-25, 7-27, 7-29, 8-1, 9-15 ~ ..
DBOBET & . o v e e e e 9-61
DBOAOZ . o o s e e e e 8-5, 9-69
DBOB00 + v v e e e e e 3-29
DBOBEE - & o o v e e e e 9-15, 9-41
T 1= s TP 9-15
1oL K & HT e I 9-29, 9-49
DBOBAD « . v e e e 9-31, 9-37, 9-39
250A ... e 7-37
T oE B L & H S 8-1
R b 7 Z R I IR IR 8-9
DEI520 & o o e e R 9-3
DED0G4 . o o e e e 6-59
DY - 2 9-11
DBB27 o o e e e e e e 8-1
v Lot v 2R I I 9-59
v £ v AN I g-11
DB 2793 et e e e 9-5, 9-33
TEB0AA .« o o o e e e e e e e 9-65
DB3277 o o o e e e e e e e e 9-27, 9-29
DB B28B .« . o v e e e 9-29, 9-31, 9-35
D VY- v AN O 9-11 |
D ke 1o 1< T 9-23 ~
253328 . i it I 9-13
B33 . . e e e e e e e e e 9-25
DB 3375 & o s e e e e e 6-29, 6-41, 9-11
D K 1= % E T L 3-21
DB 3383 . ot e e e e e e 4-5, 8-1, 9-11, 9-29, 9-31, 9-45
IB3384 . e e e e 9.5, 9-11, 9-33, 9-35, 9-37, 9-39, 9-41, 9-45
DB B38B . . s e e e e e e e 9-35, 9-47
DB 3387 & ot e e e e e e e 8-1, 9-15
253388 . .... e AP 9-37, 9-39, 9-41
B3390 . & o s e e e e e e 9-41
DBEBBOT - o o e e e e e e e e 9-29
DBBBO . e e e e e e e 9-37
253393 . e e e e e e e e e 9-11, 9-21
253394 . ........... e e e et e e 9-29, 9-41
DBBATA © o o e e e e e e e e e 6-31, 9-67
DB BAT5 o . o e e e e e e e e 6-31
DEBB24 « o o o e e e e e e e 8-1
DB 3537 & o v e e e e e e e e e e e 9-51, 9-53
DB BB L . e e e e e e e e e e e 9-59
253729 ... .. e e e e e ... 9-47
DB BBTE © . o v et e e e e e e e e e e e 8-17
DB3822 o i e e e e e 1-9, 1-11, 1-13, 6-41, 9-11°~



INDEX

DBBBED . . v o e e e 9-67
DBRBEO -+ o 2 e e e 9-9, 9-67
253861 ..... S ... 9-7,9-9,9-67
-2_53862..........................’ ................. e 9.7
D I A 9-7
DBRBEA . . . o et 9-7, 9-9, 9-67
S 9.7, 9-9, 9-67
DB BBEBE . . . v e e e e 9-7, 9-9, 9-67
DBRBEB . . o e g-7, 9-9, 9-67
D YU 9-69
DEBBOB . . o o o e e ke 9-29
DT T S 9-67
DEBATT o o s e e PO 9-23
DEBDTS - o e et e e 9-1
T 9-61
P S A 8-9
DBRGTB . o o v e e e e -1, 413
DEBOB0 . o s e e e e e e e 9-73
DBBGR2 . o e e e 9-67
Y S 9-73
B D 9-61
DBAOBD . . v e e e e e 9-61
DBATET .+ v v s v e e e e e e 9-25
DBATED « o v e e e e e g-25, 9-35
DBATBA « o v oo e e e e e e 9-3
D 2 A 9-17, 9-19
254160 . . o oo ee e e 9-17, 9-19, 9-37, 9-39
DBATET & o o v oo e e e e e e g-19, 9-49
DEATEZ - v o s v e e e e e 9-3
DBATED .« v o e e e e e e e 9-3
254169 ... ... SR e 9-73
254170 . . e e T R 9-61
DBATTT « o o o e e e e e e 9-61
DBATB0 « e et e 9-63
IBATE8T & oo e e R I 9-63
C2BATB2 . e e SO e 9-65
DEATB . v v o v e e e e e e 9-73
DBATBA . . v o v e e e e e e 9.9, 9-67
DBATBE .« + v o e e e e 9-9, 9-67
DBATEB .« o v e e e 9.9, 9-67
DEATBT & v v o e e e e e I 9-67
DDBATBE Lt ot ek 9-67
BT8O L L e e e e e e 9-9, 9-67
954190 . . . e e 9.9, 9-67
BTG L e e e e e 9-7, 9-67
D LY T 9.7

3000 Parts Catalog XLIIX



INDEX
DOBATOA L e 9-7 -
TBBATOD .« v e e e e e e 9-7
254197 .o PR e 9-61
T8 1 - I R R 9-61
DBA202 . . . e 9-73
L. 1.1y N 9-35
DBAD0B . L oo 9-9, 9-67
"25421 1 [ L e s e n e e e s e a s e e e e e e e 9-73
©254260 ... ... S S R AT 9-49
P2BAZE2 .o e 8-1
T 7 L L I LI 9-61
D2BAB2T e e e 9-69
254325 L. e 9-61
- 264377 ... ... e e e e '7-15
O DBABT e e 9-5
CU2BABOB L L e 3-41
C2BA40T L R 8-47
‘254403 . ... ... Sl e e e 3-33
T 254406 . ... ... ... e SR e '9-33, 9-43, 9-45
254444 . . ... ... ... e e e e 9-61
2BAA45 . .. S e e 9-41
C2BAABT L o e e e e e e e 9-49
254461 ... ... ... .. SR SR 8-73
DBAABD . .\ e e e e e e e 9-73
254472 ... ... .. S g-17, 9-29, 9-31, 9-35, 9-37, 9-39, 9-41, 8-45, 9-49
CLDBAAOG L . e e e 9-61
C2BAB30 .. e e e 8-15, 9-31
i 2BABBT L e 9-17, 9-29, 9-35, 9-39, 9-47, 9-49
S 2BABB3 L e 9-59
254534 ... ... ... UM U e e e 9-59
254543 .. ... ... P DU e e 9-58
;. 254544 .. ... SR SR P PP e 9-61
~TRBABAE L L e e 9-61
- 2639017 .. ... e 7-45
CU2839022 UL e e 7-45
L 2739021 ... ... e e e P 7-43
R % 2= o o Y- N . 7-43
2779009 L e e e s 7-39, 7-43
2779017 ... e e e 7-43
A L= o - N R 7-43
- Yo o L1~ S T T R 7-47
CU290B022A L. e e 7-45
2979027 L o e e e e 7-53
SN3116003 ... e e e 7-87
- 3165014 ..... e e e e e 7-41
B22T005 . . e e e e e 7-41~"

R N

S

-~

XLIV 3000 Parts Catalog



INDEX
. e ... 7737
3222003 ... R R LRSS At
N, B2B1006 . .o 741
~— 3386007 ........... e e s 737
BA21040A . oo v i e e 2o
BAAT0A2 . o o e RO >
3451002 ... ... iiinee e RIS a3
BEITOTE . oo ooewovc e  Sas
BENBITE ... .. ovvowvve e e e SR
BBPANEL . .. oocvoe e s
BOOBAD . o o oo et e 32
BOOBA4 . ..o i1
ADOTET . vvveeee e .17
401232 ......................... oottt ;-.-.9_51,3;55
401617 . .vvvee e R e 7-35
A1-44D . ..o R D PRI 7-47
A1316007 « o oo e e R s st
41317008 . .o vviee e R ey
41571322 ..o T L e P . 7-53
A1B25320 1 v e e e g
41528123 .. ..o s a7
41 742000 ................ PR AR 7.37
4209905 L. L T i 39
4209909 . . o\ s 953
T E2BB224A Lo e e Ao
N TA2412015 L e RERERERE S 2as
42423040 . ......... R R KRR T Ea
42556003 . . e i e
42988007 . ... ... R PR e e =t
CA3324702 L0 e A
43343905 .. .. ic s T T
3453904 . o e e R e
A34B4410 .ottt PO T SRS A
43466315 . ..o T T S
CA40HN L. [P e S A4
BAOMSS4 oot et T R e -
ATA20632 . .t e T
AB0319-10 .. oovvve e Ly
ALWT o e e e et e e e S 37 941
B2BO0-2 . ..o e
CBXBA2 ..l T e
62080 ... e 39, 947
JB3ZMST2 e Ayl
B32MST4 . v v i e TS
E32SHN . ..ot s ee
, BB2ZBSR .« v . e e e
L T BTBI205T L i e |
M _ .

| XLV
3000 Parts Catalog :



6752620 .« . oo e e ... 7-39

XLVI | 3000 Parts Catalog

BTEBA23A + o v e e . 7-51 o/
BTB2TOBA « + e e e e e 7-53
B778805 & v vt e e e e 7-45
B7BEOB2A & v v e v e e e e 7-49
LT 1 - N O S I I 7-49
D r T e 1= T I 7-41
BTBEBEAA .« o o o v e e e e 7-51
B78E555A + o v v e S R 7-51
BTBEEE6A .« v v o e e PR 7-51
B785E57A & v ot e S L 7-51
B785568A . o o it S L 7-47
BEBTIZ20BA « v v ot oo et e [P T 7-59
BB22B08A « v e PR 7-49
BB3T503 .« o oo e e e e e 7-53
CBO55008 . . . e e SR . 7-53
6BLWT ... .. e DR IR 7-39, 7-43
BPHSIMTA v o oot e ettt 7-45
FOBT07 .« o o e e e e e e 5-19
78304-9000 . . v S 7-35
BoFROBD .« o o v vt e e e e 7-49
BoFRBB .+« o oo e 7-53
BO2TA02A « o o v e e e e e e e 7-47 o~
832HN-NYL . ... .. e T R 7530
B32SHN . . oo e S e e e 7-47
BATTOT03 & o v e e et e et e 7-35
A2323TTT o o ettt e e 7-37
A323102 ..... e e e 7-45
CD-0B09 -« v v v oot e e e e e 7-45
CH-0807 o o e e e et e e e e e e ... 7-41, 7-45
CW-0805 . v oo it an e e e e e e e 7-39, 7-563
FASTTOB02-24 o oottt et e e 7-43
GSTFILTER o v vt et ettt ee et e e e i ea s e e e 7-59
CBTATIZR o o v e e e e e 7-35
IRWL-BLUE .« v v v e e et e et e et e e e 7-41, 7-563
IRWL-RED .+ o v o oo e e e ettt i e et e e e 7-45, 7-49
RWL-WHITE & o s e e e e e et et e e e 7-41, 7-49
LCB-2 ..... R 7-47
PUTA-TOR .« v v o et et e et et e e e et 7-57
RP-LAMP © o ottt e e e e s 7-39
UMBOOG .« & o v v e e et et e e e et et e 7-37, 7-41, 7-45
P



